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CONDITIONS OF SALE

Notice Harmers of London Stamp Auctioneers Ltd., the auctioneers, exerciseall reasonable care to ensure that all statements asto
cancellation centring colour, condition, date of issue or of postal marking, gum, margins, paper, perforation, printing, provenance,
quality, sheet position, status, usage, watermark, etc., in lot descriptions are reliable and accurate, and that each item is genuine unless
contrary is indicated. However, the statements are not intended to be, are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact or
representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements of the opinion of the auctioneers, and attention is particularly drawn to
clause 5 below. Comments and opinions, concerning the characteristics mentioned above, which may be found in or on lots as notes,
catalogue prices, writing-up or any other means of expression, do not constitute part of lot descriptions and are not to betaken as such
unless they are made or specifically verified by the auctioneers.

1 ()
(b)
(c)

2. (@)

(b)

(c)

(b)
(c)

(b)

5 (a
(b)

(©)
(dj
(el

(O]

9

Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by the vendor.

Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause the highest bidder for each lot shall be the purchaser thereof.

If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute and may
put up again and re-sell the lot in respect of which the dispute arises.

The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the absolute discretion of the auctioneer, and he shall have the right
to refuse any bid or bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on behalf of a disclosed client, the auctioneer nevertheless has
the right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.

The purchaser of each lot shall immediately on its sale if required by the auctioneer give to him the name and address of the
purchaser and pay to the auctioneer at his discretion the whole or part of the purchase money. If the purchaser of any lots
fails to comply with any such requirement the auctioneer may put up again and re-sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower
price is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on the first sale shall make good the difference
In price and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from him.

Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed client such agent shall be personally liable for payment of the
purchase money to the auctioneer and for safe delivery of the lot to the said client.

The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients and vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions in
executing instructions to bid.

The auctioneer reserves the right before or during asale to group together lots belonging to the same vendor, to split up and
to withdraw any lot or lots at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion and without giving any reason in any case.

The auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.

Each lot shall be at the purchaser's risk from the fall of the hammer and shall be paid for in full before delivery and taken away
at his expense by a purchaser in the United Kingdom within seven days from the date of sale, and by a purchaser overseas
withirr: fourteen days from the date of sale, or such longer time as shall be agreed in writing between the auctioneer and the
purchaser.

If any purchaser fails to pay in full for any lot within the time stated in sub-clause (a) of this clause such lot may at any time
thereafter at the auctioneer’s discretion be put up for sale by auction again or sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower
price is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on the first sale shall make good the difference
in price and the expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from him.

Interest at 2% per month shall be payable by the purchaser on any overdue account, but the auctioneer shall have a
discretion to waive payment of the interest.

Each lot is sold as (i) genuine unless otherwise described in the sale catalogue or by the auctioneer; and (ii) correctly
described. The date of any certificate forming part of the description of any lot will be included in the description.

A purchaser shall be at liberty to reject any lot if he (i) gives the auctioneer written notice of intention to question the
genuineness or, as the case may be, the accuracy of description of the lot within seven days (or, in the case of an overseas
purchaser, thirty days) from the date of sale; AND (ii) proves that the lot is not genuine or was incorrectly described; AND
(iii) returns to the auctioneer within 30 days from the date of sale the lot in the same condition as it was at the time of sale;
provided that the auctioneer may, at his absolute discretion, on receiving a request in writing from the purchaser, extend for
areasonable period the time for return of the lotto enable it to be submitted to expertisation. NOTE: The onus of proving alot
to be not genuine or incorrectly described is on the purchaser. The inability of a recognised expert or an expert committee to
express addefinite opinion shall serve to discharge the onus on the purchaser and shall be a ground for rejecting the lot
concerned.

Where a lot has been submitted to expertisation all costs of such expertisation shall be paid by the person who retains the
certificate and item or items to which the certificate relates.

Where the purchaser of alot discharges the onus and acts in accordance with sub-clause (b) of this clause, the auctioneer
shall rescind the sale and repay to the purchaser the purchase money paid by him in respect of the lot.

No lot shall be rejected if, subsequentto the sale, it has been immersed in water, marked by an expert or expert committee or
treated by any other process unless the auctioneer's permission to subject the lot to such immersion, marking or treatment
has first been obtained in writing.

Any lot listed under "collections and various" or stated to comprise or contain a collection, issues or stamps which are
undescribed shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if any) faults lack of
genuineness and errors of description and numbers of stamps in the lot; and the purchaser shall have no right to reject the
lot except that, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this sub-clause, where before a sale a person intending to bid at
the sale gives notice in writing to. and satisfies, the auctioneer that any such lot contains any item or items undescribed in
the sale catalogue and that person specifically describes that item or those items in that notice, then that item or items shall
as between the auctioneer and that person, be taken to form part of the description of the lot

No lot illustrated in the catalogue shall be rejected on the ground of cancellation, centring margins perforation or other
characteristics clearly apparent from the illustration.
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VIEWING TIMES

Lots will be on view on

WEDNESDAY, THURSDAY, FRIDAY & MONDAY
OCTOBER 24, 25, 26 & 29

from 09.30 fo 16.30 HOURS
PLEASE NOTE:
VIEWING ROOM CLOSED FOR LUNCH
12.30 to 13.15 HOURS

Viewing also ON DAYS OF SALE
from 09.30 to 13.00 HOURS

~ Lot No.

SYMBOLS USED IN OUR CATALOGUES 1*

* unused (without gum unless otherwise stated). Part 0.g. (unused with .
part original gum), o.g. (unused with full original gum slightly
disturbed or alternatively having a previous mount): Mint (unused
with original gum in Post Office state and mounted with a peelable
hinge). Unmounted mint (as mint but never hinged).

O Used. E Essay. P Proof. 03 Block of four.

A Used on piece + Air mail.
IS Used on letter, envelope, card, etc. R Reprint
El Block largerthan four. S Specimen C Cancelled
T Subject to Value Added Tax (Inland clients only).
In descriptions E = entire without letter, EL = entire with letter. 2

CATALOGUE AND ESTIMATED VALUES

The quotations in this Catalogue are from Stanley Gibbons (Part 1,
(19B5)and other catalogues current at the time of lotting. The figure in
the right-hand column is our estimate of the approximate market value.

The number in brackets at the end of the description is the Stanley
Gibbons Catalogue reference number.

A POINT OF INTEREST

A buyer's premium of 10% including VAT is equal to 8.7% plus VAT!

NEW BIDDERS PLEASE NOTE

Collectors unknown to us must:—
1 Send a deposit with their bids

2 Supply philatelic references which can be verified
before the auction



First Session

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 1984
AT 13.30 HOURS PRECISELY

BLUE BID FORM
N.B. Please ensure that correct colour form is used and the sale date inserted.

BRITISH] COMSVJOMWEALTH

Est. Value

The extensive E.Il Collection In red stockbook (a few George VI included), thousands of
stamps, including Anguilla; Antigua; Australia 1966-73 set, 1971 Christmas block of
seven, Antarctic Territory 1959 set, 1966-68 set; Bahamas; Barbados; Bermuda; British
Indian Ocean 1968 set, 1968-70 to 10r.; Canada; Christmas Island 1968-70 set; Cocos
Islands 1963 set; Cook Islands; Cyprus 1966 set; Dominica; Falkland Islands 1968 set;
Fiji; Gibraltar 1953 set, 1960 to £1; Gilbert and Ellice Islands; Grenada; Hong Kong;
India; Malaysia; Malta 1949 Silver Wedding £1; Mauritius; Montserrat; Nauru 1963-65
set, 1966 set, 1968 set; New Zealand 1932 and 1933 Health stamps, 1967-70 set; Norfolk
Island 1962-63 set, 1966 set; Nyasaland 1938-44 to 10/-, £1; Papua 1938 Airset, 1963set
1964-65 set, 1966 set; Pitcairn Islands 1967set; St. Helena; St. Lucia; St. Vincent; Samoa;
Seychelles; Sierra Leone; Solomon Islands 1965 set, 1966-67, the two sets; South
Africa; Tonga; Tristan Da Cunha 1965-67 set, etc., mainly in complete sets, the vast
majority being unmounted mint and fine, some part 0.g. and a few used ................ E £750

The Collection in two red “Paragon” albums, many hundreds of stamps, including Aden;
Antigua 1903-09 to 2/6, 1908-17 set, 1913 5/-, 1921-29 Script set; Ascension 1934 set
1938-53 to 10/- (2); Bahrain 1938-41 2r. to 25r.; British Occupation of Italian Colonies;
Brunei; Cyprus; Hong Kong; India and States; Jamaica 1860-63 to 6d. (3), 1/-, 1870-83 to
5/-; Kenya; Lagos 1887-1902 set, 1904 2/6, 5/-, 1904-05 to 10/-; Malta; Morocco
Agencies; Natal; Nauru; New Guinea; New Hebrides; New Zealand 1906 Christchurch
set, few Postal Fiscals; Niger Coast; Nigeria; Northern Nigeria 1902 set, 1905 set,
1910-11 set; Northern Rhodesia; Pakistan; Queensland; St. Kitts-Nevis 1903 to 5/-,
1905-18 set, 1920-22 to 10/-; St. Lucia; St. Vincent; Seychelles; Somaliland 1912-19 to
5r.; Southern Nigeria 1901-02 to 5/-, 1903-04 to 10/-, 1907-11 to 10/-; Straits Settle-
ments; Sudan; Tonga; Trinidad and Tobago; Transvaal; Virgin Islands; etc., mint, part
0.g., unused and used, poor to fine. A USeful 10t .....cccoociiiiiiiies e E £750

.............. =—" MARCH DEADLINE -

Another fine British Commonwealth auction is planned for March 1985. Lots and collections j
should be in our hands by November 30th.

Pacific Island entries especially welcome - the sale already features a prominent British

Solomon Islands collection. i
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Est. Value

T The mainly George V Collection In .wo maroon"New Imperial**snaila®Bahama”IM O

stamps, including Antigua; Ascension 1934 set (toned), Australia Bahamas

Tercentenary set; British Guiana 1934-51 set; Bruneil; Cape of <»"d

islands; Ceylon; Cook Islands; Egypt; Falkland Islands 1891-1902 to 1/ . 1 « » a\

1904-12 to 3/- 1921-29 to 3/-, 1933 Centenary to 1/-; Gambia 1922-27 to 10/, Indl ,

Ireland 1935 5/-, 1922-34 to 1/-; Jamaica 1935 Silver Jubilee Bd"extra "a'S8"* Malta;

Morocco Agencies; Nauru 1924-48 to 10/-; Newtoundland; New Guinea; New H" rldeS’

New Zealand 1925 Christchurch set, 1926-30 2/-, 3/-, 1934 Trans-Tasman 7d (3), 1931

Air set, 1935 set, Postal Fiscals to 1931-4012/6,15/-, £1; Nigeria 1936t ° 10/-; Nya~land;

St. Helena 1922-37 Script to 5/-; Sarawak; Sierra Leone 1932 set; South Africa 1925 A r

set, 1930-45 1d. pair without wmk., 1935 Silver Jubilee set; South West Africa 1931 Air

3d. and 10d. pairs; Sudan 1935 Gordon set; etc., 0.g., part 0.g., unused or used, poor to

FINE s e E £75°
4 The mainly George VI and E.Il Collection in three green albums, thousands of stamps,

including Anguilla; Barbuda; Botswana; British Indian Ocean Territory 1968-70 set;

Cocos (Keeling) Is. 1963 set; Egypt; Ghana; Gold Coast 1948 to 10/- (2), 1948 Silver

Wedding £1 (2); Lesotho; Malawi; Maldlve Islands; Muscat; Nauru 1954-61, two sets,

1963-65 set, 1966 set, 1968 set; Nigeria with Blafra largely complete; North Borneo

1954-57 to $10 (2), 1956 set; Pakistan 1947to 25r. (2); Samoa 1945-48 2/6 to £1; Sarawak;

Somaliland 1938, two sets; Sudan 1941, to 20p. (2); Zanzibar etc., unmounted mint, part

0.9. or used, condition PoOr tO fINE ..o E £320
5 The Collection of West Indies countries on leaves, few hundreds, including Barbados

1938-48 to 5/- with shades and pert, changes, no scarce VAl. or 1d., 1950,1953-57,1965

sets; British Guiana 1938-52 set with used multiples of 96¢., $1, $2,1954-62 to $5 (2),

Guyana 1966 overprints to $5 (4), 1968 set; British Honduras 1938-47 set, used to $5 (2),

1953-57,1962 and 1968 sets; Dominica 1938-47,1951,1954-57,1963-65 and 1968 sets;

Grenada 1938-50 set and 10/- used range, 1951, 1953-59, 1966 and 1967 sets, etc.,

chiefly large part 0.9., fair t0 fiNE ... E £250

6 The Collection of countries lettered “G” from 1937 to 1970, many hundreds of stamps,
Including Gambia 1938-46 set, 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1953 to 10/-, 1963 to £1 (2);
Ghana; Gilbert and Ellice Islands 1939-55 5/- (3), 1949 Silver Wedding £1 (2), 1956 set!
1965 set; Gold Coast 1948 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1952-54 to 10/- (5); Grenada

1938-50 to 10/- (4), 1951 to $1.50 (2), $2.50; Guyana; etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g.
or used, chiefly fine '

E £20Q
7 The Collection of Indian Ocean countries on leaves, few hundreds, Including Ceylon some

early Issues and 1938-49 to 5r. various peris., 1952 Postal Fiscal 10r., 1951-54 1958-59

sets; Mauritius with Silver Jubilee, 1938-49 shades to 10r, 1950, 1953-54, 1955 and

1967 Self-Government sets; Seychelles selection of Queen and Edward issues 1917-22

to 2r. 25,1921-32 to 5r., 1938-49 to 1r. with 75c. slate-blue, 1952,1954-57,1962-68 sets

and British Indian Ocean Territory 1968 overprint and 1968-70 sets, etc., large cart o o’
or used, fair to fine u

............................................................................ E £200
8 The mainly George VI Collection in two red albums, many hundreds of stamps, including

Canada 1942-48 to $1; Cyprus 1938-51 to 90pl, £1; Egypt; Falkland Islands 1938-50 to
5/-, Great Britain; India 1948 Gandhi set; Newfoundland; Seychelles 1938-49 to 75c
slate-blue and 1r. yellow-green; etc., mint, part 0.g., unused or used, mixed condition’ E £150

9 The Collection of Southern African countries on leaves, 403 stamps, including Bechuana
land early selection, 1932 to 6d, 1955-58 set, 1961 surcharges 1961 olL. r?

WASed: Swazilara THRFARG OIS/ Mda80: "R 993540 druiafgshin of latwissues

Rhodesia, chiefly fine .. (10), and Southern
...................................................................................... E £20
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01 No. £ Vaiue
11 The selection in seven stock-books and on stock pages, hundreds of stamps, including
Barbados; Basutoland; Bechuanaland; Ceylon; Christmas Island; Dominica; Fiji;
Gambia; Gold Coast; Ghana; Great Britain; Ireland; Malaya; Natal; New Zealand;
Norfolk Island; North Borneo; Papua New Guinea; Rhodesia and Nyasaland; Sey-
chelles; Solomon Islands; Swaziland, etc., sets and part sets, unmounted mint, part 0.g.
and used, generally fiNE ... E £750
12 The selection in four aloums, many hundreds of stamps, including Cape of Good Hope
with triangular 1d. and 4d.; Cyprus; Great Britain with 18401d., 1948 £1,1977 £1to £5in
blocks of four; Malta; Seychelles; Singapore; Tasmania; Trinidad, etc., other issues with
some useful Switzerland, Lloyds List, unmounted mint, part 0.g. and used, chiefly fine E £440
13 * The British West Indies selection, 151 stamps, including Barbados 1912 set; Dominica
1908-21 set; Grenada 1913-21 to 5/- (2), 10/- (2); Leeward Islands 1912-22 to 5/- (3); St.
Kitts-Nevis 1920-22 set to 10/-, 1921-29 to 5/-; St. Vincent 1913-17 to £1; Trinidad and
Tobago 1913-23 to £1 (2); Turks and Caicos Islands 1909-11 set, 1900-04 set; etc., 0.9. to
part 0.g., chiefly fine, also Montserrat 1880 4d. blue, lightly cancelled, two blunt perfs.,
OtNEIWISE FINE oot b et bbb ebeenes E £300
14 4 Various, chiefly George V and George VI issues in red stock-book, hundreds of stamps,
including Cyprus; Dominica; Gibraltar; India; Ireland; Kenya; Leeward Islands; Malta;
New Zealand; North Borneo, etc., sets and part sets, values to £1, etc., unmounted mint,
part 0.9., MAJOrity fINE oo E £200
15 The selection In two albums, file and cigar box, many hundreds of stamps, including
Basutoland; Bechuanaland; Bermuda; British Guiana; Burma; Ceylon with a few
imperfs.; Fiji; Great Britain 1840 1d. (poor), 1841 1d. (4 with blue cancels), 2d. strip of
four, 1912-22 set except 9d. olive-green in control singles, 1924-26 set, range of used
Seahorses, Officials, etc.; Hong Kong; Jamaica; Malaya with a good range of Japanese
Occupation issues; Nigeria; Rhodesia and Nyasaland 1954-56 set, 1959-62 set;
Seychelles; Somaliland; South Africa; Swaziland 1933 set, etc., mint, part 0.g., unused
OF USEd, POOT 10 fINE ittt et E £200
16 The British North America selection on leaves, 189 stamps, including British Columbia
1860 perl. 14,2vsd. three singles, 1865 pert. 14 5c., 1868-71 pert. 12'* 5c., pert. 14 2c., 5c.,
25c.; New Brunswick; Newfoundland 1861 hard paper 4d., 6d., 1868-73 5c.; Nova
Scotia 1851-57 3d., 6d., lightly cancelled with margins all round, another 6d. (poor) and
a forgery of the 1/-; Prince Edward Island; part 0.g., unused or used, poor to fine .. E £175
17 The Selection in stockbook, few hundreds, including Bermuda 1938-53 to 10/- (2); Cape of
Good Hope 1855-58 6d. used; Kenya 1954 set in presentation folders (2); Malta Edward
5/-; S. Rhodesia 1953 set to £1 unmounted; Omnibus 1945-46 Victory and 1953
Coronation both virtually complete, later issues large part o.g., chiefly good to fine E £120
18 The selection on two stockcards, sixty-four stamps, including Canada; Ceylon; Ireland;
Malta 1922 5/-, 1926 5/- (2), 1935 Silver Jubilee /A. with extra flagstaff; Natal; New South
Wales 1851 2d., 1888-99 6d. orange and 6d. blue-green in imperf. pairs; Rhodesia
1896-97 to 5/-, Double Heads to 1/-, etc., part 0.g., unused or used, poor to fine ... E £100
19 The selection on leaves, eighty-eight stamps, including Canada 1859 to 12V, 17c., 1897
Jubilee to 6c. brown, 10c. purple, 15c. slate; Cape of Good Hope triangulars with 1d. (4),
4d. (3); New South Wales 1861-88 5/- (10); St. Helena 1864-80 to 1/-; Sarawak with a few
Japanese Occupation revenues; Zululand 1888-93 2d. pair, 2'/21., 3d., 6d., 1894-96 3d.
pair, etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g., unused or used, chiefly fair to fine .............. E £140
20 * Various on leaves, hundreds of stamps, including Christmas Island; Lagos; Maidive
Islands; Muscat, etc., sets and part sets, part 0.g., mostly fine ..o E £80
21 Various, chiefly 1946-47 Victory issues in two albums, many hundreds of stamps, including
Australia 1948-56 5/- (block of four); New Zealand; Norfolk Island; South Africa; South
West Africa; Swaziland, etc., many in blocks of four, some in sheets, unmounted mint,
part 0.0., MOSHY FINE i e E £50
22 The mainly E.Il selection in four stockbooks or albums, hundreds of stamps, including
Commemoratives with 1977 Silver Jubilee, part set, 1980 Queen Mother, part set,
Commonwealth new issues in packets with Eire, Malta, Pakistan, etc., also some Middle
East with Egypt, Irag, etc., Sudan, etc., unmounted mint to part o0.g., chiefly fine ... E £50
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24

26 *

27

28

29

30

31
32

33

34

35 S

36 *

S? *

38 *

39

m e Airmail cover se.ection, sixty-six items, in green “Simplex”* "~ I"SanTda'New
commercial covers to England, many trom the West Indies and Auslrana- Canada' NeW

A complete'sheet oflwnmpressions of the small star watermark, has been lightly folded
and with some perimeter staining or soiling, otherwise fine ........c.cccc. ceevriienenns ’

COMMEMORATIVES: 1935 Silver Jubilee, 241 stamps, 1937 e°ronalUon comp e e®
1945-46 Victory, 114 stamps, 1953-54 Royal Visit complete, all used, chiefly line, also
1935 Silver Jubilee Gibraltar 2d. pair, part o0.g., one stamp with extra flagstaff, two
EONEA POIIS .ottt ettt ettt £ sbenn e eren e

— 1949 U.P.U., 307 stamps (the set almost complete) in special presentation album, o.g.
ANA MOSHY TINE .o et

— ditto, ditto, the Collection of All World issues In special album, few hundreds, Including
complete Commonwealth and Foreign countries, excluding Palestine overprint,
miniature sheets and Postal Stationery, unmounted mint except Australia with light
CANCEI e s e E £400

The Collection of E.Il Omnibus Issues in Hagner album, hundreds of stamps, including
1963 Freedom from Hunger; 1963 Red Cross (with a few Foreign); 1965 I.T.V.; 1966
W.H.O.; 1972 Silver Wedding; 1973 Royal Wedding; Royal Visits, etc., mostly part sets,
unmounted mint or 0.9., chiefly fine ...

LITERATURE ‘The Postage Stamps, Envelopes, Wrappers, Post Cards, and Telegraph
Stamps of the British Colonies, Possessions and Protectorates in Africa” compiled and
published by The Philatelic Society, London between 1895 and 1906 in four volumes
complete with plates, all rebound (hardback) in green, a few photocopies included In
VOIUME 1, fINE it

— Robson Lowe's Encyclopaedia Volume Il for Africa, 1949; “Boer Prisoners of War in
Bermuda" by Colin Benbow, 1962, softbound; “H.J.M.R. Priced Guide to Philatelic
Literature”, 1968, softbound; also a photocopy of “The Victorian Postage Stamps
of Natal" by Eric W. Mann, fair to fine

— ditto. Volume IV, good condition

— Revenues and Fiscals: “British Colonial Adhesive Revenue, Telegraph and Rallway
Stamps. 1908" by A. B. Kay, "Walter Morley’s Catalogue of the Revenue Stamps of
the British Colonies, 1910", both softbound, the first a little tatty, “Catalogue de
Timbres-Fiscaux" by A. Forbin, a reprint of the 1915 edition, fine . .....ccceiiiivinns

— Auction Catalogues: The selection of sixteen catalogues including "Sir Maxwell Joseph
Cape of Good Hope" Sotheby’s 1982; “The Maria de la Queillerie Africa" (3) Harmers
1970 and 1972; “Lars Amundsen Classic British Empire" Stanley Gibbons 1967; "British
Post Offices Abroad, The Glassco Collection" Robson Lowe 1969, etc., also Intemaba
1974 presentation book complete with miniature sheet, chiefly good to fine

— ditto. Sotheby’s Sir Maxwell Joseph Cape Collection catalogue with prices realised
and St. Vincent by Pierce, Messenger and Lowe, both fine

ADEN
1946 Victory set perforated "SPECIMEN", unmounted mint, fine. Cat £40 (28 291
1951 15c on 2V,a deep ultramarine, variety surcharge double, unmounted mint from the
left of the sheet, fine. CaL £350. With B.P.A. certificate (195iwsee nho.o”iJ.Jiwoo
The Collection on leaves, hundreds of stamps, including 1937 Dhow set, 1939-43 two

And States: The Collection on leaves,'202 stamps,' including'1937'Dhow' set' Georae
VI sets, E.Il setwith shadesto 20/ - States issues annaronti " set, George
1964, large part 0.g., chiefly fine » ISSuesapparently 's°m pletestralghtstampsto

* ' *
shades; SleS'180.98 P85S ORI "BUHAING 193948 et LT ReL s k¥ it
complete, part 0.g. or used, chieffy fine " S° Uth Arabian N ation
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Est. Value

£ £4Q

E £80

E £100

e £20
E £35

E £20

E £35

E £35

PC1,

E £18°

E £12°

E £75
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60 *
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Aden (continued)

The selection to 1951,104 stamps, including 1937 Dhow set, 1939-48 to 5r. (3), 10r. (2), 1949
Silver Wedding set, 1951 setand 1/-on 1r.to 10/-on 10r. in imprint blocks of six, States,
etc., unmounted mint to part o0.g., also 1949 Silver Wedding sets for all three lightly
cancelled, chiefly fINE ...t

The selection, eighty-nine stamps, including 1937 set, 1939-48 5r. and 10r. in pairs, 1953-59
to £1 (2), also State of Seiyun 1954 to 10/- (2), etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g., mostly
L1 = TSR TUSRUPSRPRPRO

ANTIGUA
1863-67 1d. dull rose (2), 1d. vermilion, 6d. dark green, unused, good to fine. Cat. £310
........................................................................................................................................ (6,7,9)
— 6d. green, variety wmk. sideways, a scarce parto.g. block of four, centred to lower-right,
a little gum wrinkled, small stain on top-right stamp, the lower-left stamp with large

stain, mostly affecting the reverse of block. Cat £900+ (see photo-plate 1) ....... (8)
1882 4d. blue, large part o.g., few very light stains (one just visible on face) and tiny natural
paper flaw, otherwise fine. Cat. £250 ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e (23)

The Collection of twenty-three Queen issuesincluding 1863-67 1d. (3), 6d. (2), 18721d. (2),
6d., 1879 4d., 1882 2'Ad., 4d., 1884-86 6d., 1/- (part0.g.), etc., used except three, mainly
AN 10 FINE e e e e

The selection of Queen issues on leaves, forty-five stamps, including 1863-67 1d. (5), 6d.
(2), 1872 1d. (2), 6d. (2), 1876 1d. (2), 6d. (2), 1879 4d. (3), 1882 2'Ad. (2), 4d. (2), 1884-86
6d., Stamp Duty 2d. to 3/- (seven values), etc., mainly used, others part 0.g. or unused,
Chiefly fair t0 fINE i

1903-09 set with two 1d. values, 0.g. or part o.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £200+ ......... (31-40)

— 5/-, 1908-17 set with shades of y2d. and 1d., 1913 5/-, 0.g. or part 0.g., some slightgum
toning but fine. Cat. £235 ... e (40-51)

1921-29 Mult. CA set, Script set except 1d. mauve but additional 1'Ad. dull orange, parto.g.,
the 3/- soiled. Cat. £400  ......cooeiiiiieieeie ettt (55-80)

— ditto. £1 purple and black on red, mint, centred to left, otherwise fine. Cat. £225 (61)

1921-29 Script set without 2/6 but with all shades and colours and additional ‘Ad., 1d. bright
violet, 1'Ad. dull orange, 1'Ad. carmine-red, 2d., 2'Ad. orange-yellow, 6d., all in blocks of
four, also 2’Ad. orange-yellow In a block of twelve, unmounted mint, o.g. or part 0.g.,

MOStly fine. Cat. £580+  ..coiiiiiieiieiieie e (62-77,79,80)
1932 Tercentenary set, part 0.g., a few short perfs. but mainly fine. Cat. £275 . (81-90)
— Another part 0.9. S, fiN € ..o (81-90)
— Another set but used, few blunt or missing perfs. and some slight staining, otherwise

fiNE. CAl. £350 ..o e s (81-90)
1949 Silver Wedding, ten sets, unmounted mint, a few bends, otherwise fine. Cat. £82

.................................................................................................................................. (112,113)

The George VI selection, 117 stamps, including 1938-51 1'Ad. lake-brown block of four, 2/6
(8), 5/- (11), 10/- (3 singles and a block of four), £1 (3 singles and two blocks of four),
etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., also 1938-51 10/-, £1 and 1948 Silver Wedding set
lightly cancelled, chiefly fINe ...

The George VI and E.Il selection, 279 stamps, including 1938-51, three sets, 1953-61 to
$2.40 (2), $4.80 (2), 1966 set, 1969-70 both sets, 1970-75 set, etc., unmounted mint to
part 0.9., Chiefly fiNE e et

The Collection of over 700 in green "Philatelic" album, chiefly issues from 1935 to 1981,
Including 1903-09 to 2/6, 1938-51 to £1, 1953-61 to $4.80, 1966, 1969-70, 1970-75,
1972-74 to $5, 1975 to $10 on 75c., 1976-78 to $10 (2), later sets, Commemoratives,
sheets, booklets etc., Mainly MiNt OF 0.0 ..o s

The Collection on leaves, 128 stamps, including 1908-17 to 2/-, 1913 5/-, George V set
to 5/-, 1938-51 to £1, E.Il set and 1963-65 to 24c., Commemoratives to 1965, part to large
part 0.9., GO0 0 fINE .ot

The selection, fifty-one stamps, Including 1903-09 to 5/- (2), 1932 Tercentenary set (5/-
small thin), 1953-61 to $4.80 (2), etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., mostly fine ........

Est Value

E £130

E £75

E £35

E £200

E £40

E £125

E £120
E £60

E £60

E £100
E £50

E£100
E £80
E £75

E £60

E £20

E £300

E £110

E £150

E £150

E £135
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Lot No.
61*

62 *
62A *

63 *
64 O

65

66

68 *

T 70 *m

7 *

72*

X 73 *

4%

T 75121

76 *g

T 77 *ffl

78 *

79*

80

81 *

82

83 *

Barbuda: 1922 set, part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat: £225

— ditto, a similar lot
— ditt0, @ SIMIIAT JOT  .oeeoeieee et et re e ear e e sa e e e sreesaae s /1-111

— ditto another similar lot but with a few small faults ......

The Collection on leaves, 216 stamps, including 1862 6d, 1879 4 d,1882 .2Ad- (). »
1884-86 to 1/-, 1903-09 set, 1908-17 set, 19135/-, 1921-29 Mult. CAto£1 (fiscal,cleaned
with fake pmk.), Scriptto 4/-, 1932 Tercentenary set, 1938-51 set, 1953-61 set, etc also
Barbuda, forty-four stamps, including 1922 set of eleven values, all used, poor to fine

The Collection on leaves, 208 items, including 1921-25 5/-, 1932 2/6i used, 1938-51
1953-61, 1966 sets, also Barbuda 1922 to 5/- large part 0.g. and used, the latter with
some values discoloured, mainly large part 0.g., poor to fine

ASCENSION

1922 set, o.g. or part 0.g., mainly line. Cat £350 ...... ..(1-9)

— Another set, part 0.g., /2d. gum creased, 3/- rubbed at top, otherwise fine .... (1-9)
1924-33 set with 1d. shade, o.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat £365 ................... (10-20)
— A similar 1ot, mainly fiNe ..o e (10-20)
— The setin blocks of four, 0.g., climatized, gum crease on 'Ad, otherwise fine. Cat. £1200

....................................................................................................................................... (10-20)

— 'Ad. (2), 1d. (2), 1'Ad. (2), 2d., 3d. (2), 4d., 5d,, 6d., 8d. (2), 1/- (2), 2/-, 3/-, part 0.g. (some
hinge remainders or minor paper adhesions), the 3/- value with broken mast variety
(faults), otherwise chiefly fine ... (10-20a)

1934 set, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £190 (21-30)

— A similar lot, 5/- slightly climatized, otherwise mainly fine (21-30)

— Another set, part 0.g., 8d. small gum thin, otherwise mainly fine ................ (21-30)

1934 Registered envelope to the United States bearing 1934 1/- tied Registered oval date-
stamp of 24 December, American REGISTERED on face, Chicago and Denver date-
stamps all in purple, slight SOIlNG oo

1938-53 ¥#d. to 10/-, one of each value but with additional perfs. of 1d., 1/2d., and 2d.,
fourteen stamps, each in an Imprint block of four, unmounted mint, a few bends or
wrinkles and gum a trifle brown on some, otherwise fine. Cat. £380 .......... (38 etc.)

— Perf. 13 2/6, 5/- and 10/- in unmounted mint blocks of four. Cat. £228  (45a,46a,47a)

The George VI Collection on leaves, 139 stamps, Including 1938-53 peri. 13'A 1d. blackand
green (3), 3d. black and ultramarine (3), 2/6 (2), 5/- (2), 10/- (2), perf. 13 2/6 (8 singles
and block of four), 5/- (7 singles and block of four), 10/- (5 singles and block of four),
1948  Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mintto part 0.g., chiefly very fine and fresh,
also 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled ...........ccccooeieiniiiiiencnee

The Collection of fifty-two issues from 1935to 1949, including Silverjubilee set 1938-53 to
10/-(2), Silver Wedding 10/-(2), etc., 0.g. or part 0.g................

The Collection of 325 E.ll Issuesto 1983, Including 1956 to 10/-, 1963 to£1 with1'Ad cobalt
missing, 1971 to £1, 1976 to £2, 1981-82 to £2, Commemoratfves, booklets sheets
etc, practically all 0.g. or mint ...

The Collection on leaves, seventy-eight stamps, Including George VI set complete with

th 7 * Perf’ Chan9eS |!5'l and 1963 8etS' 'arge part °-9- chle«y fine . ...........

The Collection on leaves, ninety-six stamps, Including 1935 Silver Jubilee 1938-53 to 10/
(2) with good Id., 3d. and perf. changes, Silver Wedding 10/-, 1956 set 1963 to £1
mostly large part o. g fair to fine ......ccccoeeene. 1963 *° £1*

The George VI and E.ll selection, 234 stamps, including 1938-531d.' black and oreen Inert
13'A) (3), 3d. black and ultramarine (2), 2/6 (3). 5/- (3), 10/- (4), 1948 SHverZ T 1 1 ,
1956, two sets, 1963 set, 1971 set, etc, unmounted min, 1O

Page 8

Est. Value

E £60
E £60

E £90
E £40

E £400

E £300

E £10°

E £90
E £110
E £110
E £400
E £150

E £60

E £60
E £40

E £25

E £70
E £70

E £300

E £70

E £140

E £220
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AUSTRALIA
1926-30 perf. 14 set with two 1'/2d. values, o.g. or part o.g., fine. Cat. £275+ ... (85-93)
1928 Melbourne Stamp Exhibition 3d. blue, pane of four with margins, mint, a few bends,
fiNE. Cat. £200  ...iiiiiieieiiiiite et (106a)

1929-30 1/- blue-green, alarge part 0.g. block of four, climatized with tone spots, otherwise
fine. Cat. £120 v (109)
1931-36 5/- grey and yellow, o.g., few blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £175 ____ (135)
— Another copy, part 0.g., centred slightly to left, fine ..... .. (135)
— 10/- grey and pink, part o.g., fine. Cat £450 (see photo-plate I) ... (136)
— Another copy, part 0.g., a few perfs. short, otherwise fine, (see photo-plate I) (136)
— £1 grey, part 0.g., centred slightly to foot, tine. Cat. £650 (see photo-plate 1) . (137)
— £2 black and rose, fine part 0.g., Cat. £1800 (see colour photo on back cover (138)
— ’Jad. to 1/4 except 3d., Kangaroo type 9d., 2/-, 1932 (Feb.) 1/-, 1932 (June) 6d., 0.g. or
part 0.g., 1937-39, 1942-44 with values to 1/- 0.g. and used, 1948-56 to £2 0.g., mainly
LTSS U TPV
1932 1/- green, an unmounted mint block of six (3 x 2) from the right of the sheet, gum
toned, small tear at top of one extending into design, tone spots on reverse, otherwise
fINE. Cat. £450  .oooveecveeeecereveeeees e ieess s sessss e sss s ss st ss e st ens e (140)
1932 Sydney Bridge 5/- blue-green, part o.g. from the right of the sheet, few slightly
blunt peris, and some negligible gum wrinkles, otherwise fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-
PIALE 1) ettt (143)
1934-48 perf. 13/2x 14,1/6 dull purple, twenty-nine copies in blocks, unmounted mint and
MOStlY fiN€. Cat. £232 ..o e (153a)
— Thin rough paper 1/6, an unmounted mintfoldedsheetminusthelower-leftcomerblock
of four, seventy-six copies, a few stain spots, otherwise fine. Cat. £608 ........ (153b)
The Collection of George Vissues on leaves, ninety-three stamps, including 1913 ‘Roos to
1/-, 1923-24 6d. and 2/-, 1918-23 King’s Head to 4d. ultramarine, 1924 to 4'/jd., 1926-30
perf. 14 1/4d., 1929-30 to 2/-, 1931-36 to 1/4d., 1935 Jubilee 2/-, mostly large part 0.g.,
ChIETIY FINE et et e b e bttt se e et e e e b s e e nne e
1937-49 thin paper 5/-, a complete double pane sheet of eighty (10 x 8) with By Authority
Imprint, unmounted mint, a few bends and small stain, otherwise fine. Cat. £1440+
...................................................................................................................................... (176a)
— Thickpaper5/-(threesingles,apairandtwoblocksoffour),10/-stripoffive,E1blockof
six, unmounted mint or mint, a few bends, some 5/- a trifle stained on reverse. Cat

£1254 (176-178)
— ditto. 10/- and £1 in blocks of four from the lower-left corners of the sheets with Ash

imprints, unmounted mint, a few bends, otherwise fine. Cat £712+ ......... (177,178)
1945 Gloucester, 120 sets comprising thirty of each value in corner imprint blocks of four,

unmounted mint, mostly fine. Cat. £119+ .......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiecee e (209-211)
— ditto, a similar 10t ......coooiiii (209-211)

1946 re-engraved 2/- maroon, an unmounted mint folded sheet of 120 with By Authority
Imprints and wide gutter between panes, a few stain spots, otherwise fine. Cat. £570

.................................... (212)
1946 Mitchell, 540 sets in unmounted mint sheets with Imprints, mostly fine. Cat. £469+
................................................................................................................................ (216-218)
1948-56 £1 blue, a mint or 0.g. block of four, fine. Cat. £220 .......cccccovvvrvvrennnn (224d)

The Collection of George VI issues on leaves, 120 stamps, including 1937-49 setwith 3d. all
dies and printings, 5/- to £1 both papers, perf. changes to 1/-, 1948-56 to £2, no water-
mark 1/6., 2/-, and Commemoratlves to 1952 Scouts, large part 0.g., mostly fine

The George VI and E.Il selection, hundreds of stamps, Including 1937-49 to £1,1937 New
South Wales set, 1940 Forces, two sets, 1948-56 to £2 green (unmounted mint), 1959-64
to 5/- 1963-65 Navigators set with additional 10/- and £1 values, 1964-65 Birds set,
1966-73 30c., 40c., 50c., Postage Dues 1958-60 set, Antarctic Territory 1966-68 set, etc.,
unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fiNe ...

1963-65 4/- to £2, set of six In mint blocks of four, fine. Cat. £1200+ (355-360)

Esi. Value

E £70
E £60
E £25
E £35
E £60
E £100
E £100

E £170
E £400

E £120

E £60

E £100

E £40

E £90

E £240

E £150

E £250

E £150

E £20

E £20

E £70

E £70

E £60

E £280

E £400
E £350
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Australia (continued)

1964-65 1/6 to 3/-, 1974-79 $1 to $10, all in mint blocks of four, fine. ~365_369g 565.567¢)

2 “
inverted, interpanneau margin at left, fine. Cat. £128 .. secoom omm "'’ ,

- The Collection on leaves, fifty-eight stamps, including 1919-30set'®* 6 ~ 31J71
1938 set, 1953-60 1/- to 5/-1958-60 set to 2/-, both types of 1d, 4d, 1/-, large part o.g.,

Themselection of Air Mall covers, comprising 1931 first flights to England (4), 1931
Melboume-Tasmania, 1934 Australia-New Zealand by Ulm (10), chiefly fine

BAHAMAS
1810 letter to St. Simons, Georgia, MS “19", “SHIP” in black and circular CHARLN SCA
JUL 5" markings, filing fold but good condition .........cccooeviiiiiininiees e .o

1833 EL from Nassau to Jamaica with fine strike of “BAHAMAS" in black, an interesting
letter but a little stained and two small holes, small portion removed by seal but not
AFFECTING SIMKE vt

1851 small part letter to San Francisco, showing red Crown circle “PAID/AT/BAHAMAS"
marking. Inscribed In MS “Via British Mail via Chagres”, “1/4” marking and framed “30"
in vermilion, Bahamas and St. Thomas datestamps of Jan. 1851. (see photo-plate II)

1863 a soiled and slightly damaged cover to Philadelphia bearing 1863-80 perl. 1212 4d.
rose (alittle damaged at one comer), cancelled “A05”, Bahamas De 181863, New York
Br. Pkt and Philadelphia Dead datestamps and showing “ADVERTISED/JAN 2",
“UNCLAIMED" and “Not called for/no such person can be found” markings, a most
Interesting cover (see Photo-plate 1) ...

1868, a neat cover, with enclosure, to Boston, franked 1863-80 pert. 12/2 4d. rose, well tied
by “AO5” and “NEW YORK 3 JUL 3” cancellations, Bahamas datestamp of June 29 1868
on reverse, a fine cover, (see Photo-plate 11) ..o

1883 coverto New York bearing 1882 pert. 14 4d. rose, well tied by “B” in bars cancellation,
Bahamas and New York datestamps of Jan. 1883 on reverse. The cover damaged,
stained and some discolouring (see photo-plate 1) .......cccccoceenene !

1863-80 perf. 1272 1d., eleven unused copies, shades, fair to good Cat £550

- ditto. 1d. (5), 4d., 6d. (3), pert. 14 1d, 1882 perf. 12 4d,, shades, part 0.g. or unused
mainly fair to fine ..o

- Pert. 141d. scarlet-vermilion, a block of nine, positions 31-33,51-53, 0.g. or mint, a little

wrinkled or creased, traces of stains, a few perfs. missing at bottom-right otherwise
fine, scarce. Cat. £315+ ....cccccevriiviiiiiiiiee s

The Collection of sixty-three Queen lIssues, Including iwO80 to i/-V7V 1IM2'lJue
1884-98 to 5/- (2), etc, some part 0.g. or unused, mainly fair to fine
1902 £1 green and black, part 0.g., fine. CaL £325 (see photo-olate n .....cccceevenee V™

1912-19 £1 dull green and black, part 0.g., fine. Cat £180.......cccccvrirrereeiiniiiienens
1917 Red Cross 1d, block of six from lower-left corner of sheet withv™ '™ "V VvV (9]

Plate No. “2", also 1919 (Jan) id. War charity block ofeY ghtS 4tlh n! «

Plate No. “2", mint, former a little stained on reverse otheL- ~ ° " Ing partof frame
1921-29 £1 green and black, o.g., fine. Cat. £200 ' otherwise chiefly fine (100,112)
— Another copy, part 0.9, fine . (131)
1942 Landfall set in lightly cancelled blocks or strips of four’ rL1 ... (131>
— ditto, seventy-five sets to 8d, 1/- (74), 2/- (73 seven thP '£26° ... (162-175)

three the black centre), 5/- (74) £1 (231 unmn. a ae'purPle centre), 3/- (74,

printings or shades, some with brown gum or stained JJjJS L m dl, erent

swmerwise mostly fine. Cat. £2225+
................................................................... (162-175a)

Page 10
fs, Vaue

E £7Q

E£130

E £25

E £75

E £75

E £100

E £440

E £250

E £100
E £70

E £200

E £8qg

F £150
pdin

ErfrAn
E£

E £10
E £70

E £90

E£350
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Bahamas (continued)

1948 Tercentenary set in unmounted mint imprint blocks of four, a few stain spots,
otherwise fine. Cat. £140 ..ot (178-193)
The Collection of sixty-seven George VI issues, including 1938-52 to £1,1942 Landfall to
£1, 1948 to £1, Silver Wedding £1 (2), etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine ........ccceee.
The George VI selection, 120 stamps, including 1938-52 2d. grey (3), 3d. violet (3), 5/- (6),
£1 (3), 1942 Landfall set, 1948 Tercentenary setand 5/-, 10/- and £1 in Imprint blocks of
four, 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mint to part o.g., also 1948 Silver
Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine
The George VI and E.ll selection, over 300 stamps, including 1938-52 to 5/-(5),£1(2), 1942
Landfall to 2/- (4), 3/- (3), 5/- (2), £1 (2), 1948 Tercentenary set, 1948 Silver Wedding
(two sets) 1954 (two sets) 1964,1965,1966 and 1967-71 sets, etc., unmounted mint or
0.9., CRIETIY FIN @ 1o et e se e ae e
The Collection of 222 E.Il issues to 1973, including 1954,1963,1965 to £1,1966 to $3o0n £1,
1967-71 to $3 (2), 1971 to $3, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except two, mainly fine ..............
The George V to E.Il Collection on leaves, 278 stamps, including 1912-19to £1,1916-19 set,

1918 (21 Feb.) 1/-, 1920 Peace set, 1921-29 set of thirteen, 1930 Tercentenary, 1938-52,

1942 Landfall, 1948 Tercentenary, 1948 Silver Wedding, 1954, 1964 sets, etc,
unmounted mint or part 0.g, some gum toning on earlier issues, otherwise chiefly fine
The selection on leaves of George VI and E.ll issues, ninety-one stamps, including 1948
Tercentenary, 1954 set, some shades, 1964 New Constitution, 1965to£1, large parto.g.,
MAINTY FINE et bbb st se e bt b s e s he e re e et e enn e ne e eesieens
The Collection on leaves, 142 stamps, including 1906-11 6d, 1912-19 to £1, with both
shades of 5/-, £1,1918-19 War Tax, 1921-29 set, 1930 Tercentenary, 1938-52 to £1 with
shades, 1942 Landfall set, large part to part 0.g, good t0o fine ......cccveveiiiiieiiiniiiens
The Collection on leaves, 288 stamps, including 1861 1d,4d,1863-80perf.12/2to1/-,1882
to 1/-, 1912-19 to £1, 1916-19 set, 1918 (21 Feb.) 1/-, 1920 Peace set, 1921-29 set of
thirteen, 1938-52, 1942 Landfall, 1948 Tercentenary, 1948 Silver Wedding, 19564
sets, etC, USed, POOT t0 FiN € .ot
The Collection of 137 issues from 1901 to 1935, including 1902 to 1/-, 1903 2/-, 3/-, 1906-11
6d, 1912-19to 5/- (2), 1916-19 2/-, 3/-. 1918 (Feb.) War Tax 1/-, 1920 Peace set, 1921-29
to 5/-, 1930 (two sets), Silver Jubilee set in blocks of four and two singles, Special
Delivery, etc, 0.g. or part 0.g. except thirty-seven, many fine ........ccccociviiiiiiininnen,
The Collection on leaves, 239 items, including a few War Tax, 1938-52 to £1,1942 Landfall,
1948 Eleuthera sets, 1954 to £1,1964,1965,1966,1967-71 sets, large part 0.g, chiefly
fine
The selection, fifty-four stamps, including 1
6d, 1938-52 £1 (pair), 1954 to £1 (2), etc, unmounted mint, part 0.g, mostly fine
The selection, 115 stamps, including 1903 set, 1912-19 to 5/- (2), 1918 (21 Feb.) 1/-, 1920
Peace set, 1921-29 Staircase set, George V setto 5/-, 1930 Tercentenary set, 1938-52 to
£1, 1942 Landfall, 1948 Tercentenary sets; etc, part 0.g, or used, chiefly good to fine

BAHRAIN
1938-41 set, part 0.9, fine. Caf. £400 (for 25r. see photo-plate 1) ......ccccvvvieeinne (20-37)
1948 Silver Wedding set, similar sets for Postal Agencies In Arabia, Kuwait, Morocco and
Tangier, unmounted mint and lightly cancelled of each, fine ..o
The selection, 152 stamps, including 1948-49 set, 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1950-55 set,
1955-60 to 10r. on 10/- (3), etc, part 0.g, chiefly fine ...
The Collection on leaves, 152 stamps, including 1933to 5r, 1938-41 setto25r, 1948-49 set,
1948 Silver Wedding, 1950-55 and E.ll Issues to 1964, large part 0.g, chiefly fine.

Lots are sold at up to 200 per hour

The number of postal and room bids will necessarily cause this rate to fluctuate.

Est. watue

E £35

E £50

E £220

E £200

E £100

E £220

E £35

E £500

E £230

E £220

E £120

E £140

E £120

E £130
E £150
E £100

E £250
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Est. Vaue
Lot No. BARBADOS

COVERS e »
The type reference used in this section was taken from "Barbados Post Offtce Markings
published by The British West Indies Study Circle.

» S fiIinggnote in MS appears to read April 4th. 1747 which if accepted as correct would
predate the earliest recorded use of this marking, (see photo-plate ») sseccccomescs o

151 ElI 1770, entire letterto London, with fairimpression of the “BARBADOES” (,ype® )"¥ "9
and showing “PORTSMOUTH/SHIP LRE" and a Bishop marking, a few small stains, "

a little damaged (see photo-plate 1l) ........ccccevveeenns “'Vh''

152 El 1794, entire letter written from Barbados to Demerara, |nscr|bed in MS paid by L.Blair
Esqr."; 1845 entire letter to London with circular "BARBADOES/NO 24/145 and arrival
datestamps, rated "1/-" in MS, both with interesting contents, good condition .......... E £30

153 El 1800 a water soiled and stained entire to London with faint impression of the
“BARBADOES/AUG 30 1800" (type A3) datestamp, the' entire readdressed to East
Barnet and with London datestamp of NOV-6 1800 .........cccceiieriiiiineniieninieis e E £30

154 E 1809 entire to London with the smaller “BARBADOES” (type A4) marking, and arrival date-
stamp of 10 Jan. 1810 on reverse, rated in MS “6/-" and cancelled with F.B. Crown and
rerated "8/-", filing folds and a little stained, (see photo-plate 1) .......ccccooivininiicinnns E £40

155 E) 1809 entire letter "per the Venerable” to Belfast, with a fair impression of the small
"BARBADOES" marking, good CONdition ........cccoiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiie e E £40

156 EI 1813 a large part entire letter to Belfast, with fleuron type datestamp of 6th Nov. 1813
across flap — (type A5), the letter damaged .........ccoccvceiiiiniiiiiiiie e E £30

157 El 1828 a large part entire to London with the second typeflueuron datestamp of June 7 1828
across flap, filing fold but good condition ..o E £35

158 E|I 1838 entire to London with circular datestamp (type A6) of 23 Sept. 1838 across flap,
filing fold, fine; and a slightly damaged entire to Grenada with similar type datestamp of
MaAY 26 L1843 ...ttt r et e er e e e r e enres E £40

159 E 1840 (Nov. 8) Soldier’s letter to Staffordshire, endorsed and countersigned and with red MS
"I” rating, interesting contents but with vertical filing fold splitting paper, a scarce letter
(see Photo-plate 1) ... E £200

160 E 1849 (Nov. 22) entire letter from Demerara to United States, sent via Barbados and with
forwarding agents endorsement of 3 December 1849 in MS. Also showing in MS "Ship
12" and with red circular datestamp of Plymouth N.C., good condition .........cccc...... E £50

161 E 1852, a small slightly damaged envelope from Bristol to Bridgetown, undated "ST.

GEORGES" and "BRISTOL/15 MR 1852/PY POST” markings, the Barbados arrival
datestamp reading “AP 12 2581" ...

162 E 1853 cover to Bridgetown bearing 1852-55 1d. deep blue, close to large margins, tied by
“10" in bars cancellation, type El datestamp of Feb. 18 1853 (two years earilerthan the
first date recorded.In “Barbados Post Office Markings”) and type MI (the figure “O” of
Parish only) datestamps on reverse, a little stained, some arithmetical notes Just
touching stamp at bottom left (see photo-plate 1) ......cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiineee E £12s

163 E 1853, a slightly stained and damaged cover to a doctor with the 3rd. W.l. Regiment,

Kingston, Jamaica and readdressed to Barbados, franked with cut-to-shape 1847-54
embossed 1/-, the reverse shows despatching, Kingston and St. Thomas datestamps
and the front bears a good strike of the type A7 "BARBADOES MR 07 1853” datestamp
in red, a scarce cover

164 E 1854 entire letter to Trinidad bearing 1852-55 1d. blue, large margins but small tear at base
and small sclssor-cut at top-right, lightly cancelled '1" in bars and with type E1 and A7
datestamps of Oc 6 1854 and Trinidad arrival datestamp on reverse, filing fold but fine
appearance. With “Royal” certificate (1964) (see photo-plate Ill) .......ccccceenne E £150

165 E 1855 cover to Bridgetown bearing 1852-55 1d. deep blue, large margins, well tied by clear
“4” In bars, types E1 and M1 datestamps of Jan. 23 1855 on reverse, arithmetical notes
on both sides of the cover, but attractive (see photo-plate IlIl) ....

£3q

E £175
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Barbados (continued)

1856, an almost complete entire to Philadelphia bearing slightly damaged and oxidised
1855-57 1d., dated Sep. 11 1856, red MS “4", red Crown circle "PAID/AT/BARBADOES"
and black "STEAMSHIP 10" markings (see photo-plate Ill) ......cccoomiriiiininnienienene

1856 (Dec.), 1857 (Feb.) entire letters to Trinidad each franked with cut-into 1855 1d.; 1861
entire to Trinidad bearing 1861-70 1d. (creased by filing fold); 1861 large part entire
similarly franked showing Barbados, St. Thomas and Kingston Jamaica datestamps,
and 1873 small dated piece with clean-cut perf. 1/- black, agood range of datestamps,
POOT TO FAIT ittt ettt ekt b e et e

1857 (May 27) letterto London, type A7 and E1 and arrival datestamps on reverse, filing fold
[ 1T 00 {1 = USRS OR RSSO

1857, large part entire to St. Lucia, franked 1855-57 1d. blue, large margins but small corner
defect at lower-right, “I" in bars cancellation, types E1 and A7 datestamps of No 27 1857
and St. Lucia arrival dateStamp ON FEVEISE ......ccccoiiieies wiiiieneeine st

1857, a neat envelope (flap tom and strengthened) to Philadelphia, franked 1855-57 1d
blue (2), margins at places, some faults, MS “8” and Crown circle “PAID/AT/BAR-
BADOES" in red, black “STEAMSHIP 20" markings on front, types E1 and A7 and St.
Thomas datestamps of Jan. 1857 on reverse, a fine cover, (see photo-plate I11)........

1858 Mercantile Intelligencer to Trinidad, bearing 1855-57 1d. pale blue, from left of sheet,
showing portion of adjoining stamp at bottom but a little close at right, clearly tied by
numeral “1" cancellation, MS “4” April 1858 datestamps on reverse. Filing folds, some
traces of staining and a few small faults but an attractive entire, (see photo-plate IIl)

1859 EL to Trinidad bearing 1855-57 1d. pale blue, large margins and well tied by numeral
“1" cancellation, "4" in MS and February 1859 datestamps on reverse, slight filing
folds but a fine cover (see photo-plate T11) ...

1860 cover to Demerara (tom on reverse), bearing 1852-55 4d. (margins at places) and 1860
pin-perf. 1d. (showing only a few perfs.), well tied by “1"in bars cancellations, Barbados
and Demerara datestamps of June 1860 on reverse, a scarce cover (see photo-plate Il1)

1860 Mercantile Intelligencer sheet to Trinidad bearing 1855-57 '/id. yellow-green pair,
margins three sides, a few small faults, slightly creased by filing fold, tied by “1” in bars
cancellations, March 1860 datestamps on reverse, a scarce cover (see photo-plate Il1)

1860, a neat envelope to Brighton bearing 1858 6d. pale rose-red, close to large margins,
traces of soiling a little creased, Barbados Dec. 1860, London and Brighton Jan. 1861
datestamps, a scarce cover (see photo-plate 1) ...

1861 Mercantile Intelligencer sheet to Trinidad bearing 1860 pin-perf. 14 1d. (with perfs.
nearly complete), tied by “1” in bars cancellation, MS “4" in black and Barbados date-
stamp of April 1861 on reverse, filing fold, some sllight toning, a scarce cover (see
PROTO-PIALE IV) ettt bt ettt e h ettt st seeebeenrens

1861 Mercantile Intelligencer to Trinidad franked with slightly damaged 1860 pin-perf. 14
1d, dated June 3 1861, the entire fragile and with filing fold, etC........cccocviiniiiiiiinnens

1862 large part entire to London bearing 1861-70 6d. rose-red, type A7 datestamp of Nov. 7
1862 and London Paid arrival datestamps. The wrapper damaged and soiled or stains

1863 cover to Ashbourne, franked 1858 1/- black (margins three sides), well tied by
bootheel "10", type E2 Nov. 9 63 and type M2 Nov. 9 63 (312years earlier than the first
date recorded in “Barbados Post Office Markings") datestamps, arrival marking of Nov.
and Dec. 1863 ... e S .

1866 entire to New Brunswick bearing 1861-70 rough perf. 6d. orange-red, tied by bootheel
type numeral "1" pmk., faint MS "4" in red and "5" in blueand straight-lined "MORE-TO-
PAY" marking and on reverse Barbados, St. Thomas and St. John datestamps of Sept.
1866, filing fold but @ fiNE COVET ..o

1868, adamaged coverto Andover bearing 1861-70 rough perf. 1d., 1/-, well tied by Bridge-
town bootheel pmks., faint Barbadoes Feb. 26 1868 datestamp on reverse and London
Paid marking in red oNn frONt ..o

Don't sacrifice your stamps. CASH ADVANCES (minimum £250) are available at

competitive rates pending sale. Ask for details

Est. value

E £75

E £70

E£15

E £100

E £250

E £150

E £200

E £150

E £150

E £150

E £130

E £30

E £30

E £15

E £40

E £75
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Barbados (continued)

1868 cover to Province Town, Mass, and redirected to East*omervUle “aring ieei.yo
rough pert. 1d. deep b.ue (strip o. five), Bridgetown bootheelcanceiiaUons type
E2 May 10 68 datestamp on reverse. The front shows N.Y.STEAMSHIP 10 and
Province Town datestamp, in MS “East Somerville due 3" and “Paid at this office and
signed, filing fold, the cover slightly cut-down at sides but an interesting cover (see

186?70 ffte e M li to England bearing 1861-70 rough perf. 6d. or"n9e " A | I'°"?
type E2 datestamp of June 251868 and arrival datestamps of July 1868, afew small stains
but a fine and rare cover (see photo-plate IV) ......ccccconiriininanns . ccommE °m

1869, a neat mourning envelope to London bearing 1861-70 rough perf. /-, ri ge own
bootheel type cancellation, type E2 datestamp of Feb. 25 1869 on reverse, London
arrival Mar. 16 1869 in red on front, a trifle soiled (see photo-plate IV) .......cccccoeenene

1869 entire from Georgetown to London bearing 1861-70 1/- black, well tied by bootheel
type cancellation, type E2 datestamp of My 10 69 and London Paid arrival datestamp.
Filing fold, a few small stains, otherwise fine (see photo-plate IV) ......c.cccciiiiiienns

1870 large part Prices Current addressed to Trinidad, bearing 1861-70 6d. orange-
vermilion, bootheel type cancellation, type E2 datestamp of Oct. 70 and Trinidad arrival
marking, slightly damaged and stained (see photo-plate 1V)

1871 mourning envelope to Bristol bearing 1870 1/- black, tied by rather oily bootheel
cancellation, type A7 and Bristol arrival datestamps of Oct. and Nov. 1871 on reverse,
the cover a little damaged at toOP-1€ft.......ccooiiiiiiiie e

1872, a neat mourning envelope to Demerara bearing 18706d. orange-vermilion, cancelled
with type E2 datestamp of March 1872, red MS “4” and arrival pmk. on reverse, a little
[0 L= o USROS PPURPR

1872 envelope to Harmony Hall St. Michael bearing slightly damaged rough perf. 1d. blue
circular June 12 1872 dated cancellation and good strike of the type G3a“TOO-LATE”
marking, the cover with folds and weak flap ...

1872 entire letter to Tobago bearing 1871 6d. orange-vermilion, type E2 cancellation of July
13 1872, red MS “4" and Tobago datestamp on reverse, fine ........c.cceiviviiniiiiiieniienns

1873 a neat cover to New York franked 1872 perf. 14% to 15Vi 1d. (pair), type E2 cancella-
tions of Feb 24 1878 and showing “N.Y.STEAMSHIP 10" datestamp, a fine and scarce
cover. With “Royal" certificate (1975) (see photo-plate IV) ...,

1873, a neat coverto London bearing 1872 perf. 14%x 15% 1/- black, type E2 cancellation of
July 11 1873 and showing red London arrival datestamp, trace of stains but afine cover.
(S€E PhOTO-PIALE V) ettt

1874 a cover to United States bearing 1872 1d., 4d, well tied with type A7 datestamps of
Feb. 10 1874, red MS “4” marking, the flap a little damaged, a trifle soiled but a fine and
scarce cover (See Photo-plate V) ..ot

1874 entire to London bearing 1873 1/-, Barbados and London datestamps of Feb. and
March 1874, filing fold, a little stained, otherwise fine ...

1875 cover to Prince Edward Island bearing 1871 4d. dull rose-red and 1875-78 1d. grey-
blue, type E2 cancellations of Au 10 75, red MS “4" rating maik. The reverse shows St.
Thomas, Halifax and Charlottetown datestamps ol August 1875, the flap and top of
cover tom, a little soiled or stained, otherwise fine (see photo-plate IV) .........c........

1876 entire to London franked 1875-78 perf. 12'/21/-, bootheel type cancellation and with
type E3 datestamps of March 1876, filing fold but fine

1876, a slightly soiled cover to France bearing 1875-78 perf. 14 1d. dull blue (2), bootheel
type C4 cancellations of Aug. 30 1878 and French arrival markings

1879 cover to London bearing pair 1875-78 perf. 14 1/- dull mauve, duplex type cancella-

tions of Feb 10 79 and London Paid arrival datestamp, envelope flap slightly damaged
but fine (see photo-plate IV)

1879 cover to London bearing 1875-78 perf. 14 1/-purple (2), duplex cancellation of Mar 2
79, the cover slightly damaged at top, otherwise fine (see photo-plate V)

Avoid disappointment. Mail your bids earlier.

Page 14

Est. Value

E £50

E £70

E £50

E £20

E £50

E £35

E £75

E £150

E £175

E £150

E £100

E £100
E £75

E £30

E £70
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Barbados (continued)

Lot No. Est vaiue
200 EI 1879 cover to London bearing 1875-78 pert. 14 1/- pair, type A7 cancellations of May 30

1879 and London arrival datestamp in red, trace of soiling but a fine cover (see photo-

PIALE VII) oot eeeee e ee e ne e ee et n e eeen E £100

201 1S) 1880 cover to Philadelphia bearing 1875-78 perf. 14 4d., type C4 cancellations of May 2580,
New York 10 cents due marking and a defective 10c. Postage Due stamp on reverse
cancelled Philadelphia. The cover torn and restructured, slightly soiled

202 EI 1880 cover to Canada franked pair 1875-78 1d. dull blue, type C4 cancellations of Sp 22 80
and "T" in circular markings, the reverse shows New York F.D. and Arichat arrival date-
stamps of Oct. 1880, a few smaller stains but fine (see photo-plate VIII) ..........c........ E £50

203 E 1881 a cover addressed to England with 1875-78 perf. 14 4d. crimson-lake, cancelled type
A7 “SP 9 1881” in blue, Derby and Ashbourne datestamps on reverse, an attractive and
scarce cover (see photo-plate VII) i E £150

204 E 1882 coverto England bearing 4d. crimson-lake, affixed close to edge of cover, afewperfs.
slightly damaged, bootheel type C4 cancellation of Sept. 29 1882, Sheffield arrival
JAESTAMP ON TEVEISE  .uiiiiiieiciiiiiee ettt sttt eb ettt en et et E £40

205 E 1885 Sailor's envelope from sick-berth steward H.M.S. Calypso training squadron,

Barbados, addressed to Devonport bearing Great Britain 1881 1d. lilac cancelled by
Plymouth duplex of Dec. 261885, Devonport datestamp on reverse, a little damaged and
soiled, scarce (see photo-plate VI i E £150

206 E 1885 cover to United States franked 1882-86 4d. grey; 1890 to New York bearing 4d. brown
(pair); 1891 to Scotland with 2'/.; and 1892 72d. in black on 1d. stationery envelope
additionally franked 3d. reddish purple, 1892 '/2d. on 4d. (strip of three, one no hyphen),

[o o ToTo I (oI {14 L= OSSP PR PSP PPPRPPRTROOOY E £50

207 E 1888 cover to London bearing 1882-86 1d. (strip of three), 4d. brown, type C4cancellations
of May 14 1888 and with framed “LATE FEE" marking (type G17), a fine cover........ E £40

208 E 1892 1d. Registered envelope additionally franked 1882-86 1d., 3d. deep purple, addressed
to Sierra Leone, dated April 7 1892 and with Liverpool and Freetown datestamps on
reverse; 1895 Registered cover to England bearing 1882-86 4d. brown, 1/- (pair), dated
June 6 1895 and showing type J5 “R" marking ..o E £60

209 E 1893 (Feb. 20) locally addressed cover showing Crown circle “PAID/AT/BARBADOES"
marking in BIACK, fINE ..o e E £35

210 E 1895 1d. postcard additionally franked 1892 Id., addressed to London, type C5 cancella-
tion of Aug. 10 1895 and framed “LATE FEE" marking (type G17), fine ......cceceens E £30

211 E 1895 (Jan.) cover to India franked 1892 'Ad., 1d., 2/2d., 5d., 8d.; 1895 (Mar.) cover to New-
foundland bearing 1892 2/2d.; 1897 (Feb.) two Registered covers to England one
bearing 1892 5d., the other 10d. (pair); 1906 (Nov.) Registered coverto Italy franked 1906
1d. (block of six), the last three with type J5 “R" markings, mainly fine .................. E £100

212 E 1896 (Feb. 12) wrapper addressed locally showing Crown circle “PAID/AT/BARBADOES"
in black and framed “TOO LATE" alongside (type G2), fin€ ...ccccooeiiniiiciieencnecicne E £35

213 E 1896 (Feb. 15) local wrapper showing Crown circle "PAID/AT/BARBADOES" in black, a
few stains otherwise fiNe ... E £30

214 E 1898 United States 5c. embossed envelope to Barbados, dated Mar. 14 1898 and showing
on reverse oval "BARBADOS SHIP LETTER/24 MR 98" (type D3) marking, fine ---- E £75

215 E 1898 cover from United States to Bridgetown, franked with damaged perf. 5c., dated July
29 1898 and showing on reverse oval "BARBADOS SHIP LETTER/12 AU 98" (type D3)
marking, the cover a little damaged and a few stains with enclosure.........cccocveeeuenne E £40

216 A 1900 a local front bearing 1892 1d. and showing a fine strike of the'Maltese Cross'over "PI”

Pelican Island marking (type G27), dated Nov. 24 1900, fine, scarce ...........c.cccceeeene E £80

217 E 1904, picture postcard to United States bearing '/4d. pair, dated October 8 1904, with heart-
shaped "T” (type G20) marking and "COLLECT/POSTAGE” and "2 CENTS" markings,

I e E £20

E £50

On all lots sold a premium of 10% (inclusive of VAT) on the hammer price will be payable by
the buyer
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1920 Registered cover to United States bearing A"1/n Larked via St
1930 (April 7) Air Mail cover to Cuba bearing 1925 35 /2, mt )
ri/a n d lith St. Thomas

Mail coverto United States franked 1925 35 1d., Rridoetown with MS
thence by Air Mail to New York and 1947 cover from Canada to Bridgetown with MS

“T/30" in red and 1947 3d. Postage Due affixed, good to fine

CANCELLATIONS
A small Collection on Britannia type, comprising type C1 (9) with 1855 1d, 1858 6d. (2);
type C2 (27) with a range of 1861-70 rough perf. and 1875-78 issue, type M3 the ten
Parish names on 1882 1d., mainly good t0 fiNe .......ccccociiiiiiiiiiiiieece s
1852-55 1d. (4), 1855-57 1d. (7), practically all with four margins, a few creases, thins, etc.,
cancelled type C1 Nos. 1to 11, mainly good to fine
Bootheel type, Nos. 1to 11, mostly on 1875-78 issue, the second circular datestamp (E2)
Nos. 1to 11 on 1882-86 issues and the ten Parish datestamps (M3) chiefly on the
1882-86 issue, mainly good t0 fiNE ...
Maritime, 1906 yA. (2), 1d., "PAQUEBOT" in black; 1925-35 /4d. (pair) 1927 1d. both on
small pieces, "M.S. Colombia" in violet and duplex type "CRISTOBEL PAQUEBOT’
datestamps; 1935 Silver Jubilee iy 2d. with violet “AMERIKA LINIE” datestamps -----

1852-55 paper blued
'hd. yellow-green, lightly cancelled, large margins, very fine. Cat. £700. With B.P.A.

certificate (1975) (See Photo-plate 1) ..o 1)
‘lad. yellow-green, clearly cancelled “10” In bars, large margins, a little creased but good
appearance. CalL £700. With B.P.A. certificate (1984).(Seephoto-plate I) ............. 1)

'lad. yellow-green, lightly cancelled, margins all round, large three sides, faint comer

crease, otherwise fine. CaL £700. With “Royal" certificate (1980). (See photo-plate I)

‘lad. yellow-green, 1d. (3), 4d., 1858-59 Vad. (2), 1d. (3) 1858 6d. (2), 1/- (2), used, large
margins at places, mainly fair to fine

'Ad. deep green (small stain), 1d. (two shades), 4d., part 0.g., large margins, good to fine.

CL EL5A oo 2 3, 4,5)

'lad. deep green, a part 0.g. block of four, close at left, otherwise good to large margins, a

trifle gum wrinkled but fine. Ex. Forsyth. CaL £380plus.(Seephoto-plate I) 2)
‘lad. deep green, a horizontal pair, lightly cancelled “5”, small to large margins, fine. CalL
£600 plus. (See Photo-plate 1) ... s 2)

'Jlad. deep green, 1d. (block of four, three singles, shades), 4d., prepared for use ’/ad. slate-
blue (block of four, single), 1855-57 '/ad., 1d., 1858 1/- (2), part 0.g. or unused, large
margins at places, fair to fiNE ..o s

1d. blue, an o.g. or mint block of twelve (3x4) from top of sheet, large margins other sides, a

trifle wrinkled but very fine. Cat. £252 PIUS ...ociiiiiiiiii e 3)
1d. blue, lightly cancelled, good to large margins, fine. Cat. £190 ........cccocvirriiriiiniinens ®3)
1d. deep blue, a block of six (3x2), mintor part0.g., good to large margins, fine. Ex. Forsyth

Cat. £66 plus

1d. deep blue, amintor part o.g. block of fifteen (5x3) from left of sheet, large margins other
sides, fine. EX. Burrus. Cat. £165 ........ccccccciiviiiiiiiiiiicne e

1d. deep blue (creased) and 1855-57 1d. deep blue, fine, both lightly cancelled and with

margins all sides. Cat. £125 ... e (4, 10)
1d. deep blue, a horizontal pair, lightly cancelled “1" in bars, close to large margins fine.
Cal. £E130 ittt e ms
2d. greyish slate, part 0.g., large margins, fine. Cat. £300. (See photo-plate I) (4a)
Another part 0.g. copy large margins, a little wrinkled but fine .. (4a|

The same value In a large-margined part 0.g. horizontal pair, trace of gum thin but fine
Cat. £600. With Brandon certificate (1977). (See photo-plate 1) ......ccccoociniinrene (4aj
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Barbados 1852-55 (continued)

2d. greyish slate, bisected vertically, and used on small piece, slightly cut-into at top. With
B.P.A. certificate (1930), sold "as-is"
4d. brownish red, a fine 0.g. large-margined block of four. Cat. £108
4d. brownish red, large margins showing portion of adjoining stamp at top, fine used. Cat
£450. With B.P.A. certificate (1975). (See photo-plate I)
4d. brownish red, good to large margins and fine used. Cat. £450. (See photo-plate I) (5)
Prepared for use no-value slate-blue, a part 0.g. block of four, sheet margin at right, large
margins other sides, fine. Cat. £48+ ... s (5a)
The same in alarge-margined block of eight (4 x 2) from left of sheet, mint or 0.g., a natural
paper wrinkle at lower-left, fine. Cat. £96+ ........ccceiiiiiiriniiiiieee e (5a)
The same in a part 0.g. block of four, creased between and a marginal block of ten, margins
other sides, to which the gum has been "improved" and the colour “altered” .. (5a)
Deep slate, part 0.g., small hair-line paper variety, large margins, fine. Cat. £400. With
Brandon certificate (1978) (see photo-plate I) (5b)
— Another part 0.g. copy, large margins, trace of stains at top but fine. With Brandon
certificate (1977) (see photo-plate 1) ....(5b)
— Another copy, part o.g., small to large margins, fine. With Brandon certificate (1977) (see
PROTO-PIALE 1) it (5b)

1855-57
'Ad. yellow-green, lightly cancelled, margins all round, very large two sides showing
portion of adjoining stamp at bottom, afine and attractive copy. Cat. £120. (See photo-

[0 UL ) TSSOSO UUPROPRPR @
Another copy, lightly cancelled, large margins all sides, most attractive, fine but for vertical
crease (See Photo-plate 1) ..o @
Another used copy, large margins nearly all round, a little creased and thinned ... (7)

'Ad. yellow-green, large margins, slightly thinned and 'Ad. green, cut-into at bottom-right,
otherwise large margins, both lightlycancelled.Cat. £370 (7,8)
'Ad. green, lightly cancelled, good to large margins, a trifle creased, otherwise fine. Cat.
%11 0 PO ®)
'Ad. green, a used pair, good to large margins, a trifle wrinkled or creased, otherwise fine.
Cat. £500 (see photo-plate I) (8)
Another lightly cancelled horizontal pair, good to large margins, a little creased, a trifle
soiled, otherwise fine. Cat. £500. (see photo-plate 1) ....cccoceiiiiiiiniiiinieeeeee (8)
1d. pale blue, lightly cancelled, enormous margins, small marginal crease at top-right, a
few light stains on reverse but veryfine. Cat.£70 .....ccccoiieiiiniiiiiiiniee e 9)
1d. pale blue, 1d. deep blue, good to large margins and fine used, the last cancelled “3" in
DArS. Cat. £130  ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e (9.10)
1d., four used copies, shades, large margins at places, some faultS........c.cccooviiiiicinnnnne

1858
6d pale rose-red, lightly cancelled, large margins, very fine. Cat. £140. (see photo-plate I)

Another copy, large margins and fine used .... (11)
6d., two shades, lightly cancelled, good to large margins but with sllght corner creases.
CAL £390 1.vvviveiineirieseete sttt ettt (11.11a)
6d., two used shades, large margins, one thinned and creased, other fine .....c.cccceovees
1/- brown-black pair, clear “1” in bars cancellations, large margins, fine. Cat. £220. With
“Royal" certificate (1971). (see photo-plate 1) . (12)
1/-, two shades, bootheel type cancellations, large margins, fine. Cat £140 ... (12a)
1/- black, a horizontal pair, cut-into at bottom-right, otherwise good to large margins all
round, well tied to small piece and showing London datestamp of June 28 1862. Cat.
1o OO (12a>
1/-black, a block of four, Bridgetown bootheel cancellations, good to large margins except
at left, creased, tear at left, traces of staining. Cat. £280+ ........cccccovvevciinennennn. (12a)

ESI Value

E £50
E £35

E £120
E £75

E £20

E £35

E £20

E £125

E £125

E £100

E £70

E £30
E £15

E £60

E £40

E £100

E £100

E £25

E £40
E £10

E £50
E £30

E £60
E £50

E £100

E £40

E 530

E £60
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Barbados (continued)

1S60 pin-perf. 14 7,4,14 (two ,haa.,|, pra-p.4 «» n P<"«- *

single), 4d. (5), 6d. (pair, four singles) unused or part 0.g., fair to fine .........ccceceeee.

1861-70 Rough Pert.
'Ad. green,12d. blue-green, both in blocks of four, the last with a few small stains.y2d, grass-
green, strip of four, slight creases, part 0.9. Cat. £272+ ...cccccceves cevveenene (21,21a,22)
'Ad. blue-green, a mint or part 0.g. block of six (3x2) from left of sheet, fine. Cat. £270+(21 a)
'Ad. grass-green, an imperf. horizontal pair, part 0.g., close atleft, large margins othersides,
rubbed at right, slight soiling at left. Cat. £375 .........coeiiiiiiieicne e (22a)
'Ad. (4), 1d. (7 singles and a strip of three), 4d. (6), 6d. (8), 1/- (4), shades, most with
“bootheel" cancellations, POOr t0 fINE ......cccceiiiiiiiiiie e
'Ad. (4), 1d. (4), 4d., 6d. (4), 1/- (4), also 1861 clean-cut perf. /4. and 1875-78 6d. (2), cut-
down pert. /2d, 1852-55 1d. and 1858 6d, margins all round, all used, very mixed
CONAILION e e e e e s
1d. blue, a used horizontal strip of six, one a little creased, otherwise fine
4d. lake-rose, a fine large part 0.g. block of four. Cat. £180+ Ex. Lickfold.
6d. rose-red, a used horizontal strip of seven, one with vertical crease and trace of thinning.

slightly off-centre but a scarce strip. Cat. £77+...ccocviiiiiiiiiiie e (29)
6d. dull orange-vermilion, an imperf. horizontal pair, part o.g., large margins, slightly
creased, small scissor cut at base (mostly marginal). Cat. £350 ........c.ccccevuenns (32a)

Another imperf. pair, bright shade, unused, touched at left, good margins other sides(32a)
1/-brown-black, a part 0.g. block of nine, a few faint stains, otherwise fine. Cat. £270+ (34)

1/- brown-black, a fine used horizontal strip of six. Cat. £57+ ......ccccoceviiiiieiiiniiiies (34)
1/- black, a block of four and a horizontal strip of three, parto.g., the block a little creased at
DASE. Cat. £119 ..o e (35)

1870 wmk. large Star rough perf. 'Ad. (2), 1d. (2), 6d., 1/-, 1871 wmk. small Star, rough perl.
1d., 4d., 6d, 1/-, 1872 clean-cut perf. 14'Ato 15A1d, 6d., 1/-, perf. 11to 13 x 14’Ato 15°A
'Ad., 4d, 1873 clean-cut perf. 'Ad., 4d., 6d., 1773 (June) 3d, 1874 perf. 14 'Ad., 1d.,
majority with dated pmks., many good to fine. Cat. over £550

1873 clean-cut perl. 6d. orange-vermilion, part o.g., centred to top-left, wrinkled or

creased, perfs. at right slightly ragged. Cat. £450 ........cccceveniriiiiniene e (50)

— 6d. orange-vermilion, an unused Imperf. horizontal pair, large margins, fine. Cat. £120
...................................................................................................................................... (60b)

... (60b)

— The same in an unused block of four from left of sheet, large margins other sides, small
grease mark at top-left. Cat. £240  ......cccceiiiiieniii e ' (60b)

1/- black, a strip of three, pair and single used as a strip, neat dated cancellations, fine.
Cat. £48. EX. HUTIOCK .ot (61)

1873 5/-, imperf. Plate Proof in black on wove paper, large margins, a few faint stains on
reverse, otherwise fine ...,

- 5/- dull rose, overprinted "SPECIMEN" (Sam. BAR 1), part 0.g., fine but for small stain
(See PhOLO-PIALE V) it (G

- 5/-dull rose, part 0.g., centred slightly to lower-right, fine. Cat £1200 (see photo-plate V)

- Another part 0.g., copy centred slightly to top-left, alittle stained, small hole in marohiat
right. Cat. £1200. (See photo-plate V) ....cccccoviriiriiiniinineieienenne a.

- Another copy, used, centred to top-left, some perfs. shortor blunt, otherwise fine. Cat

- Another used copy centred slightly to top-left, tiny filled thinning, otherwise fine used'

........................................................... (64)
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Barbados (continued)

Lo' Na Esl. Value
297 1874 peri. 14 '/id., Id., 1875-78 perf. 1272 y2d. and 4d., part 0.g. or unused, fair to fine. Cat.

E200 it er et e n (65,66,67,68) E £20
298 Pd 1875 4d., imperf. Plate Proof in black on wove paper, a fine large-margined block of six

(B X 2) from right Of SNEEL e E £150

1875-78

299 O Perf. 12v*'/d, 4d., 6d,, 1/-, perf. 14 Y/2d., 1d. (2), 3d. 4d. (3), 6d. (2), 1/- (3), shades, mostly

FINE USEA e e ettt b ettt bt e bt bt bbb et e et e ebe bt naes E £50
300 — Vid. (2), 4d. (3), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), perf. 14 '/2d., 1d. (7, one damaged and on small piece with

bisected 1d.),3d, 4d. (4), 6d. (4), 1/- (5), all used and perf. 14’/2d. (2), 1d.in 0.g. blocks of

four, shades, some inverted or reversed wmks., etc., fair to fine E £80
301 * — 4d, perf. 14 '/id., 1d, 3d., 4d., 6d, 1/- (2), part 0.g., good to fine. Cat. £591+ E £150
302 * — 1/- aniline violet, part o.g., fine. Cat. £475. With B.P.A. certificate (1963). (See photo-

PIALE V) bbbt r et (71) E £130
303 *E Perf. 14 '/id. bright green, a part 0.g. block of twelve (3 x 4), centre vertical row with crease,

otherwise fine. Cat. £66 E £15
304 * — 'fid., 1d, 3d., 6d., 1/- (2), part o.g. or unused, fair to good. Cat. £371 E £40
305 O — 3d. mauve-lilac (tiny thinning), 4d. crimson-lake (small hole), circular datestamps of

Sept. 9 1881 iN BIUE, SCAICE ...oiuiiiiiiieit e ettt seesae e E £20
306 O 1878 large numeral with curved serif 1d. on half 5/-, lightly cancelled, very fine. Cat. £600.

With B.P.A. certificate (1952). (See photo-plate V) ....ccoiiiiiiineniicieniereereeiees (86) E £150
307 O — ditto. Another copy, fine used. Cat. £600. (see photo-plate V) (86) E £125
308 O — Large numeral™!” with curved serif 1d. on half 5/-, an unsevered pair, “7” bootheel type

cancellation, slightly stained, otherwise fine, a scarce pair. Cat. £1800. With B.P.A. cer-

tificate (1951). (see Photo-plate V) ..o (86a) E £300
309 O — Large numeral with straight serif 1d. on half 5/-, trace of red crayon at top but fine used.

Cat. £700. With “Royal” certificate (1973) (see photo-plate V) ......cccivivininenn (87) E £100
310 O — Smaller numeral 1d. on half 5/-, a little toned butfine used. Cat. £800 (see photo-plate V)

............................................................................................................................................ (88) E £150
311 The Collection of sixty-six Britannia type, including 1852-55 4d., used, margins all sides,

small faults, 1858 6d. (2), 1/- (2), agood range of the perf. type, 1873 5/-, (good colour but

small tear at top), 1875-78 with shades and 1/- values, mostly used, chiefly fair to fine E £220
312 The Collection of thirty-one perf. Britannia type from 1870 to 1874, including 1870to 1/-,

1871 6d. (unused), 1872to 1/-, 1873 4d., 1873 (June) 3d. (2), 1873 5/- (some recut peris.),

etc., mainly used, chiefly fair to fiNe . ..o E £220
313 The selection of Britannia types, sixty-two stamps, including 1852-55 4d. and 1858 6d. on

piece, both cut-into, good range of imperf. and peri, issues with 1855-57 1d. on part E,

1860 pin-pert. '/id. (2), 1873 3d. brown-purple, other pert, types to 1/- (11), 1873 5/,

etc., all used, condition a little mixed, mainly of good to fine appearance ................ E £250
314 The small selection of Britannia types, eleven stamps, including 1852-55 4d. used, 1858 6d.

and 1/- used, 1873 3d. brown-purple apparently unused, etc., used except four, poor to

o o o Lo IR TSRO PS PSPPSRSO E £85
315 The selection of Britannia types, thirty-nine stamps, including a few imperfs. with 1858 1/-,

1861-70 to 1/- (3), 1875-78 to 1/- (3), etc., majority used, very mixed condition ........ E £40
316 The small selection of Britannia types, nineteen stamps, including 1861-70 rough perf. 14

to 16to 1/-, 1875-78 /2. (2, one used), 1d., 4d., 6d. (2), 1/-, also 3d. imperf. Plate Proof in

black, etc., part 0.g., unused or used, poor to fine E £35
317 * 1882-86 '/id. (2), 1d. (2), 2'/2d. (2), 3d. (two, shades), 4d. grey, 4d brown (2), 6d., 1/-, 5/-, part

0.9., fine. Cat. £572 (for 5/- see photo-plate V) E £170
318 * — 'lid. (2), 1d. (2), 3d. (2), shades, 4d. grey, 4d. brown (2), 6d., 1/-, 5/- (pert, at top short,

small corner crease), 0.g. or part 0.g., Cat. £425+ ......cccoceviiiiiiiiencine e (89-103) E £100
319 O — y. (two pairs), 1d. (block and strip of four). 2'/2d. (strip of four and block of six), 3d. pair

on piece, 4d. (both) and 1/- in blocks of four, all but two with datestamps. chiefly fair to
I ettt (89-102) E £35
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Barbados (continued)

1882-86 Vad. to 5/- (slightly discoloured), 1892-93 set"except 2/6 violet
%d, 'Ad., 1d, 2'Ad., 1904-05,1906 Nelson sets, 1907 %d, 2d., 2no.,

- SZ-'bKTart o.g! alittle creased, trace of stains and soiling, pert, short at left Cat
00 e

1892 'hd. on 4d.", suWharg'e double, red and black, large part 0.g., very fine. Rare. Cat. £550
With “Royal" certificate (1946) (see photo-plate V) ............... L'uyY J hi,rknf

- ’lad. on 4d., two singles (one no hyphen), block of four (two no hyphen) and ablock of
nine 1892-93 set, two 2/6 violet and green (one overprinted “SPECIMEN"), 1904-05 set,
1906 Nelson %d, 'kd, 1d, 2d. (2), 2Vad. (2), 6d, 1/-, 1907 %d, 2d. (2), 2Vad.,1906 (Aug.)
1d., 1907 1d. on 2d. (pair, one no stop on Mar. 1907 cover, two singles); surcharge
inverted (block of four, two singles, one no stop), 0.g. or part 0.g. except seven, mainly

1897-98 white paper set overprinted “SPECIMEN” and '/id., ad. (2), 1d., 2'/ad. (2), 5d., 6d.,
9d., 10cL (2, one on bluish), 2/6, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly good to fine ...

— Blued paper set, part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £736 .........ccocevvriererniiiiiiinens (125-133)
— ditto. 5d., part 0.g., centred slightly to top-left, fine. Cat. £225 ..........cccoceevvenennee. (129)
— ditto. 5d., 10d, 2/6, used, the last with a few faint stains. Cat. £480 ... (129,132,133)
The small Queen selection, ten stamps, including 1855-57 y2d., 1d. (3), also a cut-down
pert, id., 1860 pin-perf. 14 yA, 1861 1d. (unused), 1875-78 perf. 12/24d, small parto.g.,
etc., used except three, poor to fine
1906 Nelson Centenary, hand painted essay by Lady Gilbert Carter for the 1d. value
(measuring 130 x 160mm) with head and bust of Nelson (hat in black, coat in navy)
against a red surround, pencil MS. above and below design regarding size and colours,
some faults and staining but nevertheless a most attractive item .........cccccooereiiinnns

— ditto, set overprinted "SPECIMEN", part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £190 ......... (145-151)
— ditto. Another set overprinted “SPECIMEN", o.g. or part o.g. Cat. £190 .. (145-151)
— ditto, set, 1916-20 /4d. (3),y2d. (3), 1d. (3), 2d., 27A., 3d. (2), 4d. to 3/-, 1938 to 5/- and
1950 to $2.40, 0.g. or part 0.g., Mainly fiNe ..ot
1906 1d, overprinted "SPECIMEN", part 0.9., fine. Cat. £85 ........cccccceveveeinrienicnens (152)
— 1d.,asingleoverprinted"SPECIMEN",fineandaparto.g.blockoffourwithafewsmall
StAINS. Cat. £125 .o (152)
1907 Kingston Relief 1d. on 2d., two copies, one without stop, a single with inverted sur-
charge and a block of fifteen (5x 3) on piece with inverted surcharge, three without stop,

all lightly cancelled. Cat. £116........cccccvviiiiiiiiiiiie s (153,a,e,ea)
— ditto. 1d. on 2d., a vertical strip of four, centre pair tete-beche surcharge, mint or o.g.,
fine. Rare. Ex. Hurlock. Cat. £600 (see photo-plate V) .......cccccoeiiiicicinnnn. (153d)

1909-10 set and %d, 1d., 2d., 6d, 1/- overprinted “SPECIMEN", o.g. or part o0.g., fine.
CAL £132 oottt bbb a ettt (163-169)

The Collection of seventy-six issues from 1882to 1910, including 1882-86 to 5/-, 1892-93 to
2/6 blue-black and orange, 1897-98 white paper to 2/6 (2), 1904-05to 2/6,1906 Nelson
to 1/-, 1909-10 to 1/-, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except ten, mainly good to fine .............

The Collection on leaves, forty-four stamps to 1910, including 1882-86 values to 5/-
1904-05 to 2/6d, 1906 Nelson to 1/-, 1909-10 set, partto large parto.g., fairto flne some
toned especially early issues

19« set overprinted "SPECIMEN", o.g. or part 0.g., the 3A with tiny corner crease. Cat.

yA.. two panes of six, 1d, three panes of six and outside 'front and'back plge sTn
exploded 2/-booklet, fine

— 2/-, 3/-, 0.g., fine. Cat. £84

1916 Experimental 21- booklet comprising 6 panes’of two'4dV 9 panes' of'two Id ‘A hi

outside covers a little damaged, some peris, cut, scarce and a Dec 1916 cover m
England franked with /ad. booklet pair (peris, cut), fine 6 COVer °

TaX 1< overPrinted "SPECIMEN?", part o.g., a few perfs. short, otherwise fine.
................................................................................................................................ (297)

*eoseee
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Barbados (continued)

1918 4d,, 3/- green and deep violet, overprinted "SPECIMEN", part 0.g., traces of toning,

otherwise fine. Cat. £150  ...iiiiiiiieie ettt et (199,200)
— 3/- green and bright violet, part 0.g., centred slightly to top-right, fine. Cat. £120 (200a)
— Another part 0.g. copy, tiny stain spot but fine. Cat. £120 .......ccccceeerveivenennn. (200a)
1921-24 3/-, a pair and single, fine used on small Registered piece. Cat. £66 _ (228)
1927 1d. carmine, overprinted "SPECIMEN", 0.g., fine. Cat. £50 ........cccccevrrnrerens (240)

The Collection of one hundred issues from 1912 to 1935 including 1912 set, 1916-20 set
with %d. (block of four, single wmk. inverted), 1918 3/- green and deep violet, 1920-21
set, 3d. with inverted wmk., 1921-24 to 3/- (2), 1925-35to0 3/-, etc., 0.g. or parto.g., chiefly
LT T TP PR T PO U PP PP TPRPPPPPO

The Collection of seventy-three issues from 1912to 1935, including 1912to 3/-(the 1/-, 2/-,
3/- from comers of sheet with Plate number), 1916-20,1920-21,1921-24,1925-35 to 3/-,
etc., 0.9. or part 0.9., Mainly fiNE ..o

A Collection of ninety issues from 1916 to 1935, including 1916-20 to 3/-, 1918 4d., 3/- green
and deep violet (0.g. and used of each), 1920-21,1921-24,1925-35 to 3/-, etc., all used
except two, chiefly good t0 fiNE ... e

1937 Coronation set imperf., mint, perforated “SPECIMEN”, 1d. with slight crease but fine,
rare (for 2/2d. see Photo-plate V) ..o e

— ditto, and 1939 Tercentenary sets perforated "SPECIMEN", mint or 0.g., fine. Cat. £215

..................................................................................................................... (245-247,257-261)

1938-48 peri. 14 172d. (204), 2d. claret (98), 2¥2d. blue (600slightly brown gum), pert 143d.

brown (384), all in unmounted mint blocks, mostly fine. Cat. £747.60 .........c.ccccerurnee.

........................................................................................................... (250a,250b,251a,252a)
— 2'/2d. (shades), 2160 copies in unmounted mint sheets, slightly brown gum, a few stain
spots and split perfs., otherwise mostly fine. Cat. £1404 .........cccceovvirevicenennne (251a)

Official: 1896 cover to United States, with enclosure from W. P. Trimingham, Postmaster
black circular "BARBADOS/PAID/OFFICIAL" (type B2) marking and signed by the
postmaster, Barbados datestamp of Sept. 1 1896 and on reverse New York Paid All and
arrival datestamps, also enclosed is a further letter, dated 16 Oct. 1896 to the same
addressee and a personal card of W. P. Trimingham ...

— 1898 cover to Cairo with black circular "BARBADOS/PAID/OFFICIAL" marking, and
initialled "WPT", Barbados datestamp of Sept. 261898 and on reverse arrival datestamp,
I e

Postal Stationery: Postcards 1881 bearing 1d. (another adhesive removed), 1883 1/2d. lilac
("SPECIMEN"), 1892 1d. on 1/A. + 1d. on iy2d, 1892-93 '2d, 1d. (both "SPECIMEN"),
1938 yAd. ("SPECIMEN"), Registered envelope 1883 1d., 1888 2d., 1923 2'/xd.
("SPECIMEN"), 1924 3d., 1950 6c., all unused, mainly fine ...

— ditto. 1882 '/2d., 1d., 1883-86 1'/2., 1892 1d. on 1/2d., 1892-93 12d. with additional
y2d.; envelopes 1882 1d., 1892 /2d. in violet on 1d.; wrappers 1892 /2., 1d., 1902 /2d., all
used, Mainly good 10 FiN € ..o e

The Collection of George Vto E.ll issueson leaves, 189stamps, including 1912set, 1916-20
to 3/-, 1920-21 Victory, 1921-24 to 3/-, 1925-35 set with perf. changes, 1938-48 set with
some perf. and colour changes, later George VI and E.Il sets to 1964 and Postage
Dues, part to large pari 0.9., chiefly fine ...

The Collection of 107 issues from 1935 to 1965, including 1938-48 to 5/-, 1950 to $2.40 (2).
1953 t0 $2.40, etc., used eXCePL thirty ...

The Collection of 131 issues from 1937 to 1969, including 1938-48 to 5/-, Silver Wedding 5/-

(2), 1950, 1953-57 to $2.40, 1965 to $2.50, 1966-69 to $5, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly

fine

Including 1938-48 to 5/- with scarce perfs., 1939 set in blocks of four and singles,
German Propaganda forgeries of the 1/a. and 2d., Silver Wedding 5/-, 1950,1953-57 to
$2.40, later Issues to $2.50, etc., 0.g. Or mMint except four .....cooviiniinieniieneeine e

Avoid disappointment. Mall your bids earlier.
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1d. scarlet perf 13% x 13 (3), 1950, two sets, 1953-57 set, 1965 set, 1966-69 set, etc.,
unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine ..o
The selection, 200 stamps, including 1892-1903 set, 1882-86to 6d,, 1/-, 1897-98 white paper
set, 1904-05 set, 1906 Nelson set, 1916-20 set, 1920-21 to 3/-, 1921-24 set, etc., part 0.g.
or used, chiefly good to fine.... ! Y
The selection on leaves, 312 stamps, including a few Britannia types Wlth values to 1/- (4),
1882-86 set, 1892-1903 set except 2/6 violet and green, 1897-98 to 2/6,1904-05 to 2/6,
1906 Nelson set, 1912 to 2/-, etc., used, poor to fiNe ......cccccoviiiriiiieie e
BASUTOLAND 1933 5/- violet, a mint marginal horizontal strip of four, fine. Cat. £360
- (9)
- The George VI selection, including 1938to 2/6 (2), 5/- (2), 10/- (4), 1948 Silver Wedding
(two sets), also Bechuanaland 1938-52 to 5/- (2), 10/- (2), 1948 Silver Wedding (two
sets) etc., unmounted mintto part 0.g. except one, Silver Wedding setfrom each (used)
FINE
The Collection on leaves, 177 stamps, including 1933 to 10/-, 1938 (two sets), 1954 to
10/-, 1961 surcharges, 1961-63 set, Lesotho 1966 set, mainly large part 0.g., mostly fine
— The Collection on leaves, 108 stamps, including 1933 set, George VI complete and E.II
sets to 1964 and Postage Dues, large part 0.g., mainly fine
— The selection. 173 stamps, including 1938 three sets, 1948 Silver Wedding two sets,
1954, two sets, etc., part 0.g., chiefly fine

BECHUANALAND
1887 (Nov.) 1d. to 10/-, o.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine but 10/- with horizontal crease. Cat
£700 (10-19)
— £1 lilac and black, part o.g, a little soiled at top on reverse, small crease at base,
otherwise fine. CaL £1100 (see photo-plate V) .... (20)
1888 (Aug.) Protectorate '/2d, overprint double, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £250 (see photo-plate

................................................................................................................................ 40a

1889 (Jan.) yd. slate, overprint double, part 0.g., slight gum bends or creases, tiny(stairz
spot, otherwise fine. Cat. £275 (see photo-plate V) .......ccccoviriniiiinieininiiins (52a)

— Another copy of the variety, part 0.g., lower-right corner perf. creased, atrifle rubbed at
places, otherwise fine, (see photo-plate V) ... (52a)
1913-24 Bradbury Wilkinson 2/6, 5/- deep carmine, large part o.g., a few gum wrinkles,
fINE. €At £330 .ottt et (88,89)
1932 set, large part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £275 .......cccceiiiiiiiinncnice e (99-110)

1935 Silver Jubilee set in blocks of four from tower-left corners of sheet showing extra
flagstaff variety, part 0.g.. the 3d. with trace of thinning, some slight toning or staining
on reverse but fine appearance. Cat. £310......cc.ccocvcuiviiiiiiereinie i (11la-114a)

The collection of eighty-eight Issues to 1935, Including 1887 2/-, 1888 (Aug.) 1/- on 1/- 1888
(Dec.) VA. on 3d., 1891-94 to 1/- (2), 1888 Protectorate 6d. on 6d., 1890 V:d ove'rprint
Inverted (2), double, 1904-13 to 1/-, 1913-24 Bradbury 5/-, 1932 set (10/- a few blunt
perfs.), etc., twenty-two are used, mainly good to fine

1961 1R. on 10/-, type |, mint, fine. Cat. £200 ................... B PR ...(167)

The Collection of 133 issues from 1937, including 1938-52, SllverWeddlng 10/- (2) 1955-58
to 10/-, 1961 to 1R. on 10/- (2)W|th different types, 1961 to2R., Postage Dues etc og
or part 0.g., mainly fine ... a'

The George VI and E.Il selection, 166 stamps, |nc|ud|ng 1938-52 set, 1948 S|IverWedd|nq
two sets, 1955-58 two sets, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. .

The Collection of Edward to E.Il issues on leaves, 131 stamps, mcludmg 1904-13 to 1/

George V issues on G.B. to 1/-. 1938-52 set, E Il with 1961 surcharges, issues to 1965
Postage Dues, large pari 0.g., chiefly fine
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BERMUDA

1865-1903 peri. 14 x 1272 6d. bright mauve, a mint block of ten (5 x 2), a few stains, small

crease and corner rounded at lower-left, otherwise fine. Cat. £210+ .. (10a)
The Collection of Queen and Edward issues on leaves, thirty-six stamps, |nc|ud|ng first

issue to 1/-, 1883-98 to 1/-, “Dock" type to 4d., small to large part o.g., fair to fine ..
1910-25 2/-, 2/6, 4/-, 5/-, large part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £138 (51b-52a,53a)
— 2/- to £1, part 0.9, fine. Cat. £858 (for £1 see photo-plate V).... (Bet. 51b-55)
— A somewhat similar lot, the 2/6 rubbed, 4/- small stain on reverse, the £1 creased

........................................................................................................................... (Bet. 51b-55)
— 10/-green and carmine on pale bluish green, large part 0.g., from left of sheetwith Plate

number, slight rubbing, otherwise fine. Cat. £225 .........cccoeiiiiiiiicne e (54)
— £1 purple and black on red, o.g., very slightly rubbed, fine. Cat. £550 (see photo-plate
A7) SO S P EESSOSTTSOTSOTOTTTETTOTTPE O SOROP PSRN (55)
— Another copy, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £550 (see photo-plate V) .......ivinienn. (55)
— Another copy, lightly cancelled, a few peris, a trifle short but fine. Cat. £800 (see
photo-plate V) ... (55)
1920-21 and 1921 sets, part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £120 (59-76)

1922-34

To 1/-, 1936-47 set, 1938 to 1953 1d. to £1, 1953-62 to £1, 0.g. orpart 0.g., mainly fine .

2/-, 216 (three shades), large part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £167 ........ccccceveernen. (88,89,a,c.)
2/- (2), 2/6 (4), shades, o.g. or part 0.g., fine. Cat. £244 (Bet.88-89a,89c)
10/- green and red on pale emerald, o.g., fine. Cat. £200 (92)
Another copy, part 0.g., a few peris, a little short but fine. Cat. £200 ........cccceeuenee. (92)
10/-, two shades, one with a few short or missing peris., part 0.g. Cat. £400 .. (92,92a)
A somewhat similar lot, one with tiny thin, other with a few short peris... (92,92a)

10/- green and red on deep emerald, o.g., fine. Cat. £200 (92a)

12/6 grey and orange, large part o.g., fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate V) (93)

Another copy, large part 0.g., a few peris, a little short but fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate
A7) TSSOSO T PRSP SPTUTTO P OSSO TOUOU PO POU PR POTPRPRON (93)

The Collection of George V issues on leaves, sixty-six stamps, including 1910-25 to 1/-,
with shades, 1920-21 Tercentenary sets, 1922-34 to 1/-with shades, 1936 set, large part

.04, MAINTY FIN @ 1ottt st e b enn st naee b s

1938-52

21- purple and blue on deep blue (mottled) a horizontal pair with sheet margin at bottom
showing Plate number, Nos. 59, 60 with scroll flaws, unmounted mint, trace of hinge on
margin surface

The same in a comer block of four showing position 60, scroll flaw, unmounted m|nt
creased in margin, otherwise fiNe ... s

A somewhat similar block, unmounted mint, a few faint stains on reverse .........cccocueenn..

The same In comer block of nine showing scroll flaw, unmounted mint, very fine ........

The same In an unmounted mint sheet of sixty (12x5) with Plate No., No. 60 the scroll flaw,
fine, the sheet has been folded resulting in afew splitperis., afew faint stains on reverse,
otherwise fine. Cat. £450+F ...

2/- purple and blue on deep blue (mottled), forty-six unmounted mint copies, mostly
in blocks, some slight staining on reverse, otherwise fine. Cat. £345 ............. (116a)

2J- and 10/-perf. 13, in fine unmounted mint marginal blocks of four. Cat. £106(116d,l 19¢e)

2/-, peri. 14 (ten singles) peri. 13 (three singles and two pairs), shades, unmounted mint or

large part 0.9., fiNe 10 VEry fiNE ... e

£ value

E£40

EE70
E£40
E£240

E£125

E£80

E £160
E £160

E £200
E£35

E£80
EE50
E£80
E£80
E£80
E £100
E£90
EE60
E£150

E£140

E £60

E £40

E £60

E £30

E £80

E £100

E £50
E£20

E £90
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T 416 2/-, the selection with examples of each shade, includingl SG 1leg), SGM1
four singles), SG 116b (eleven, one is used), SG 116¢ (4), bia too h u
pairs and block of 8), unmounted mint or part 0.g., except one, faults include slight AN
tonings but MOSElY fINE .o s
417 * 2/- (7), 216 (5), 5/- (5), 10/- (4), 12/6 (3), £1 (5), shades, perfs., mintto parto.g., chlefly very gnr
fill© e et p rnnn

418 * Line pert. 2/-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/- (2), 0.g. or large part 0.g., fine ... ........... —
T 419 0 -2/6, 5/- used with Flatts and Ireland Island datestamps respectively, a few short perfs

otherwise fine. Cat £105  .....cooiiiiiiiie e e (CW ™'19) E 225

420 * 2/6 perf. 14 (seven singles), perf. 13 (two pairs), shades, unmounted mint or large part o.g.,
Chiefly VEry fINE .o e e e E £90

T 421 2/6, the range of shades including SG 117 (four, one is used), SG 117a (seven singles, pair,

block and strip of 4), SG 117b (four singles and block of 4), SG 117c (three singles, two
pairs, one is used) unmounted mint or large part 0.g., except three, mostly fine .... E £80
T 422 * Line perf. 5/-, large part 0.9., fine Cat. £60 ........cccooeiiiiiiiieere e (CW19) E£30

T 423 * — 5/-, corner example from position 49, cut scroll variety, 0.g., small faults including
tone spots. Cat. £60 (CW 19)  ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiici et er e E £30

T 424 — 5/- 0.g. and three used examples, positions 10, 11, 28, small faults including pulled
L= 4 T TSPV O PSP PP T OPPPRPR E £40

425 * 5/- pert. 14 (six singles and a pair), pert. 13 (three pairs), shades, unmounted mint or
large part 0.g., chiefly Very fiNe ... E £200

T 426 it 5/- the range of shades as listed by Gibbons, one of each, plus line pert., CW 19, large
part 0.g., some tone spots, MOStly fiNE ... E £100

T 427 5/-the range of shades comprising SG 118, SG 118a (two singlesand block of 4), SG 118b
(3), SG 118c (2), SG 118d (five singles and pair), unmounted mint or large part o.g., a

few with small faults but mostly tine. Cat. £942 ........cccoiiiiii i E £200
T 428 * 10/- green and deep lake on pale emerald, horizontal pair from first printing with streaky
brown gum, large part o.g., small adhesions and thin spots, perfs. splitting between
stamps, otherwise fine. Scarce. Cat £280 ..... . (119) E£100
T 429 * 10/-bluish green and deep red on green, part 0.g., fine. Cat £160 . (119a) E £60
T 430 *a 10/- yellowish-green and deep carmine red on green, an o0.g. block of four from top of
sheet, fine. Cat. £260 .......ccoociiiiiiiiiiii s (119b) E£100
T 431 *ffl 10/- deep green and dull red on green, a mint block of four from top-right corner of sheet, a
few perfs. split but fine. Cat £300 ......cccoeeieiiiiiiiiiie s (119¢c) E£120
T 432 * 10/- green and dull red on green, perf. 13, a mint horizontal pair from top of sheet (hinge
remainder on margin), showing the white lip variety, fine. Cat. £75+ .......... (CW24a) E £40
T 433 *a 10/-green and dull red on green, perf. 13, a fine mint block of four from top-left corner of
SNEEL. CAL. £ 7 6 .ttt £ ettt £ et = neeenene (119¢) E£20
434 * 10/-, perf. 14 (seven singles, two being the deep lake shade, the other five being on chalky
paper), pert. 13, (two comer control blocks of four), unmounted mint to large part o.g.,
Chiefly VEIY fINE i E £350
T 435 10/-, the range of shades comprising SG 119a (2), SG 119b(5), SG 119d (5)j SG 119e (three,
one is used), unmounted mint or part 0.g., except one, mostly fine. Cat £780 .......... E £300
T 436 * 12/6 deep grey and brownish orange, large part 0.g., gum crease, tiny black spot on
surface, but tine. CaL £350 (see photo-plate IV) ..o, (120) E£100
T 437 * 12/6, four grey and pale orange shades, two perf. 14, the other two perf. 13, large part 0.g.,
one perf. 14 with light diagonal wrinkling and surface flaw, one perf. 13 with damaged
corner perforation, otherwise fine. Cat. £270 .......ccceceriiiinienieniereeeen, (120a 120c) E £80
438 * 12/6 grey and yellow, mint, fine. CaL £600 (see photo-plate VI)  .....cccccoveiviinnene (120b) E£180
439 * Another mint copy, afew very tiny black specks on reverse but fine. With "Royal" certificate
(1972) (see photo-plate VI) . (i20b) ££18Q
440 * Another o.g., pert, short at left, otherwise fine (see photo-plate VI) ......c.cccceeeeee (120b) EE170

T 441 * 12/6, ale orange, eexam les unmountedmint, large part o a _and
ug %(?rzca%cell c?b?/ pg F11oles1 irst twopflne ............... ger oy
TTTEE s VicU.C) E £50
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Tuesday, October 30, 1984

Bermuda 1938-52 (continued)

12/6, perf. 14 (eight singles, all on chalky paper, live being with brown or brownish gum),
peri. 13 (pair), shades, o.g. or large part o0.g., chiefly tine .......... (between 120-120C)
£1 pale violet and deep black on bright crimson, the scarce 19387 printing, large part
0.9., slight buckling, otherwise fine, also a copy from the eariierprinting forcomparison
in similar condition (see photo-plate VI for first)
£1 bluish purple and black on salmon red, corner block of four from top-left of sheet,
unmounted mint, slight gum faults at left, fine. CW Cat. £180 ... (CW 16b)
£1 perf 13, showing the White Island variety, unmounted mint, fine. CW Cat £600 (see

colour photo 0N back COVEr) .. (121c var)
£1 bright violet and black on crimson, perf. 13, lower-left comer block of four, mint (hinge

on margin), slight wrinkling, fine. CW Cat. £400 ........c.ccooeiiiiiiiicieeeie e (CW 26a)
£1, peri. 14 (seven singles, two being the purple and black on red), peri. 13 (two corner

blocks of four), unmounted mint or large part o.g., chiefly very fine __ (121-121d)
£1, five shades or peris, large part 0.g., fin€.....cccccoovninciicnnnn (121,121a,121b,121c,121d)

£1, the range of shades, including SG 121, SG 121a (3), SG 121b (two singles and block of
four), SG 121c (corner pair), SG 121d (3) unmounted mintto unused, mostly fine. Cat.
EO0L i bbb bbb bbbt
1948 Silver Wedding set in lightly cancelled pairs, a trifle toned, otherwise fine. Cat. £140
................................................................................................................................. (125,126)
The Collection of ninety-seven issues to 1936, including 1865-1903 3d. (2), 6d. dull purple,
1875 1d. on 2d., 1d. on V- both with faults, 1883-98 to 1/- (2), 1910-25, 1922-34 with
values to 1/-, Silver Jubilee set, 1936 to 1/6, etc., some part 0.g., fair to fine ..............
The Collection of forty-six George VI issues, including 1938-53 2/- (5), 2/6 (4), 5/- (6), 10/-
(6), 12/6 (3), £1 (6), Silver Wedding £1 (2), etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except two, shades,
papers, etc. mainly fiNe ...
The George Vi selection, seventy-five stamps, including 1938-52 2d. light blue and sepia,
two singles and a block of four (one stamp damaged), 2/2d. light and dark blue (3), 3d.
black and rose-red (3 singles and a block of four), 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc.,
unmounted mint to part 0.g., also 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine
The Collection of George VI and E.Il issues on leaves, 112 stamps, including 1938-53 to £1
with some shades and peris., no peri. 13 10/- and £1,1948 Silver Wedding £1, E.ll sets
and commemoratives to 1964 Olympics, large part 0.g., mostly fine ......c.ccccocvviiennn
The George VI and E.Il selection, 248 stamps, including 1938-52 2d. light blue and sepia
(2), 1948 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1953-62 to £1 (2), 1962-65 set, etc., mint to part 0.g.,
ChIETIY fINE ettt bbb
The Collection of 348 E.ll issues to 1983, including 1953-62,1962-65 to £1,1970to $2.40 on
£1, 1970 to $3, 1978-79 to $5, Commemoratives, etc., 0.g. OF MINt ....coceeriiriirireniaens
The selection on leaves, 246 stamps, including 1874 “P” and “R" different type 3d. on 1/-
(tom), 1875 1d. on 3d., 1d. on 1/- (both poor), 1910-25 to 10/-, 1922-34 to 12/6,1938-53

to 12/6, £1 (2), 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., used, poor to fine .......ccccceeiriviieiienene
The Collection on leaves, 246 items, including ‘Ship’types to 6d., 1938-52 setto 1/-, 1938-53
2/- to £1 with shades, Silver Wedding £1,1953-62 set, also used, 1962-65 to £1, mostly
large part o0.g., chiefly fine
The selection, fifty stamps, including 1922-34 2/-, 2/6, 1938-53 10/- (2), 1953-62 to £1 (2)
etc., unmounted mint or part 0.9., Mostly fine ..o

Boer War — See also Newfoundland
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY: 1963-69 set, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £350 __ (1-15a)
— ditto, setto £1 black and light blue, 1966 Churchill set, 1969 Scientific Work set, lightly

cancelled, chiefly fine

BRITISH COLUMBIA: 1865 5c., an apparently |mperf copy but with satisfactory margms

on two sides only, used, and with “Royal" certificate (1984) stating “Repaired”. Sold
as-is
— 1868-71 perf. 14 $1, part o.g., fine. Cat. £900 (see photo-plate VI)

Esi. Value

E £250

E £150

E £70

E £500

E £180

E £300

E £140

E £300

E £40

E £110

E £400

E £100

E £400

E £90

E £44

E £130

E £110

E £40

E£100

E £30

E£—
E£200
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Est. Value
<64 Brillsh Columbia; The selection, thirteen mao Nova“otla
EMO
T 465 O EM
stained, a trifle creased at left. Cat. £120 .......cccccvcivvieneenne
BRITISH GUIANA
466 O 1850-51 12c. blue, cut-round, Initialled “EDW”, Demerara Aug. 1851 cancellation, fine. Cat
£1700. Ex. Ferrary and Burrus (see photo-plate VI) ... t5) EZ50
467 O 1853-59 1c, 1853-59 4c. blue (on small piece to which it does not belong), 4c. pale blue
(pair), all used, small to large margins, creases, repairs, etc. Cat. £2100 . (11,19,20) E£100
T 468 O — 4c, three used copies with margins all round, fair to good. Cat. £1000 ........... (18,20) E £100
469 O  — A4c. pale blue, ahorizontal pair, Demerara Oct. 1857 dated cancellations, margins nearly
all round, large on three sides, fine. Cat. £600 (20) E £100
T 470 O 1860 4c., used, small to good margins, faults. Cat. £425 ... E £20

471 O 1856 4c. black on magenta, cut-corners, Initialled “EDW”, Berbice Sept. 20 1856 cancella-
tion, thinned and other slight faults. Cat. £4750 (see photo-plate V I).....cccc.c..... (24) E £200

472 * 1862 type 11,2c. unsigned, alarge part 0.g. vertical pair, upper stamp showing “1" for "I” in
“GUIANA", lower stamp defective "T" in "BRITISH”, scarce. Ex. Ferrary and Burrus
................................................................................................................................... (119a,c) E £60
473 -AES  1862-66 peri. 12 1c. black, an o.g. block of four, one stamp with tear, otherwise fine. Cat.
ELAD oo bbb (42) E £3C
474 * 1863 peri. 12V2-13 4c. (two shades in pairs), 1863-64 pert. 12Va-13 2c. (2), 8c., 24c. (2), 48c.
(2), 1866 pert. 10 1c. (3), 2c. (4), 4c. (4), 8c. (2), 12c, 24c, 48c. (2), shades, part 0.g.
or unused, mainly fair to fine. Cat. £1143+ .....c.ooiiiiiiiiie et E £200
T 475 P 1865-76 Summary Jurisdiction Die Proof in black on sunken Card, 150 x 220mm, 24c.
value, virtually complete design exceptvalue figures in each corner ornament, crease at
foot, some soiling and toning e £75
476 P 1875 Die Proof of the unadopted circularvignette in black on glazed card (95mm. x 60mm. )
marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and dated “Nov. 17 1875" (see photo-plate VI) ... E £100
477 P — Die Proof of the complete design without value, in black on glazed card (90mm. x
60mm.), marked “AFTER HARDENING” and dated “Dec. 17 1875" and Initialled (see
PROTO-PIALE V1) oot b ettt nr e E £100
T 478 -OQE 1882 1c. magenta, two slightly different shades in unused blocks of six (3 x 2) each
comprising two type 26, four type 27, with perforated “SPECIMEN" tete-beche, fine.
) .. (162,164 E £50
479 it 1905 $2 40 part 0.9, fine. Cat. £180 ... . (2 1% E ~
480 * — Another part 0.g. copy, a few peris, short ormissing,otherwise fine Cat £180 (251) E £40
481 * 1938-52 $1 pert. 1312 x 12'/2, unmountedmint, fine.Cat. £200 (317a) E £60
482 < — ditto, another copy, o0.g, fine.... (317al
483 it — ditto, another fine 0.g. copy .. (317a)
484 * The Collection of George V to E.ll issues on leaves, 123 stamps including 1934-51 set
1938-52 to $3 with peri, changes except $1,1954-62 with De La Rue printings issues to
1964 Olympics with Postage Dues, large part 0.g., chiefly fine
485

The selection, Issues from 1934, eighty-two stamps, Including 1934-51 to $1 (21 lewi
$5 (4), etc, part 0.g. and used, mostly fine

486 The George VI selection, fifty-nine stamps, including 1938-52 t0 $2 (fWosinales'anria E £1°°
of four), $3 (four singles and a block of four), 1948 Silver Wedding (two sets one used)
etc, unmounted mint a part 0.g. except two, chieflv fine

487 * The George VI and E.Il selection, 271 stamps, including 1938-52to $2 (5)' *3mV VavVooV " EX
Wedding (two sets), 1954-62 to S5 (3), Guyana, etc., u*ounted mintorpan dl*, chiethl
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488 O

489 *

490 *
491 it
492 it
493 *
494 A
495 *
496 *
497 *0
498 it

499

500 it

501

502 O
503 *

504 S

505 *

506 it

507 * 0
508 *0

509 *

510 *

Tuesday, October 30, 1984

British Guiana (continued)

The selection on leaves, over 300 stamps, including 1862-66 to 24c. (2), 1863-75 to 48c. (2),
a few surcharges, 1898 Jubilee set, 1905-07,1913-21 to 96c, 1931 Centenary, 1934-51
sets, etc, Guyana with good range of independence overprints including varieties,
used, poor to fine ...

The selection, 134 stamps, including a few early issues, 1898 Jubilee set, 1905-07 to 96¢c,
1913-21 to 96c¢. (4), 1921-27, 1931 Centenary sets, etc, part 0.g, chiefly good to fine

BRITISH HONDURAS
1888 50c. on 1/-, parto.g, fine but for vertical crease. Cat. £325 (see photo-plate VI) (30)
1891-1901 $5 green and black, part 0.g, a little rubbed, otherwise fine. Cat. £225 (65)
1904-07 2c. to $5, part 0.g, $5 a little smudged, trace of a few stains on reverse. Cat. £325

............................................ (85-93)
— $5 grey-green and black, part 0.g, trace of a few stains on reverse, otherwise fine. Cat.
0110 OO (93)
Another copy, used on small piece, trace of rubbing, otherwise fine. Cat. £300 (see photo-
plate V I) (93)
1913-21 $5 purple and black on red, part 0.g, fine. Cat. £200 .... (110)
1922-33 $5 purple and black on red, part 0.g, fine. Cat. £200 .... (125)
1932 set in mint corner blocks of six, fine. Cat. £97 (138-142)

The Collection of George V to E.Il issues on leaves, 115 stamps, including 1922-33 to $1,
1938-47 set, E.Il to 1964 Self-Government, Postage Dues etc, large parto.g, mostly fine
The George VI selection, forty-six stamps, including 1938-47 to $1 (3), $2 (2), $5 (2), 1948
Silver Wedding (two sets, one used), etc, unmounted mint or part 0.g, except two
chiefly fine ...
The George VI and E.Il selection, 218stamps, including 1938-47 to $2(3), $5(3), 1948 Silver
Wedding (two sets), 1953-57 to $5(2), 1962 set, etc, unmounted mintor parto.g, chiefly
I e
The selection, 181 stamps, including 1891-1901 to 50c, 1899 5¢. “BEVENUE", 1902-04 set,
1913-21 to $1, 1922-33 Script, 1938-47, 1948 Silver Wedding, 1953-57, 1962 sets, etc,
part 0.g. or used, chiefly good t0 fiNE ..ot
The selection on leaves, 191 stamps, including 1872-79 to 1/-, 1904-07 to $2, 1913-21 to
$2, 1938-47, 1948 Silver Wedding, 1953-57 sets, etc, used, poor to fine .......ccceee
The selection, ninety-five stamps, including 1891-1901 to $2, Queen surcharges,
Edwards to $2, 1953-57 to $2 (2), etc, unmounted mint, part 0.g, mostly fine .........
BRITISH LEVANT: 1885 40pa. on 2/2d, three horizontal pairs and a strip of three, two
blocks of four, 12pi. on 2/6 marginal vertical pair, 1887-96 40pa. on 2'/2d. vertical pair,
80pa. on 5d, all handstamped "SPECIMEN", o0.g. or part 0.g, some with faults (1 etc.)
—The selection on leaves of Edward and George V issues, thirty-four stamps, including
1902-05 24 pi. on 5/-, George Vissues in Turkish currency to 180 pi, Levant overprints
1921 to 2/6d, large part 0.9, go0d t0 fiN € ..o
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES: Eritrea, 1948-49 and 1950 sets:
Tripolltania 1948 and 1950 sets, all in unmounted mint pairs, mostly fine. Cat. £246
.................................................................................................................... (E1-E25, T1-T26)
— Somalia: 1948, twelve unmounted mint sets with four additional 40c. on 5d, mainly in

blocks, mostly fine. Cat. £300 ....cccoceeieiiiiiirie e s (S10-20)
— ditto. 1950 set In unmounted mint blocks of twenty-four, mostly fine. Cat. £648+
....................................................................................................................................... (S21-S31)

— The selection, 168 stamps, Including M.E.F. 1943-47 to 5/- (3), 10/- (3), Eritrea 1948-49
set, 1950 set, 1951 set, Somalia 1948 and 1950 sets, Tripolitania 1948, 1950 and 1951
sets, etc, part 0.g. and chiefly fine ...

— The Collection on leaves, 152 stamps, including M.E.F. 1942 14mm. to 5d, 1943-47 to
10/-, Eritrea 1948-49,1950,1951 to 10/- on 10/-, Somalia 1943-46 to 2/6d, 1948 and 1950
to 5/- on 5/-, Tripolitania 1948, 1950 and 1951 sets, also ranges of Postage Dues, and
Cyrenaica 1951 to 500 mils, large part 0.9, mostly fine .....cccoeiiiiiiiiinicneeee

Est. Value

E £125

E£50

E£80
E£55

E £60

E £120

E£60

E£60

E£35

E £30

E £50

E £60

E £85

E £80

E £65

E £15

E £90

E £60

E £70

E £150

E £130

E £90
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Lot No.

511 RP
512 rp
513 rp
514 P
515 RP
516 RP
517 E
518 [fl
51g *
520 *
521 «

522

523 IB

524

525 * IB
526 *
527*
528 *IB
529*

530

531 *E

532* E
533 is-
534 U

535 u

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
1866 1d. blue-green, 1d. dull lilac, reprinted proofs on card, 1mm. to 2mm. margins, the first

a little SOIed At TO P .o e s
Similar reprinted proofs in pale blue and in dull green, 5mm. to 7mm. margins and on

id.,6d. printed together in blue-green on stout paper, 73mm. x 112mm., alittle soiled on

reverse but fiNe ... ' '
— 6d. rose, an Imperf. pair on unwmkd. gummed paper, large margins, the rlght hand
stamp with plate flaw to “E" of “PENCE", fine (see photo-plate VI) .............
1867 4d, reprinted proof in rose on unwmkd. wove paper, Imm. to 2mm. margins, fine
__4d. dull purple, reprinted Proof on thin card. 10mm. - 15mm. margins, fine .............
y . |mperf. essay In pale red on thick paper. Centre uncleared and an Integral
ornamental frame, cut close. Rare, possibly unique. Ex. Granger (see photo-plate VI)
1866 white paper 1d. deep green, a part 0.g. block of fifteen (5x3) from top of sheet, stains,

otherwise fine. Cat. £600 .......cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
_ Toned paper 6d. rose-red, a fine part o.g. horizontal strip of three. Cat. £180 ... (7)
1867-70 white paper 1d., two unused shades. Cat. £130 ......ccccvveiririieiinirinenieenenneens (8)
— Blued paper 1/- black and rose-carmine, part o.g., a few perfs. short or missing.

Cat. £200 (14)
— 4d. lake-red on pale rose paper, sheet of twenty -five, part of margin at foot and at top
comer missing, large part o.g., some perfs. split and resurfaced, fresh appearance,
scarce. Cat. £1000 ......cooiiiiiiiiiiie s (15)
— 4d. lake-brown on buff paper, sheet of twenty-five, large parto.g., pert, separations have
affected the margins, some re-inforcements and sheet hinged at top to card, some

light tones, scarce. Cat. £1000  .......ccceireriiiiiiierie ettt 17)
1867 coloured margins 1/-, examples on white and on toned papers, first small part.o.g., last
large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £90 ......ccoiiiiiiiiieire e (18,19)
— ditto, toned paper 1/- black and rose-carmine, a block of fifteen (5x 3) from top of sheet,
lower-left stamp long-tailed “S”, 0.g. ormint, a fine block.Cat. £730+ ............ (19,19a)
1883 yd. yellow-buff, a horizontal pair, clearly cancelled “A13", faint crease, right-hand
stamp with small tear at top. Cat. £140 ........ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiic (26)

1887-89 1d. twenty-four stamps including three pairs forming a sheet re-construction,
various shades, part to large part 0.g., mostly fine, one with pin-hole. Cat. £144

4d. chestnut, a block of twelve (4 x 3) from right of sheet, mint (hinged In margins), some
natural paper wrinkling affecting the surfaceof twostampsbut fine. Cat £780 (35)

1899 %d. yellow-green, error “HALFPFNNY”, part o0.g., rather heavy gum creasing, other-

WIS fiNE. Cat. £8O  ..eoouiiiiitieii ettt e e b et e (43a)
— y2d. yellow-green, a part 0.g. block of four, lower-left stamp “HALFPFNNY", creased,
some perfs. short at bottom. Cat. £82+ .......ccccoeveiiiieiiniiniecieens (43,43a)

— y. yellow-green, a part 0.g. block of six (2x3) from lower-left cornerof sheetincluding
the two errors, thinned at top affecting one of the errors, alittle gum creased. Cat. £160+

43,a,b
— . yellow-green, a block of twelve (4 x 3) from lower-left corner of shee |nc|ud|(ng the)
two errors, mint or large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £160+ .......ccceviieiierinnieieiienens (43 ab)

— y2d. yellow-green, a horizontal pair from the left of sheet, right-hand stamp inverted "L”
for “F\ part o.g., a few perfs. a little short, otherwise fine. Cat. £80 43 )

- 2v>d. ultramarine, imperf. at left between stamp and margin, part 0.g, sllghtgum bends
but fine (see photo-plate VI) ... (45 var 1

- 4d. brown, a horizontal strip of three from lower-left comer of sheet, right-hand stamo

the “PENCF’ error, part 0.g. a few perfs. split at left but fine. Rark Cat £1316S
photo-plate VI) ..o,

................................................................... (46a)

Don', sacrifice AVANCES (minimum £250, available »
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Est. Value

E £100
E £25
E £30
E £300
E £70
E £50
E £30

E £30

E £250

E £200
E £25
E £300
E £30
E £30
E £120
EE£15

E £20

E £40

E £70
F £30

 £100

E £600
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British Virgin Islands (continued)

Esl. Value
* 1904 set, o.g. or part 0.g, mostly fine, the 6d. with damaged peris, at lower-left. Cat. £80
..................................................................................................................................... (54-62) E £30
— vy2d. (used), 1d, 1951 set; Grenada 1906 2d., 2'/2d., 1908-11 3d.to 1/-, 5/-, 19161d.,small
A in 'TAX’; Montserrat 1903-08 2'/., 3d., 6d., 1/-, 0.g. or part 0.g. exceptone, good to
L 1RSSR E £25
The Collection of Queen and Edward VIl Issues on leaves, fifty-eight stamps, including
1866 1d. (4), 6d. (3), 1867-70 1d. (3), 1/-, 4d. (3), 1867 1/- (3), 1868 1/- (2), 1878 1d. (2),
1880 1d., 2'Ad. used, 1883-84 set complete, 1887-89 to 1/- (2) with shades, 1888 4d.
surcharge, 1899 to 5/-, 1904 set, mainly large part o.g., fair to fine ..o E £440
P 1922 Die Proof of the design without value, in black on glazed card, marked “BEFORE
HARDENING" and dated in MS on reverse “12-1-1922", tiN€ ....cccceeveeeveeiereecreeeieee e E £120
*EO  1922-29 Script 1/-, 2/6, 5/-in large part 0.g. blocks of four, toned, otherwise fine. Cat. £125
................................................................................................................................... (99-101) E £30
1948 Silver Wedding set in unmounted mint blocks of four, some slight gum bends
otherwise fine. Cat. £52 ....ccoceiiiiiiiiiie e e e e (124,125) E £15
The Collection, 1913 to 1968, on leaves, 212 stamps, including 1913-19to 5/-, 1922-29to 5/-
(2), 1938-47 (two sets, one used), 1952 to $4.80, 1956, 1962, 1964 sets and 1966 sur-
charges, mostly large part 0.g., fair to fiNe ..o E £140
The George VI selection, ninety-nine stamps, including 1938-47 to 5/- (5), 10/- (2), £1 (3),
1949 Silver Wedding £1 (five singles and an imprint pair), 1952 set, etc., unmounted mint
or part 0.9., except two, chiefly fiNe ... E £80
The George VI and E.Il selection, 231 stamps, including 1938-47, three sets, 1949 Silver
Wedding, 1952 sets, 1956 two sets, 1964,1970-74 sets, etc., unmounted mintor parto.g,
CHIETIY FINE e e e E £100
* The Collection on leaves, 127 stamps, including 1913-19to 5/-, 1922-29 both watermarks to
5/-, 1938-47 set, E.ll issues to 1964 set, part or large part 0.g., chiefly fine ............ E £80
The selection on album leaf, thirty-nine stamps, including 1867-70 1d. (two singles and a
pair), 4d. (4), 18781d.on piece, 1887-89to 1/-, 1899to 5/-with 'Ad. “HALFPENNY" error
and set, part 0.g. or used, fair to good ... E £300
(o] The selection on leaves, 142 stamps including 1938-47, 1949 Silver Wedding, 1952, 1956,
1962 sets, etc., used, chiefly fine E £80
The selection, forty-four stamps, including 1880 2'/. (2, poor), 1883-84 ‘/2d. yellow-buff,
1904 to 5/- (part 0.g. and used), 1956 to $2.40, etc., part 0.g. and used, fair to fine . E £75
BRUNEI
1895 set in singles and marginal blocks of four, unmounted mint, part 0.g., some with
backing paper on reverse, mostly fine. Cat. £260 .........coccoreiiiieicinie e (1-10) E £50
— A used set, 2c. with missing peris, at right, also twenty-six other stamps, mainly unused
N MIXEA CONAITION oot e e sb e e (1-10) E £35
*|S — 1c., 2c., 3c., 5c., 10c., 50c. and $1 in sheets of fifty (10x5) except 10c. sheet which is
without stamps 9 and 10), mint with backing paper adhering, slight stains, otherwise
fINE. CAl. £2736  .ooiveeieciieiieirie ettt ettt ettt (2,3,4,5,7,9,10) E £600
El — 'Ac,, 1c., 2c., 3c., 5c., 8c. and 10c. on “Parker" cover with Labuan 2c. and 5c. pair, some
staining, Brunei and Labuan datestamps and with Tottenham arrival of August 26 1895
LT T =AY =T £ RO E 275
iA 1906 set, part 0.g., a few tiny faults, mostly fine. Cat. £500 (for $1 on 8c. see photo-plate VII)
e (121-22) E£125
— 1c. BLACK AND PURPLE, ERROR OVERPRINT IN BLACK, FINE, PART O.G., CAT.
£2000 (SEE PHOTO-PLATE VII) oottt s (11a) E £700
(¢] — Used set with additional 3c., 4c. on 12c., 8c. and 10c. on 16c., $1 on 8c. with slight thin,
others mostly fine. Cat. £650+ (for $1 on 8c. see photo-plate VII) .............. (11-22) E£150
* — 2c. on 8c., blocks of four and six, unmounted mint or part o.g., fine. Cat. £270+ (13) E £55
*[H — The same value in a block of twelve (6 x 2) from lower-right of sheet with Waterlow

imprint, mint or part o.g., a few split peris., fine. Cat. £324+......ccccccocvevviinennnn. (13) E£65
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Brunei (continued)

L°558 PS 1907-10 3c. in indigo, imperf. Proof on thick paper overprinted "SPECIMEN", small surface
TUD, OhEIWISE fINE e e era e re e oa

559 S — Set overprinted “SPECIMEN?", fine mint. Cat. £325 L
560 S — Another set 0.g, 2c. with small tear at top, $1 small stain, otherwise fine (for $ see
PhOtO-Plate VII) oo e e
5Q1 __Set with 4c. shade, part 0.g., a few small faults, $1 with corner perf. creased Cat. %225’?)
562 O — used set with 4a shade and additional 10c., a few small faults but fine for these. Cat.
£400+ (23-33)
563 O — Another used set, 1c. and 10c. with tiny faults, otherwise fine ................ (23-33)
564 P 1908-20 imperf. Plate Proof in lilac on unwmkd. paper of the design, without value in
corners or at bottom, a slightly damaged horizontal pair from upper-left corner of sheet
565 s — Set with 10c. shade overprinted “SPECIMEN", a fine mint set. Cat. £450 (for $25 see
PhOTO-PIAE VII) ot (34-48)
566 S — Another set, part 0.g., $25 with tiny trace of gum and surface scratch, also 1916 5c. and
8c. overprinted “SPECIMEN?", fine part 0.g. Cat. £570 .......c.ccocevvviriinnne (34-48,49,50)
567 * — Set to $5, single and double plates, also 1916 5c. and 8c., parto.g., mostly fine. Cat. £179
.................................................................................................................................... (34-47)
568 O — Setto $5used, additional 10c. and 25c., single and double plates, $5with slight crease
and tiny thin, others mostly fine. Cat. £292 ........cccocooiiiiinine e (34-47)
569 O — Set to $5, additional 1c., 3c, 5c., 10c., 50c., also 1916 5c. and 8c, used, some small
faults including $5. Cat. £307 ..o (43-47,49,50)
570 — $25 black on red, small part 0.g., fine. Cat. £600 (see photo-plate VII) ............... (48)
571 O — $25, fine used. Cat. £750 (see photo-plate VII) .....cccccveiiiriiiniieniiniineeieeee (48)
572 Offf — THE SAME IN A MARGINAL BLOCK OF FOUR, BACKING PAPER ON REVERSE,
FINE AND VERY RARE. CAT. £3000 (SEE PHOTO-PLATE VII) .cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee (48)

573 S 1916 5c¢. and 8c. overprinted “SPECIMEN”, unmounted mint and fine. Cat. £120 (49,50)
574 ir 1922 Malaya-Bomeo Exhibition set, parto.g, fine, the 1c. and 5c. values show the short“N"

variety, a fresh set Cat. £300+ (for $1 see photo-plate V 1) .....cccccoecerirnrernnne (51-59)
575 O — ditto, a used set with additional 4c. with short “N” variety, some mainly small surface
faults, a scarce seL Cat. £650+(for $1 see photo-plate VII) .......ccccvernnnne (51-59)
576 * — Set all showing the broken “N” variety, part 0.g, 3c. with a few faint stains, $1 faintly
rubbed, a rare set Cat. £817 (for $1 see photo-plate VII) (51c-54c,54d,56¢-59c¢)
577 *gj — 50c. black on blue-green, an o.g. block of four from top of sheet, two stamps with re-
entries, a few split peris, and one stamp some short peris, otherwise fine. Cat. £480+
.......................................................................................................................................... (58)
578 — Another block of four, part 0.g, slight crease affects two stamps, fine appearance. Cat.
EABDF oot bbb s (58)
579 — $1 black and red on blue, a mint block of four from top of sheet, one stamp showing
short “I”, a few split or foldedperis, fine. CalL £745 .........ccooiieiiiiiiicneens (59/59a)
580 — Another mint block of four but from the lower-left comer of sheet, one stamp short first
“I" in “EXHIBITION", a few split peris, otherwise fine. CaL £745 (see photo-plate VII)
(59,59a)
581 S 1924-37 set overprinted or perforated “SPECIMEN”, also additional 2c, 3c, 4c 5¢c og or
part 0.g, mostly fine. CaL £450 (for $lsee photo-plate VII) ........... (134.43)
582 * - The selection, forty-eight stamps, including 1c. block of twenty from lower-right corner
of sheet, 12c. pale greenish blue, values to $1, etc., unmounted mint, part o.g mostlv
fINE e
583 - 5c.orange-yellow, part o.g. and used copies both showing the “5¢” retouch  the used on
small piece, fine. Cat. £270 .....ccccovviiieiiiieece e *«ucn,ineuseaon
584 O — Used set, mostly fine. Cat. £130 .....cccccvvvvvceceeeee. L (60"78"
585 C — 5c. chocolate showing the retouch, fine used. Cat £80
586 S 1947-51 set perforated “SPECIMEN", part 0.g., fine. Cat. £180.......ccccccovnevrcrrnns J .

587 S - $5 and $10 in horizontal pairs perforated “SPECIMEN", part o0.g., a little toned (91'g2)
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AN

p

E£50

E£150
E£150

E £40
E£175
E£140
E £40
E£70
E £60
E£250

E£300

E £1250
E£35

E£125
E£170

E £200

E£15

EE10

E£22

E£22

E£12

E £46

E £30

E £20
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Lot No' Esl Value
588 — The Collection, fifty-one stamps, including values to $10 (2), 5c. orange with both

retouches, one in a strip of three from top of sheet, etc., part 0.g. and used, mostly

FINE s ST E £60
589 P 1952 2c. working Proof of frame with value in orange, on reverse the centre vignette of the

Sultan on rough green-grey paper, fiNe ... E £25
590 The Collection, issues from 1949 to 1972, hundreds of stamps in green "Acme” album,

including 1949 U.P.U., 1952 to $5 (2), 1964-71 to $5, glazed paperto $1, etc., unmounted

mint, part 0.g. and used, MOStlY fINE ... E £50
591 ElI The useful Collection of covers, pieces from 1949 to 1982 contained in four albums, 233

items, including Registered, FDC, On Government Service, Official, Air letters, pmks.,

etc., condition generally fINe ..o s E £200
592 * The selection on leaves, 114 stamps, including 1907-10 to 30c., 1908-20 to $1, 1922

Exhibition to $1, 4c. and 10c. “Short T” variety, 1947-51 to $10, and later sets to 1964,

large part 0.9., g00d 10 fINE ... s E £150
593 The selection, 171 stamps, including 1947-51 to $5 (3), $10 (3), 1952, two sets, 1964-71 set,

unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine ... E £50
594 O Various modern covers, pieces etc., 109 items contained in two green albums and loose in

envelope, including Forces Mail, FPQO’s, Air Letters, Registered, values to $5 cancella-

tion, etc., fairto fine .... E £35

COVERS

595 IS| 1913, large, somewhat crumpled Registered cover to Friedl, Vienna bearing 5c., two

singles and vertical strip of five, tied by “BRUNIE/24/JAN/1913" cancellations, Labuan

and Singapore transits on reverse; 1922 Registered cover to New York bearing 1c., 2c.

(2), 3c., 4c., 5¢c. and 8c. (stamp possibly removed), various transit and arrival markings

on reverse; 1923 Registered cover bearing 1c. (3), 5c. and 10c, tied by Belait cancella-

tions, on reverse Brunei, Labuan and Stroud, Glos. arrival, stains from seal .............. E £46
596 E 1913 commercial Registered cover bearing 30c. purple and orange-yellow, tied by

“BRUNEI/10/DEC/1913" cancellation, addressed to Bosina, on reverse Labuan,

Singapore, Naples and Zavidovici arrival, comers creased but a fine and rare cover

(S€€ PIOLO-PIALE V)it E £125
597 E 1914 picture postcard (Race Course, Penang) bearing 4c., tied by violet Belait (?), Brunei

and Singapore markings; 1927 local picture postcard bearing two 1c. values, tied by

Brunei cancellations; 1936 picture postcard bearing 2c. and 4c., first card with small

piece missing at top, Others fiN € ... E £25
598 E 1915Registered cover bearing 1c.,21c.,3c.,4c.,5c.,8c.and10c.,tiedby“BRUNEI14/OCT/

1915" cancellations, addressed to Sheffield and with Labuan and London markings on

reverse, slight crease, small stain, fine
599 E 1919 Registered cover bearing 1c., 5c., 10c. and 25c., "BRUNEI 29/NOV/1919"

cancellations, Labuan, Singapore and New York arrival on reverse, cover has been slit

at side, a little creased and SOl ........cccoiiiiiiiic e E £35
600 E 1926 "On Government Service" cover bearing 12c, tied by Brunei cancellation, addressed

to United States and on reverse Labuan and Singapore markings, 1929 "On Govern-

ment Service" cover (damaged attop), bearing 6c¢. black, addressed to Jesselton. black

"POST OFFICE/BRUNEI" cachet at lower-left, Labuan and Jesselton arrival on

V7= 1= SRR
601 E 1926 neat cover bearing 4c., single and pair, "BRUNEI/2/JUN/1926" cancellations, the

cover, re-addressed and has violet "Advise correspondence or publishers of your

correct address" cachet, also Los Angeles machine cancellation, Labuan transit on

LY== TSR E
602 E 1934 cover bearing 1c., 2c., and 50c., tied by "BRUNEI/16/MAY/1934 cancellation, blue

Airmail label, addressed to Northampton, small faults ........cccocviiiiininicinieee .o E £35
603 E 1935 local picture postcard, addressed "c/o Sarawak Oilfields Ltd./Miri. Sarawak" bearing

5c. and 10c., tied by unclear Brunei cancellations, addressed to Exmouth, fine ........ E £20

E £40

E £20
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Brunei (continued)

a 1935 cover to Switzerland bearing 12c.. 1937 cover to United States bearing 12c. tied by
Belait cancellation, small faults w''" V' ' Hifforont
El 1935, five Registered covers all to the same addressee in Nata eac cove "N AN
values which include 50c. and $1, a few stain spots and some slight soiling........ e
E 1935, Formula Registered envelope bearing 5c¢, 10c. and 12c., each tied by “BRUNEI/31

JUL/1935" addressed to Beckhaus, on reverse Singapore transit and arrival marking,
slight buckle at one side, fine

E 1935 to 1939, five covers and one local picture postcard, mcIudmg 1936 Reglstered cover
from Belait bearing 30c., addressed to Canada, etc., some faults .........c.cccee veviiiennns

E 1936 cover to Shrewsbury bearing 25c. slate purple, tied by “BRUNEI 13/JAN/36 cancel-
atioNS, COMNETr CrEASES FINE ..ot e e e ee e eeeeenae e eeeraeeeeeennnees

E 1937 Registered coverto Canada bearing 5c. chocolate and showing the 5c retouch, also
bearing 6¢c and 12c., on reverse Singapore and Canadian arrival markings, fine and
SCAICE ettt ettt sttt et b b e etk ettt b btk h ettt b et r et ene s

E 1937 neat cover to England bearing 25c., tied by “BELAIT/6/0CT/1937 cancellation, fine

E 1939 Censor cover bearing 5c. and 50c., Straits white Censor label, stamps tied by

“BELAIT 7/SEP/1939" cancellation, cover addressed to Knaresborough, the cover slit
at top and side but a rare early Censored COVEr .......cccoiiieiieniienenieiesine e
E 1940 “On Government Service” cover bearing 12c., tied by Brunei 1940 cancellation, also
violet boxed “PASSED BY/4/CENSOR", Posts and Telegraph cachet at lower-left; 1940
Registered cover bearing 1c. (2), 25c, tied by 1940 cancellations, violet Censor,
addressed to New York with transit and arrival markings on reverse .........c..ccceceeeee.
E 1946 cover to Malacca bearing North Borneo 4c. (2), tied by three line chop; 1946
Registered cover to Somerset bearing 10c., 12c., 50c, tied by three line chop; 1946 “On
Government Service cover, Registered with typed label, no stamps but with "BRUNEI/
31/MAY 1946" addressed to Bromley with Singapore transit on reverse, small faults.

E 1945 and 1946, three covers, two to the same addressee in Scotland bearing North Borneo
or Sarawak stamps, Brunei or Kuala Belait cancellations, two roughly opened ........
E 1947 Registered cover to Hove with red "typed" Registration label bearing 5c. pair and 30c.

pair; 1947 Registered cover to New York bearing pair of 30c.; slightly timmed cover
to New York bearing strip of three 5c.; 1947 Registered cover to Sarawak, Australia
0O.H.M.S. envelope over stamped in violet "O.G.S.”, bearing on reverse 3c, 5c. two pairs

E 1948 Registered E to London bearing $5 and $10 tied by first day cancellations, fine. Cat.
E DB ettt h R e R R Rt E e r et et b s
E 1948 fifteen covers, including 15c. on cover to United States, endorsed on reverse from

Secretary to HH Sultan of Brunei, Registered cover from Temburong bearing 2c 5c.,
8c. and 15c. to United States; etc., mixed condition ...........ccccccviniiiiiciis ’
E 1950 to 1952, eight covers, including 1950 cover bearing 10c. and $1 to London 1951 cover
to Australia bearing 5c. and 30c, 1951 and 1952, two Airlettersto England both bearing
25c. values, etc., generally good condition ...........cc.ccoeeee
E Postal Stationery, Registered Envelopes: 1935 15c. ultramarine, unused E, a trifle soiled

slight flap damage and rust mark on reverse, and 15c. Eoverprinted “SPECIMEN", fine

JAPANESE OCCUPATION

1942-44
-it 1c. to $1 with 6c¢. scarlet with B.P.A. certificate f196it Hr in.
«-+ C * £-052 (tor 6¢. m*JJJ-

i 1c., 4c., 5c., 10c., -12c.,, 25c., SCc., $1 Inunmounted mint horizontal strios of three in J

12c.In blocks of three, tine. Cat. £345 ps 01"ree>10c- and
-m 1lc, 3c,4c. (2), 5¢c. 6¢c. greenish-grey, 8c. (2), 15c 25c¢ in

marginal block of eight and $1in two vertical palre, unmounted rnim o a's’ 5°'

staining, one 4c. block shows one stamp with double handstarrm *« S’ me "9ht

0 1c., 2c. (both) 3c, 4c, 5c. (2), 8c. red, 10c 12c 15c™ " d* mp'rnosUy f'ne.Cat.£716+
Cat. £341 ...cccoviiiiien " m“ c, 50c., $1, all used mostly fine.
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E £44

E£20
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E £25

E £60

E £30

E £50

E £25

E £20
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E£10°

E £220

E £80
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Brunei (continued)

1c., 2c. orange, 4c., 5c., 8c. red, 10c., 12c., 15c., 25c, 50c. (2), $1, one 50c. part 0.g. others

used, mostly fine. Cat. £223
2c. orange without the overprint, part 0.g. (hinge remainders), fine . (J3 var.)
3c. green, an unmounted mint block of twenty-five (5 x 5) from right of sheet a few short

perfs. but a fine and rare block. Cat. £750+F ......cccocceiiiiiiiiiiii e J34)
The same value in ascarce used block of nine (3 x 3), some stains on reverse but still a fine
DIOCK. Cal. 540 oottt J4)

5c. chocolate showing the “5c¢" retouch, part o.g., fine. Cat. £200
Another part 0.g. copy, centred slightly to right, fine

Another copy of the variety, small part 0.9., fiN€ ....ccooiiiiiiiiiii e (J6a)
8c. red, a block of thirty (5 x 6) from top of sheet, unmounted mint, some split perfs. but fine
aNd SCArCE. Cat. £90  ...ciiiiiiiiiiii it (J10)
15c. ultramarine, a horizontal strip of three from bottom of sheet with De La Rue imprint,
tied to piece of envelope, fine. Cat. £39+ .....cciiiiiiiiiiie e J13)
30c. purple and orange-yellow, an o0.g. block of four from lower-left corner of sheet, some
toning but still a fine and rare block. Cat. £640+ (J15)
30c., a fine used single. Signed H. Bloch. Cat. £225 (see photo-plate VII) (J15)

$1 black and red on blue, alightly cancelled horizontal pair, one with small mark, fine. Cat.
ELL0  cooveeeeeeeeeeeee et r e (317)
$5 carmine and green, part 0.g., faint stains on reverse but fine. Cat. £700 (see photo-plate
VL) s (J18)
$25 black on red, small part o.g., fine and rare. With B.P.A. certificate (1961). Cat. £1000
(see colour photo 0N DAaCK COVEI) .o J19)

COVERS
1c., 2c. orange, 4c., 5c., 8c. red, 10c. 12c., 15c., 25¢c., 50c. and $1 oncoveraddressed to
Kuching, fine
A similar cover
Another cover but slightly larger bearing the same values, $1 with smalltear
5c. on cover with three Japanese stamps, used in Sarawak, fine
2c. orange and 15c. blue used on local cover, fiNe .......ccoiiiiiiiiininie e

END OF FIRST SESSION

PHOTOCOPY SERVICE

Photocopies of unillustrated auction items (e.g. covers and blocks) can be supplied on the
following basis:

Photocopies 10p. per copy. Minimum charge 25p. plus postage
Requests must be accompanied by aself-addressed envelope, stamped at current letter-rate
postage for U K. clients (overseas clients please add 25p. for Airmail postage)
Payment with order please in stamps, banknotes or cheque — payment from overseas clients
accepted in unused stamps or banknotes to equivalent amount. Cheques drawn abroad
respectfully declined.

REQUESTS WITHOUT PAYMENT WILL NOT BE PROCESSED.
Please state sale date, lot numbers plus details of copies required (e g number of each,
whether of front and/or back).

esi. Value

E £55
E £15

E £220
E £250
E £60
E £55
E £50
E £25
E£15

E £160
E £75

E £30

E £250

E £400

E £50
E £50
E £40
E £25
E £20
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Second Session

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 31, 1984
AT 13.30 HOURS PRECISELY

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH

(continued)

BURMA: 1937 set with 3V*. shade, nineteen stamps, large part o0.g., fresh and fine. Cat
o S TP OPS PR P PPRIN f1'l

- The Collection of George VI issues on leaves, 221 stamps, including 1938-40 to 10r,
1940 Stamp Centenary with souvenir cover, 1945, 1946, 1947 to 10r., Officials 1937,
1939, 1946 and 1947 issues and various post-independence with Officials, large part
0.9, CHIETIY FIN @ 1o et sr e

-T h e selection, 174 stamps, including 1937 set, 1938-40, two sets, etc, 0.g. to part 0.g.,
chiefly fine

CAMEROONS: 1915 5s. on 5mk, large part 0.g., a few perfs. a little short, fine. Cat. EllO

CANADA
1851 6d, 1852-57 3d. (2), 1857 'Ad. (pen-cancelled), margins at places, poor to fair, used,
also imperf. 3d. Beaver Plate Proof in bright orange from the top of the sheet with
part imprint, overprinted “SPECIMEN" vertically in violet, fair appearance but defective
— 12d. Plate Proof in black overprinted “SPECIMEN" in serifed letters vertically in red,
good to large margins, gum from previous hinges has soaked into paper and gives the
appearance of a thinning from reverse, but afine and attractive copy (see photo-plate IX)
1857 7'Ad. PALE YELLOW-GREEN SHADE, SMALL PART O.G, GOOD TO LARGE
MARGINS, MINUTE NATURAL PAPER FLAW, OTHERWISE FINE. CAT. £7000. WITH
B.P.A. CERTIFICATE (1984) (SEE COLOUR PHOTO ON FRONT COVER) .............
........................................................................................................................... (22 SHADE)
1859 1c. (6), 5¢. (9, one being apparently unused), 10c. (3, two being pen-cancelled), 12/2c.
(5, one being lightly cancelled and tied on 1860 front), 1864 2c. (3), used, mixed
condition
1879-88 15c. clear deep violet, part 0.g, some hinge remainders and slight adhesion on
reverse, otherwise fine, of fresh appearance. Cat. £2750. B.P.A. certificate (1984) (see
PhOLO-PIALE IX) oo (66)
The selection of large and small Cents, 170 stamps and four covers, including 1868-71 to
15c. (3), 1879-8815c. (3), 1875-78 5¢. (3), 1870-88 to 10c. (4 singles and a pair), 1882-97
'Ac. (strip of four from the top of the sheet with Imprint),, 1888-97 to 15c. (6), etc, mainly
used with some better pmks, few part 0.g, or unused, poor to fine
1893 20c, 50c, part 0.g., some faults. Cat. £550 .. (115,116)
20c. (5), 50c. (4 singles and ahorizontal strip of three), used, chiefly fairto flne Cat. £640

.............................................................................................................................. (115,116)
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Another fine British Commonwealth auction is planned for March 1985. Lots and collections

should be in our hands by November 30th.
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1897 Jubilee Issue
Vic., 1c. (2 singles and a pair), 2c. (2 singles and a block of twelve), 3c. (single and a pair),
5c., 6¢., 8c., 10c., 15c., 50c., $1, unmounted mint or part 0.g., a few thinned but otherwise
chiefly fine, all very fresh. Cat. £1053+ ... (121/136)
1c. (2), 2c. (2), 3c., 5c. (2), 6¢., 8cC. (2), 10c. (2), 20c. (2), 50c. (2),used,poortofine.Cat £704
20c., 50c. bright ultramarine, part 0.g., the first with small thinning, last with a few blunt

perfs., both good colours. Cat. £240  ....cccooiiiiiiiie e (133,134)
$1, part 0.g., slight crease, trace of gumthins, otherwise fine. Cat.£400 (136)
$2, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £750 (seephoto-plate IX) .......cccomiieiimciinneccnnnnenn. ..(137)
$2, Toronto roller cancel, centred to lower-left, a few perfs.short. Cat. £300 . (137)
$3, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £900 (seephoto-plate IX) ..... . (138)
$4, part o.g., fine. Cat. £900 (seephoto-plate IX) .. . (139)
$5, part 0.g., traceof gum thin, otherwise fine. Cat. £900 (see photo-plate IX) ... (140)
1898-1902 6¢. brown, a block of four, large part 0.g., a few faint stain spots on reverse but

fINE. CAL. £2007F oottt ettt (159)

1898 Map 2c., an unused large-margined imperf. block of four, a little wrinkled, slight
soiling or staining, otherwise fine (see photo-plate X) ...

The selection of later Queen issues, eighty-one stamps, including 1897-98to 10c, part0.g.,
10c. (2 used), 1898-1902 to 5c., 6¢., part 0.g., to 20c. used, also a 10c. single and 7/2c. strip
of three on neat cover to Bayfield from London, Ontario, etc., some better cancellations,
POOT T0 FINE et e e e e

The Queen and Edward VIl selection on leaves, ninety-five stamps, including 1855-57 10d.
with margins virtually all round, 1857 7v2d., 1857 Vid., two singles, 1859 to 17c., 1893
20c., 50c., 1897 Jubilee set of sixteen values, variously cancelled, 1897-98 set,
1898-1902 set, 1903-12 to 50c., 1908 Quebec set, etc., used, condition very mixed

1922-31 $1, part 0.9., fin€. Cat. £60 ....cceoviiiiiiiereee e (255)
1927 Historical 5c., an imperf. horizontal pair from right of sheet, unmounted mint, fine

................................................................................................................................. (271 var.)
— ditto. 5c., a vertical pair, imperf. horizontally, unmounted mint, fine ........ (271 var.)

The selection of issues to 1927 on leaves, sixty-five stamps, including 1897-98 to 10c., 1898-
1902 to 20c., 1903-12 20c., George V Admirals with coil perfs., 1922-31 to $1, and 1927
Commemoratives, small to large part 0.g., mostly fair to fine ...

1928-29 1c., 2c. vertical pairs, 3c. and 1927 Commemorative 5c. (heavily creased) in hori-
zontal pairs, all perforated on one side only, MINt ..o e

— 1c., 2c. vertical pairs, imperf. horizontally and 4c. horizontal pair imperf. vertically,
mint, fine

__ 4c. horizontal pair imperf. vertically and 8c. imperf. horizontal pair, mint ....

— 10c., a vertical pair, imperf. horizontally, mint, fine ... (281 var.)
— 10c., a similar pair, with sheet margin at right e (281 var))
— 20c., avertical pair, imperf. horizontally, mint, fine ..., (283 var.)
— $1, a vertical pair imperf. horizontally, unmounted mint, fine (see photo-plate X)
................................................................................................................................ (285 var.)

1930 (August) R100 return flight, unflown humorous card and illustrated envelope, both
with the St. Hubert pmk. and special cachet, good condition .........cccocvviiniiiiiicnnnnns
The Collection on leaves of issues from 1928to 1935, eighty-one stamps, including 1928-29
set, 1930-31, to $1, with coil perfs., 1932-33 to 13c., 1935 Silver Jubilee set, 1935 to $1,
large part 0.9., chiefly fiNe .
1946 Peace 8c., 14c., 1952 Forestry 20c., 1952 Canada Goose 7c., all In complete sheets of
fifty, 1951 Stamp Centenary 15c., two complete sheets of hundred, all unmounted
mint and chiefly fine. Cat. £462+ (401,403,439,441,443)
ditto. $1, unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £40 .... (406)
1947 Bell 4c., 2179 copies, mainly in sheets of fifty, unmountedmlnt mainly fine. Cat. £326
........................................................................................................................................ (408)
1951 $1 ultramarine, an unmounted mint block offour from right of sheet, fine. Cat. £260
(433)
(433)
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Canada (continued)

1953 $1 black, a complete unmounted mint sheet of fifty, chiefly very «ne. Cat. £75 ()

The George VI and E.Il selection, hundreds of stamps, including | f
48to L . (3), $1 (3), 1946 Peace, (two sets), 1951 Fisherman $1, later issues, Officials,

etc, unmounted mint or part 0.g, chiefly fine ...... .iIQ3rI38 i942-

The Collection of George VI and E.Il issueson leaves, 223stam s including 1937 38 1942
48 and 1946 to $1,1951 s 1, and E.[l issues with some phosphors to 1964, iarge part 0.g,

Catenationsg The selection of fifty-nine stamps and twenty-seven pieces or cards
including various fancy cork cancei.atlons, Small Cents 3c. with Crown m circle
(Ottawa), S/L “REGISTERED” and "R” in oval, numerals, vanous Flag types C in
circle, House of Assembly datestamps, four part examples of the rectangular ramed
“PREPAID BY/PUBLISHER", etc., strikes and items poor to fine, also part 1c. stationery
wrapper with faked 1870-88 2c. grass-green bisect with cork cancellation

Official
1949 10c. olive-green, two blocks of twenty-five, 14c. sepia, a complete sheet of fifty,
unmounted mint, fine. Cat £425
— $1 purple, afine unmounted mint block of four.Cat. £180
— ditto, another block of four, mint, fine (09)
1950-52 1c. green, 2c. sepia, 3¢, 4c. carmine-lake, 5¢, ninety-six copies of each (being
sheets complete but for the corner plate blocks of four), 10c, a complete sheet of

fifty, 1952-53 7c, a part sheet of forty-six, all unmounted mint and chiefly very fine.
Cat. £401+

— 10c, 14c. and 20c. in complete sheets of fifty (except the 10c. value which has the

lower-left comer block of four removed), unmounted mint and chiefly very fine. Cat.
£792+

(024-026)
— 50c. green, an unmounted mint block of forty (5 x 8), few light bends, otherwise fine.
Cat. £260 ... (027)

1950-51 $1, a fine unmounted mint block of four. Cat. £300 (031)
— $1, another fine unmounted mint block of four ... (031)
Special Delivery: 1927 20c. orange to 1942-43 War Effort 10c, 16c, 17c complete in
unmounted mint or o.g. blocks of four, chiefly very fine. Cat. £501+ .......... (S5-S14)
Officials, Postage Dues and Special Delivery issues, the range on leaves, eighty-seven
stamps, including Official 1949 to $1, with 50c, 1949-50 to 50c, 1950 “G" overprints to
$1, Special Deliveries. Postage Dues to 1965 almost complete. Special Delivery 1927 to
1947 large part 0.g, chiefly fine, also Registration 2c. and 5c. used (not fine) ..........
Literature: Holmes Handbook of Canada and B.N.A., 1945; “Some Phases of the Canada '59
Issue” by J. A. Calder; Boggs volumes land II; 1945; British North America Catalogue by
Jarrett, 1929; “B.N.A. Fakes and Forgeries" by E. A. Smythles;all hard bound and chiefly
fine, also seventeen pamphlets or magazines covering various topics, a useful lot

The Collection on leaves, hundreds of stamps, Including 1897 Jubilee to 20c, 1897-98 to
8c, 1908 Quebec set, 1912-22 to 50c. (2), pert. 8 x imperf. 1c, 2c, 1915 (12 Feb.) 5c¢,
1916 (Aug.) 2c. + 1c. Die |, both pert. 12 and imperf. x perf. 8,1922-31 to $1,1928-29 set]
1930-31 set, 1935 set, etc, mainly part 0.g, some used, condition mixed’

The Collection in three albums and packet, many hundreds of stamps, Including 1903-12
2c. imperf. (three singles, pair and (block of four), 1908 Quebec to 15c, 1922-31 imperf
2c. green block of eight (4 x 2), 3c. carmine block of four), good range of George V and
George VI sets with coil perfs, mainly used, a few E.ll first day covers, Registration
stamps, Special Delivery, Postage Dues, Officials including perfins. Revenues with
1915 War Tax 5c, 20c, 50c, additionally overprinted “INLAND/REVENUE” Postal
Stationery, few pre-stamp Items, etc, unmounted mint, parto.g, unused or used, mixed
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Canada (continued)
Lot No.

703 O The selection on leaves, mainly George V to E.Il, over 300 stamps, including most George V

sets to $1, coil perfs., etc., later Issues largely complete to 1967, Airs, Registration 1875-
92 8c. (part 0.g9.), Special Delivery, Postage Due, Officials 1949 50c,, 1950-52 to $1,1950-
S| Fisherman $1, etc., used, POOT t0 fiNE ...ociiiiiiiii i
704 The selection, issues from 1927,133 stamps, including 1935to $1,1937-38 $1,1942-48 and
1946 to $1, 1951, 1953 and 1963 to $1, Special Delivery 1922 20c, 1930 20c., etc., part
0.g., mostly fine . .
705 + El The selection of flown covers dated from 1928 to 1975 but mostly between 1929 to 1939 in
red “Utile” album, seventy-eight items, few better flights and adhesives with 1932
Ottawa Air 6¢. on 5c. (4), showing large pictorial cachets etc., chiefly fine .............

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

1853

706 O Paper deeply blued 1d. pale brick-red, lightly cancelled, good even margins and fine. Cat.

E275 o e 1)
707 0 — Anotherusedcopy,smalltolargemargins,smallcornercreaseattop,otherwisefine(1)
708 0 — 1d., four used shades, three with margins, all with slight faults ..........c.cccccciiinns 1)
709 O — 1d., 4d. (3), paper slightly blued 1d. (eight singles and a pair), 4d. (2), all used, poor to

good, some faults including bleaching, thinning and creasing .........ccceeevniiienn.
710 O — 4d., three copies with margins all sides, good appearance but afew slight faults, another

with margins nearly all round and an extensively repaired example..........c.c...... 2
711 — 4d., slightly blued 4d., 1855-58 1d. (2, one apparently unused), 4d. (3), 6d. (3, one slate-

lilac), /- deep dark green, used except one, margins all round, very close at places,
generally fair to fine. Cat. £2505 .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt

712 O Paper slightly blued 1d., five used copies, shades, mostly with margins all sides, some
faults, one repaired, another with tear, €tC........ccouiriiiiiiiiiii i (3)
713 O — 1d. brick red and 1855-58 1d. rose, both lightly cancelled, with close to large margins,
the former bleached, slight wrinkling; the latter has small marginal thin above
"A" of “POSTAGE". Cat. £400 ......cccceoeiiiiiiiiiiiciiiene s (3,5a)
714 O — 1d., two shades, lightly cancelled, one with sideways wmk., creased, the other with tiny
paper faults, both attractive copies. Cat. £400 ®3)
715 O — 4d., five used shades, close to large margins, one repaired, others with slight faults. Cat.
£550 (4,8)
716 4d. 1855-58 1d. (2, one apparently unused), 4d. (4), 6d. (3), 1/- yellow-green, used except
one, margins all round, generally fair to fine. Cat. £1700 .......ccccocovvreivrnrnene (4 etc.)
1855-58
717 * id. rose, an unused pair, close to large margins, a little soiled or stained a few small surface
abrasions. Cat. £900  .......cociiiiiiie e s (5a)
718 O 1d. rose, enormous margins and fine used. Cat. £200 .........cccccoviiiiiieniiiiiiieeie e (5a)

7190 1d., five used shades, margins at places, some faults poor to good.Cat. £1000+ . (5a,b)
720 O 1d. rose with wide bars cancellation, small to large margins, small faults at base,also 4d.

with red cancellation but repaired and touched-in ..o (5a,6a)
721 * 1d. deep rose-red, unused, good to large margins, a little soiled and small corner creases.
Cat. £550. With B.P.A. certificate (1953) ......cccoioiiiiiiiieieeererer e (5b)
722 OEB 4d. deep **ue’ a block °* *our’ close to large margins, “1” in bars cancellations, slight
staining, a little buckled or creased. Cat. £180+ .......ccccciiiiieiiienenieieiee e 6)
723 O 4d., five used copies, shades, four have margins all sides, a few slight faults but mainly good
to fine (6,6a.)

724 O 4d, six used copies, margins all round, fair to fine. Cat. £270 ...
725 O 4d, ten used copies, margins all round, fair to fine. Cat. £450

726 4d. blue, unused, good to large margins, slightly soiled. Cat. £250 (6a)
727 O 4d., 1863-64 4d. (3), used, shades, margins all round, fair to fine ................. (6a,19 etc.)
728 6d pale rose-lilac, unused, close to good margins, tiny natural paper flaw but fine. Cat.

01 o (7b)
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Cape of Good Hope, 1855-58 (continued)

r-,nH finp L (7b

Another unused copy, close even margins nearly ] '* stajn Cat £200 (7b)
6d. pale rose-lilac, lightly cancelled, large margins crease Cat.£200 (7b)
6d. pale rose-niac, lightly cancelled, large margins, fine but to reDairs
6d. pale rose-lilac, 6d. deep rose-lilac, used, small to large margin , (7b 7c)

thins and creases. Cat. £500 .........cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis s I7h\
6d. rose-lilac, two used copies, slight shades, a few small fau s. . o

6d, three rose-lilac shades and 1863-64 6d, used, close to large marginsbutsom e # |

M ,'fh m used”shades with margins all round, two with small faults but fair to good. Cat
EO50 oot et e e re e e e s e e neeane toxoox

6d., seven used copies, slate shades, close to large margins at places, some faults

1/- bright yellow-green, close to good margins, indistinct red cancellation, attrac ive
Cat. £160 .ooviiieeiieeeeeirect e S99 OB L )

— the same shade but a used pair, close to large margins with part of additional stamp
at one side, crease and probable closed tear. Cat. £320 . (8)

1/- bright yellow-green, nine used copies, close to large margins at places, two with pen-
cancels removed, faults including repair . W

1/- deep dark green, small part 0.g., good to large margins, slightly soiled. Cat. £225 (8a)

The same shade but a fine part 0.g. pair with large margins. Cat £450 (see colour photo
0N DACK COVET) ittt bbb ane e (®a)

1/- deep dark green, close to large margins, small nick in margin at left, tiny pin-hole at

lower-right but scarce red cancel. Cat. £600+ "Royal” certificate (1953) (8a)
Another used copy, small to large margins, a little soiled. Cat. £600 .. (8a)
Another copy, used, good to large margins small corner crease, fine .........cccceeueee (8a)
The same shade, two used copies with small to large margins, small repairs and some other
slight faults. Cat. £1200 ........cccoiiiiiiiiiieeeee e e (8a)

Unofficially rouletted 4d. blue, used, showing roulettes on two sides, fine. Cat. £2250. Sold
“as-IS” (see Photo-plate IX) ..o e (10)
— 6d. rose-lilac, showing roulettes on all sides used, postmark slightly staining stamp,
light crease at top. Cat. £1500. Sold “as-is” with “Royal” certificate (1935) (see photo-
PIAEE 1X 1)ttt (11)

1861 “Woodblock”
1d. vermilion, used, good to large margins nearly all round, thinned and repaired, good
appearance. CaL £2000 (see photo-plate IX) ...cocooiiiiiiiiiiee e (13)
Another copy, neatly cancelled, small even margins, fine appearance but two small closed
tears, tear and slight creasing. Cat. £2000 (see photo-plate IX) ......ccccviiienenne (13)
The same shade, a used pair with large margins two sides, cut-into at others, heavy crease
and one stamp with large hole. Cat £4000 .........cccccoioiiiieneciire e (13)
1d. vermilion (3, one apparently unused), 4d. pale bright blue, 4d. deep bright blue, used
except one, the three 1d. with virtually no margins, the two 4d. with large margins at
places, a few faults, but generally sound. Cat £23,400 ..(13,14b,14c)
1d. carmine, used, defective and repaired. Cat. £3000 j13a)
4d. pale milky blue, used, small margins except at lower corners, defective and repaired
Cat. £1500.With “Royal" certificate (1977) ..occooierviiviiicieire e ,14;
Another copy, repair or retouch to right hand comer, used, good margins at left, cut-into
other two sides, creased, repaired and soiled. Cat £5500 (see photo-plate IX) (14aa)
4d. pale grey-blue, small to large margins showing portion of adjoining stamp at foot
lightly cancelled, thin at top and repair at base. Cat. £1500 (see photo-plate IX) (14a)
4d. pale bright blue on thin paper, small to large margins, slight buckling and soiling good
appearance. Cat £1900 (see photo-plate IX) ......c.cceovvniiennnnnn. 7....
4d pale bright blue, good colour, good to large margins, lightly cancelled’ creased at foot
fine appearance. Cat £1900. With “Royal” certificate (1960) (see photo-plate IX1 f14bl
Another example, lightly cancelled, close at lower-right otherwise large mam ns ilghui
creased and thinned, otherwise fine (see photo-plate IX) ........... 9 ' Yjiii
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Cape of Good Hope 1861 Woodblock (continued)

Another lightly cancelled copy close or touched at foot, large margins other sides, small
stain at top and natural paper flaw but a good sound copy (see photo-plate IX) (14b)
4d. blue, used, margins at places, repaired and other slight faults. With "Royal" certificate
(1968). Cat. £2750 (see photo-plate IX) .....cciviiiniiiiiiie, (14d)
Reprints of 1d. In red (two shades) and 4d. in blue, all defaced, mounted on printed card,
numbered “4”, presented to Geo. Leibbrandt by A. Jurgens, also 1883 reprints 1d. red
and 4d. deep blue on gummed paper, small stains and thinnings .......ccccoceeviinnne

1863-64 De La Rue
1d. deep carmine-red, part o.g., close to good margins. Cat. £120
Another copy, small part 0.g., good even margins
1d., six used copies, shades, margins at places, some faults, poor to good
4d. deep blue, part o.g., large margins, fine. Cat. £100 .
The same shade but a part 0.g. pair large margins, fine. Cat. £200 .........ccccceeeuernnnes (19)

4d. steel-blue, used, good even margins, creased at top. Cat. £425. "Royal" certificate
(1960) states "belongs to the steel-blue group”......ccccoviiiiiiii e (19c)
4d., five used copies, shades, one touched at corner, otherwise margins all round, fair to
I e s+ e D e (19 etc.)
4d., six used copies, shades, two close but margins all round, one thinned, fair to fine
.................................................................................................................................. (19 etc.)

4d., eight used copies, shades and two Perkins, Bacon 4d., margins at places, faults,
INCIUTING TEPAIT ittt bbbt eb et
6d. bright mauve, a single (small touched-in area on surface) and a pair, creased, large part
0.g. and with large margins. Cat. £525 ..o (20)
6d. bright mauve, a part 0.g. block of four, margins all round, large three sides, fine. Cat.
£700+ (see photo-plate IX) .. (20)
6d., two copies with pen cancels removed, 1/- brlght emerald-green, two used, margins at

places, poor to fair ... (20,21)
1/- bright emerald-green, unused, good margins, natural paper crease, a little soiled. Cat.
£400 ..o (21)
Another copy, small part o.g., good margins, slightly stained. With "Royal" certificate
(L948BY oottt (21)
1/- bright emerald green, a part 0.g. block of four from margin of sheet, large margins other
sides, small stain, otherwise fine. Cat £1600+ (see photo-plate IX) ......ccceee. (21)

The same shade but used, good to large margins, fine. Cat. £475. (see photo-plate IX) (21)
1/- pale emerald-green, part o.g., margins all round, large two sides, fine. Cat. £1100 (see

photo-plate IX) ... (21a)
Another part 0.g. copy, good to large margins, alittle creased, two small marks on surface,
otherwise fine (see photo-plate IX) ... (21a)

The selection of trlangulars on leaves, thirty-eight items, including 1855-58 white paper 1d.
(9), 4d. (three singles and a pair), 6d. (8), 1/- (3 including one deep dark green), 1863-64
De La Rue 1d. (5), 4d. (5), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), all used, poorto good, faults include creases,
thiNS AN SAINS ... e e e
The selection of twenty-eight forgeries or reprints of the triangular issues including
Woodblock reprint 4d. blue pair (Jurgens type) on small piece with "C G H" triangular
cancellation, also a collection of colour photographs taken from auction catalogues for
use as a colour guide, contained in stockbook, also the small thematic railway
collection in stockbook (Mainly fOreign) ...
Cancellations: The selection of twenty-one triangulars, Including 1855-58 1d. pair, 4d. and
6d. with triangular “C G H” cancellations, 1855-58 4d. with part red oval KALK-BAY
datestamp (Goldblatt scarcity factor 9), 6d. with part red oval datestamp, several with
pen or bank fiscal cancellations, etc., strikes and stamps in mixed condition ...........
1866 (July 20) “The Cape of Good Hope Government Gazette, No. 3815", contents include
references to the postal system in the Cape plus many other interesting items of news, a
litthe fragile IN PlACES ... s
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E £40

E £500
E £120

E £250

E £200

E £600

E £40

E £100
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790
791
792
793
794
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796

797

798

799

800

801
802
803

804
805

806
807

808

809

*

1879 3d. on 4d, “PENCB?”, creased, 1882 CC fcd. on 3d., thinned, both used. Cat£375

1884 Circa essay of “TWO PENCE” surcharge on wmk.CCld. rose, parto.g.,perfs. clipped
at right, otherwise fine, rare, (see photo-plate IX) .......c.c....... o e e He W

The selection, sixty-three stamps, including triangulars to 6d. (3), 1/- (3), later perf. issues
to 5/- (3), etc., part 0.g., unused or used, condition very mixed .......c.ccccooiiiniiiiinnens

CAYMAN ISLANDS
1900 'Ad. (2), 1d. (2), 1901-03 and 1905 sets, 1907 'Ad. on 1d., 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine
CAL £246 ..o e (i-ut,if)

1901-03 set, part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £104....
1907 set, o.g. or part 0.g., 5/- fine. Cat. £253
— 5/- salmon and green, part 0.g., faults. Cat. £170
1907 'Ad. on 51- salmon and green, part o.g., trace of slight rubbing, otherW|se fine. Cat.

250 oottt h bbb e bbbttt (18)
— Another copy,part 0.g., gumcrease,1d. on5/-, 0.g., few blunt perfs., otherwise fine.
CAL EATD ettt (™,19)
__1d on 5/-salmon and green, part 0.g., few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £225
........................................................................................................................................ (19)
— A similar lot (29)

_ Another parto.g. copy, a little rubbed,otherwise fine . (19)
1907-09 setwith 6d. shade (rubbed), 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly flne one 6d. and 1/- with afew
tiny stain SPotS. Cat. £3754 ..o e (25-34)
1908 2'Ad., on 4d. brown and blue, part 0.g., creased attop and with faults along top peris.,
otherwise fine. Rare. CaL £1800. With “Royal” certificate (1926) (see photo-plate IX)

......................................................................................................................................... (35)
— ANOTHER EXAMPLE OF THIS RARE STAMP BUT FINE USED. WITH B.P.A. CERTI-
FICATE (1936). CAT. £2500 (SEE COLOUR PHOTO ON FRONT COVER) .... (35)

The selection of Queen and Edward VI Issues, thirty-five stamps, Including 1900 'Ad., Id.,
1901-03 and 1905to 6d. and 1/- used, 1907 to 5/-, 1907 'Ad. on 1d, used, 1907 'Ad. on 5/-
used, 1907-09 to 10/- with 4d. used, Revenue 1d. on 4d, mostly large part 0.g., poor to
I e e e s

1912-20 MulL CAto 10/-, the range of nineteen stamps, complete listed shades except one
each 3d. and 10/-, large part 0.g, mostly fine. CaL £180+ (40-52a)

— 2'Ad.paironflrstdayoflssueReglsteredcovertoScotland,tiedGeorgetown26August
1914, usual Registration markings, transit and arrival datestamps, cover a trifle soiled,

OtNEIWISE FINE .ot @4)
1921-26 MulL CA 10/- carmine on green, unmounted mint, perf. missing at lower-left,
Otherwise fiNe. Cat. £7 0 ...ttt bbb (37)
— The range of twenty-three stamps, both watermarks, to 10/- with shades complete
except Mult. CA 5/- three only, large part 0.g., fine ......ccceviininin (60-67, 69-83)
1932 Centenary seL o.g. or part 0.g, afew short peris, 5/- slightly toned. Cat. £850 (for 10/-
S€€ PhOtO-PlAte IX) oo e (84-95)

— Another set, large part 0.g, some wrinkling as usual, otherwise fine. CaL £850 (84-95)
— Another set but used, some small faults but chiefly fair to fine. CaL £1000 (for 10/- see

photo-plate X) .....ccoviiiiiiiinns (84.95)
1935-36 set, large part 0.g.. the 2d. with bend, otherwise fine. Cat £200 (100-111)

- The set to 2/- unmounted, 5/- mint from the foot of the sheet showing imprint few
small faults but 5/- fine. Cat. £128 ... y

The Collection of fifty-three George V issues, including 1912-20 to 10/- 1921-26to 10/ 121
€tC, 0.0, OF PAt 0.0 uiiirreireeiriiiree et e '

The selection of Queen to George Vissues on leaves, twenty-sixstamps’includina 1907709
to 5/, with 4d, War Stamp overprints and 1935 Silver Jubilee, large parto g c hiS fine

13. t " , 2Sd" 2'-'5A L0/-'% >»"»>«m S
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E £50
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E £25
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Cayman lIslands (continued)

The George VI selection, seventy-seven stamps, including 1938-48 to 2/- (3), 5/- (4), 10/-
(7), 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1950 set, etc., unmounted mint to parto.g., also 1948 Silver
Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine

1969 Christmasy4c. varietygold frameomitted, mint, fine. Cat.£120 .. (255a)

The Collection, 1912 t01968, onleaves, 264stamps,including 1912-20 to 10/- (3), War
Stamp with type 16 surcharge, creased, 1921-26 to 10/- (2), 1932 Centenary to 5/-, 1935-
36 set also used, 1938-48 with pert, changes, 1950 set, 1953-59,1962, to £1, mainly large
part 0.9., fair to fiNe ...

The Collection of George VI and E.ll issues on leaves, eighty-three stamps, including
1938-48 to 10/- with extra perfs., 1950, 1953-59, 1962 sets to 1964 Shakespeare, large
part o.g., fine

The Collection of 488 issues from 1937 to 1983, including 1938-48 to 10/- (2), Silver
Wedding 10/- (2), 1950 to 10/-, 1953-59, 1962, 1969 to £1, 1969 to $2on £1,1970,1974,
1976-78 to $2, 1980-82 to $4, Commemoratives, etc., 0.g. or mint, in green “Philatelic"
E= Lo 10 TSSOSO

The George VI and E.Il selection, 248 stamps, including 1938-48 to 2/- (3), 5/- (3), 10/- (4),
1948 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1950 to 5/- (3), 10/- (2), 1953-59 to 10/- (2), £1,1962 set,
etc, unmounted mint to part 0.g, chiefly fine ...

The selection, 101 stamps, Including 1901-03 set, 1905 set, 1907 set, 1907 Vad. on 1d,
1907-09 Mult. CA set, 1912-20 to 3/-, 1921-26 to 5/- (both), 1935-36 set, 1938-48 to 10/-
(2), etc, part 0.g. or used, chiefly good to fiNe ..o

The selection on leaves, 203 stamps, including 1905 1/-, 1912-20to 3/-, 1932 Tercentenary
setto 5/-, 1935-36 set, 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1950 to 10/-, 1953-59 set, 1962 set, etc,

USE, POOT 10 fINE oottt et et b et

CEYLON
1857-58 white paper 'Ad. lilac, a part 0.g. block of four, large margins, alittle wrinkled, afew

surface marks but fine. Cat £500+ (see photo-plate X) 4)
1857-59

2d. yellow-green, a part 0.g. horizontal pair, large margins top and bottom, close or

touched at sides, otherwise fine. Cat. £300+ ........cccocovviiiiiiiiiiiii s 7)

2d. yellow-green, an unused horizontal pair, margins all round, soiling and staining and a

little thinned. Cat. £1200 .....cooiiiiiiiieee ettt st sh e sae e e (8)

2d. yellow-green, close to good margins showing portion of adjoining stamp atlower-right,
lightly cancelled, faint stain and natural paper flaw. Cat. £110 . 8)
5d. chestnut, part 0.g, small to good margins, fine. Cat £2000 (see photo- plate X) (10)
5d, 6d. (2), 10d, 1/-, 1/9,used,allfourmarginedcoplesexcepttheSd.whichisjusttouched
at right, one 6d. with small repair, some other small faults but otherwise fine and of fine

APPEATANCE ..ottt bbbt bbb bbb bbb e
5d. (2), 6d. (2), 10d, 1/-, 1/9, 2/-, used, three or four margined examples, some thinning
or other small faults, good to fine appearance
10d. orange-vermilion, unused, close margins, small tear at top, soiled, 1/9 green, unused
small to large margins, slightly stained on reverse. Cat. £1600 .........ccccccvenne (15,17)
1/- dull violet, a used horizontal strip of three, close to good margins nearly all round,
slightly soiled, printed on creased paper, the top right corner repaired. Cat. £825+ (16)

1861 clean cut pert. 5d. chestnut, unused, centred to right, small faults. Cat.£65 . (27)

— Intermediate perf. 4d. dull rose, used, a few short perf., fine. With"Royal"certificate
(L1951). CAt. 175 .oooiiiiiiiiieieiieie ettt (34)

— ditto. 8d. brown, large part o0.g., perfs. trimmed two sides, otherwise fine. Cat £1000
(S€E PhOTO-PIALE X) oottt (37)
Rough pert. 4d., 9d. yellowish-brown, 9d. deep brown, 10d., 1/-, 2/- deep blue, part 0.g.
or unused, some faults, chiefly fair to good. Cat. £1235 ........c..ccceene. (44,52-54,56)

__ ditto. 4d. deep rose-red, 9d. olive-brown, first part 0.g., some perfs. cut, other unused,
fine. Cat. £335 ....cccocevveernne (45,51)

Esi Value

E £100
E £40

E £500

e £50

E £90

E £100

E £250

E £200

E £300

E £50

E £100

E £35

E £120

E £130

E £150

E £60

E £40
E£10

E £40

E £120

E £44

E £50
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856-ME

Ceylon (continued)

1861 9d. deep rown, a large part 0.g., block of twelve (4 x 3), a few splitpe s, me.”

1862-64 pert.’ 13 1/- cold violet, used, centred to right, short, pert. With "Royal" certificate
(L951). AL £70 w.vvoreeeveeeeeeeeseeeeesseseees s ssess e sess s s ssses s ss s ss s sans s assnssens (63)
— Pert. 12% %d, 1864 10d., two slight shades, part 0.g., one 10d. creased. Cat. £700 ..
1863-66 %d. (3), 1d. (5 singles and a pair), 2d. (5, one the yellow-green shade), 4d. (3), 5d. (4
singles and a pair), 6d. (5), 8d. (3), 9d. (2), 10d. (2), 2/-, also 1867 2d. and 9d, used,

Mainly fair t0 GO 0 ..o .
1867 1d, 2d., 4d, 5d, 6d, 8d, 9d., 10d. and 1/-, part 0.g. or unused, mainly good to fine.
CAt. ELT 2 oottt et h ettt ea ettt
— 4d. rose, alarge part 0.g. block of twelve (3 x4), grease marksaround perfs. attop, small
stain at lower-right, fresh. Cat. £144+ .........cccccviiiiiiiii e (100)

1872-80 32c. Die Proof in black on glazed card (95 x 60mm), dated “Apr. 13, 1877", fine
Ttie Collection of Queen issues, 200 stamps, including 1857 6d., 1857-58 %d. (2), 1857-59
4d. dull rose (possibly acut down pert, copy), 5d., 6d. (3), 8d., 9d., 10d., 1/-, 1/9,2/-, 1861
various perfs. with values to 2/-, 1863-66 to 2/-, 1867 to 2A (2), good range of surcharges
with some varieties, 1893-99 to 2r.50,1899 set, 1899-1900 set, Officials with 1895-96 set,
etc, part 0.g, unused or used, the earlier issues with shades, condition very mixed (a
few imperfs. possibly cut-down pert, STAMPS) . ..o s
1891 to 1900, the selection of twenty-four including 1893-99 2r.50 (2), 1899 1r.50 on 2r.50,
2r.25 on 2r.50, 1899-1900 to 1r.50 (2), 2r.25 (2), etc, o.g. or part 0.g, chiefly fine
1903 15c. colour trials in violet and blue, violet and green and olive-bistre and green, imperf.
on gummed WmKd. paper, fiNE ...
1912-25 50r. dull purple overprinted “SPECIMEN", part 0.g. atrifle rubbed, otherwise fine.
[ VO % 0 J OO (327)
1922-27 100r. dull purple and blue, mint, very fine. Cat. £800 (see photo-plate X) (360)
1938-49 3c, Plate Proof of frame in issued colour, a block of twelve (6x2) from a printer’'s
trial sheet printed on lined security paper, fine but for some creasing ........c.cccceeens
1964-69 60c. with red omitted, 60c. marginal copy with blue strongly misplaced to left,
unmounted mMint. Cat. £30F  ...oooiiiviiiiiiie e (494 var,494a)
The Collection on leaves, 264stampB, including 1899-1900 to 2r.25,1904-05 set, 1912-25to
10r. both Dies, 1921-27 Plates and Dies to 5r, 1927-29to 20r, George VI to 5r. with new
colours and peris, 1952 Postal Fiscal 10r, and Dominion issues to 1964, mainly large
part 0.9, ChIiefly fiNE ..
The selection from 1937 to 1970, hundreds of stamps, including 1938-49 3c. (2) and 50c. (2)
pert. 13 x 13%, 5r. (4), 1951-54 to 10r. (2), etc, unmounted mintto parto.g, chiefly fine
The selection on leaves, 234 stamps, including a few imperf. Queen issues, pert, firsttypes
with values to 1/- (3), 1867-68 3d, 1872-80to 96c¢, agood range of surcharges with a few
varieties, 1899-1900 to 2r.25 (2), 1904-05 to 2r.25 (2), etc, also a few Maldives with 1906
2c, 3c, 5c¢, etc, part 0.g, unused or used, mixed condition ..........cccoveieiiencincenennns
CHRISTMAS ISLAND: The selection of thirty-six stamps including 1958 set, 1963 set,
1968-70 set, etc., part 0.9., chiefly fine ..o ! !

COOK ISLANDS
1892 toned paper set, part 0.g., a few tiny faults, fresh. Cat. £236 ........... fla-4al
— ditto, a used set, 10d. small faults, fair to fine. Cat. £236 ...
- ditto. 1%d. mauve, an unused block of five, mixed centring, afew split and 'reinforced
perfs, fresh. Cat. £160+ .....ccccovriiiiiieniie e
— White paper set, part 0.g., very fine for this. Cat. £256 2
1893 pert. 12x 11% set, part 0.9, small faults, fresh. Cat. £100...

- Pert. 111d. brown, an unmounted min art 0.g. block of fifteen 2
corner o sﬁeet,nﬂne angnPresh. Cat. é‘?ﬂ) 9 ot llftteen (3x5) from lower-Iéft

189 dr°,? fdfib'Ue 3 P3rt °-9' hOrizOn,al Palr from left of'sheet,'centred to ieft' o 'therS
(21)
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Cook Islands (continued)

1899 1ad. on 1d. In a large part 0.g. block ol four, some faint stain spots on reverse. Cat.

ELB2F ottt h et ekttt eee e (21)
1901 1d. brown with Crown overprint, part 0.g., tiny violet mark on reverse, fine. Cat. £130
........................................................................................................................................... (22)

— The same in a part 0.g. horizontal pair, centred to lower-right, one with stains. Cat. £260
. (22)

1902perf.11 10d., pair from bottom of sheet, fine used on piece tied by circular datestamp,
blue Registration label with violet “RARONTONGA" handstamp in violet. Cat. £100 (35)
— 1/- carmine, an o.g. horizontal pair from top-right corner of sheet with sheet number,
VEry fiNE. Cal. 96+  .oiiiiiciiii et (36)

1919 recess perf. 14 x 14 and perf. 14 x 13%

2'/2d. to 1/-, seven values in vertical pairs with both perfs., unmounted mint or part 0.g., one
242d. with tiny thin, fine. Cat. £270 ......cccccooivivciicien (55a,57a,59a,61a,63a,66a,68a)
2’'Ad. in block of four, unmounted mint, part o.g., fine. Cat. £50 ..... ... (55a)
3d. chocolate, block of four, unmounted mint or part o.g., fine. Cat. £568 ... .. (57a)
The same value in a marginal block of eight, (4 x 2) seven unmounted, one part o.g., fine.

Cat. £E116+ ..ot (57a)
4d. violet, a block of four, unmounted mint or part 0.g., fine. Cat. £44 .................. (59a)
4/2d. deep green, a block of four, unmounted mint or part o.g., fine. Cat. £58 ... (61a)
6d. carmine, a block of four, unmounted mint or part o.g., fine. Cat. £100 ............. (63a)
The same value in a block of eight (4 x 2) from right of sheet, unmounted mint, fine. Cat.

=510 OO (63a)
9d. sage-green, a block of four, unmounted mint or part o.g., fine. Cat. £100____ (66a)
1/-vermilion, a block of four, unmounted mint or part o.g., fine. Cat. £130 ........... (68a)

19201 %d. imperf. Plate Proof in issued colours, a block of thirty-six (6 x 6) from upper-left)
corner of sheet, four affected by fold, afew other bends but chiefly fine .................
1926 2/6 deep grey-brown, 0.g., “RAROTONGA" overprint trimmed at top, fine and scarce.
Cal. EAD ot (86 var.)
1936-44 £3 green, o0.g., fine. Cat. £150 (123b)
1943-50 £3 green, unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £130

— £5 blue, o.g., fine. Cat. £250 (see photo-plate X) .....cccoviienininiininieneeree e (136)
1967 $2 on £1, $6 on £3, $10 on £5, all 0.g. marginal copies, fine. Cat. £640 (for $10 on £5see
Photo-plate X) oo (219-221)

The collection, 131 stamps, including 1892 1d. to 10d., 1893-1900 perf. 12 x 11V2to 10d.,
perf. 11 to 1/-, 1899 VM. on 1d, 1902 to 1/-, 1921 2/-, 2/6,1926 Admiral 2/- (2), 3/-, etc,
part 0.g. or unused, few with small faults, mainly fine ........ccooiiiiiiiee

The selection on leaves, eighty-nine stamps, including 1919 overprints on New Zealand to
V-, 1921 2/-, 1926-28 2/-, 3/-, 1931-32 to £1,1936-44 2/- to £1,1943-50 5/- to £1,1963 to
5/-, large part 0.9., MOSHY fiNE ..o

The selection, 295 stamps, including 1936-44 2/6 to £1,1943-50 2/6 to £1,1963 set, 1966 Air
£1 (3), 1967 to $1 on 10/- on 10d, 1967-71 to $10, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.9,
ChIETIY FINE et e e bt ettt e re e eeeeneeneas

CYPRUS
1880 %d. (plates 12,15), 1d. (plates 181,201,205,208,215, 216, 217, 218), 2%(d. (3, one thin
“C"), 4d. (off-centre), 1/- (small stains), part 0.g. or unused, chiefly fair to fine. Cat. £936
1881 “HALFPENNY” 18mm. on 1d. (plates 174,181,201 (2), 205,208,216), “HALFPENNY”
16mm. on 1d. (plate 201), "HALFPENNY” 13mm. on 1d. (plates 205,215 (2), 217,218 (2)),
30 par. on 1d. (plate 216), part o.g. or unused, mainly good to fine. Cat. £667
— 30 pa. on 1d. red, Plate 220, surcharge double, one inverted, unused, good appearance.
Cat. £1100. B.P.A. certificate (1984) (see photo-plate X) ......cceoeiiiiiicnienenns (10aa)
1881 y2pi. emerald green, part o.g., tiny mark on surface, but fine. Cat. £225 ......... (11)
1882 30 pa. on 1pi. pale rose, strip of three, initialled in black ink "J. A. B.", red Larnaca date-
stamps, gum redistributed and perf. faultS.......cccoiiiiriiiii s (23)

Esl Value

E£40

EE35

E£50

E £30

EE25

EE50
E£15

E£30
E£15
EE15
E£25
E£50
E£25
E£35
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E £30
E £40
E £40
E £100

E£180

E £100
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Cyprus (continued)

The Collection ot 1882 and 1886 surcharges on album leaf, twelve stamps, Including 1882
Crown CC "Vi" on %pi. (2) part 0.g., (1) used, Crown CA unused and used, 30 pa. on 1pi.
part 0.g. and used, 1886 6mm. apart Crown CA unused and used, 8mm. apart Crown CC
variety “Large T at left" poor used, R.P.S. Cert. 1946, Crown CAused and variety Small
T at right” used, poor to fair... XY TERTERE

The Collection of Queen Issues on leaves, stamps, Including 1880 Ad. (2), 1d. ( )
various plates with 220 part o.g., 2'Ad. (5), 4d. (3), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), 1881 'Ad. surcharge
(15), 30 pa. on 1d. (6), 1881 Crown CC setsmall part 0.g. and used, 1882-86 to 12 pi.,
1892-94 to 12 pi., 1894-96 set, part 0.g. or used, Poor to good .......cccceerveiereiieiniens

The Collection of thirty-six Queen issues from 1881, Including 18811p., 2p., 4p., 1882-86 to
12d (2) 1892-94 to 12p., 1894-96 to 45p., etc., some part 0.g. or unused, mainly fair to
fine

1902-04 set, o.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine.Cat.£450 .... ... (50-59)
Another set with additional 4pi., part 0.g.,smallfaults, the 45 pi. centred slightly to the

‘

FIGHE. Cat. £450  ..oovicviceeeeeeeeee e eee s eee s nesnae s ee e sen e (50-59)
— Another set, part 0.g., small faults include gum creases, the 45pi. with violet pencil mark

0N TEVEISE. Cat. £450 ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiitie et et (50-59)
— Set, used, small faults with 45pi. having faint stain spots on reverse. Cat. £500 (50-59)
— 6pi., 9pi., 45pi., part 0.g., a little rubbed otherwise fine. Cat. £360 ............. (55,56,59)
1904-10 set with 10pa. and 30pa. shades, part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat £130+------ (60-71)

The Collection of Edward VII Issues on leaves, forty-nine stamps, Including 1902-04 set
with shades of 4pi. and 12pl. large part 0.g. and set used, 1904-10 setlarge part 0.g. and
used, fair t0 fiNe ...

The selection of Queen and Edward Issues on leaves, thirty-eight stamps, including G.B.
overprints, 1882-86 6pl., 1892-94 6pi., 1894-96 to 45pi., 1902-04 to 18pi., 1904-10 to 9pi.,
with 12pi. and 18pl. used, mostly large part 0.g., good t0 fin e .....ccceecvriiriniinniien,

1921-23 10/- green and red on pale yellow, large part 0.g., centred slightly to left, otherwise

fine. Cat £500 (see photo-plate X) ..occoiiiiiiieie e e (100)
— £1 purple and black on red, part o.g., few slightly blunt peris, at right, adhesions on
reverse otherwise fine and scarce. Cat. £1100 (see photo-plate X) ........c.c...... (101)
— Another copy, part 0.g., adhesions on reverse, fine appearance, scarce. Cat £1100 (see
PhOTO-PIAIE X) oottt (101)
— Another copy fine used. With B.P.A. certificate (1984). Cat. £1200 (see colour photo on
DACK COVEI) e (101)
1924 Mult CA £1 purple and black on red, o.g., fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate X) (102)
— Another copy, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate X) .......ccoeerviniiinns (102)
— SCRIPT £5 BLACK ON YELLOW, PART O.G., FINE. CAT. £4000 (SEE COLOUR
PHOTO ON FRONT COVER) ...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiccies s (117a)
— ditto. £5 FINE USED ON SMALL PIECE. VERY RARE. WITH B.P.A. CERTIFICATE
(1984). Cat £6500 (SEE COLOUR PHOTO ON BACK COVER) ....cccocevveinenns (117a)
1928 set large part 0.g., %pi. creased, 1pl. thinned, 9pl. offseton reverse otherwise fine. Cat.
EASD oo bbb (123-132)

— Another set, large part 0.g., adherences to low values and 18pi., mostly fine (123-132)
— Another set, used, hole to 18pL, fair. Cat. £500 (123-132)
The Edward VII and George V selection, forty-eight stamps, including 1904-10 to 45ol
1924 9°P'- 1928 10 « P '- 1934 to 45pi., etc, part 0.g., mostly fine ...
Collection of George Vissues on leaves, sixty-three stamps, including 1912-15 to 45nl
1921-23 to 45pl. except 6pi., 1924 to 90pl, 1934 set, large part 0.g., mainly fine
1i>38-51 pert. 13'Ax12'A.1pi. orange,unmounted, fine. Cat.£250 (see photo-plateX) (154a)

.............................................................................. (154a)

the buyer
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Est. Value

£2S0

E £400

E»<»
E £150

E £90
E £80
E £125

E £50
E £40

E £300

E £130
E £160
E £300
E £300
E £500
E £150

E £130

E £1500

E £3500

E £180
E £130

E £100

E £120

E £150
E £110

E£90

On all lots sold a premium of 10% (inclusive of VAT) on the hammer price will be payable by
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Lot N°*
913 *
914 *

915 *EB
916 *ffl

917 *

918 *
919-6
920

921 *

922 *

923

924 P

925 6(3
926 OIS
927 P

928 *
929 6

930 *
931 *
932 *
933 A
934 Ej

935 E]

936 *
937 *

938 *

Wednesday, October 31, 1984

1938-51 1pi. Another copy, 0.9., fine. Cat. £250 .....ccccocviviiiiiiiiiniee e (154a)
— ditto. The same in pair from top left comer of sheet, mint, mounted in margin only, fine.
Cat. £500 (see photo-plate XI) ..o (154a)
— ditto. The same in a rare block of four, mint or 0.g., very fine. Cat. £1000+ (see photo-
PlA,E XI) et (154a)
1948 Silver Wedding set in marginal blocks of four, unmounted, a few bends otherwise
fine. Cat. £240 .ot (166,167)

The George VI selection, eighty-seven stamps, including 1938-51 to 45pi. (4), 90pi. (6), £1
(7), also 45pi., 90pi. and £1 in imprint blocks of four, 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc,
unmounted mint to part o0.g., chiefly very fine, also 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly
cancelled

1960 Republic set, part 0.g, fine. Cat. £170 . (188-202)

— ditto. Another set, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £170 .....cccecviiiiiiiiiiniiecee (188-202)

The Collection on leaves, 354 stamps, issues George V to 1968, including 1912-15 set,
1921-23 to 45 pi, 10/-, 1924 £1, setto 90 pi. and 1925-28 new colours, 1934 set, 1938-51
to £1, Silver Wedding £1,1955-60,1960,1962 and 1966 sets, up to 1953 large part 0.g.
and used, thereafter no used, fair to fine

The George VI and E.ll selection, 292 stamps, including, 1938-51 to 90pi. (3), £1 (3), 1948
Silver Wedding, two sets, 1955-60, two sets, 1960 Republic set, 1962 set, 1966 set, etc,
unmounted mint to part 0.g, chiefly fine ...

The Collection of George VI and E.Il issues on leaves, 126 stamps, including 1938-51 to £1
with shades, and perfs. of 1pi, 1948 Silver Wedding £1,1955-60,1960 Republic, 1962 to
£1 and commemoratives to 1965 Kennedy, large part 0.g, chiefly fine

The Collection of 108 issues from 1904 to 1960, including 1904-10 to 18p, George VW|th
values to 90p, 1938-51,1955-60 to £1, etc., many part 0.g. or mint, mainly good to fine

Revenue, Snuff and Tobacco bands, a nine page duplicate letter from Messrs. De La Rue
dated January 17th 1879 to C. J. Herries (later Sir Charles) Chairman Board of Inland
Revenue to which is attached Appendix A which has affixed five different printed bi-
lingual bands inscribed Cyprus V.R., comprising one for snuff, and four for tobacco (on
different coloured papers). The letter gives much detail of the proposal, size of sheets,
etc, good condition

DOMINICA
1877-79 2'/A. red-brown, block of four, small part 0.g, thin, adherence and red ink mark to
top right stamp, minute mark between bottom pair, scarce In blocks. Cat. £600  (6)
1882-83 12(d) in red on half of 1d, block of six and pair on piece, used, with “A07" cancel,
SOmMe tONINGS. CaAt. £224  ......ociiiiiiiicie e (11)
1903 6d. Die Proof of Frame in black on glazed card, dated 3 JUN. 03 in blue, marked
“BEFORE HARDENING”
1903 set large part 0.g, mostly fine. Cat. £225 .. (27-36)
__ Another set, 0.g. or part 0.g, 2/- afew small faults, 5/- a few stains on perfs. at top. Cat.

£225 .. (27-36)
— 5/- black and brown, part 0.g, fine. Cat. £140 .......ccoceviiiiiiiiiiie e (36)
1907-08 set, part 0.g. the 2/6d. small part o.g. Cat. £200 (37-46)
— 5/- black and brown, part 0.g, fine. Cat. £90 ..... e (46)

— 5/- used, a little rubbed, fine. Cat. £95 (46)

__ Another copy on registered envelope to Germany dated 3 January 1914, stamp rubbed,
ink spot on perf. tip, COVEr SOIE ...

1929 envelope to Bristol, via New York, bearing Leeward Islands 1921-321d. and Dominica
1923-33 yd. tied by distorted G.P.O. datestamp dated 13 February, the 1d. defective,
SMAIL TONINGS oottt h et b et b e et e et e eh s e skt e be et e eeeebeen b e seeneesaeeneeas

1923-33 to £1, Script CA to 5/- with extra 3/- Mult. CA 5/-, £1., 0.g. or large parto.g, the £1
mint, mostly fine. Cat. £400-  .....ccooiiiiee e (71-88,90,91)

— £1 black and purple on red, from the lower-right comer of the sheet, part 0.g, fine. Cat
£350 (5€€ PhOtO-Plate X ) ..o s (91)

— Another copy, part 0.g, fine (seephoto-plate X) ... 91)

Est. Value
E £60

E £200

E £440

E £60

E £320
E £55
E £55

E £600

E £260

E £220

E £90

E £80

E £250

E £40

E £35
E £55

E £40
E £35
E £50
E £25
E £25

E £50

E£15

E £100

E £11°
E £100
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940 *

941

942

943 O

944 A

945 EI

946 1S

947 A

948 A
949 A

950 *
951 O

952 it

953

The George VI selection, seventy-three stamps, including 1938-47 to 5/- (3]~ 0/gJ2)’ 1" 8
Silver Wedding set, 1951 to $2.40, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., also 1948 Silve
Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine ... "

The George VI and E Il selection,over300stamps,including 1938-47 to 10/-(2), 1948Silver
Wedding, two sets, 1951 set, 1954-57, two sets, 1963-65 set, etc., unmounted mintto part
0.g., chiefly fine...

The selection, 123 stamps, , n black on half Id.
(two copies on small piece), also copies of the other two surcharge types, 1886-88 to
6d, 1903 to 2/6,1907-08 to 5/-, 1908-21 to 5/-, 1921 set, 1923-33 to 5/- (both), 1938-47
set, 1951 set, etc, part 0.g, unused or used, chiefly good to fine .......ccoveiiins v

The selection, 148 stamps, including 1907-08 to 2/6,1908-21 to 2/-, 2/6,1923-33 Script to
5/- Mult. CA 3/-, 5/-, 1938-47 set, 1951 set, 1954-57 set, etc., mostly parto.g, few used,
chiefly go0d 10 fINE .o

The selection on leaves, 230 stamps, including afew Queen issues, 1907-08 to 5/-, 1923-33
to 5/-, 1938-47 set, 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1951 set, 1954-57 set, etc, used, chiefly fair
to fine

FALKLAND ISLANDS

1870 March 5, piece with fair strike of small black “Frank’, part of address and datestamp
Bames F1, visible. The mail was carried by “Foam” on 6th. March to Montevideo and this
piece Is the third earliest date believed known of the Black Frank (see photo-plate XIII)

1872 PART ENTIRE FROM G. TRAVIS TO J. WALKER, JEWELLER, CORNHILL,
LONDON, CLEAR STRIKE OF THE BLACK “FRANK” AT TOP RIGHT, MAGENTA
“PAID 1/-" IN MS. PARTLY UNDERNEATH, FALKLAND ISLANDS 1 JANUARY
DATESTAMP AT TOP LEFT, TWO LONDON PAID 17 FE 72 DATESTAMPS BELOW;
CONTENTS REFER TO PERSONAL JEWELLERY REPAIRS, DAMAGE TO EDGE
ON OPENING, CREASING, SOILING AND HOLES ON FACE POSSIBLY FROM
FILING SPIKE. No. 10 IN THE STUDY GROUP LISTING (SEE PHOTO-PLATE XIlII)

1878 BLUE ENVELOPE TO J. WALDRON ESQ, MOULSFORD, WALLINGFORD
BERKSHIRE, ENGLAND, WITH FINE CLEAR STRIKE OF THE RED “FRANK” AT
UPPER RIGHT, JUST OVERLAPPING THE TOP OF THE ENVELOPE, EXTREMELY
FAINT ANDREWS TYPE 6 DATESTAMP, RECORDED AS 13 MAY AND MAGENTA
“6" RATE MARK ON FACE, WALLINGFORD ARRIVAL DATESTAMP OF JULY 1 ON
REVERSE; ENVELOPE WITH SLIGHT BUCKLING TO EDGES AS EXPECTED, A FINE
AND ATTRACTIVE EXAMPLE OF THIS RARITY. No. 21 IN THE STUDY GROUP
LISTING. WITH “ROYAL” CERTIFICATE (1948). CAT. £9500 (SEE COLOUR PHOTO
ON BACK COVER) ..coociiiiiiieeiic s

An example of the small black "Frank" on small blue piece, good strike, piece with sliaht
faults .o M

Another example but on small piece of white laid paper fine

Thed ranko"c®n piece: stmck “per ,avour'sBlack Frank (3), two with red manuscript prices
2/- and 2/6 respectively, the Red Frank on small piece just clear, faults to papers of each

1878-79
1d. clareL part o.g. (light hinge remainder) fine. CaL £550 (see ohotn Vi»
1d. (2), 4d. (5), 6d. (6), 1/- (8), used with a range Of c7nc s 1 nlla "M" |
datestamps from 15th August 1878, most with small 2 2 di"9 RL ' Crk8 and
1d. (2), 4d, 6d, 1/- (4), unused to large parto.g most with 9ms.ii r= i
slightly creased, generally good appearance " ,aultS *° perf8' and 8ome

1d, V- (2) unused, 4d, 6d, 1/- used, faults Include tonlnas

alia al
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Est. Value

E £150

E £55

E £150

E £3600

p £20

E £50

E £15°
E £250

E £18°

Ny * o*

E £100
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Falkland Islands (continued)

Lot No. es, oalue
955 O 4d. grey-black marginal, used with cork cancellation (Barnes Ob, 1/86), late usage for the

first issue, fine for this stamp. Cat. £130  ....ccccoieiiiiieieer e (@) E £40
956 O Another used copy, minor perf. faults, otherwise fine .......... (@) E £30
957 1882 1d. dull claret, part 0.g. from edge of sheet showing misplaced wmk., some slight

gum wrinkling, otherwise fine. Cat. £300 ............. (5) E £60
958 O — 4d. grey-black, variety wmk. inverted, used, centred to lower-left, small faults. Scarce

PP PRO PO (6 var.) E £50
959 1885-87, the selection of 1d. and 4d. values, thirty-seven items, including 1d. (3 singles),

marginal pair, (two blocks of 4), 4d. (3 and imperf. single possibly a cut-down comer
example) unused to part 0.g., also 1d. (10 singles and a pair), 4d. (15 singles and a pair)
used with “F.1.” and various cork cancels, some with inverted watermarks, fair to good

......................................................................................................................................... (7-10) E £400
960 O — 1d. brownish claret, a horizontal strip of three, used, few creased or soiled perfs.,

otherwise fine. Cat. £105+ ..o (8) E£30
961 — 4d. grey-black, a part 0.g. (hinge remainders) horizontal pair from the lower-left corner

of the sheet, centred to upper-left, left-hand stamp with traces of soiling, otherwise

fINE. CAL £ADD ..oooeovecveieiececeeee et s ettt (10) E£80
962 A 1889-91 1d. red-brown pair and se-tenant bisect on piece to Croydon, stamps cancelled by

cork, Barnes type Ob, 1B/90, Falkland Islands AU 3 1891 datestamp type F2 beneath,

faults include creases and tone spots. Sold “as-is" .............. (11a) E£50
963 — And 1882 issues 1d. (6) and 4d. (4) part 0.g., also 4d. (13) used with “F.l.”, cork or metal

datestamps, fair t0 gOOT ..o (Bet 5-12) E £200
964 * 1891 '/id. on half 1d. red-brown, an unused partly severed pair, posthumous printing with

broken "2” in ‘Y2, defects include damaged corner and perf. faults .......... (14 var.) E £25
965 A —'/id. on half 1d. claret, type 2 surcharge, one sideways, two singles cut from foot and

lower right corner of sheettied to small piece by cork cancels Bames type OB 1B/90,
one bisect additionally tied by part of August 1891 datestamp. Listed in 1984 Part | as

S.G. 38, 38e: Cat. £1075, B.P.A. certificate (1984) (see photo-plate XI) .....cccccevierinene E £250
966 — '/id. on half of 1d. the range of four including unused type 2, probably produced for the

July to August mails, type 5 possibly posthumous, both part 0.g., also small piece with

type 6 cancelled “F.1.”, certainly posthumous and a forgery on piece .........cccceeeneene E £60

1891-1902

967 'lid., single and a block of four of each shade, large part 0.g. or unused, fair to fine. Cat.

EBAD oottt en e (15-17b) E£60
968 'fid., ten singles, four pairs (two being with the scarce wmk. inverted), seven blocks of four,

strip of five and a block of six, large part 0.9. or part o.g., fair to fine ...... (15-17b) E£80
969 O 'lid. the selection, sixty-one items, various shades, including fifty-two singles, five pairs and

piece with pair and single, strip of three, block of six and piece bearing pair, block of four
and strip of six, used with “F.L.", various cork, and Bames type F1 to F3 datestamps also

overseas obliterators, fair to fine ... (15-17b) E £80
970 1d. the range of shades, thirty-seven Items, Including twenty-four singles, five pairs, strip of
three, five blocks of four, block of six and block of nine, large parto.g. to part 0.g., good

to fine . (18-24) E £240
971 1d. and 1882 or 1889-91, the range of ten shades, one each as identified by owner as per
S.G. 1984 Part |, also three unplaced in the claret, brown and red groupings, unused to

large part 0.9., 900 0 fINE ..o E £100
972 O 1d. the Collection of shades, 150 Items, including pairs and strips of three etc., used with
various cancels from “F.l." to steel datestamps including cork obliterators both grid and
“F.1." type, other markings include part strike of Post Office mail bag seal and overseas

marks of London, Paris, Chile and Peru, fair to fine ... (18-24) E £250
973 O 1d., the range of twelve items showing improvisation of Bames type F1 for 1900, including
eight “190C" dated between January 13 and May, also the small “1900" three singles and

three on small piece, some dates a little indistinct but year on each is clear, scarce E £120
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974

975

976

977

978
979

980
981
982

983
984

985

986

987

988

989

990

991

992

993

994

995

997

998

999

*
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Falkland Islands, 1891-1902 (continued)

2d. reddish-purple, block of four and two complete sheets, one slightly different shade,
also pale purple single and block of four, part 0.g. to large parto.g, tonings to sheets and
one affected by paper clips rust marks, other Items with small faults ....... (25, )
2d. the range of both shades, fourteen items, including eight singles, two pairs and four
blocks of four, 0.g. to large part 0.g., good t0 fine ......ccccevieiiiiiiiiicce (25,26)
2d. the range, thirty-two items, including pairs and block of four used with steel date-
stamps, a single and pair with “F.I." obllterator, fair to fine ........... (25,26)
2d. reddish-purple, a complete sheetof sixty, mint, mounted in. the margln only, a few spht
perfs., caused by buckling, gum slightly yellowed, otherwise fine. Cat. £330 .. (2b)
2d. (3), 2'kd. (6), 4d. (3), 6d. (2), 9d. (2), 1/- (2), shades, o.g. to part 0.g., many fine
2Vhd. pale chalky ultramarine, large part o.g., afew slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat.

B DD bbbttt b bbb (27)
2'hd. dull blue, block of four, 2/2. ultramarine, block of twenty from the foot of the sheet
with imprint, large part o.g., small faults. Cat. £246+ ..........cccccevviiiiiiciiinnnns (28,30)
2'Ad. Prussian blue, part 0.g., centred to lower-right, fine. Cat. £200 .... (29)
Another copy, part 0.g., a few blunt perfs., otherwise fine (29)

Another example of this shade, part o.g., a few minor imperfections, otherwise fine (29)
2\Ad. the selection of shades, twenty items, including pale chalky ultramarine, dull blue and
ultramarine shades with three blocks of four and block of six, two singles and pair with
reversed wmk., part 0.g. to large part 0.g., good to fine ........cccceeies (BeL 27-30b)
2%d, the range of shades, thirty-four items, including singles of pale chalky ultramarine,
dull blue and ultramarine shades, one with reversed wmk., used, the majority with “F.l.”
or steel datestamps, fair to fine (Bet. 27-30b)
4d. olive-black, an 0.g. block of four, centred to lower-right, afew very minor gum wrinkles
and a few split perfs., one stamp with tiny thins, otherwise fine. Cat. £68+ __ (32)
The same value but in an unmounted mint block of ten (5x2) from the top-left corner of the
sheet, a few light stain spots, otherwise fine. Cat. £170+ .......cccccoviviieiieniiencnennn. (32)
The same value buttwo blocks of four, two blocks of six (one thinned) and a sheet of sixty,
large part 0.g., MOStY fINE ..o (32)
The same value but a selection of twenty Items, including the pure grey-black shade with
two part 0.g. and one used, olive-black with five singles and three blocks of four mint to

part 0.g. and nine used, one being with reversed wmk., fairto fine ............. (32)
6d. orange-yellow a block of four, 6d. yellow blocks four and twelve, large parto.g., faults to
block of twelve include tone spots, otherwise fine ..o (33,34)

6d, the range, twenty items, including one overprinted “SPECIMEN”, blocks of four and six
large part 0.g., used with pair cancelled “F...” otherwise mostly with steel datestamps,

900d 10 fiNE i (33,34)
9d., the two shades in 0.g. or part 0.g. blocks of four, a few tiny surface specks and some
slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £156+ ..........cccccevviiiininnnns (35-36)

9d., the range of both shades, fourteen Items, Including two blocks of four and marginal
block of six, large part 0.g., nine used all with steel datestamps, fair to fine (35 36)
9d. salmon on Registered envelope to Germany tied Barnes type F4 cancellation dated
1912 and another cover with 1d. orange-red to London tied by similar cancel vear

Indistinct
1/-. the range of both shades, sixteen items, including two singles parto'g’ used with two
pairs all with steel datestamps, fair to fine ......... (37 381

1 AW m K " 9rey~-br°Wh Shad6' part block of tour and two used,'fair to good,

1/- yeliow-brown, single and a block of four, the block mintor partog arid fine but forafew
slightly blunt perfs.. the single with faults. Cat. £90+ °-g-  tine butforafew

The selection comprising %d. (fifteen singles and a block of twelve)'id 'm i"u m ovJ
(4, one being the Prussian blue shade, toned), 4d. (3), ¥/, a, Ld,'la.r .o good

1898
2/6 deep blue, overprinted “SPECIMEN", mint, one short
otherwise fine .............. ' Short perf and some slightly toned,
............................................................................. (41)
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ESI. Value

£120
E £30
E £120

t tau
E £40

EE£15
E £50
E £80

E £60
E £60

E £100

E £120
E £25
E £40

E £300

E £140

E £80

E £160
E £50

E £120

E £100

E £70

E £100

E £80



Wednesday, October 31, 1984

t-°< Nom

1000
1001

1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008

1009
1010

1011

T 1012
1013

1014

1015

1016

1017

1018

1019

1020

1021

T 1022
T 1023
1024
1025
1026
1027

1028

*

*

0o oo

* 0

*

Falkland Islands, 1898 (continued)

2/6, unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £250 (see photo-plate XI) ...ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiniicinens (41)
2/6 and 5/- red, part o.g., few blunt perfs. or light gum bends, otherwise tine. Cat. £500
.......................................................................................................................................... (41,42)

A similar lot, part 0.g., 2/6 creased and with a few bluntperfs., 5/- centred slightly to left and
with light corner pert, crease, otherwise fine .. (41,42)
Another similar lot, part o.g., small faults (41,42) ....

2/6 deep blue, fine, used. Cat. £300 (see photo-plate XI) (41)
2/6 and 5/-, used, few blunt perfs., otherwise fine, attractive. Cat. £575 ... (41,42)
A SIMITAT TOT ettt re bbb st ne e bt e s bbb e naeeneeas (41,42)
Another similar lot, datestamps both show code “C” sideways and month “JY” inverted,
light stain spots and a few blunt perfs., otherwise fine ..o, (41,42)
Another similar lot, neatly cancelled, 5/- on bluish tinted paper, few short perfs., otherwise
One ...(41,42)
Another similar lot, 2/6 poor, 5/- with a few blunt or missing perfs. ...(41,42)

5/- red, mint, small blue spot to right of Queen’s mouth, otherwise fine. Cat £250 (see
photo-plate XI) .o ettt ettt et e et e e eh e e b e b e e b e et et sheenne b e e tenaeeeas (42)
The same value, part 0.g., centred sllghtly to upper-left, few creased or blunt perfs.,

OtNEIWISE FINE oo e (42)
A similar lot, part 0'.g., thinned at top and slightly toned and soiled on reverse ... (42)
The same value but used, datestamp with small “1900" (Barnes F1), few creased or blunt

perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £275 (see photo-plate XI) ....ccccioiriiiiiiniiieieereeeees (42)

The Collection of Queen issues, comprising 'Ad. (pair, twenty-one singles), 1d. (24), 2d.
(block of four, eight singles), 2'Ad. (block of four, thirteen singles), 4d. (block of four,
strip of three, ten singles), 6d. (8), 9d. (6), 1/- (5), many shades, part 0.g. or unused,
Mainly fair 10 fINE .o

The used Collection of Queen issues comprising 'Ad. (12), 1d. (34), 2d. (5), 2'Ad. (14), 4d.
(5), 6d. (5), 9d. (3), 1/- (5), shades, etc., many fair to fine

1904-12
The set with additional 2'Ad. (deep blue shade), part 0.g., the good 2'Ad. with short perf.,
otherwise mostly fine. Cat. £700 (for good 2'Ad. see photo-plate XI) ............ (43-58)
A similar lot, part 0.g., the good 2'Ad. shade with gum thin and corner perf. faults, otherwise
MOSEHY FINE ettt st ee e (43-58)
The set of eight with additional'Ad., 1d. (3) part 0.g., 'Ad., 1d. (strip of three), 2d., 2’Ad.deep
blue (faults), used and 1906 1d. (two part 0.g., pair used), mainly fair to fine
Another set with additional /2d, 1d. (2), 2'/2d. used, and 1906 watermark sideways 1d. block
of eighteen, mostly large part o0.g., small faults include toning to 3 /-..
'‘Ad. (3), 1d. (4), 2d. (2), 2'Ad. (3), 6d., 1/-, 5/- (thin), part 0.g. (except one 2/2d used), some
small faults. Cat. £267 ... (Bet. 43 and 58)
'Ad. (two blocks of four, six singles), 1d. (two blocks of four, pair, six singles), 2d. (block of
four, two singles), 2'Ad. (block of four, three singles), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), 3/- (2, one creased,
the other with a few small stains), o.g. or part o.g., shades, mainly fine Cat. £576+
... (Bet. 43 and 56)
1d. orange -vermilion, imperf. colour trial on MCA paper with gum, margins all round (close
at left), diagonal crease at upper-left, otherwise fine
1d. vermilion, half sheets of thirty on thin paper from the top of the sheet and on thick paper
from the foot of the sheet, mostly unmounted mint (a few stamps lightly mounted),
chiefly very fine. Cat. £180+F ....ociiiiiiiieiee ettt e e (46,47)
1d. dull coppery-red, large part 0.g., few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £180 (48)
The same shade but used, light corner crease, otherwise fine. Cat. £48 ... (48)
A similar lot (48)
2d. reddish-purple, alarge part 0.g. horizontal pair, a few slightly blunt perfs. and left-hand
stamp with crease at lower-left, otherwise fine. Cat. £900 (see photo-plate XI) . (51)
2'Ad. deep blue, part 0.g. (slight gum thins), a little toned, otherwise fine. Cat. £400 (see
PROTO-PIALE XI) e ettt eb e rea (53)

page 4g

Esl. Value
E£110

E£140

E£100
E £60
E£100
E£150
E£150
E£100

E£100
E £70

E £100

E£90
E£50

E£100

E £140

E £110

E£200
E£180
E £140
E £80

E £40

E £100
E £80
E£80
E£70
E£20
E£20

E £200

E £100
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Falkland Islands, 1904-12 (continued)

The same shade but a vertical pair, mint, centred to upper-left, light gum wrinkling.-Stewart
Douglas handstamp on top stamp just visible on face, otherwise fine. Cat. £800 (see
photo-plate XI) i ity

Another example of this shade but a used single, light crease and a few short perfs
otherwise fine. Cat. £350 . (!

A similar lot, lightly cancelled, two short perfs. and tiny surface scrape at top, stewart
Douglas handstamp on reverse just visible on face ..o (53)

3/- green and 5/- red, part o0.g., 3/- creased, 5/- fine. Cat. £260 (56,58)

3/ - deep green, mint, fine. Cat. £120 . eseee  (57)

The same value but a mint horizontal pair, few very light stain spots, otherW|se fine. Cat.

E240 o (57)
The same value but a single and a block of four, neatly cancelled, some minor faults and
light staining but otherwise fine, the block most attractive. Cat £650 ............... (57)
31- deep green and 5/- red, neatly cancelled, few minorperf. faults, otherwise fine. Cat.
E26B0 oo (57,58)
5/- red, overprinted "SPECIMEN", part 0.9., fiN€......ccceiiiiiniiniiiicce e (58)
The same value, two copies, one overprinted "SPECIMEN" (toned), part 0.g. (slight hinge
remainders), otherwise fine (58)
The same value, unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £130 .... (58)

19061d. vermilion, complete sheet of sixty, mint, afew marginal perf. splits, otherwise fine.
(O L 4 O ST P PR RPRSTRPPROE (59)
1907 and 1908 picture postcards to England,.the former bearing 1d. vermilion, the latter
with stamp removed (the views are both of Port Stanley, in one the hulk of the SS Great
Britain is clearly VISiDIE) ......c.oiiiiiiiie e
The Collection of Queen and Edward VIl issues on leaves, sixty-six stamps, including black
and red “Franks" on piece, 1878-79 1d, 6d., 1/- (2), 1883-1902 many shades to 1/-,
1885-91 1d. (2), 4d., 1891 bisects with red-brown variety surcharge double large part
0.9. B.P.A. certificate (1940), 1898 2/6, 5/-, 1904-12 to 5/-, mostly large part 0.g., a few
USEA, FAIF T0 QOO ..ot e eb e

1912-20
‘hd., 1d., 2d., 2/2d., 6d., 1/- (2), 3/-, 5/- red, 5/- maroon, 10/-, part 0.g. (a few hinge
remainders), chiefly fine ... (Bet. 60 and 84)
V.,d. (24), 1d. (23), 2d. (12), ZVA (14), 6d. (9), I/- (11), large part 0.g. to pari 0.g., at leastone
of each shade except 2d. purple and 2%d. milky blue, a few multiples, good to fine

4 M i » i , 2 d « ) r r»
sheet, well centred, unmounted mint. Scarce onlv turn chDoi, i n
VIA milky blue, large part 0.g., fine. Cat £275 (see”hoto-Dlate xn®Ved t0 exist (68v< |
3/- deep green, large part o.g. (slightly toned! few tim,P ~ .. (73)
otherwise fine. Cat. £60 ... . féw tmy surface M s at lower-left,
The same value but two unmounted mint corner blocks of nine onoV ' ... (81)
of the sheet stated to be from the May prinUng T e othe E * T " 9*' C°mer

the December printing, some gum creasing or tone spots, ottwrwilsenm! CALE10aoi

The same value and 5/- red, both large partoa 3/-wiihVL " V (81)
top, otherwise fine. Cat. £125 9" th 3 few stained P"s., 5/- centred to
.................................................................. (81,82)
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Falkland Islands, 1912-20 (continued)

3/-, 5/- red, 5/- maroon (both shades), 10/- and £1, mint or part 0.g., tew minor faults but

10/- and £1 fine. Cat. £946 (for £1 see photo-plate XI) ......cccccriiiiiniiiiiinen (81-85)
5/- red, 0.g., centred slightly to lower-left and showing tiny black surface speck, otherwise
fINE. CAL. £B5 oo e e (82)
The same value, two neatly cancelled singles being the two printings, the first fine, the
second centred to foot and with light tone spot. Cat. £150 ..........cccccvcviirieneenn. (82)
5/- maroon, the two shades, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £150 ......ccccocervvrcericenecrnnn. (83,83a)
The same two shades but neatly cancelled, both slightly off-centre but otherwise fine. Cat.
£170 ..(83,83a)

5/-maroon, o.g., fine. Cat. £65 . ... (83a)
Another copy, 0.g., centred to left, a few blunt or thinned perfs otherW|se fine . (83a)
The same shade but a mint block of four from the top-right corner of the sheet, a trifle

climatized, otherwise fine. Cat. £260 .......cccceeiiiiiriiiieiie e e (83a)
10/- red on green, mint, light vertical crease and few slight gum wrinkles, otherwise fine.

Cat. £190 (84)
The same value, 0.g., few slight gum wrinkles, otherwise fine (84)
A similar lot, centred slightly to top, otherwise fine ................. (84)
Another similar lot but part 0.g., light gum bend, otherwise fine. (84)

Another similar lot but part 0.g. (slightly gum toned), few blunt perfs., otherwise fine (84)
The same value but a neatly cancelled copy, fine. Cat. £250 . (84)
Another copy, neatly tied to small piece, few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine . (84)
£1 black on red, large part o0.g., corner perf crease and few slightly blunt, otherwise fine.
Cat. £500 (see photo-plate XI) (85)
A similar lot, fine (see photo-plate XI) .. (85)
A similar lot, some slight gum wrinkling, otherwise fine (see photo-plate XI) ......... (85)
Another similar lot but part o.g. (light hinge remainders), some slight gum wrinkling,
otherwise fine (see photo-plate Xl) (85)
A similar lot, fine (see photo-plate XII) . (85)
The same value but a lightly cancelled copy, f|ne Cat £550 (see photo-plate XIlI) (85)
Another lightly cancelled copy additionally struck with part violet S/L marking (probably
German), two perfs. missing and a few blunt, otherwise fine (see phtoo-plate XII) (85)
The same value but'tied to large Registered cover addressed to W. H. Lawson, faint
Falkland Islands datestamp, cover with central vertical crease, otherwise fine (see
photo-plate XIII) (85)

1918-20 War Stamp Overprints
'IAd. pale yellow-green, the first overprint, a mint block of forty-eight with reversed albino
overprint in margin, some creasing and two horizontal rows with severed and rejoined

perfs., scarce (86)
The same shade, first or second overprints, five singles, two pairs, four blocks of four (two
with offsets), ablock of twenty and three complete sheets of sixty, chiefly large parto.g.
and fine, also two used ................. (86)
/4. yellow-green, two blocks of four and a vertical pair, unmounted mint or mint, the top
stamp in the pair with spaced overprint (No. 15 in sheet), the variety with light corner
crease, otherwise fine (87)
yA. green, third or fourth overprints, the selection with singles, strips, blocks of four, six
and twenty-four and a complete sheet of sixty, also twenty copies showing broken
“W" (mostly state 4 damage), mainly large part 0.g., good to fine ........cce.. (88)
'lid. green on thick greyish paper, asingle and a pair, strip of three, block of four, two blocks
of ten, mint or large part 0.g., varieties include broken “W" (No. 8) and small "S" (No. 43),
chiefly good 10 fiNE .o (89)
The same but a complete unmounted mint sheet of sixty showing varieties broken “W" and
small “S" (Nos. 8 and 43) some slight buckling and traces of toning, otherwise fine (89)

£S, value

E£300

E£20

E£55
E£55

E£70
E£20
E£15
E£50
E £40
E£70
E£70
E£60
E£55
E£80
E£90
E£170
E£170
E£170
E£160
E£160
E£200

E£150

E£200

E £40

E £60

E£20

E£25

E£80

E £150
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1096 *E

1097 *

1098 *

T 1099

1100 on

Falkland Islands 1918-20 War Stamps (continued)

The same but a single and a block ot four with variety wmk. reversed, mint or o.q., the
single defective and one stamp In the block with tear, otherwise fine. Scarce, only two

sheets believed to exist oA

................................................................................. var’)
The same but an unmounted mint horizontal pair from the left of the sheet with overprin
much misplaced to the right, fine ..o, Leem (890

The same shade but a neatly cancelled block of four, fine and most attractive. Cat. £108+

'Art single and a block of four, 1d. horizontal pair, all first overprint, all from the right of the
sheets and showing albino overprint in margins, unmounted mint or part 0.g., the 1d.
pair split and reinforced between stamp and margin, few blunt perfs., otherwise fine

'Ad. and 1CL on 1920 covertied by June 14 datestamp, “T" and “1d./.SVR." charge marks
struck alongside, also a part cover with the same adhesives and markings, both
CWIISON” IEEMS, FINE e e ettt e e e e e e e et be e e e e baee e e nnaaeeans

'‘Ad. (2), 1d. scarlet, 1/- (2), all in blocks of four from the top-left corners of the sheets,
fifth overprint, one stamp in each showing broken “W" and large "P" variety (No. 8),
unmounted mint or part 0.g., few minor faults, chiefly fine ...

'Ad. (2), 1d. scarlet, 1/- (2), allin blocks of six (2x 3) from the lower-left corners of the sheets,
fifth overprints, one stamp in each showing variety small "S” (No. 43), unmounted mint
or part 0.9., ChIEflY FIN @ .o

'Ad. (4), 1d. (5), 1/- (4), part 0.g., a few faults but chiefly good to fine .. (Bet. 86 and 97)

1d. pale scarlet, first or second overprint, eleven singles, strip of three, block of four, part
sheet of forty-five and three complete sheets of sixty, mainly unmounted mint and fine,
a few part 0.g., also a used block of four on small piece (90)

The same shade, first overprint, an unmounted mint or part 0.g. block of thirty (being the
lower half of the sheet complete with margins) showing reversed albino overprint in
right margin, one stamp thinned, a few split perfs., and some adhesions on reverse,
Otherwise fiNe ... (90)

The same shade but a single from the right of the sheet, second overprint, variety overprint
double, one albino, part 0.g., crease in margin and three blunt perfs., otherwise fine.
Cal. £375 oo e (90a)

It should be noted that in general Expert Committees do notnow give opinions on albino
overprints. The above lot is therefore offered without subject to extension.

1d. scarlet, third, fourth or fifth overprints, thirty-one singles, pair, strip of three, four blocks
of four, three blocks of ten and two complete sheets of sixty, unmounted mint or part
0.g., some varieties with broken “W”, small “S", broken “M" and large "P”, etc., mainly

fine, also a used block of four on small pieCe......c..cooiiiiiiii i 92)
The same shade but a mint or part 0.g. block of four with overprint offset on reverse, third
overprint, one stamp with corner peri, crease, otherwise fine ..........ccccovvvivennns (92)

The same shade but an unmounted mint or part 0.g. block of six (2 x 3) from the right of the
sheet, fourth overprint, one stamp showing variety broken “A" (No. 41), few blunt perfs
otherwise fine ... 92

The same shade from the fourth overprint but an unmounted mint or part 0.g block of nine
from the top-left corner of the sheet, one stamp showing variety raised spacing quod
(No. 9), some slight gum wrinkling and a few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine (92)

The same shade but a fine part 0.g. single with variety overprint double Only flfty-eloh
copies are stated to exist Cat. £1400 (see colour photo on front cover) (9£a>

1d. swriet on thick greyish pa”r filth overprint, a part 0.g. single and an unmounted min
block of four from the top-left corner of the sheet, one stamp in the block with varietv

broken “W" (No. 8), fine. Cat. £175+ ......cccccvvrnne variety
V- yellow-brown, an unmounted mint block of four'from the top-left comer of the sheet’
one stamp with light corner crease, otherwise fine. Cat £140 ®J

1'efan)0 84a”e bolan unmounted mint or part 0.g. block of six (3 x 2) from tlie'teftof the

tI’S rz rp o"s,mw"* O»*» »
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Falkland Islands 1918-20 War Stamps (continued)

The same shade but a large part 0.g. single with spaced overprint variety (No. 15), fine. Cat.
35t bbb e (94)
The same shade but an unmounted mint or part 0.g. block of six (2x 3) from the lower-right
comer of the sheet from the first overprint showing reversed albino overprintin the right-

hand margin, fin€ and SCAICE ........cceiiiiiiiiiii i (94)
The same shade but a single and a block of four (both marginal) showing overprint offset
on reverse, Mint or part 0.9., fiNE ... 94)

The same shade but a single on Registered envelope to England tied by Port Stanley
datestamp of 6th March 1919 (within accepted period of use), transit and arrival
backstamps, stamp with some soiling and cover with perimeter faults, otherwise fine
........................................................................................................................................... (94)
1/- pale bistre-brown, fourth overprint, an unmounted mint block of ten (5 x 2) from the
lower-right corner of the sheet, one stamp with variety raised spacing quod (No. 53),

few light gum bends, otherwise fine ... (95)
The same shade, third overprint, an unmounted mint sheet of sixty, including spaced
overprint variety (No. 15), some split peris., otherwise chiefly fine ............... (95)

1/- brown on thick greyish paper, variety wmk. inverted, a part 0.g. block of four from the
right of the sheet, fine. Scarce, only one sheet of the variety in this shade believed to
exist (96 var.)

The same variety but a neatly cancelled single, fine and scarce . (96 var.)

1/, the selection, twenty-seven items, including yellow-brown (2), deep brown on thick
greyish paper, other shades with blocks of four, etc., large part 0.g. or used, mainly fine

1/-, the four shades in blocks of four, used (two being on small pieces, the yellow-brown
shade with a few stained peris, and the deep brown on thick greyish affected by blue
crayon strokes, otherwise mainly fine .........ccoociiiiiiiinn e,

The selection on five envelopes including 72d. green block of six to Aldershot, /2d. and 1d.
blocks of four to Chester dated 1920 and similar cover with '/2d. single and pair and 1d.
pair, 1936 envelope with 72d. strip of three and 1933 /2d. to London, 1921 covertoU.S.A.
with y2d. block of four, 1d. single and two pairs, the single with broken "W” variety, some
Slight SOIING OF TONING  .ooieiie et

Two Registered pieces, the first a part of 1911 size H formula Registration envelope with 1d.
block of six and 1/- strip of three dated 24 AP 19, the second a small piece with one of
each value dated 12 FE 20, some soiling and tone spots on small piece ..................

1921-29
Vid., 2'hd. indigo and 1/- overprinted “SPECIMEN” Samuel type D12, 2d., 2'/A. purple on
lemon and 3/- overprinted with Samuel type D16, few faults but chiefly fine ..........
Vid. (2), 1d. (5), 2d. (2), 2'/4. blue (4), 2'Ad. on yellow (3), 6d. (2), 1/-, shades, 0.g. to part 0.g.,
ChIefly fINE o (Bet. 98 and 113)
2'/A., the Swan neck "2" variety on indigo, deep purple on lemon and dark blue shades,
each in a marginal pair from the left of the sheet, unmounted mint or mint, the variety
being No. 31 in the sheet, few light gum wrinkles, otherwise fine (105,106 and 108 vars.)
2'/2l. Prussian blue, a part 0.g. single from the left of the sheet, margin and stamp severed
and rejoined, fine. With “Royal” certificate (1967). Cat. £350 (see photo-plate XI) (110)
The same shade but an unmounted mint block of four, two blunt peris, and a few a trifle
short, otherwise fine. With “Royal” certificate (1967). Cat. £1400 (see photo-plate XII)
........................................................................................................................................ (110)
3/- green, o.g., well centred, tiny natural paper flaw at left, fine. Cat. £75 ........... (114)
The same value but an unmounted mint block of four from the lower-right corner of the
sheet, one stamp with light gum tone, another with comer peri, crease, otherwise fine,
attractive. Cat. £300+  .....ocviiiiiiieeieiie st (114)
The selection, thirty-nine items, including one example of each shade (except the 2'/2d.
Prussian blue, some duplication, also /2d., 2/2d. indigo and 1/- strips of three, large part
0.0, ChIETIY FIN @ oo b
The selection of shades in blocks of four,'/2d. (3), 1d. (3), 2d. (2), 2'/2d. both colours (5), 6d.
and 1/-, mint or part 0.g., MOStY fiNE ...

£sr yatue

E £10

E £250
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E £50

E £70
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E £250

E £50

E £170
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Falkland Islands (continued)
Lot alo.
1928 South Georgia Provisional

1122* 2’'Ad. on 2d. dull purple, o.g., fine. Cat £750 (see photo-plate XII)
1123* Another copy, large part 0.g., fine (see photo-plate XII)
1124+ Another copy, part 0.g., fine (see photo-plate XII)
1125* Another fine part 0.g. copy (see photo-plate XlI) t1'5)
1126 *  Another part 0.g. copy, soiled or stained. With “Royal” certificate (1968) (see photo-plate

XH) oo tee ettt et (115)
1127 A Another copy used on small piece, fine. With B.P.A. certificates (1943) and (1984). Cat.

£800 (see Photo-plate XI) oot

1929-36 Whale and Penguin

1128 * Set with additional 1d., 4d, 6d. and 1/-, part 0.g., faint trace of toning, otherwise fine. Cat
£550+ (for £1 see photo-plate XI) ..o (116-126)

1129 * Another set with additional 1d. (2), 4d, 6d. (2), 1/-, 0.g. or part0.g., mostly fine (for £1 see
PhOtO-PIAte XII) et (116-126)

1130 * Another set, part 0.g., £1 with slight crease, others mostly fine (for £1 see photo-plate XII)
............................................................................................................................... (116-126)

1131 * 'Ad. to 2'Ad. two of each, 4d, 6d. (2), 1/- (2), 2/6 to £1, 0.g. or parto.g., 10/-and £1 have afew
perfs. a little ragged, otherwise fine.Cat. £550+ ........ccccceveiveiniinneeniesienens (116-126)
1132 Set with values to 1/- In blocks of four, extra 'Ad., 1d., 6d. blocks, used, 2/6, 5/- each on

piece, also Registered cover to England with 'Ad., 1d. and 2'Ad. tied Port Stanley, 1d. strip
of three and 4d. on piece with Bames type PS.1A small “32” for year 1932; 6d. (2) each

(o] T o1 (=T o] RSO SUTU T U PP PRSPPIt
1133 = Set to 10/- with additional 6d. and 1/- shades, part 0.g., some blunt perfs., otherwise fine.
Cat. £202 oot (116-125)

1134 Og 6d. reddish-purple, 1/- black on bright emerald In lightly cancelled blocks of four, usual
ragged perfs. Cat. £340+ (121a,122a)
1135 O £1 black on red, fine used. Cat £550 (seephoto-plate XII) (126)

1136 ia The selection of covers from the Clovis McGill correspondence, all addressed to Port
Stanley, including 1925 May 7 from South Georgia, from Australia, France (2),
Germany, Great Britain (2), United States (3), all dated between 1927 and 1931, defects
to most; McGill was a philatelist working as a clerk at Port Stanley Post Office. Mail to
ISIANAS IS SCANCE.....iiuiiiteiie ettt ettt st sttt bt be s be et saeebe et e e bennesneesreeteensennen

1933 Centenary Issue

1137 = SET, PART O.G., FINE. CAT. £3000 (FOR £1 SEE COLOUR PHOTO ON BACK COVER)
............................................................................................................................... (127-138)
1138 * Another set, part 0.g., some slight traces of staining, very fine appearance (for 5/-, 10/- and
£1 see photo-plate XII) e (127-138)
1139* Set to 1/-, part 0.g., slightly toned on reverse and /2d. blocks of six and im prlntblock of ten
mint, a little wrinkled. Cat. £136 ........cccccecvviiiiiiiiciiirec e
1140 * Set to 2/6, part 0.9., mostly fine. Cat. £193 ......cccoviiiieiiir s c e ;127 135]

1141 * Another set to 2/6, part 0.g. (hinge remainders), 1/- faintly toned, otherwise fine (127 1351
T 1142 *E  Set to 2/6 In strips of four to 6d. and blocks of four to 2/6, unmountedmint but stained
which shows on surface, all marginal. Cat. £773

1143 C Set to 2/6 (except 6d.) with addltlonal 1'Ad. and 1/-, all used, 2/6 alittle stained some others
with small faults. Cat. £291 ..........cccoviiiiiiiiiice leu.someotners

Pape 54
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Falkland Islands (continued)

Another part 0.g. copy, diagonal gum crease, fine (see photo-plate XIl) .............. (136)
Another copy but used, one short perf., fine. Cat. £700 (see photo-plate XII) .... (136)
5/- black and yellow-orange, o.g., fine. Cat. £1000. With B.P.A. certificate (1960) (see
PROTO-PIALE XIT) oot et e et (136a)
Another part 0.g. copy, thinned, otherwise fine (see photo-plate XII) ........c.c...... (136a)
Another part 0.g. copy, minute gum thin otherwise fine (see photo-plate XIl) .. (136a)
Another copy fine used. Cat. £1200 (see photo-plate XIV) ....ccoiieiiiinncnieciienen (136a)
10/- black and chestnut, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £600 (see photo-plate XIV)  .......... (137)

Another part 0.g. copy, light gum bend, otherwise fine (see photo-plate XIV)... (137)
Another copy, slighty toned (see photo-plate XIV) ...
Another copy, used, fine. Cat. £800 (see photo-plate XIV) .
£1 black and carmine, part o.g., fine. Cat. £1800 (see photo-plate XIV) .. (138)
ANOTHER COPY, USED, MINUTE THIN SPOT, FINE. CAT. £2000 (SEE COLOUR

PHOTO ON FRONT COVER) ..oooovooooeoeeeceeeeiee eoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeesee oo eeeeee (138)
ANOTHER USED COPY, SOME SHORT PERFS. AT BOTTOM (SEE PHOTO-PLATE
XIV) oot e (138)

1935 Silver Jubilee setin blocks of four, 1d. to 4d. on separate 7 May F.D.C., two registered,
the 1/- on part registered cover with 8 May c.d.s., 2/2d. and 4d. values with blue crayon
through two stamps in €aCh BIOCK .....ccoociiiiiiiiii e

— ditto. The selection on stock-cards, 1d. to 1/-, including blocks of four large part o.g.,
singles used, two F.D.C., one with Fox Bay c.d.s., 1d. varieties mainly mint, also cover
to South Georgia bearing G.B. Jubilee 1d. control strip of four with indistinct Port
Stanley c.d.s.....

The Collection of George V issues on leaves, fifty-six stamps, including 1912-20 to 10/-,
War Stamps with some shades, 1921-29 to 3/-, 1933 Centenary to 2/6, 10/- cancels
apparently forged, others mostly large part 0.g., fair to fine .......cccovviiiiiiiiiiiice

The Collection of fifty-five George V issues, including 1912-20 to 3/-, 10/-, 1921-29 to 3/-,

L= (o o o TR0 o = 1 S o N N

1938-50
'‘Ad. to £1 (fifteen stamps), 1960, 1964 sets, Dependencies 1946-49 thick map setin pairs
showing gap in parallel variety, 0.9. OF PArt 0.0 .cccoiiiiriiiierie e e

'Ad. (4), 1d. black and scarlet (179), 1d. black and violet (4), 2d. black and deep violet
(179), 2d. black and red (8), 2'Ad. black and bright blue (179), 2'Ad. black and blue, 3d.

black and blue (4), 4d. (5), 6d. black and brown (5), 6d. black (2), 9d. (5), 1/- (4), 1/3
(49), 2/6 (7), 5/- (3), 10/- (3), £1 (3), unmounted mint, afewtraces of staining but chiefly

fine. Cat. £1760 ...cocoiiiiiiiiiici s (146 etc.)
1/-pale blue, block of four from top-right corner of the sheet, stamps unmounted, hinged

in margin, a few slightly blunt peris., otherwise fine. Cat. £140 .........ccccccoceene. (158)
1/-, three shades, large part 0.9., fine. Cat. £46 ........ccceveiiiiiinicnice s (158,158a)

2/6 to £1, unmounted multiples comprising 2/6d., block of six, 5/- Indigo and yellow-brown
and 10/- strips of three, £1 vertical pair, all slightly climatized and light tone spots

mostly on reverse. Cat. £1078 ......cccccvieiiiiiiiiiice e (160,161b,162,163)
5/-, three slight shades, one marginal stamp unmounted, the others part o0.g., tiny perf.
faults to one, otherwise fine. Cat. £122......ccooiiieeieiiieeeeeee e (161,161a)

5/- indigo and yellow-brown, horizontal pair, 0.g., one with slight gum bends and light perf.
stain, the other with tiny gum tone to one pert., otherwise fine. Cat. £400. B.P.A.
CETtIfiCALE (1958) ..iiiiiiiiiitieiiie ettt et (161b)

The same shade but marginal block of four from left of sheet, toppair large parto.g., lower
pair unmounted, slight gum wrinkling, attractive and scarce, fine. Cat. £800 (see

PROTO-PIALE XIV) ettt b e n <161b)
The same shade but a used single, light cancel dated 1950, fine. Cat. £110 .... (161b)
10/-black and orange, six examples, two marginal, mintto part o.g., chiefly fine. Cat. %240)

.......................................... 162
£1 black and violet, seven examples, 0.g. to part 0.g., fine. Cat.£455 .................. (163)

Est. Value
E£160
E £250

E£400
EE£300
E £350
E£440
E£200
E£200
E£160
E£300
E£800
E £1000

E £1000

E £40

E £50

E £250

E £120

E £80

E £200
E £50
E £20

E £220

E £50

E £130

Eg* ©
ttju

EE80
E£160
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Falkland Islands (continued)

Est. Value
Loi No.
1176 The selection of blocks of four, 180 stamps, including 1d. black and carmine, 6d. black and
brown (3), 1/-, 2/6, 5/- (2), 10/- and £1, unmounted mintto part o.g, the vast majority of
the blocks being from either the comers of the sheets or marginal, some with
imprints, etc, chiefly fiNe ... E £40°
1177 * The selection to 5/-, ninety-three stamps, including 6d. black and brown (8), 1/- (6), 2/6 (5),
5/-(3), etc., shades, o0.g. to part 0.g, chiefly fine ..o, (146-161a) E £150
1178 1952 setin unmounted mint blocks of fourfrom the top left comers of the sheets, fine. Cat.
£300+ <172-185> E£15°
1179 The George VI collection on leaves, stamps, including 1 0 £1 (2), shades and
colour changes, used set, Silver Wedding £1 also used, 1952 set, 1955-57 to 1/-, 1960
and 1968 sets, commemoratives to 1968 Human Rights, mostly large part 0.g, good
10 fINE N
1180 * The George VI Collection, 166 stamps, including 1938-50to 2/6 (2), 5/- (2), 10/- (2), £1 (2),
1948 Silver Wedding set, Dependencies 1944-45 sets, 1946-49 thin map, two sets, etc,
part 0.9, Chiefly fINE .o E £200
1181 * The George VI Collection, eighty-eight stamps, including 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1952
5/- (2), 10/- (2), £1 (2), Dependencies 1944-45 set of thirty-two stamps with four
additional 6d. values, 1946-49 thick and thin map sets, etc., unmounted mintto parto.g,
also 1948 Silver Wedding both lightly cancelled, chiefly fine ... E £160
1182 The Collection of fifty-one George VI Issues, including 1938-50 to £1, Silver Wedding £1
0.g. or part 0.g, 1952 to £1 lightly cancelled, etc, mainly fine ..o E £100
1183 O 1960 set, used, lightly cancelled, fine. Cat. £75 ......cccccoiieiciiiniinie e (193-207) E £25
1184 * 1968 Human Rights 2d, variety yellow omitted, “1968” white, mint, fine. Cat. £425 (see
PROTO-PIATE XIT) it e e (228a) E £150
1185 * — ditto. 2d, variety yellow partly omitted, "19" with traces of colour, "68" white,
unmounted, marginal, very fiNe ... (228 var.) E £20
1186 1971 1p. on 1'Ad, error surcharged 5p, unmounted, marginal, very fine. Cat. £225 (see
PhOO-Plate XIV) oo e (264a) E £120
1187 * — 1p. on 1'Ad, variety surcharge albino, unmounted, with marginal normal for com-
Parison. fiNE. Cat. £75 ..ottt (264c) E £40
1188 * 1981 Royal Wedding 10p, 13p, variety watermark Inverted, mint, fine. Cat. £185 ..........
.......................................................................................................................... (402Ei,403Ei) E £50
1189 * The George VI and E.Il selection, 228 stamps, including 1938-50 set, 1948 Silver Wedding
set, 1952 set, 1960 Birds set, 1968 Flowers set, Dependencies 1954 set, South Georgia
1963-69 set, etc, unmounted mint to part 0.g, chiefly fine ... E £305
1190 * The George VI and EIl selection, seventy-nine stamps, Including 1938-50 set with
additional 1/- and 5/- shades, 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1952 set, 1960 set, etc, part
0.9, ChIEFIY FIN @ i " E £19g0
1191 The Collection of E.Il Issues In blue F.G. “Warwick” album from| 953t01970 fewhundreds
including 1955-57 set in singles and blocks of four, also 1d, 6d, 9d, in comer imprint
blocks of eight, 1960 set used, on covers and duplicated values to 1/- on four covers
later commemorative issues almost complete in blocks of four, and 1968 set laroe Dart
0.9. or used, chiefly fine ... . E £120
1192 * The Collection of 336 E Il issues to 1984, Including 1960,1968 to £1 1971 to 25n on s/
1972 to 25p, 1978-82 to £3 (2), 1983 to £2, 1984 to £3, etc, sheets, booklets, a few
varieties, etc, 0.g. or mint, mainly fine, contained In green “Philatelic” alboum E £100
1193 The selection on leaves, ninety-one stamps, including 1883-1902 to 1/- various canopU
with six cork types, 1904-12 to 1/-, top value with red-brown c.d.s, 1912-20 to 5/- both
n LT A te 2/6 a"d **5 Jubilee, mostly
1194 O The selection on leaves, 146 stamps, Including 1878-79 Id., 4d" 6d 1/- 1904 19in V/' c/ E C35°
1933 Centenary set to 2/6,1938-50 set, 1948 Sliver Wedding set’1952setl%0set i S
Flowers set, etc, used, chiefly fair to fine »Maei,i860set, 1968

E £260
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1195

1196

1197 O

1198 *EB

1199 *E1

1200

1201
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1205

1206
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1209

1210

1211

1212 O

1213

1214
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Falkland Islands (continued)

The selection, sixty-one stamps, including 1891-1902t06d,9d,1/-,1904-12t0o1/-, 1912-20
to 1/- (4), 3/-, 5/- red, 5/- maroon, 1921-29 to 1/-, 3/-, 1933 Centenary set to ]J etc
mainly part 0.g, chiefly good t0 fiN € ...

The selection, 135 stamps, Including 1891-1902 /. (3), 1d. (4), 2d, 2 m (4), 6d. (3), 9d.,
1/-, 1904-12 to 3/-, 1912-20 to 3/-, 5/- red and 10/-, 1921-29 to 1/-, 1929-36 to 1/- (both
colour papers), 1933 Centenary setto 1/-, 1938-50 set, etc, part 0.g, unused or used
Pe°r‘° «"e ..

The selection on Ieaves nineteen stamps, including
watermark sideways 1d. (10), 4d. (6), all except four 1d. W|th good strlkes of the cork

(o2 Ta [o1= RSO R T PVSRTRUPRPRO

Dependencies
1944-45 set of thirty-two in blocks of four, all except the South Orkneys 1d. from foot of
sheet with Imprint, the 6d. of each setis the blue-black shade, unmounted mint, mostly
FINE. CAL. £384% oottt s s st (A1-D8)
1946-49 thick map setto 1/- in imprint blocks of eight, top left stamp of each showing break
in 80th. parallel, the 6d. is the scarce ochre shade, unmounted mint, fine ... (G1-8)
— ditto, set in unmounted mint sheets of sixty with Imprints and Plate Nos, each sheet
with six broken arc varieties, mostly fine. Comm. Cat. £454+......ccccevvevrnn (G1-G8)
— Thin map the set to 9d. (except 2y2d.), in blocks of four showing variety “Blob on T of
'South Pole’™, y2d. to 6d. from lower left corner, 9d. from foot of sheet with part imprint,
unmounted mint, 1d. with light creasing otherwise fine .........cccocoevvniinnnnne (G9-16)
The Collection of Map issues on leaves, seventy-one items, including the set with ochre
shade, on covers with variety "Break in 80th. parallel", re-drawn map set with values to
1/-showing variety "Blob on T of ‘South Pole”’, other issues include 1946 Victory, 1948
Wedding and 1949 U.P.U, large part 0.g, used or on cover, good to fine ............

1954 set, unmounted, fine. Cat. £250  .....ccociiiiiiie i (G26-G40)
— Another set, 0.g., fine to very fine ... (G26-G40)
— Another set, part 0.g, fine (G26-G40)
1963-69 set, the two £1 values mint, others o.g, fine.Cat. £225 ..........cccccecvivrvnnne (1-16)

1982 Rebuilding Fund £1+£1, variety watermarkinverted,mint, fine. Cat. £90 .. (112Ei)
The Collection on leaves, ninety-two items, including 1963-69 set with both £1, setto 1/-
and 1969 £1 In blocks of four, 1963 to £1 ultramarine on F.D.C, 1971-76 set in singles
and blocks of four with 50p. on 10/- (2), commemorativesto 1977 Jubilee blocks of four
virtually complete, large part 0.g. or used, mainly fine ........cccoiiiiiiniiniiicncs
The Collection, 100 stamps, including 1944-45 set of thirty-two and four additional 6d.
values, 1954 set, South Georgia 1963-69 set except £1 grey-black, etc, also British
Antarctic Territory 1963-69 set except the good £1, part 0.g, chiefly fine ...
The Collection of 244 Issues to 1983, including 1944-45 the four sets with 6d. shades,
1946-49 Map sets and thick map set on blocks of four showing 80th. parallel gap, 1954 to
£1,1980 to £3, South Georgia 1971-76 to 50p. on 10/- (3), etc, mint or 0.g. except three,
MAINTY FINE ettt e e b
The Collection on leaves, 122 stamps, including 1944-45 overprint sets, 1946-49 thick and
thin map sets, 1954 to £1,1963-67 with £1 ultramarine, British Antarctic Territory 1963
set with £1 black and light blue, large part 0.g, mainly fine ...
The Collection, eighty-five stamps, including 1954 set, South Georgia 1963-69 set, etc,
used, lightly cancelled and chiefly fin e ...
The Collection on leaves of 1944 overprint issues, thirty-six items, Including values to 1/-
for each of the four territories, the 6d. being blue-black and brown, all In vertical pairs
unmounted mint, also an example of postmarks for each, those for South Orkneys and
South Shetlands struck on covers bearing Falkland Islands 1938-50 2/6 to £1 .........
The selection of E.Il issues on leaves, thirty-four items, including 1954setused, 1956Trans-
Antarctic Expedition issue in blocks of four unmounted mint and on covers with
Shackleton and Base Z, Halley Bay circular datestamps

Est. Value

E £17Q

E £150

E £180
E £80

E £180

E £25

E £50

E £90
E£60
E£50

E£60
EE30

E £220

E £200

E £150

E £150

E £150

E £140

EE5°
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Falkland Islands (continued)

Postal Stationery

Postcards: 1884-85 1'Ad. + |'/zd. brown, reply card, acute accent over first “E" of RE-

PONSE” missing, used to Sweden, dated 1894, reply portion unused, usual ageing,
otherwise fine ... (H.&G. 23a)

—1892 1d. carmine overpnnted "SPECIMEN", minute defect top rlghtotherV\Ell_?e fln%

— ditto. 1d. carmine card and two reply cards, one overprinted "SPECIMEN .the card and
other reply card used to same address in Germany, both with Bames type F4 cancels,

small faults include slight soiling and staining .........ccccocceniniiiiciic i (H.&G. 3,4)
— ditto. 1d. card and reply card, two each, one being overprinted "SPECIMEN", the other
unused, some ageing or soiling, otherwise fine .......ccccccvviiiiiiiiiinns (H.G. 3,9)

— ditto. 1d. reply card half used to Rio de Janeiro (see page 95 of Digest Part I), card and
part used reply card to London or Europe, cancelled either “F.I" or Bamestype F.2, light

AOECING ittt re e (H.&G. 3,4)

Letter Cards 19121d. brick red on blue, unused, slight tones and gum at one side slightly

adhered, 0therwise fin € ... (H.&G. 1)

— 1938 1d. red-brown, overprinted "SPECIMEN", diagonally in black, fine and scarce

............................................................................................................................... (H.&G. 2)
Envelopes

1899 1d. carmine overprinted "SPECIMEN" diagonally in black, some soiling at edges due
to exposure to light otherwise fine. Scarce .... (H.&G. 1)
— 1d. carmine to the "Globe Store, Stanley, E.F.L.", franked by Bames type F1 27 FE OC
c.d.s., the "OC" being an improvisation for 1900, cut along top, creased and soiled.

SCAMCE ittt ettt r et b et et ene (H.&G. 1)
— 1d. carmine used to Kristiania, Norway, dated 1909, two stamps missing, cancelled
Bames type F.4, some soiling and water staining on reverse ................... (H&G. 1)

— Another 1d. envelope used to Surbiton, almost complete Barnes type F.4 cancel, arrival
mark on reverse, roughly opened causing tear at top and damage to flap (H.&G. 1)
— Another 1d. envelope re-addressed from Croydon to Tunbridge Wells, cancelled with
part strike of Bames type F.4, Croydon continuous machine cancel, dated 1913, some
soiling and slight damage to foot of flap .....cccovriineiiiiiis H &G 1)
1912 1d. red, unused, soiled along top otherwise fine..........coovevveiriiniiencinnen (H&G 2)
1916 Id. carmine to London franked indistinct Port Stanley c.d.s., some soiling and
buckled at top left corner. Scarce (H &G 3)
1928 1d. carmine, used on 1929 April 10 to Yeovil, indistinct Port Stanley c.d s slight
soiling and staining, very light creasing at top .......cc.cccooeivneeee (H &G 5)
1938 1d. brown-red on cream envelope, unused, very slightly soiled and wrinkled few
incipient tones, flap slightly adhered at foot, otherwise fine
- Another, used to New Zealand in 1946, cancelled Barnes type PS.3B slight soiling and
damage to flap, minor buckling, otherwise fine .......... H& 71
Registered Envelopes 1945 4d. blue on cream Envelope, type Mwith second line of boxed

inscription for postage stamp reading "TO PAY THE", unused fine H &G 3ai
- ditto. A similar Item, type Il, used to England with additional 1938-50 vw J1

B,neSPS2B « « » » . ., ,.Kpx, b> E S

non label type 9A and violet "R” in circle, scarce ... nearing Registra-

- 1960 4d. blue on cream, sizes F and G, unused, fine . LY I * 2
(H.&G. 4,4a)
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Est. Value

E £100

t £30

E £60

E £25

E £90
E £40

E £50

E £25

E £90
E £30
E £20
E £25
E £30
E £50
E £20
E £30
E £50

E £15

s
ci.13
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Falkland Islands (continued)

Parcel Post Customs Declaration: blue printed label, probably from George V period,
unused, with Declaration spelt without the “T”, slight wrinkling and ageing .............

Cancellations

Government House Received, part strike in red on 1891-1902 1d, no other cancels, few
slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine ... ’

— Part strikes on 1891-1902 1d, additional datestamp with day inverted and "190C",
Barnes type F.1 improvised, and on 1d. postal stationery cut-out without additional
CANCEIS oo s

GA between bars, possibly on unrecorded type of Government Answered on 1891-1902
6dref. Barnes "Other markings" page 109 for the datestamp believed used afterwards

Post Office mail bag seal used as canceller on 1891-1902 27/2d, two strikes of the double
ring, 26 and 17 mm. with solid bar filler, unrecorded by Andrews or Barnes, rare ...

The “Parcel Cancellation” of two wavy lines between three lines, Andrews type 33, on
1891-1902 1d, this obliteration was in use for a short period in the 1890s, small
discolouration at top of stamp, good strike of this scarce cancel .........cccccevvrinnne

Post Office Crown (Andrews type 31) in violet on 1904-12 3/- pair, one stamp with
complete strike, the other with two part strikes, above average impressions, stamps with
perf. faults, unusual 0N this VAlUE  ........cooiiiii s

— Two part strikes on 1904-12 5/- vertical pair, one strike virtually complete and both
UNUSUAIY CIBAI ettt e et

— Two strikes on 1912-20 5/- strip of three, cancels almost complete, faults to stamps
include tear at foot of left-hand example, scarce on this stamp .......ccccoceeviiiiiiicennn,

Tax or Deficient Postage Markings 1932 Postage Due envelope to St. Lucia bearing
1921-29 12d. tied Fox Bay c.d.s., manuscript “T” alongside with St. Lucia 1930 Postage
Due 1d. and 2d. tied Castries c.d.s., slight creasing, addressee's name scratched off

— 1932 Postage Due envelope to Cayman Islands with 1921-29 y2d. tied FoxBayc.d.s. with
“2"in year for 1932, “T” in circle tax mark, surcharge paid by Cayman Islands 1932 /4d.
(2) and 112d., London F.S. transit c.d.s. on reverse, some tone spots to edge of envelope

— 1933 envelope to Cayman lIslands bearing Centenary /2. tied by Port Stanley c.d.s.,
charged 1d. postage due with "T” in circle and “DEFICIENT POSTAGE/FINE" (Barnes
type T.4), Cayman Islands 1932 Centenary 1d. in payment, fine ........c.cccoooeiinininnes

— 1933 Postage Due envelope to Cayman Islands with Centenary /2d. tied Port Stanley
c.d.s., "T" tax mark and Cayman Islands "Insufficiently Prepaid" in black, 1932 1d.
paying surcharge, addressee’s name scratched off otherwise fine ........cccccovvivinnnen.

"F.l." obliterators on 1878-79 1d., 4d. (corner example, pulled perf. at foot), 6d., horizontal
pair, 1891-1902 'Ad., 1d., strip of three, 2’Ad. Prussian blue, pair, faults, 6d., full or part
SEHKES, fAIF 10 FIN © woiiiiiiiie it e b e se e e e e s b e eenae e aaeen

Improvised Datestamp: small "1900" dated 25 May, one day earlier than recorded in
Barnes, on 1891 ‘'/2d., some perf. faults, scarce as in use for less than one month

H.M.C.S. “AFTERGLOW” POSTED ON BOARD, Andrews type 21, War Stamp 1d. on small
piece with part strike in black dated (D)EC 1923, unrecorded date in Barnes’handbook,
SOME TONING AL TOP  1outiuiiieieiiitii ittt ettt r ettt bbbt er e en e e

Paquebot: 1935 cover to England with G.B. 1924-26'/2d. and Id. tied Falkland Islands c.d.s.,
Barnes type F.4C, dated 7 NO 35, “T” obliterated by oval barred charge mark, purple
"Paquebot" alongside, inscribed "s.s. Losada” in manuscript at top left, fine ...........

The “W. FALKLAND. W” datestamp, Barnes type WF.2 on six 1891-1902 1d., each with
legible Impressions from January 1900 to 8 October 1903, showing usual errors of type-
setting, one With SMall 1901, ........ooooiiiiiie et ee et ee e s e ae e e e eeeeareeeeaenes

— ditto, ?arge part strike on 1891-1902 1d. pale red, dated “M(?)R 25 02 ("2" inverted)", fine
ditto, almost complete strike dated “2 AU 1900" on 1891-1902 V- yellow-brown, a few

FAUIS, SCAMCE .ottt e e e et e e s e e eaaae st eeeae e ebeeesseetaeessaeenaeeentaeanns
New Island cancellation, large part strike on 1904-12 1d. dated “16 FE 11", short perf. attop,

OtNEIWISE fINE oot sb bbb st e ebeen e e s

Est. Value

E £20

E £25

N £50

E £20

E £50

E £50

E £120

E £150

E £150

E £20

E £25

E £30

E £15

E £100

E £30

E £25

E £20

E £2S0
E £30

E xyEt
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Falkland Islands (continued)

- Almost complete strikes on Edward 2%d. deep blue, afew perfs. short, dated “MY 1412"
and on George V yA. dated "AP 5 13", fin€ ...cceoiniviiieiieniiees _eccccmeem

- Complete strike tying 1912-20%d.pairtosmallpiece.dated,30SP15 .slightfoxing to
some perfs., 0therwise fiNe ...

- Complete strike dated “21 MY 14” on 1912-20 1d. from left of sheet, fine strike, stamp
slightly soiled

- Complete strike dated “AU 3 15" tying 1912-20 1d. to small piece, 3 of day reversed,
TN e e s

— Clear strikes of datestamp on 1912-20 %d. 1d., 2d., 2y2d., on reg|stered envelope,
registration label (N1) beneath, London and Birmingham backstamps, dated 1915,
name and address cut-out (“Wilson” cover), some foxing clear of stamps

South Georgia
The underprint on 1910 large registered envelope to Port Stanley bearing an example of
each value available at Grytvlken, comprising 1883-1902 9d., 1904-12 set to 5/-, each
with undeiprint and tied by South Georgia “C AU 15 10" datestamp, also with South
Georgia registered label (SG 1), the cover with creasing affecting the 1d., 6d., 3/- and
5/-, slight soiling and toning, a rare cover (see photo-plate XII) ......cccoiiiiiiniincnnn,
1921 registered coverto Bristol with 1918-20 War Stamp’2d.to 1/-each tied by Barnes type
SG. datestamp, registration label shows New Island altered in manuscript to “S.G.”
Leppard type SG3, tone spots affect stamps and label ...,
1928 to 1935 three registered philatelic items illustrating Barnes type SG.1.SG.2 and SG.4
postmarks, the first with 1921-29 /2d. to 2/2d., the second on piece with 1921-29 2d. and
2%d., the third with 1935 Jubilee set, MOStly fiN€ ...cc.ccoviiiiiiic e
1929 November 6 envelope to Norway bearing 1929-36 2'/2d. tied Barnes type SG.1 date-
stamp, slight soiling and roughly opened at top. Scarce commercial cover................
1929 March 5 envelope to Ebbw Vale bearing 1921-291d. deep scarlet, tied by clear Barnes
type SG.2 datestamp, a little damaged at top, slightly soiled and buckled .................
1932 South Georgia local cover bearing 1929-36 'Ad. and 1d. block of four each cancelled
by clear 9 January datestamp showing “2” for “32” In year, similar datestamp of the next
day on reverse this error of datestamp was only used for the first ten days of the year

and less than 100 covers believed made. See photocopy of letter from Nelson-Jones to
Dr. Stone (see photo-plate XIII)

South Shetlands

1915 December 16 violet oval "DECEPTION ISLAND/SOUTH SHETLANDS” datestamp
on 1912-20 6d. and 1/- affixed to small piece, complete impression and part of another
tying stamps, fine

1912-20 2'Ad., In the so-called “milky blue” shade, afine block of four with complete strike
of the oval “DECEPTION ISLAND/SOUTH SHETLAND” cancellation In violet dated
“31 MAR 1921". SOId “@S-IS"  ..ieoiiiiieieiiie e

1924 April 22 “Lawson” cover bearing 1921-29 'Ad. block of four cancelled violet oval
“DECEPTION ISLAND/SOUTH SHETLANDS” datestamp, spaced ‘4’, Barnes type
SS.1, Port Stanley transit c.d.s. on reverse, fine ...............

The steel double ring cancellation, Barnes type SS.2, in violet dated Vst. March 1924 on

an 2d n Small plece’ thiS was nIy Struck in this colour during March and April

- Another strike of Barnes SS.2, in violet on 1921-29 2d",' 2fcd.' both colours and V/- ‘all
dated 10th April 1924, faint strikes, two stamps toned

- Another exam‘)Ie of this cancellation but on 1921-293/-, Bames'typeSs'.2i'nvioleVfaint
strike, unusual on this value ........ccccoeeeeieennes UBLI“"u

- The same cancellation but in black on cover to Scotland bearing 192729 Vd ‘id m
and 2d., each tied clear c.d.s. dated NO 4 28 Smith 49 2" 1d'®
soiling, one stamp with tone spot Ge°r9'a regiStration label, some

- Another strike In black but on 1929 November 25 enveionein ...
1d. tied Barnestype SS.2c.d.s., also small piece wfth'd an?2d n! **N020-36
13  31. cover soiled, water stained and with slight buckling ./ . issuedated FE

END OF SECOND SESSION
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Est. Value

E £60

30

E£40

E £90

E £600

E £30

E £25
E £50

E £50

E £350

E £g0

E £200
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Third Session

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 1984
AT 13.30 HOURS PRECISELY

BIRITBSINn COHMOMWEAITH

(continued)
F1Jl
1870-71 Fiji Times issue

1275 * Quadrillg paper 1d. (pos. 16), small part 0.g. with good margins, small thinnings, surface

mbs and brown mark caused by gum on face. Cat. £1700 (see photo-plate XIV) 1)
1276 — 3d. (pos. 22), unused with good margins, two tears, one resulting in tiny hole, corner

damaged, poo.r. Cat. £1000 (see photo-plate XIV) .... (%)
1277 O — 6d. (pos. 1) close at toot, good margins other sides, pen-cancel, stained and thinned.

Cat. £1900 (see photo-plate XIV) 3)

1277A * Laid batonn6 paper 1d. black on rose (pos. 13), part 0.g., good to large margins, small
thin and some slight wrinkling, otherwise fine. Cat. £600 (see photo-plate XIV) . (5)

1278 — 1d. black on rose (pos. 18), unused (regummed), good margins three sides, tiny thin,

fine. Cat. £600 (see photo-plate XIV) ... s (5)

1279 * — 3d. (pos. 19) small part 0.g., good to large margins, a little creased and small thinning.

Cat. £900 (see photo-plate XIV) ... (6)

1280 — 9d. black on rose, large part o.g., minute paper flaws otherwise a fine copy of this

scarce stamp. Cat. £900 (see colour photo on back cover) ... (8)

1281 — 1/- (pos. 12) unused, good to large margins, diagonal crease, fine appearance. Cat.

£700 (Ss€€ Photo-plate XIV) ..o e 9)

1282 The Collection on leaves of Fiji Times Imitations, sixteen items, including 1876 first

imitations 1d. (2), 3d. (2), 6d. (3), 9d. (2), 1/- (3); second issue 1/- and two vertical strips
of five, one from right of sheet, the other a rejoined strip from column 5, also a forgery of

o TP T PP P PPN
1283 1871 1d, 3d., 6d., small part 0.g., 6d. with a few faint stains, some ragged perfs. Cat. £350
.................................................................................................................................... (10-12)
1284 -ft-H — 3d. pale yellow-green, block of nine from positions 34 to 56 on sheet, showing ‘POS'
watermark across top row, large part o.g., a few perfs. reinforced and a tone spot, very
scarce multiple, only 5000 believed printed. Cat. £1170 ......cccccviiiiinenieccenienens (11)
1285 YrE — 6d. rose, block of nine from positions 4 to 26 on sheet, showing watermark ‘OST
Inverted across third row, large part 0.g., split perfs. reinforced in places, minute tone
spots, a rare multiple, only 2500 believed printed. Cat. £1350 .......cccccoevrvrrennne (12)
1286 — The selection, nine stamps, comprising 1d. (5, Including forgery), 3d. (2), 6d. (2),
UNUSEd and USE, FAIM ettt e e et e e etae e e e e eaabe e e eenraeeeennenes
1287 1872 surcharges, the selection, seventeen stamps, including 2c. on 1d, 6c. on 3d., 12c. on

6d, etc., forgeries of each, unused and used, fair to fine ......ccoceoiiiiiiininiciiiie

— MARCH DEADLINE

E£150

E£70

E £90

E£150

E £80

E£100

E£250

E£100

E £50

E £70

E £300

E £400

E £100

E £50

Another fine British Commonwealth auction is planned for March 1985. Lots and collections
should be in our hands by November 30th.

Pacific Island entries especially welcome - the sale already features a prominent British
Solomon Islands collection.
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1291 *
1292

1293 *E

1294
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-30s *
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1308 *
1309 *

1310 O

Fiji (continued)
u n
1874 “V.R.” overprints, the selection, thirteen stamps, including “Gothic and Roman
types, etc,, unused and used, poor to fiNe ... "
1875 2d. on 6¢. on 3d. surcharges, the selection, six stamps, including red surcharge (one
of each type, the second with N.S.W. cancellation), also unused forgery of the first;
black surcharge “Gothic” type unused and used, “Roman” used, fair condition -----
1876-77 1d. grey-blue, variety void comer, blue crayon mark, centred to bottom, ragged
| ST=T £ T TS PO U TP ROPUP PR (28c)
— Laid paper 2d. on 3d. yellow-green, perf. 10, fine, 0.g. Cat. £200 .......ccccsevruene (32b)
— The Collection on leaves, fifty-five samps, including wove paper with 1d. “void comer”
used, laid paper values with quantity of 6d. used, 1877 4d. on 3d., and “printer’s waste”
1d. to 6d. on laid paper, imperl. singles and pairs on both papers with inverted and
misplaced overprints, unissued 3d. without surcharge, eta, issued stamps fair to good
1878-80 perf. 12A 2d. on 3d. green, a large part 0.g. block of twenty-five from top right
comer of sheet, on unwatermarked paper, faults including creasing, a useful multiple
for plating purposes... (36)
1882 perf. 10x 12%, the selection, twelve stamps, including 1d. part 0.g. and used, 2d. (2)
with part paper-makers wmk., and perf. 12'/2x 10, part 0.g., (3) and used, 6d. single and
pair large part 0.g. and two used, POOr t0 OO U ...c.ccoovecireieiiirieee e e
1890 perf. 12'A x 10 1d. blue showing portion of paper-makers wmk., used, a few short
PEITS., TN @ e e (49)
1897-99 perf. 11 6d. dull rose, variety printed on both sides, used, centred to upper-left,
fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1949). Cat. £275
1878 to 1900, the Collection on leaves, 136 stamps, including perf. 1272 1d. (5), 2d. on 3d.
(7), 2d. (4), 6d. (5), perf. 10 1d. (twenty with a block of 4), 2d. (13), 4d.on 1d. (4), 4d.on
2d. type A (12), type B (4), 4d. (4), 6d. (7), perf. 12x 100or 10x121d. (4), 2d. (6), perf. 11 x
10 1d. (4), 4d. (6), 6d. (7), perf. 11 4d. (6), 6d. (4), perf. 11 x nearly 12 4d. (5), 6d. (6),
imperf. 1d. (2), 2d., 4d. on 2d, 6d. (2), part 0.g. or used, fair to fine ........cccccerenne
1881-99 1/-, the selection on leaves, eighteen items, including perf. 10 (6), perf. 11 x 10 (3),
one with 'FIJI' barred pmk., perf. 11 (2), perf. 11 x nearly 12 (6) and block of eight
remainder cancel, part 0.g. or used, mainly good condition .........ccccoceeiieriiiinieniieninns
1882 5/- dull red and black, with perf. 10 (3 large part 0.g. and two used), 1900 issue (2) and
a vertical pair imperf. between, each apparently with 15 DEC 00 datestamp
1890 Plate Proof 4d. black on yellow on unwatermarked paper, from right of sheet,
probably from the sheet sent by the printer on January 29 to theFiji Colonial Secretary,
SCAMCE  .orteetieeetetee ettt ettt b et etk ea et e st e £ £2e et et ehea e bt ee @ heh et bttt b ekt E et bttt n s
1891-1902 perf. nearly 12 1d. black, part o.g., corner crease, small stain spot, fine
appearance. Cat. £EL125 ...t ’
1891-92 Surcharges the selection, sixteen items, including 2-/2. on 2d, ‘/2d. on 1d, 5d. on
4d.. 5d. on 6d. large part 0.g. or used and 1894 Registered coverto London bearing one
of each value and 1881-90 4d. or 1d.t etc., poor to good condition
The Collection 1891-1902 issues on leaves, 107 stamps, including perf. 10 2d. parto g V,d
(4). 1d. (2 and block of 4), 2d. (4 and block of 4), 292d. (2), 5d. (2), perf 11 x 10 perf 11
useful ranges part o.g. or used, perf. 10 x 12 1d, perf. nearly 12 with 2d part 0 g and
used, compound perf. range each value with 1d. used, etc fair to fine
1903 set and 1904-09 -Ad., 1d., 1/-, some additional values, pari 0.g, mostly fine '!!

- Another set, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £550 ........cccccccevvviiiiinnnns (104-114)

- Another set, part 0.g., some low values with small faults, £1 a little pale . (104-114)
- £1 grey-black and ultramarine, mint, fresh and very fine. Cat. £500 (see phofo-plate XIV)

................................................................................................................................. (114)
- Another copy, o.g., small stain spot, otherwise fine (see photo-plate XIV) ... (114)

- Another copy, part o.g., slight crease and fain, stain on one perf. lip (see photo-plate

LSOO (114)
- The used selection, values to 1/-. £1 with fiscal cancellation, poor to fine

®

Est. Value

E £180

E £150

E£15
E £50

E £100

E£25

E £80
E£30

(57a)E£80

E £80

E £60

E £60

~ £40

N £25

E £80

E £40
E £100

E £170
E £50

E £180
E £125

E£100
E £10
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Fiji (continued)

1906-12 set, part 0.g., some low values with small faults, £1 centred slightly to upper-right

and a little rubbed. Cat. £350 ......ccccoieveiiiiiiiiiiinie (118- 124)
— Another set, part 0.g., £1 off-centreand a littlerubbed ..........c..coceiiiiines (118-124)
— Anothersetbutusedwithsomeadditionallowvalues,5/-discoloured,£1allttlerubbed.
Cat. £375 (For £1 see photo-plate XIV) . (118-124)
— £1 purple and black on red, part 0.g. (hmge remainder), fine. Cat £325 (124)

— A SIMIlAr COPY oo .. (124)
1912-23 set to £1 (both Dies), forty-two stamps, including shades, paper changes, 5/-
overprinted SPECIMEN” and 1/- white back with doubled impression at left, large part
0.9., MAINIY FIN @ 1ottt s sbe e
— Set to 5/-, £1 Die Il, twenty-four stamps, including some shades and paper changes,
used, some faults, £1 fiNe ...
— 3d. purple on yellow variety wmk. sideways, unmounted mint from top of sheet with
control “5", very fine. Possibly unique with control. Cat £650 (see photo-plate XIV)
(130a)
— Another copy, 0.g., fine (see photo-plate XIV) (130a)
— £1 purple and black on red, Die Il, part 0.g., fine Cat. £325 (see photo-plate XIV) (137a)
1915-19 War Tax 'hd. blue-green, variety overprint inverted, part o.g., fine. Cat. £550. Also
fourteen other Wqr Tax issues (for variety see photo-plate XIV) ........... (138b, etc.)
1922-27 2d. grey on lIrish wmk. paper, a gummed pair from right of sheet, diagonal pencil
line across DOth, fiNE .o e eaeen
The Edward VIl and George V selection, seventy-one stamps, including 1903 set to 5/-,
1904-09 set, 1906-12 set (£1 atrifle rubbed), 1912-23 complete with shades to£1 Die | (a
trifle rubbed), 1922-27 set, etc., mainly o.g. or part 0.g., few unmounted, chiefly fine
1938-40 3/- booklet, comprising eight 3d., eight Id., twelve 2d. Die |, toning to stamps
and cover, staples rusted and reinforced with three additional, blue marks to cover,
SCAICE vttt ettt ettt ettt b bt h bt b e s bbbt h bbb b e bbbt bbbttt ettt
1946 Victory 2'/2d. green, printed double, one albino, o.g., fine. Cat. £175 (268a)
— ditto, another copy, part 0.9., fiNe ... ... (268a)
1948 Silver Wedding, eight sets in blocks of four, unmounted mint, afew bends, otherW|se
fine. Cat. £146  ..oociiiici s (270,271)
The George VI and E.II selection, over 300 stamps, including 1938-55 5d. blue and scarlet
(2), 6d. black Die I (3), 10/-, £1,1948 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1954-56 set, 1959-63 set,
1962-66 set, 1968 set, 1969-70 set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine
1922 to 1983, the Collection on leaves, a few hundred stamps, including 1922-27 set,
1938-55 set and specialised range with Dies, perf. and colour changes, duplication of
Vid., 1'/id., 2d. Map including cancels and 5d. blue and scarlet used block of four, 1954-
56, 1959-63, 1962-66, 1968, 1969-70,1971-72,1972-74, 1975-77,1979-80 to top values,
1967 2/- original and reprinted booklets, commemoratives to 1983 with some F.D.C.’s
Postage Due 1917-19 and 1940 sets, large part 0.g. and used, to 1961, good to fine
The George VI selection, 112 stamps, Including 1938-55 2d. brown and green Die | (2), 5d.
blue and scarlet (2), 6d. black Die | (2), 6d. violet-black Die Il (2), 10/- (2), £1 (2 singles
and a comer block of four), 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mint to part o.g.,
also 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly very fine ...
The Collection on leaves, 257 stamps, Including 1871 1d., a selection of Queen Issues with

1882 5/-, Edward VII and George V Issues, 1938-55 to £1 with Die, perf. and colour

changes, 1954-56 set, 1959-63 and 1962-66 to £1,1968 set, earlier Issues mainly used
and later mostly large part 0.g., chiefly fine, a few early poor ......cccccooeviiiiiinniene.
The selection, 158 stamps, including 1912-23 to 5/-, 1922-27 set, 1938-55 set, 1954-56 set,
1959-63 set, Postage Due 1940 set, etc., part 0.g. and chiefly fine .........cccceoeiiniins

10% BUYERS PREMIUM

Est. Value

EE60
E£60

E £100
EE75
EE75

E £150

E £110

E £300
E £200
E £110

E £150

E £50

E £150

E £30
EE40
E£40
E£35

E £180

E £250

E £200

E £130

E £125

A uniform 10% buyers premium now applies throughout Harmers International. However. Harmers
of Londons’ 10% premium, unlike that of other London auctioneers, will be operated inclusive o

VAT.
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Fiji (continued)

Lor No.
1333 O The selection on album leaf of single-line Village cancels, twenty-one stamps, on Edward

1334

1335

1336

1337

1338

1339

1340

1341

1342

1343
1344
1345
1346
1347
1348
1349

1350

T 1351

1352

VII 1d, including Cicia, Lakeba, Loma Loma, Matuku, Nadroga, Nailaga, Rabi, Raki
Raki, Savu East, Somo Somo, Tavuki and Wainibokasi, cancels mostly incomplete but

The selection of six First Flight covers on leaves, including 1930 Fiji Air Lines inaugural
flight Lautoka to Suva, dated 14 July; 1941 Trans-Pacific flights to New Zealand,
Hawaii, Australia and Canton lIsland, dated between 9th and 14th November, mostly
fine, some with traces Of STAINING ...c.coiiiiiiie e

Postal Stationery: Twelve items, including Government Franks used on white wrapper and
piece, on blue paper one piece; Postal Stationery cards 1895V/Ad. Letter Card, 18951d.,
iy2d. Post Cards, 1895 inland and overseas Reply Cards, 1904 72d. and 1d. Post Cards
and Reply Cards, all unused, chiefly fin e ...

Literature: The Postage Stamps of the Fiji Islands by C. J. Phillips, (1908), original paper
binding, reinforced on spine by tape, and separate set of plates, defects to edges of
pages, also The Postage Stamps of Fiji, 1878-1902, by J. R. W. Purves, good condition

GAMBIA

*1S 1883-93 'Ad. myrtle-green (wmk. reversed), 2'/2d. ultramarine, in mint sheets of fifteen
(hinged on margins), the first a little stained in margin at right. Cat. £79.50 . (21,26)
(0] The selection of pert. Cameo issues, thirty-four stamps, including 1880 to 1/-, 1883-93 to
1/-, some shades and blocks of four of 1d., 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d. with additional pair, all used,

fair t0 g00d CONILION oo ettt eneeneas
The Collection of forty-five Queen issues, including imperf. 4d., 6d., 1880to 6d, 1883-93to
1/-(2), 1898-1902 to 1/-(2), some part 0.g., mainly fair to fine .......ccccecviiriennenieinnn,
* 1906 'Ad. on 2/6, a part 0.g. horizontal pair from left of pane, left-hand stamp with broken
“E"in “PENNY”, fine. Cat. £64+ oottt (69)
* — 1d. on 3/- carmine and green on yellow, variety surcharge double, part o.g., slight
crease attop, otherwise fine. Rare. With B.P.A. certificate (1937). Cat £2250 (see photo-
PlAtE XV) i s (70a)
The Collection of Queen and Edward VIl issues on leaves, 179 stamps, including 1869-72
4d. (2 unused, 2 used), 6d. (2 unused, 5 used), 1874 4d. (2 unused, 2 used), 6d. (2
unused, 2 used), 1880 to 1/- part 0.g. and used, 1883-93 to 1/- large part 0.g. and used
including 6d. “sloping label" varieties, 1898-1902, 1902-05, 1904-06, 1909 sets, 1906
surcharges, large part o.g. and used, a few eariles poor otherwise fair to fine .........

The Collection of forty-four Edward VII Issues, including 1902-05 to 3/-, 1904-06 to 2/-,

1906 the two surcharges, 1909 to 3/-. 0.g. or part 0.g. except five, mainly good to fine
it 1912-22 set with papers and shades, 1921-22 set, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £140+
................................................................................................................................. (86-117)

* — Mult. CA 4d, 772, 5/-, Script set except scarce 3/- and with additional 1/-, 0.g. or part
0.9.. MAINIY FIN @ oo e (Bet. i 18_142)
* — Script 3/- slate-purple, a fine mint copy from foot of sheet. Cat. £300 (139)
it — ditto, another copy, part 0.9, fiNe ... |13gj
t — ditto, another copy, part 0.g., two light corner perf. creases, fine ................ (139)
1935 Silver Jubilee 1'Ad, 3d., 1/- in unmounted mintorpart 0.g. blocks of four fromupper-
left corners of sheets, one in each the short extra flagstaff variety, fine(143 144 146 var)
it 1938-46 /2d. (46), 1d. (43). 1/2d. lake and scarlet (964), 1¥2d. blue and black (45) 2d blue

and black (364), 2d. lake and scarlet (47), 3d. (374), 5d. (250), 6d (96) 1/- (42) 'l/3 (50)
mainly unmounted mintin blocks of sheets, afew stain spots but mostly fine. Cat. £1190

e e s 150,151,1524a,i52b-i56a)
*B — 1/3, 5/- and 10/- in unmounted mint imprint blocks of four, fine. Cat. £100+

itffl 1948 Silver Wedding set in unmounted mint marginal blocks of four, fine. CaLE"0"1"
(164,165)
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Est. Value

E £15

E £25

E £30

E £20

E £100
E £70

E £25

E £500

E £600

E £110

E £50
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Anri ro ,d coast- The George VI selections, 119 stamps, including Gambia 1938-46 1%d.
take and“ m 'S 4M3) 5/- (2), 10/- (2), 1948 Silver Wedding set; Gold Coast 1938-41
0 s/! (2) nO/- (2) 1948 to 5/- (2), 10/- (2), 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted
mint to part o.g., also 1948 Silver Wedding sets from both lightly cancelled, chiefly

The George VI and EH selection. 194 stamps, including 1938-46, three sets, 1948 Silver
Wedding two sets, 1953, two sets, 1963 set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly
1912 to 1968 the Collection on leaves, 274 stamps, Including 1912-22 to 5/- most shades
large part o.g., to 3/- used, 1921-22 set, 1922-27 to 10/- with MCA 5/- on T.P.O.
Registered cover, 1938-46,1953,1963,1965 and 1966 sets, large part 0.g. and used to
1953, fair to fine (s @ e
1935 to 1969, the Collection of 126 issues, including 1938-46 to 10/-, SllverWeddlng £1 (2),
1953,1963, 1965, 1966 to £1, €tC., 0.9. OF MINT ..occiiiiiiiiiiiiciiee s
The selection, 146 stamps, including 1869-72 6d. with large margins, apparently unused,
1880 to 6d. (2), 1883-93 to 6d. (3), V- (2), 1898-1902 set, 1902-05 to 2/6,3/-, 1904-06 to
2/-, 1912-22 set, 1921-22 set, 1922-27 set except Mult. CA 5/-, 1938-46 set, etc., part
0.9., unused or used, POOT t0 fINE .....iciiiiiiiie e
The selection, 120 stamps, including 1912-22 to 2/6,1922-27 Scriptto 10/-, 1938-46 to 10/-
(2), 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1953 set, 1963 set, etc., part 0.g. and chiefly fine

GIBRALTAR
1839 to 1845, six Fs all addressed to Messrs. Frederick Huth & Co. in London and each
struck with black curved framed "GIBRALTAR” (fair to fine), the E's being carried by
“Royal Tar", “Lady Mary Wood”, “Oriental", "Pacha”, “Liverpool" and “Queen”
respectively, filing folds (affecting three of the strikes), a few other minor faults (slight
staining along folds, etc.), also included are photographic prints of the “Lady Mary
Wood” and the “Liverpool”. An interesting 10t ......ccooeiiiiininee s
Great Britain used in Gibraltar: The selection of 6d. values, comprising 1856 6d. lilac, 1867
6d. Plates 6 and 8, 1872-73 6d. buff, 6d. chestnut, 6d. grey, mixed condition ...........
1886-87 6d., mint from bottom of sheet with Control, 1/- bistre, 0.g., slight bend, fine. Cat.

EB05 ittt (13,14)
1899 25c. on 2d. brown-purple showing broken “N”, part o.g., a little stained on reverse,
otherwise fine. Cat. £350  ....cccociiiiiiiiii e (17b)

— 25c.on2Vid.brightblue,twousedcopies,onethesmaHTotherthebroken“N”,former
fine, later with perf. faults at bottom. Cat. £310 .......cccceceeiviiirireiic s (18a,18b)
The Collection ot forty Queen issues, including 1886 (Jan.) set, 1889 (July) to 75c. on 1/-,
1889-96 to 5p., 1898 to 1/-, some part 0.g., POOr t0 fiNe ....ccooeiiiiiiiiicec
The Queen selection, thirty-three stamps, including 1889 set, 1889-96 to 75c., 1p. bistre,
5p, 1898 set, mainly part 0.g., a few used, chiefly good to fine ....c..ccccovvviveinencinnnnn,
1903 set to 8/-, 0.g. or part 0.g., the 8/- centred to top-right, slight gum crease, otherwise
INE. CaL. £199 .ooviiveceeeeeieeeeveees s ss s es ettt en s (46-54)

2/-, 1904-08 setto 4/-with additional 1/-, 1907 set, 0.g. or part 0.g. except nine values to
2/-, fair to line

— £1 dull purple and black on red, 0.g., line. CaL £600 (see photo-plate XV) .... (55)

1904-08 1d. dull purple, bisected and tied by July 5 1905 datestamp on attractive political
postcard, the stamp with a blunt perf. and card with minor faults, scarce Cat £1500 (see
PhOto-plate XVI) oo 57a)

- £1 deep purple and black on red, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £500 (see photo-plate XV) (64)

1907--i2 8/- purple and green, part 0.g., a few blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £190 (74)

The Edward VIl selection, twenty-two stamps, including 1903 set to 8/- 1904-08 set to 4/-
etc., part 0.g. except one 1/- value used, chiefly fine

W\Zr3A'hA*\d. (2). 2d., 2/2. (2), 6d,, 1/- (4), 2/-to £1, 0.g. or partag!, the £1 alittle rubbed.
(o V43 OO (76-85)

Es. Vdwe

E£70

E £350

E £44

E £200

E £70

E £120

8 £15

E £75

E £50

E £50

E £200

E £7°

E £50

E £130

E £150

E £500

E £150
E £50

E £50

E£80
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1392

1393
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*(9
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*E)

*ffl
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Gibraltar (continued)

— yaA. (2), 1d. (2), 2d., 2/2d. (2), 6d,, 1/- (4), 2/-, 4/-, 8/-, £1,1918 WarTax /2d. (2), parto.g.,
chiefly fine
1921-27 8/-dull purple and green, o.g., fine. Cat. £140 .. (101)
1925-32 1/-to £1, part 0.g., fine. Cat £255 (102 107)
— 27-to £1, 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £249 ........ccccviiiiiiiiii
— £1 in a pale shade, large part o0.g., fine. Cat. £180 ...... .. (107)
— £5 VIOLET AND BLACK, O.G., VERY FINE. CAT. £2250 (SEE COLOURPHOTO ON
FRONT COVER) ......... .. (108)
1935 Silver Jubilee 2d., 6d., 1/- In blocks of fourfrom Iower left corners of sheet showing
extra flagstaff variety, a single 3d. with similar variety, o.g. or part 0.g., the 2d. and 17-
blocks have a small stain on reverse, otherwise fine. Cat. £1200 (for 3d. see photo-plate
XV) (114a-117a)
The Collection of fifty-three George V issues, including 1912-24 8/-, 1921-27 to 4/-, 1925-32
2/-, 216, 5/-, 10/-, etc., 0.g. Or part 0.g. eXCEPt SEBVEN ......ccccveiiiiiiiiiieinicsicin e
The George V selection, twenty-three stamps, including 1921-27 set, 1925 1/- (2), 2/-, 276
(2), 5/-, 10/-, £1, part 0.g., chiefly good t0 fiN € .....ccccoviriiiiiiiii e

1938-51
Plate Proofs taken from printers trial sheets on lined security paper, comprising 'M. deep
green, interpanneau block of forty-eight (12 x 4), 2d. carmine, block of twenty-four (6 x
4), two affected by tear, 3d. light blue, block of twenty-four (6x4), the 'Ad. and 2d. with
centre pane guide crosses at sides, usual creasing and minor soiling, otherwise fine
A similar proof for the 10/-value without centre, printed in issued colour, in a block of four
from upper-left corner of sheet, a little creased and a trifle soiled, otherwise fine
Peri. 13/ax 14 '/ad. (94), peri. 14 1d. (13), 1/ad. carmine (13), 2d. grey (17), 1/- (4), 21- (4), 5/-
(4), 10/- (8), all in blocks of four or more, the majority marginal or corner blocks, some
with imprints, sheet numbers, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £955+
Peri. 13/a1d. (10), 2d. grey (33), 3d. (19), 6d. (13), 1/- (10), 21- (4), 5/- (19), all in blocks of
four or larger, the majority marginal or corner blocks, some with imprints, sheet
numbers, etc., unmounted mint or part o.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £859+ .........cccccceevvinn
Pert. 13 1d. (50), 1/ad. slate-violet (65), 2d. grey (20), 2d. carmine (69), 3d. (58), 5d. (33), 6d.
(43), 1/- (48), all in blocks of four or larger, mainly marginal or corner blocks, some with
imprints, plate numbers, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat £560+
Peri. 13/a 1Vad. carmine, a part 0.g. block of four from upper-left corner of sheet, fine. CaL
£400 (123a)
Pert. 13/a wmk. sideways 2d. grey, mint, fine. Cat. £325 (124ab)
The same in a coil join pair, 0.g. fine. Cat. £650 (see photo-plate XVII) (124ab)
Pert. 14 3d. and 6d. In unmounted mint or part 0.g. blocks of four both from left of sheet,
fine. Cat. £448 (125a,1264j
— 6d. carmine and grey-violet, an unmounted mint or part 0.g. block of twelve from the
lower-right comer of the sheet (4 x 3) with imprint, split peris, sever the block vertically
(reinforced with two hinges), fine. Cat. £960 .........ccccoviriiiiriiniienieese e (126a)
Peri. 13 2/-, ninety-two copies, in blocks of four, eight or nine, the majority marginal or
comer blocks, two blocks showing complete imprints, shades, unmounted mint or
part 0.g., chiefly very fine. Cat. £736+ .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiieee e (128b)
Peri. 13 5/- black and carmine (39), 10/- black and blue (16), in blocks of four, eight or
nine, mostly corner blocks, two showing complete imprints, unmounted mint or pari

0.9., chiefly fine. Cat. £1186+ ......cccoiieiiiiiii e (129b,130a)
£1 orange, six blocks of four, all except one being marginal, unmounted mint or part o.g.,
chiefly very fine. Cat. £1152 ..o s (131)

1950 New Constitution 6d. carmine and grey-violet, variety overprint double, an
unmounted mint or o.g., block of four, fine and rare. Cat. £1100 (see photo-plate XV)
.................................................................................................................................... (142a)
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Est. Value

E £90
E £50
E £100
E £100
E £60

E £1000

E £500
E £70

E £75

E £400

E £80

E £300

E £280

E £180

E £180

E £75

E £200

E £150

E £350

E £250

E £350

E £350

E £500
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Lot No.
1397

1398 *

1399 *

T1400 Og
1401 *EB

1402

1403

1404 *

1405

1406 *
1407 is
1408 *
1409 4r
1410 7
1411 *
1412 *

1413 *

1414 *

1415 it

1416

1417 *

Thursday, November 7, 7984

Gibraltar (continued)

The Collection of titty-six George VI issues, including 1938-51 to £1 with various peris.
including wmk. sideways 2d. perl. 13'A (additional separation markings in left margin
splitting paper, possibly caused by the vending machine), Silver Wedding £1, etc., 0.g.
OF PArt 0.0. EXCEPE SIXIEEN  .oiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ens

The George VI Collection on leaves, 169 stamps, including 1938-51 VIA. carmine pert. 13'A
(3), 2d. grey perl. 13’A wmk. sideways, 3d. peri. 14 (2), 6d. pert. 14 (2), 2/- pert. 14 (4),
perf. 13'A(2), 5/- pert. 14 (3), peri. 13v*(5), perf. 13 (3), 10/- pert. 14 (3), pert. 13 (9), £1 (7),
1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g, chiefly fine, also 1948 Silver
Wedding set lightly cancelled

The George VI and E.ll selection, over 300 stamps, Including 1938-51 VIA. carmine pert
13'A(2), 2d. grey, perf. 13'Awmk. sideways, 6d. pert. 14 (2), 2/- (8), 5/- (7), 10/- (5), £1 (3),
1948 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1953, two sets, 1960 set, 1967-69 set, etc, unmounted
mint to part 0.g, chiefly fine

1953 set in neatly cancelled blocks of four, fine. Cat. £440+ .. (145-158)

w967 set (except 5d.) in unmountedmint blocks of four from upper-left corners of sheets,
fine. Cat. £220- ..o (200-205,206-213)

The Collection of over 500 E.li issues to 1983, incuding 1960,1967-69 to £1, 1971 to £1 in

pairs, 1977-80 to £5, 1982 to £5, Commemoratives, sheets, booklets, etc, mint or 0.g.
except six items

The Collection on leaves, 195 stamps, including a few earlier issues, 1938-51 to £1, some
pert, and colour changes, Silver Wedding £1,1953 set with 'Ad, 2d. coil jin pairs, 1960,
1967-69 sets; also a small range of Guernsey and Jersey 1941 to 1948, mainly large part
0.0, FAINTO fINE oottt

The selection, 107 stamps, including1938-51 1'Ad. carmine pert. 13'A, 6d. perf. 14,2/- (3), 5/-
(3), 10/- (2), £1, 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1953 set, 1960 set, etc, part 0.g. and chiefly’

L= TP USSP ORI

The selection, seventy-eight stamps, including 1904-08 to 2/-, 1912-24 to 8/-, £1,1925-32
2/- to 10/-, 1938-51 to 5/-, 10/- and £1, etc, part 0.g. or used, chiefly good to fine

GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS
1912-24
£1 purple and black on red, mint, fine. Cat. £1000 (see photo-plate XV)
Another copy, part 0.g, fine (see photo-plate XV)
Another part 0.g. copy, fine (see photo-plate XV)
Another part 0.g. copy, fine (se photo-plate XV) .
1922-37 10/- green and red on emerald, o.g. from right of pane, fine. Cat. £225 .. (35)
— Another copy, 0.g., centred to upper-left, fine ... (35)
1939-55, four sets, some in blocks, unmounted mint, some stain spots, otherwise fine.
Cat. £160 .ooveocieeeeeeeeesesieeseeesessss e ssses e ss st ss sttt (43-54)
1949 Silver wedding, eight sets, the £1 in a block from upper-right corner of sheet,
unmounted mint, a few bends, otherwise fine. Cat. £307 .......cccccocvreriiiniiiens (57,58)
The selection to 1949, seventy-four stamps, including 1911 set, 1912-24 set to 5/-, 1939-55,
two sets, 1949 Silver Wedding set, etc, mainly 0.g. to parto.g, also 1949 Silver Wedding
set lightly cancelled, chiefly very fine ...
The George VI and E.Il selection, 231 stamps, including 1939-55 to 2/- (4), 2/6 (2), 5/- (2),
also the set in blocks of four, 1949 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1956, two sets, 1965 set,
1966 set, 1968 set, etc, unmounted mint to part 0.g, chiefly fine .....
The Collection on leaves, 218 items, including 1911 to 1/-large part 0.g. and used with ld
2d. on piece cancelled large violet Butaritari Island c.d.s, 1912-24 to 5/-, 1922-27 to 10/-,
1939-55 set with duplication, Silver Wedding £1, 1956, 1965, 1966 and 1968 sets, part
fo 2o =Yg o B =Y X o O PR R OSTRORRPRPP

The selection, seventy-six stamps, including 1912-24 to 5/-, 1939-55 set, 1949 Silver
Wedding set, 1956 set, etc, part 0.g. and chiefly fine

Est. Value

E £200

E £600

E £500
E£150

E £50

E £140

E £100

E £160

E £130

E £300
E £300
E £300
E £300
E£75
E£60
E£35

EE80

E £i50

E £160

~ £350

E £70
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Lot No.

1418
T 1419
T1420
1421
1422
1424
1425

1426

1427

1428

1429
1430
T1431
1432
1433
1434
1435
1436
1437
1438
1tnQ

1440
441

1442

1443
1444

1445

Page 68
Est. Value
GOLD COAST
* 1901 Id on 6d dull mauve and violet, variety “ONE” omitted, part 0.g., fine. With "Royal”
certi,ica,e (1945). Cat. £400 (see photo-plate XV) .....cccoverininieniinieneeee e f36ay E £150
E 1901 2d. imperf. colour trial on wmkd. paper in dull mauve and olive-green, fine (see photo-
plate xv) £1o0
E — Another but in dull mauve and black, fine (see photo—plate XV) e E £100
* 1907-13 set, part o.g., chieflyfine. Cat. £70 159-68) E£20
* 1921-24 Diel 15/-, part o0.g., fine. Cat. £140 (i 00) E£35
— Die land Diell, 15/-, part o0.9., few blunt perfs., sllght rubblng Cat. £270 (100 100a) E£50
* — £2 green and orange, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £400 (see photo-plate XV) .............. (102) E£100
* 1938-41, twelve sets in blocks of four, also 199 sets to 1/3, mainly in sheets or blocks, afew
stain spots, the 5/- values with gum a trifle brown, otherwise mostly fine. Cat. £922
.............................................................................................................................. (120-132) E£70
The Collection on leaves, few hundreds, including 1875 1d., 4d., 6d. used, 1876-79 to 6d.,
1883  '/ad., 1d. unused, 1884-91 to 2/-, 1889 1d. on 6d. used, 1889-94 to 20/-, 1898-1902
set, 1902 to 20/-, 1904-07 set, 1907-13, set, 1913-21 to 20/- (2), with shades, 1921-24 to
15/- both dies and £2, 1928 set, 1938-41, 1948, 1952-54 sets and Ghana 1957 to 1968,
part 0.g. and used, fair t0 fINE ... E £440
The selection, 147 stamps, including 1876-79 set, 1884-91 to 1/- (2), 1889-94 5/-, 20/- dull
mauve and black on red, 1902 to 10/- 1913-21 to 10/, etc., part 0.g. or used, poor to fine E £60
* And Ghana: The selection, 333 stamps, including Gold Coast 1913-21 to 2/6 (2), 5/- (2), 10/-
(3), 20/-, 1921-24 to 5/-, 1928 to 5/-; Ghana largely complete to 1964, part 0.g., chiefly
g00d 10 fINE i E £110
GRENADA
*5)  1861-62 1d. green, afine o.g. block of four from bottom of sheet. Cat. £260+ ........ )] E £80
* 1863-71 6d. rose, part 0.g., centred slightly to left but fine. Cat. £550 (see photo-plate XV) (6) E £100
*0 1881 (April)/2d. deep mauve, a block of eighteen (6 x 3), large part 0.g., slight creases or
bends but fine. Cat. £198+ ......cooiiiiiiiiire e e (21) E£40
* — Wmk. Broad-pointed Star 24/2d. claret, a vertical pair from top of sheet, large part 0.g.,
fine. Cat. £750. (See Photo-plate XV) ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiirie e (25) E £175
S 1902 set to 5/-, also complete set with additional 6d. overprinted “SPECIMEN" (10/-
damaged at top-right corner), part 0.g., a few other slight faults. Cat.£351 (57-66) EE30
* — Set. part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £150 .......cccciiiiiiiiiiicire e (57-66) E£40
* Another set, part 0.g., MOstly fine ... (57-60) E£40
* "1904-06set parto.g., 10/-fine, some lower values with tiny stain spots on reverse. Cat.£200
................................................................................................................................... (67-76) E£50
* — Another set, part or small part 0.g., 5/-, 10/- a little rubbed ..............ccc...... (67-76) EE40
* — 10/-, part 0.9., fin€. Cat. £110  ....ccoociiriiiiiiiiiee e (76) E£35
1906 1908 1908-11 sets, part 0.g., the 10/-with two small stain spots on reverse. Cat. £140
.............................................................................................................. (77-88) EE30
* 1906 set with two 2/2d. values,1908,1908-11 sets, part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £140+ (77-88) E£30
*0 1908-11 6d., a mint block of six (3 x 2) from top of sheetwith Plate number, afew perfs. split,
alittle rubbed. Cat. £72+ ... e (85) E£25
1Q,, SO PERF 1242 x 1342 2-Ad. BRIGHT BLUE, UNMOUNTED MINT FROM TOP OF
* VERY F|NE rare. CAT. £2750 (SEE COLOUR PHOTO ON FRONT COVER)
bm:c ' .. ... (157a) E £1500
ig51 'seVin  unmounted mintblocks of four, fine. Cat.£128 .... .. (172-184) E£40
fl «®1 v| selectlon, 170 stamps, including 1938-50 to 10/- pert. 12 x 13 (7), pert. 14
The Georg 8tr|p ol four, three blocks of four), wide (13 singles and a block
"ffm.rl 1951 $2 50 Imprint block of eight, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., also 1948
C, rwedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine ..o E £250
th renme VU nd E II selection, 286 stamps, including 1938-50 to 10/- (8, one being perf.
* The George -1968-71 set, etc., unmounted mint a part 0.g., chiefly fine E £80

12), 1&1 set |yoo -03 bei,
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Grenada (continued)

The George VI and E.ll selection, ninety-five stamps, including 1938-50to 10/-(6), 1951 set,
1953-59 set, etc., part 0.g, chiefly fine
The selection, 193 stamps, including 1863-71 1d. (2), 6d. (4), 1883 to 8d., 1886 1d. on I/Jd.,
1d. on 1/-, 1902, 1904-06 sets, 1913-21 to 10/-, 1921-31, 1934-36 set to 5/,
etc., part 0.g., unused and used, chiefly good to fine ...
The selection, eighty-eight stamps, including 1895-99 to 1/-, 1904-06 set to 5/-, 1913-21
to 10/- (2), 1921-31, 1934-36 sets, etc., part 0.g., chiefly good to fine .......ccoveine
The selection, issues from 1902, 100 stamps, including 1908-11 to 5/-, 1938-50 to 10/- (3),
etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g. MOStY fiN € ..cccoiiiiiiiiiii e
The selection on leaves, 182 stamps, including a few Queen issues with 1881 2'/2d.
"PENCF', 1913-21 to 5/-, 1921-31 to 5/-, 1934-36 set, etc., used, chiefly good to fine

HONG KONG
1891-92 20c. on 30c. grey-green, block of four, lower pair unmounted, top pair part o.g.,
fINE. Cal. £300 ..o e (42a)

1891 JUBILEE TWO CENTS
Part 0.g. copy, fine. Cat. £200 .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiei et (48)

The following twenty-eight lots are arranged according to the twelve units of the first
setting.

No. 1the short "U" variety, part 0.g., trace of gum thinnings, slightly creased, a little soiled

or toned. Cat. £325 (48b)
No. 1, another copy of the variety, unused, tiny thinning at top .. (48Db)
No. 1, another copy of the variety, circular dated cancellation, a little soiled, otherW|se fine.

Cal. £110 i e (48b)
Nos. 1,7 in a used vertical pair, No. 1 the short “U” variety (No. 7 without broken "1" in
“1891"), slightly heavy and smudgy “B62" cancellations, otherwise fine. Cat. £185 (48,b)

Offl Nos. 1 (short“U"), 2,7 (broken “1"), 8, a block of four, “B62” cancellations a little heavy but

Page 69
Lot No.
1446 *
1447

1448 *
1449 *
1450 O
1451 *3
1452 *
1453 *
1454 *
1455 O
1456 O
1457
1458 OB
1459 *
1460 * E
1461 *
1462 O
1463 O
1464 O
1465 O
1466 O
1467 O
1468 O

a fine DIOCK. Cat. £430 ..ot (48,b,c)
Nos. 1-4, 7-10, a cancelled block of eight, No. 1the short “U” variety, vertical perfs. split at
centre, alittle toned, Nos. 3 and 9 alittle creased, No. 1 shows traces of gum thinnings,
scarce. Cat. £635
Nos. 1 (short “U"), 2,4, 6 (short “J"), 7 (two, one with the broken 1"), 8, 9,10, part 0.g. or
unused, some with slight faults. Cat. £2300 .. (48,a,b,c)
Nos. 2-4, 8-10, a large part 0.g. block of six, a few slight bends or creases but a fine block.

Cat. £1200 (s€e Photo-plate XV) ..ot (48)
No. 3, the tall narrow “K" variety, part 0.g., trace of crease at top-right but fine. Cat. £650.
(see photo-plate XV) . e (48d)
No. 3, the tall narrow “K" variety, circular dated cancellation, fine. Cat. £350 (see
PhOTO-PIAtE XV) e (48d)
No. 3, another copy of the tall narrow “K” variety, circular dated cancellation, a little toned,
lower-right comer perf. creased, (see photo-plate XV) ......cccoviniiiiiiiinininene (48d)
Nos. 3, 4 (2), 7 (two different printings, one the broken “1" variety), 8 (2), 9,10,12 (3), all
used, mainly fair to fine, a few slight faults. Cat. £995 ........cccecviiiieniiinnieee (48c)
No. 4, two different printings, one showing cracked "J", circular dated cancellations, fine.
€Al EL150 ittt ' (48)
Nos. 4-10, a vertical pair, circular dated cancellations a little smudged, a trifle soiled,
otherwise fine. Cat. £150 ..ot (48)
Nos. 4-10, a vertical pair, “B62" cancellations a little smudgy, centred to right, otherwise
110 T (48)

Nos. 5-11, a vertical pair, ;B62, cancellations, blue crayon at top but fine ........... (48)

Est. Value

E £65

E £140

E £80

E £70

E £50

E£80

E£60

E£80
E£40

EE35

E£60

E£250

E£350

E£500

E£500

E£200

E£120

E£100

EE£250

E£60

E£60

EE50
E £50
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Lot n®

1469

1470

1471
1472

1473

1474

1475
1476

1477
1478
1479
1480
1481
1482

1483

1484

1485

1486

1487

1488

1489

1490

1491

o}

*GD

«rlB

*m

Hong Kong, 1891 Jubilee (continued)

No. 5, space between “0” and "n", alittle soiled, otherwise fine used. Cat. £600 (see photo-

PIALE XV ) ittt e h et et eh et h bt e e e a ettt (48f)
Nos. 6 (short “J")-12, a part 0.g. vertical pair, a little wrinkled or creased, afew perfs. split,
trace of thinning on perfs. at base. Cat. £525 ........cccccviriiiiiiiieniineeee e (48a)
No. 6, short “J” variety, circular dated cancellation, fine. Cat. £110 ........cccccccveveene (48a)
No. 6, another copy of the short “J" variety, circular dated cancellation, a little rubbed or
scraped on surface, otherwise fine ... (48a)
No. 7, the broken “1” in “1891" variety, part 0.g., a little stained on perfs. at top, a little
rubbed, otherwise fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate XV) ......cccviiiiininninieenn. (48c)

No. 7, two different printings, one the broken “1” variety, creased, the other with small
thinning and creased, both part 0.g. Cat. £650 ....
No. 9, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £200 ........ccccevvvrviricrcieinnene
No. 9, showing an example of the "kiss" type double, “B62" cancellation, stains, corner
rounded at lower-left
Nos. 10, 11, 12, circular dated cancellations and fine used. Cat. £225 ...
No. 11, part 0.g., a little toned, otherwise fine. Cat. £200 .........cccccovrerrininiicrcinennns
Nos. 11-12, a part 0.g. pair, a little soiled or stained at top, otherwise fine. Cat. £400 ...
No. 12 on small piece with 5c. blue, first day cancellation of Jan. 22 1891, fine ... (48)
1891 Jubilee 2c, rather heavy "B62" cancellation, and four examples of forged overprints
1899 picture post card to England bearing 2c. vertical pair tied Shanghai datestamps and
China 1c. two pairs tied by Nanking datestamps, fine and attractive .............ccceceene.
The Collection of 126 Queen issues, including 1862 to 96¢., 1863-70 to 96¢. olive-bistre (2),
98c. black (2), surcharges, 1891 Jubilee 2c., etc., used except fifty-five, mainly fair to
fine
The selection of Queen issues on leaves, ninety-one stamps, including 1862 to 24c.,
1863-70 4c. grey perf. 12/2, others to 48c. (3), 96c. olive-bistre, 1876 16c. on 18c., 1880
(Mar.) 10c. on 16c., 1880 to 48c., 1891-92 20c. on 30c., 1891 Jubilee 2c. (2, one being
part 0.g. with variety short “J"), 1891 14c. on 30c., Postal Fiscal 1891 $5 on $10, fine part
0.g., etc., part 0.g., unused or used, POOT t0 fiNE .....ccceiiiiiiiiiiee e
The Queen selection on leaves, 199 stamps, including 1862 to 96c. (poor), 1863-70,
duplicated to 96¢. (12 copies, two being in olive-bistre shades), also one copy of the
scarce 18c. violet, 1876 16c. on 18c., 1880 10c. on 16c¢, 1880 to 48c. (2), 1882-83, dupli-
cated used, 1885 $1 on 96c¢. (3), 1891 Jubilee 2c. (2), 1891 14c. on 30c, 189810c. on 30c.
without Chinese characters, etc, the vast majority used with a wide range of cancella-
tions, few part 0.g. or unused, POOT t0 fiNE .....ccoiriiiiiiiiiie e
1903 $2 Die Proof of the frame only in black on glazed white card (95 x 60mm.), hand-
stamped “2 OCT. 02" and “BEFORE HARDENING”, fine (see photo-plate XVI) ........
The Collection of forty-seven Edward VIl issues, including 1903 to $5 part 0.g, $10 used,
1907-11 to $2 (2), etc, 0.g. or part 0.g. except nine, some fine ......ccccevviercinieninene.
1912-21 1c. brown, block of nine from the foot of the sheet, central stamp with variety
“broken crown at right”, 0.g, alittle toned or soiled on reverse. Cat. £156+ (100,100b)
1921-37 4c, horizontal pair, left stamp with variety “top of lower Chinese characters at

right broken off", 0.9, fine. Cat. £80 ......ccccciiiiiiiiiiiccee s (120b)
Another copy of the variety in a corner block of six, upper row with variety part o.g, lower
row unmounted, fine. Cat. £80  ......coceeiiiiiriiie e (120b)

1935 Silver Jubilee 5c. “Extra Flagstaff” variety In lower-left corner block of four, mint, fine.
[0 L .7, SO (134,134a)

10% BUYERS PREMIUM

PagQ 7Q

Bsl. ¥alue

E£200

E£100
E £35

E£30
E£100

E£120
E£50

E £50
E£90
EE£40

E £100
EE£40
E£40

E £75

E £320

E £250

E £200
E £160
E £130
E £30
E £25
E £20

E £100

A uniform 10% buyers premium now applies throughout Harmers International However, the 10%
premium at Harmers of London will operate inclusive of VAT, unlike other London Auctioneers.
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1492

1493

1494 *

1495

1496 *

1497 it
1498 *
1499 0

1500 O
1501 *
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1505 E|

1506 E

1507 *

1508 it
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Hong Kong (continued)

The Edward VIl and George V selection on leaves, 100 stamps, including 1903 to $2, $3,
1904-07 to $3,1912-21 setto $10 with additional shades, part o.g., also asimilar range to
$10 used, 1921-37 to $3 (2), $5, also three copies of the 25¢c. showing broken ornament
at upper-right, etc., mint, part 0.g., unused or used, poor to fine ......ccccecvrerierierennnn

The Collection of ninety-six George V issues, including 1912-21 to $10 (2), 1921-37 to $5,
etc., also China on Hong Kong with values to $1, twenty-seven are part o.g., fair to fine

1938-52 peri. 14V2x 14 2c. (365), 4c. (294), 5c. (387), 10c. (372), 30c. sage-green (74), perf.
14 20c. black (1200), $1 dull lilac and blue (68, brown gum), $2 red-orange and green
(50, most with minor staining on reverse), a few single 30c. part 0.g., others unmounted
mint, a few stain spots but mostly fine. Cat. £5580 ........cc.ccocvvurivrirercinnens (141a, etc.)

— 1c. (8), 2c. (7), 4c. (5), 5¢c. (11), 8c. (9), 10c. (13), 15c. (4), 20c. black (3), 20c. red (6), 25c.
blue (2), 25c. sage-green (3), 30c. sage-green (5), 30c. blue (6), 50c. (11), 80c. (4), $1
lilac and blue (4), $1 orange and green (8), $2 orange and green (3), $2violetand scarlet
(7), $5 lilac and scarlet (2), $5 green and violet (9), $10 green and violet (2), $10 lilac and
blue (6), shades, printings, 0.g. or part 0.g. except six, mainly fine .......ccocvevvrinnnnns

1941 Centenary, fifty-six sets, chiefly unmounted and of good to fine appearance but very

mixed condition. Cat. £1288  .......ccccciiiiiiiiiii (163-168)
1948 Silver Wedding set in marginal pairs, the $10 with imprint, unmounted, a few bends
otherwise fine. Cat. £160+  ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiee e e (171,172)

Another set in pairs, the $10 from corner of sheet with plate number, unmounted, a few
bends, otherwise fine. Cat. £160+... (171,172)
Another set, used fine. Cat. £60 (171,172)
A similar set, used, fine. Cat. £60 ......ccccceeeiiiiieeiiiiie e (171,172)
The George VI selection, ninety-five stamps, including 1938-52 30c. yellow-olive, $2 red-
orange and green, $5 dull lilac and scarlet (2), $5 green and violet (3), $10 green
and violet (2), $10 bright lilac and blue (5), 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted
mint to part o.g., also 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, few values with
brown gum, chiefly fINe ..o e
The George VI selection, 117stamps, including 1938-52 setwith both $10, o.g. or part 0.g.,
also used to $10, both, 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mint, 0.g., part 0.g. or
USEd, ChIETIY FIN € oo e
1961 University Jubilee $1, error gold printing omitted, from left of sheet, mint, slight
wrinkles otherwise fine. Cat. £500 (see photo-plate XV) .......ccccooviiniiiinnnen (192a)

1962-73 $10 on glazed paper, mint, fine, scarce. Cat. £150.......cccceviriiirireinienineece e
1948 to 1970, the selection of nineteen covers with instructional, postage due or official

markings, including several with large Return To Sender/Reason For Non Delivery
Checked marks, SL "UNCLAIMED”, Official Returned Letter Office envelopes, three
items with F.P.O. datestamps, one dated 1948 with Army Signals datestamp, 1969 cover
from lItaly affixed with official "accidentally delayed in the post” label and Kowloon
Central cds, etc., chiefly fine. An interesting lot
1971 cover damaged from Canada with violet SL "RECEIVED DAMAGED" and showmg
"Officially Sealed" tape, 1972 cover Hong Kong internally addressed to Kotewall Road
with large violet bilingual "PREMISES EVACUATED/FORWARDING ADDRESS
UNKNOWN" marking used for the Landslide disaster, 1973 cover, internal usage,
damaged and showing black framed “RECEIVED IN WET/SUCH CONDITION",
undated cover showing water damage and stamp missing with violet “TIMBRE-POSTE
PERDU/EN TRANSIT/POSTAGE STAMP LOST/IN TRANSIT' marking, interesting
6 TP SOTPO PPN
1976 30c., unwatermarked paper, Imperforate horizontal pair from right of sheet, mint, fine.
(Comm. Cat. 121a)
The George an Il selection, 148 stamps, Including 30c. perf. 14 (2), $2 red-
orange and green (2), $5 dull lilac and scarlet (2), $5 green and violet (3), $10 green and
violet (2), $10 lilac and blue (2), 1948 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1954-60 to $5 (2), $10 (2)
1962-73 set, etc., unmounted mint to pari 0.g., chiefly fine ..o e .

Est. Value

E £140

E £80

E £350

E £300

E£70

E £40

E £40

E£15

E£15

E £280

E £130

E £200
E £50

E £80

E £35

E £50

E £300
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Lot Ne-
1509

1510 S

1511 O

1512 1S]

1513 *

1514

1515

1516

1517 *

1518

T 1519 O

T 1520 O
1521 O

1522 O
T1493 O
T 1524 O

T 1525 O

Hong Kong (continued)

The E.Il selection on leaves, 287 stamps, Including 1954-60 set part 0.g. and used, 1962-73
set, 1963 F.F.H. $1.30, 1966-72 set, 1966 UNESCO set, 1973 set, etc., many minor
varieties, wmk. inverted, etc., unmounted mint, part o.g. or used, chiefly fine ...........

Postage Due 1938-63 set, perforated "SPECIMEN” type D20 or D21, part 0.g., some with
usual slightly brown gum, 50c. with small mark on face, but a fine set. Cat. £350 ...

............................................................................................................................... (D6-D12)

Postcard Stamps: 1879 3c. on 16c. yellow postcard stamp affixed to yellow printed card,
some hinge remainders and trace of soiling to top of card, otherwise fine, and fresh.
- EL50F ..ottt (GD)

— 1879 5c. on 18c. lilac postcard stamp, variety “short T in CENTS”, affixed to blue
printed card inscribed “VIA BRINDISI & LONDON?", stamp with some short perfs.,
card has two small surface thins on front, otherwise fine. Cat £120+ (see photo-plate

XV L) bt r et (P2 var.)
Japanese Occupation; 1945 set, part 0.g., ragged perfs. as usual, fine. Cat £306 (for 5y
S€€ PhOLO-PIATE XV) oottt (J1-33)

The Collection of 464 Issues from 1937 to 1983, including Silver Wedding $10 (2), 1954-60
to $10 (2), 1962-73 to $20, 1966-72 to $20, 1973, 1975-81 to $20, 1982 to $50, Com-
memoratives, varieties, etc., practically all 0.g. or mint, a useful 1ot .........ccccocvevrinnnn.

The Collection on leaves, 198 stamps, including a selection of early issues, 1938-52 to $10
mostly new colours, Silver Wedding $10, 1954-60 to $10 (2), 1962 to $20 with $2
varieties, mostly large part 0.g., fair to fine ...

The Edward VII to E.ll selection on leaves, 293 stamps, including 1912-21 to $10 (2),
1921-37 2c. yellow-green block of nine, the central stamp with variety broken crown,
25c., two copies with broken ornament variety, 1938-52 15c. variety broken character at
left, $5 green and violet (4), $10 green and violet (2), $10 lilac and blue (4), 1948 Silver
Wedding set, “CHINA" overprints to $2 part o.g., etc., mint, part o.g., unused and
used, chiefly good 0 fiNe ..o

The selection, 119 stamps, including 1903 to $1,1938-52 set with some additional values,
1948 Silver Wedding set, 1954-60 to $5 (2), $10 (2), 1962-73 set, etc., part 0.g., chiefly
TN e

The selection in album, cover album and packet, hundreds of stamps and fifty-three covers
or postal stationery items, including a few Queen issues and postmarks, etc., in three
approval books, E.Il with 1973,1975-81 and 1976 definitive issues with values to $5(5),
$10 (7), $20 (10), Commemoratives, etc., many wmk. or minor print varieties, fewfdc's,
few China overprints, Postal Fiscals 1874-1902 $2 (2), $3,1897 $1 on $2,1891 $5on $10
(poor), few unused Queen stationery items, covers with 1915 coverto London endorsed
“Via SIBERIA” and showing large black "CENSOR” on reverse, variety of other marks
including Paquebot, etc., chiefly good to fine, stamps mainly unmounted mint or part
0.0, MAINTY FIN @ 1ottt b ettt sa bbb st e e e sbeenbeneenee

INDIA
1852 Scinde Dawk 'ha. blue, used, good to large margins three sides, touched at foot, thins
and a little soiled. Cat. £3250 (see photo-plate XV) ......ccccoiriiiiiiiiininiiieceee e
1854 'ha. (7), la. (15, with a pair), 4a., 1854 2a. (7), used, margins all round, mostly fairtofine
1854 4a. blue and red second Printing, used with rhomboid dots cancel, deep margins top
and bottom showing part of wavy lines at top, good at sides, colours weak. Cat. £275 (19)

— 4a. blue and red, Fourth Printing, used, cut square with good margins all round, fresh

APPEAraANCE. Cal. £225 .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiti et (23)
— Another copy, used with light "B1" cancellation, small part of rate marking at foot, large
mMargins, fine. Cat. £225 ..o (23)

— Another copy, used, small to large margins, tiny ink spot at right, otherwise fine. Cat.
E225 e = bbb
— Another copy, used, large margins, surface affected by creases, fair appearance. Cat.

225 b e s

Page 72

Est. Value

E £100

E £50

E £80

E £100

E £100

E £320

E £90

E £250

E £140

E £100

E £250
E £150

E £40
E £80
E £70

" £40

E £20
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Lot No.

1526

T1527

1528

1529

1530

T1531

1532

T1533
1534

1535

1536

1537

1538

1539

1540

1541

T1542

1543

1544

1545

(0]

Cc

El

E3

E2

*53
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India (continued)

— The same in a horizontal strip of three, neatly cancelled by dots, large margins at top
and left, touched or close at others, partly re-backed, filled thinnings, otherwise of good

appearance, scarce multiple. Cat. £675  ....cooiiiiiiiieiiieee e e (23)
— 4a. pale blue and pale red, neat “1" in diamond of bars cancellation, small to large
margins, fine. Cat. £250 ..o et (24)

1861 to 1863, twenty-one covers to England franked 6a. rate (11), 8a. rate (10) all with
additional MS obliterations, two internal letters and a cover franked 1la., a cover with
adhesive removed and 1859 cover from England to India bearing 1d., 4d. (2), readdres-
sed and refranked 1a., poor to fair, some faults ....

The family correspondence dated between 1878 and 1900, seven entires, addressed to a
Miss Honison-Crawford, four from India, two from Natal and one from Ceylon, various
adhesives, the covers mostly roughly opened some torn at top, correspondence
chiefly relates to family Matters ... s

1904 Revenue, Stamp Office, a folded foolscap sheet dated in MS. “24/2/04" bearing three
impressions in red of the embossed Calcutta Stamp Office 550r. Queens head Die with
blank date plugs, each with lion and palm tree device (2 are split) spaced below
similarly printed. The impressions fine, the sheet with negligible faults ..........c.c.........

1911 Allahabad First Flight cover, 3a. postal stationery envelope, cancelled by special
purple cachet, dated 18th February, Dehradun arrival c.d.s. on reverse ................

1948 Gandhi set in unmounted blocks of four fromtop right corners of sheets, few light
bends, otherwise fine. Cat. £296 (305-308)

— Another set but in singles, o.g., fine. Cat. £70 ... (305-308)

The selection, hundreds of stamps, including 1926-31 to 25r.,1929 Air set, 1937 set, 1948
Gandhi set, 1949 set, 1955 set, Officials, etc., part 0.g., chiefly fine

The selection, 128 stamps, including 1949setto10r. in blocks of four, etc., unmounted m|nt
1o part 0.9., Chiefly fiNE .o

The selection of eighty-two stamps, either Expeditionary or U.N. Forces issues, including
C.EF., L.E.F., Korea 1953 set, Indo-China, Congo, etc., part 0.g., chiefly fine ..........

Convention States: Chamba: The selection, 180 stamps, including 1927-37 set, 1942-47 to

Or., Officials 1886-98 set, 1940-43 to 10r, etc., part 0.g., chiefly fine ..o

— Gwalior The selection, 190 stamps, including 1885-96 values to 5r., 1903-08 to 5r., 1912-
14 to 5r., 1928-36 to 5r, 1938-48 set, 1948 to 6a., Officials 1927-35 to 10r., 1942-47 set,
etc, part 0.g, chiefly good t0 fINE ..o

— Jind: The selection, 164 stamps, including 1914-27 to 5r, 1927-37 set, Officials 1914-27
set, 1927-37 set, etc, part 0.g., chiefly good to fine ........cccoiiiiiiiiiii e

— Nabha: The selection, 141 stamps, including 1885-1900 to 5r, 1903-10 set, 19241a. pair
with overprint inverted, Officials 1885 set, etc, part 0.g, chiefly good to fine ...........

— Patiala: 1885 la. brown-purple overprinted in black and red, large part 0.g, centred to
upper left, light gum creases otherwise fine. Cat. £100 ........ccccocrviivrvriinireneenn. (11 ba)

— ditto. 1937-38 25r. slate-violet and purple, small part o.g, lightly creased, scarce. Cat,
ELB0 b 97)

— ditto. The selection, 170 stamps, including 1912-26 set, 1928-34 set, 1937-38 to 10r,
Officials 1913-26 set, 1937-39 to 5r, etc, part 0.g, chiefly fine

Feudatory States: The selection, ninety stamps, including Bundi; Cochin; Indore 1941-46
2r, 5r.; Jaipur; Rajasthan 1949 Jaipur set, various overprints on Bundi; Travancore-
Cochin; etc, part 0.g. or unused, chiefly good to fine

The selection of mainly George VI issues, hundreds of stamps, including 1937 to 10r, 1948
Gandhi, three sets, 1949 set, 1955 set, etc, unmounted mint to part 0.g, chiefly fine

Est. Value

E £120

E £50

E £30

E £25

E £30

E £30

E£90
E£25

E £100

E £60

E £25

E £80

E £130

E £65

E £50

E £25

E £30

E £70

E £30

E £90

On all lots sold a premium o f 10% (inclusive of VAT) on the hammer price will be payable by

the buyer
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Lot No.
1546

1547

1548

1549

1550

*[H

*GS

1551 B

1552

T 1553 O

T1554

1555

T1556 O

T 1557

1558 *

1559

1560
1561

1562

1563 *

1564

1505
1566
1507
1568

IONIAN ISLANDS: 1859 'Ad. orange, a mint block of twenty-five (5 x 5), five stamps
mounted, some light wrinkling or creasing (not affecting stamps) and one stamp with
surface mark, otherwise fine and a scarce multiple. Cat. £1750+ .......ccccoovevrvenne 1)
ditto. 1d. blue, block of fifty, clear to good margins all round, large part o.g., light
wrinkling and vertical filing crease, small gum thinning on number 5, light offsets on
reverse, a spectacular and scarce block. Signed Proschold. Cat. £900 ............... 2)

— ditto. 2d. carmine, an unmounted mint or part 0.g. block of fifteen (3 x 5), some slight
gum bends or wrinkles and one stamp with black surface mark, otherwise fine. cat.
£195+ .. (3

— ditto, the same value in an unmounted mint or part 0.g. block of twenty (4 x 5), some

light gum bends or wrinkles and vertical crease runs through margin between stamps,
otherwise fine. Cat. £260+ ®3)

IRAQ: British Occupation of Baghdad, the selection comprising SG.1, SG.2, SG.5, SG.6,
SG.7, SG.9, SG.10 (2), SG.11, SG.14, SG.17, SG.19, SG.20, SG.21 (2), SG.23,
SG.24, chiefly part 0.g. or unused, many with extensive defects but still a useful selection.
Cal. £4B85 ...ttt 1 etc.)

— ditto. Postal Stationery la. on 20p. rose envelope, unused, a little creased and a trifle
stained, otherwise fine

IRELAND
1922 (19 June-Aug) 1'Ad., nine horizontal strips of eight with coil joins, seven horizontal
strips of four, horizontal strip of eight with leader tab control ‘N’, unmounted mint
but some clipped perfs., a few with small tears or creases, otherwise fine. Also the
original coil seal. Cat. £540+ ....... (28)
1925-28 Wide date, 2/6 to 10/-, used, slight pink tinge to top of 10/-, otherwise fine. Cat.
£308 ... (86-88)

— ditto. 10/- dull grey-blue, block of four, unmounted, climatized, otherwise fine. CaL
£720 .. (88)
1935 Re-engraved set large part o.g., the 10/- fine, centred slightly to left, 2/6 with stained
perfs., 5/- small thinning, otherwise fine. Cat. £715 (for 10/- see photo-plate XVII)
(99-101)
— 2/6, 5/-, used, few blunt perfs, and small faults. Cat. £170 (99,100
1953 2/6 stamp booklet containing six /A, twelve 1d, six 2/2d, fine. (Hibernian 6b)
The selection, 223 stamps, including 1938 Temperance, six sets, 1939 U.S. Constitution, six
sets, 1940-68 to 1/-, 1941 Easter Rising, two sets, 1945 Dauvis, six sets, 1953 Emmet seL
etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine ...
The selection, 158 stamps, including 1922-23 2/6,5/-, 1922-34 set, 1937 2/6to 10/-, 1940-68
set, 1941 Easter Rising set, 1948-65 set, 1950 Holy Year set, 1953 An Tostal seL 1953
Emmet set, etc., part 0.g., chiefly good to fine
JAMAICA
1860-63 1/- Imprimatur, unused, good to large margins, fine
The Collection of sixty-five issues to 1901, including 1860-63 to 1/- (3), 1870-83 to 5/-, 1883-
97 to 5/-, 1891 2'Ad. on 4d., “PFNNY” and broken “K" for “Y", etc., fifteen part 0.g. or
unused, mainly fair t0 fINE ... e
The Collection of thirty-six issues between 1903 and 1911, including 1903-04'Ad., 1d. with
“SER.ET", 1905-11 Arms to 5/- with 'Ad. “SER.ET”, Queen type to 2/- both colours,
0.9. OF part 0.g. €XCEPL fIVE oo e
1912-20 1d. (11), iyAd. (8), 2d. (7), 2'/d. (8), 3d. (11), 4d. (11), 6d. (9), 1/- (71, 2/- (5), 5/- (6,
one on orange-buff), a good range of shades or papers, large part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat.

£390+ ... (58-67b)
1916 (Sept-Dec) 1'Ad. horizontal pair, right-hand stamp with variety "Inverted d'for'P', part
0.g., a little creased at left but fine. Cat. £150. B.P.A. certificate (1982) ............. (711)
_ 3d., “S"inserted by hand, large part o.g., fine. Cat. £150 (72¢)
— Another copy, large part o.g., fine (72c)

_ 3d. “S” Inserted Inverted, used, fine. Cat. £175 ......ccccoeiiiiiieinenie e (72d)
— 3d. on yellow paper, varieties “S" in "STAMP" omitted and “S" Inserted Inverted, each in
block of four with normals, used, some staining or discolouration. Cat. £330+ .........
................................................................................................................ (72,72ea,72ec)

Page 74

Esl Vaue

E £350

E £300

E £35

E £44

E £200

E £30

E£30
E£80

E £250

E £130
E£50
E£20

E £200

E £180

E £50

E £100

E £110

E£65

E £50

E£60

E£60
EE60

EE50
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Jamaica (continued)

Lot No.

1569 * — 3d. “S” inserted inverted, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £300 .......ccoceriiiriiiiiener e (72ec)
1570 *3 1917 'kd. variety “Stop inserted and ‘P’ impressed a second time” in block of four with
normals, o.g., few perfs. split, small stains to bottom pair mostly on reverse, otherwise

fine, SCArCE. Cat. £140 ...ueiiieeeee ettt et e e eaaee s (73,73b)
1571 *IS — 1'/4A. variety “Stop inserted and ‘P’ impressed a second time” in marginal block of six

with normals, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £180+ .....c.cceeveiiiiiiiiieiiiieee e (74,74b)
1572 * — 1'Ad. overprint double, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £60 ........ccccoverevrceiieiicniiiiens (74c)
1573 * — Vhd. overprint inverted, large part 0.g., centred to lower-right, fine. Cat. £65 . (74d)
1574 * — 3d. overprint inverted, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £140 ........cccccvviiiiiiiiii (75¢)
1575 * — 3d. overprint sideways, (reading up), mint marginal, overprint partly in margin, fine. Cat.

ELO0 i et h ettt (75d)
1576 * — 3d. overprint sideways, (reading up), 0.9., fine (75d)
1577 1916 to 1919 War Stamps, the Collection of 203, including blocks shades, papers, varieties,

some scarce, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except €ight......coiiiiiiiiiiiiii
1578 * 1919-21 set (10/- with hinge remainders and stain spot) with additional 1d., 2d., 2'/2d., 5/-,
1921-29 set with additional 72d., 2d., 2y2d, 3d., 4d., 6d., 1/-, 5/- (3), shades, 0.g. or part
0.9., MOstly fine. Cat. £480+ ... (78-89, 91-103)
1579 * — And 1921-29 sets to 10/-, twenty-six stamps, each value included, no shades except
1919-21 5/-, large part 0.g., mostly fine ... (78-89,91-103)
1580 * 1935 Silver Jubilee 1'Ad., 6d., 1/- in vertical pairs from lower-left comers of sheets showing
the extra flagstaff variety, 0.g., some MS on margins but fine. Cat. £415 (115a-117a)
1581 The Collection of fifty-three issues from 1919 to 1935, including 1919-21,1921-29 to 10/,
1923 Child Welfare set, etc., 0.g. Or part 0.g. eXCePt tW 0 ...c.ccvveereriieniiiiiisiee e
1582 * The selection of Queen to George V issues on leaves, fifty-three stamps, including 1870-83
2/-, 5/-, 1912-20 to 5/-, various War Stamp overprints. 1923 Charity, large part o.g.,
mainly fine
1583 i The selection of issues from 1903 to 1935, thirty-two stamps, including Arms types to 5/-
with 1d. “SER.ET” error, 1923 Welfare set, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., mostly fine ..........
1584  4rEl 1938-52 27jd. greenish blue and ultramarine, 360 copies in unmounted mint sheets, mostly
fINE. Cat. £900  .ouuiviieeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeese s ettt na e (125)
1585 — 3d. greenish-blue and ultramarine, £1,1945-46 New Constitution set, all in blocks of
four, marginal, mainly unmounted mint and fine. Cat. £213 ......ccccceiiviniinieniieneneee
1586 *E) 1945-46 New Constitution set in complete sheets of sixty, unmounted mint and chiefly
very fiN@. Cat. £270 oo e (134-140)
1587 * The George VI selection, ninety-three stamps, including 1938-52 to 5/- (12), 10/- (6), £1,
1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., also 1948 Silver Wedding
set lightly cancelled, chiefly fin € ...
1588 it The George VI and E.ll selection, hundreds of stamps, including 1938-52 to 5/- (6), 10/- (5),
£1,1948 Silver Wedding, three sets, 1956 set, etc., unmounted mint to parto.g., chiefly
I ettt h bRttt e bt e R e bt e eh e bt en bt ntenbe e e e areane

1589 * The selection of George VI and E.Il issues on leaves, 138 stamps, including 1938-52 to £1
with shades or perfs., 1956, 1962 Independence and 1964 to £1, commemoratives to
1964, large part 0.9., MOSHY fINE oo s

1590 * The selection of eighty-four issues from 1937 to 1960, including 1938-52 to £1, Silver
Wedding £1 (2), 1956 to £1, etC., 0.9. OF MINT oooiiiiiiiiicie e
1591 The Collection on leaves, 273 items, including a range of early issues, 1919 to 1929 values

to 10/- mixed watermarks, 1938-52 set some duplication, Silver Wedding £1, 1956,
1962-63,1964 sets and commemoratives to 1968, large part 0.g. and some used to 1953,
L L (o TN {1 1= TSSO PSPPSR

1592 O The selection on leaves, 322 stamps, Including 1860-63 to 1/-, 1870-83 to 5/-, 1883-97 to 5/-,
1905-11 to 5/- and 21- (both), 1919-21 to 10/-, 1921-29 to 10/-, 1923 Welfare set, 1938-52
Set, etC., USEd, POOT 10 FIN € oo e

1593 <« The small selection, forty-eight stamps, including 1905-11 to 5/- (faded), Queen types to
2/- purple on blue, 1912-20 to 5/-, 1919-21 to 2/-, etc., mainly fine and fresh part o0.g.

Est. Value

E £60

EE70
E£20
E£20

E£70
E£60

E £100

E £80

E £120

E £150

E £100

E £60

E £25

E £70

E £75

E £60

E £70

E £60

E £50

E £44

E £80

E £200

E £50
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Lot No'
1594

1595
T1596
1597
1598
1599
1600
1601

1602

1603

1604

T1605
T 1606
T 1607
T1608
T1609

1610

*

*5)
*EE
*GD
*E

wftffl

*

KENYA
1903-04 50r. grey and red-brown, large part 0.g., some creasing and gum faults, centred to
left. Cat. £1000 (see photo-plate XVI) ..o (16)
1904-07 20r. grey and stone, part o.g., rubbed, centred to top-left. Cat. £250 ......... (32)

1910 Pictorial post card to Belgium bearing pair 1907-08 3c. tied FORT PORTAL 9 SE 10
U.P. c.d.s., Entebbe and Mombassa transit date stamps, Brussels arrival all on face,
Creasing at MgNT ..o e

1912-21 20r. black and purple on red, large part 0.g., small horizontal line on gum, marginal
from foot of sheet. Cat. £180 (59)

1922-27 set to £1, part 0.g., mostly fine and fresh. Cat. £350 ... (76-95)

— Twenty-four stamps, including values to 75c. with new colours and shades, 1/- to
5/-, 10/-, £1, large part o.g., slight wrinkling to 4/- and light bend to £1 otherwise
L0 =TSSR PP PTURPPRRRRPRIN (76-95)

— 1/- to £1 values used, 10/- and £1 fiscal cancels, small faults include soiling .............

(87-88, 90,92,94-5)

1935-36 pert. 13x 12,5c. black and green, normal and with variety "Rope joined to sail”, 17-
black and green, used, tones to perfs. Cat. £137 .....ccccceevvevirierenneene (111a,111c,118a)

1938-54 Plate Proofs taken from printers trial sheets on lined security paper, comprising
20c. frame in orange, a part sheet of eighty (8x10) with imprint and Plate No. 10B, but
approximately seventeen stamps and Plate No. oil stained, three with printers
correction marks; 1/- in issued colours but with misplaced centre, on reverse
impressions or parts of the 50c. in brown and black and two other centre vignettes, a
block of twenty (2 x 10) on pale green paper (unlined); 10/- frame in blue, a block of
eight (4 x 2) from top of sheet with centre cross, usual creasing, otherwise chiefly
fo oo o I oo T 4o 1111 o NSOV PPRPPUPTRTRRRRTRN

— Set to £1, twenty values, the 5/-, 10/- perf. 131, the £1 perf. 11% x 13, large part 0.g.,
mostly fresh, £1 lightly climatized as expected on scarce “Colonial” printing (131-150)

— 10c., 1/- Mountain retouch, 50c. “Rope notjoined to sail”, “Dotremoved” varieties, large
part o.g. or used, the 10c. and 1/- in pairs with normal, the 50c. in blocks, the latter
variety on upper left se-tenant pair in block of eight, both 50c. toned. Cat. £277 __
...................................................................................................... (135a,144a,144eb,145ab)

— Perf. 13% 10/- purple and blue, upper-right corner block of four with sheet number,

unmounted, fine.Cat. £192 (149)
— Perl. 14 10/- reddish purple and blue, marginal block of four, unmounted, fine to very
fINE. CaAl. £1B8 ..ottt e et ee e she e (149a)
— ditto, the same but an upper-right corner block of six with sheet number, unmounted,
fine to very fine. Cat.£252 ......cccovviieiiiviece e (149a)
— ditto, the same again but an upper-left corner block of twelve, unmounted, very fine.
L7 O =10 USROS T (149a)
— perf. 14 £1 black and red, lower-left corner block of four, unmounted, very fine. Cat. £48
...................................................................................................................................... (150a)

The George VI selection, 121 stamps, including 1938-54 10c. red-brown and orange perf.

14, 30c. black and dull violet-blue perf. 14, 50c. rope not joined to sail variety, 10/-perf.
13% (2), perf. 14 (2), £1 perf. 11% x 13, perf. 14 (4 singles and a plate block of four), 1948
Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mint to part o0.g., also 1948 Silver Wedding set
lightly cancelled, chiefly fine, also a small selection of Somaliland, forty-four stamps
and Zanzibar 1949 Silver Wedding set unmounted mint and lightly cancelled, chiefly
fine

VALUATIONS

Valuations of lots not showing an estimated value, will be supplied on
receipt of stamped addressed envelope or card.
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Est. Value
E£125
E£60
E £20
E£50
E£100
E £80
E £20

E £35

E £300

E £60

E£50
E£50
E£44
E£60
E £125

E£15

N £230
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1611 *

1612 *

1613
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1617 *
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1619 *
1620 ir

1621

T1622 *

T1623 O

T1624 *
1625 *
1626 AE

1627 *

1628 *

1629 *
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Kenya (continued)

The Collection on leaves, 197 stamps, Including 1912-21 to 1r., some shades, 1935-36 to £1,
1938-54 to £1 with peris, or shades and perl. 11% x 13 £1, 1954-59, 1960, 1963 to £1,
Officials and Postage Dues, large part 0.g., chiefly fin e ...

The George VI and E.ll selection, 294 stamps, Including 1938-54 10c. red-brown and
orange pert. 14 (2), 30c. black and blue perl. 14, 50c. variety rope not joined to sail, 1/-
mountain retouch, 5/- (5), 10/- (5), £1 (4), 1948 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1954-59, two
sets, etc, 0.¢g. to part 0.9, chiefly fine ...

The Collection on leaves, few hundreds, including 1922-27 to 10/- used, 1935-36 set used,
1938-54 to £1 with shades and peris, 1954-59,1960 and 1959 Officials; also East Africa,
Kenya, Tanganyika and Uganda issues to 1968; Somaliland Protectorate to 1960
Independence overprint on Somalia and Zanzibar 1936 to 1967, large parto.g. or used,
FAIE 1O FINE bbbttt b e

KUWAIT: 1933-34 Air 4a. drab, part o.g., centred to lower-right, fine. Cat. £160 .. (33)

— 1948 Silver Wedding set in comer blocks of four, unmounted, low value with creases,
otherwise fine. Cat. £153 ... s (74-75)

— The George VI and E.ll selection, 194 stamps including 1939, two sets, 1948-49, two
sets, 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1950-55 set, 1955-57 type |, two sets, etc, unmounted
mint to part 0.g, chiefly fine ....

— The Collection on leaves, 119 stamps, including 1939 to 15r, 1948-49 to 10r. on 10/-,
1948 Silver Wedding £1,1950-55,1955-57 to 10r. on 10/-, Official Stamps 1923-24 to 10r,
large part 0.9, Chiefly fINE ..

LAGOS: c.1886 'Ad. Colour Trials, three on gummed unwatermarked paper, perf 14, each in
green, value tablets in blue, brown and green, some tonings and other faults ..........

— 1884-86 2/6 olive-black, large part 0.g. slightly soiled at top, otherwise good. Cat. £350

(Se€ PhOotO-Plate XVII) oot (27)
— ditto. 10/- purple-brown, part o.g, a few perf. faults and small stain attop, otherwise fine
for this scarce stamp. Cat £1500 (see photo-plate XVII) ..o (29)

— The Collection on leaves, 121 stamps, Including 1874-75 to 1/- (2), 1876, 1882 sets,
1884-86 to 1/- with 2/6,10/- used only, 1887-1902 to 10/-, to 2/6 used, 1893 'Ad. on 4d.
with surcharge double, 1904 to 10/- large part 0.g. top value R.P.S. Cert. 1940, and to 2/6
used, 1904-05 set, part to large part 0.g. and used, poor to good ........ccceeeveivrieniinens

LEEWARD ISLANDS
1897 1/- green and carmine, large part o.g, “Royal” certificate (1967) states “partially
double struck overprint”, some tone spots (see photo-plate XVII) .............. (15 var.)
1897 1d. and 7d. on separate covers to Charlestown, cancelled “A09” and with Nevis
datestamps of July 1897; 2/a. on cover to Barbados with duplex “12 DE 4 06" cancel
and with Barbados arrival datestamp on reverse, the first two with stains, the last with
TWO FOIAS, SCAMCE ..ot e
1921-32 1/-to 5/-, the six values, unmounted, climatized otherwise fine. Cat. £84 (73-78)
— 10/-, £1, part 0.g, 10/- with minute thin spot, the £1 fine. Cat. £280 ................. (79,80)
1938-51 '/<d. (576), 'Ad. emerald (92), 'Ad. slate-grey (354), 1d. scarlet Die B (89), 1d. blue-
green (354) 1'Ad. chestnut (92), 1'Ad. yellow-orange and black (354), 2d.olive-grey (91),
2d. scarlet (354), 2'Ad. light bright blue (92), 2’Ad.black and purple (354), 3d. pale orange
(91), 3d. bright blue (354), all in unmounted mint blocks or sheets, a few stain spots but
mainly fine. Cat. £164L  ....ocociiiiieet e (95 etc.)
— 10/-, six singles and a pair on chalky paper and two singles on ordinary paper (two
singles and the pair on chalky paper being with brownish gum), unmounted mintto part
0.9, fine. Cat. £430 ..o (113,113a)
— £1, perf. 14 nine singles, two being the brown-purple and black on red shade and one
copy being on thick paper from the right of the sheet (creased), perf. 13, asingle and two
marginal blocks of four, unmounted mint to part 0.g, chiefly fine. Cat. £672+ (114-114c)

— £1 violet and black on scarlet, perf. 13, variety watermark sideways, mint, fine. Cat £1100
(see photo-plate XVII) ..o (114ac)

Esl- Vava

E £140

E £180

E £120

E £60

E £65

E £220

E £160

E £250

E £120

E £500

E £550

E £100

E £100

E £20

E £70

E £100

E £160

E £250

E £400
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1630

1631

1632

1633

1634

1635
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1637

1638

T 1639

1640 i

T1641

1642

T1643
1644
1645
1646
1647
1648

1649

1650

*

Leeward Islands (continued)

The same value but variety watermark inverted, unmounted, from foot of the sheet, light
gum wrinkle, otherwise tine (see photo-plate XVII) ......ccoeviiiniiniciiennn. (114c var.)
The George VI selection, 140 stamps, including 1938-51 3d. orange (3), 1/-(14 singles, two
being the black and grey on emerald), 2/- (9), 5/- (9), etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g.,
also 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine ...
The Collection of George VI and E.Il issues on leaves, sixty-one stamps, including
1938-51 to £1 with shades and peris., and 1954 to $4.80, large part 0.9, chiefly fine
The George VI and E.Il selection, 132 stamps, including 1938-51 to 10/-(2), £1 (5, one being
the good shade), 1954, two sets, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine ........
The Collection on leaves, 229 items, including 1890 set, the used with Antigua or Montserrat
c.d.s. to some, 1897 Jubilee set some forgeries, 1902,1905-08,1907-11 sets, 1912-22 to
5/-, some shades, 1921-32 set with 10/-, £1 used, 1938-51 to £1 (2), used to £1 (4), 1954
set, large part 0.g. and used, fair t0 fiN € ...
The selection, 152 stamps, including 1890 set, 1897 Jubilee to 7d., 1902 1d. on 6d. strip of
three, one stamp with tall narrow “0O”, 1902 set, 1905-08 to 1/-, 1907-11 to 5/-, 1912-22 to
5/- (2), 1921-32 set to 5/-, 1938-51 set, etc., part 0.g. or used, chiefly good to fine
The selection on leaves, 124 stamps, including 1890 set, 1897 Jubilee to 7d. ("as-is"), 1902
to 2/6, 1905-08 to 1/-, 1907-11 to 5/-, 1921-32 10/-, £1 (fiscal), 1938-51 to £1, etc., used,
POOT 10 fINE ottt s
The selection, sixty-three stamps, including 1902 to 5/-, 1907-11 to 5/-, 1912-22 5/- (3),
1938-51 10/- (2), £1, 1954 to $4.80, etc., unmounted mint, part o.g., mostly fine
The selection of Queen to George V issues on leaves, sixty-three stamps, including 1890 to
1/-, 1912-22, 1921-32 to 5/-, some shades, large part o0.g., good to fine
LONG ISLAND: 19161d. mauve, ungummed, insignificant corner fold, otherwise fine. Cat.
£170

MALAYA

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition watermark Mult. CA set with
additional 45c., part 0.g., some hinge remainders, few minor faults but $1 and $5 fine,

the latter centred to left. Cat. £313 .....ccoociiiiiiiiiiic e (241-249)
— 1937-41 set perforated “SPECIMEN?", part 0.g., some with gum faults or tones, all lightly
climatized as usual. Cat. £275 ......ccccoovviieiiiiinieeee e (278-292,294-295,298)

— And Singapore: The Collection on leaves, few hundreds including 1921-33 to $5,
1936- 37 values to $5,1937-41 to $1, B.M.A. overprints 1945-48 to second $5, unissued
8c. without overprint; Singapore 1948-52 both peris, to $5, Silver Wedding $5, used
quantity with multiples of $5, 1955 and 1962-66 sets, the latter without 15c., etc., part
0.9. Or USed, far 10 FIN © .o e e sr e

FEDERATED MALAY STATES: 1904-22 $25 green and orange, large part o.g., peri, tone
and stain In centre, otherwise fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate XVII) ................ (51)

KEDAH: The selection, 106 stamps, including 1937 set, 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1950-55
set, 1957 to $5 (2), 1959-62 to $5 (2), etc., 0.g. to part 0.g., chiefly fine .......cccoccene

KELANTAN: 1937-40 set, perforated “SPECIMEN", part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat £375 (40-54)

— ditto, the set, part 0.g., $2 with one missing pert., otherwise fine. Cat. £375 (40-54)

NEGRI SEMBILAN: The selection, 126 stamps, including 1935-41 to $5, 1949-55 to $5 (2),
1948 Silver Wedding set, 1957-63 to $5 (3), etc., 0.g. to part o.g., chiefly fine ...........

PERAK: The selection, 136 stamps, including 1935-37 set, 1938-41 set, 1950-55 set, 1948
Silver Wedding set, etc., 0.g. to part 0.g., chiefly fine

1948 Silver Wedding, the complete set of twenty-two stamps and Singapore, unmounted
mint to part 0.g., also the same used (a few being on piece), chiefly fine ................

The George VI and E.Il Collection, hundreds of stamps, Including Straits Settlements
1937- 41, three sets; B.M.A. 1945-48, two sets; Malayan Federation; Malaysia; Johore
1960 set; Kelantan 1957-63 to $5 (3); Malacca 1949-52 set 1954-55 to $2 (2), $5 (2)
1957 to $5 (2); Pahang 1935-41 set, 1957-62 to $5 (4); Penang 1949-52 set, 1954-55 to
$5 (2); Perils; Selangor 1941 $2,1949-55 to $5;Trengganu 1949-55 set; etc., 1948 Silver
Wedding sets for Johore; Kelantan; Malacca; Pahang; Penang; Perils; Selangor
Trengganu also Sabah 1964 set, etc., unmounted mint to part o.g., chiefly fine ........

Page yg

Es, Vaue

E £220

E £80
E £110

E £100

E £500

E £140

E £90
E £75
E £40

E £40

E £75

E £100

E £170
E £100
E £60
E £100
E £80
E £50

E £80

E £220

E £220
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Malaya (continued)

The Collection of George VI and E.Il Issues In blue “Warwick” album, few hundreds,
including Johore 1949-55, 1960 to $5, Kedah 1950-55, 1957, 1959-62 to $5, Kelantan
1951-55,1957-63 to $5 and 1965 to 20c., Malacca 1949,1954-55,1957 and 1960-62 to $5,
Negri Sembilan 1949-55, 1957-63 to $5, Pahang 1950-55, 1957-62 to $5, Penang
1949-52, 1954-55, 1957 and 1960 to $5, Perak 1950-55, 1957-61 to $5, Perils 1951-55,
1957-62 to $5, Selangor 1949-55,1957-61 to $5, Trengganu 1949-55,1957-63 to $5, also
1948-49 Silver Weddings for each State and Military Administration 1946-48 ta $5
both colours, Malaysia a range of modem Issues, large part 0.g., mostly fine

The selection, 273 stamps, including complete 1948 Silver Wedding issues (twenty-two
stamps), most of the George VI definitive sets complete to $5, etc., unmounted mintand
chiefly fine ...

The selection of Malayan States on leaves, 183 stamps, including Kelantan 1937-40 to $1,
Negri Sembilan 1935-41, Pahang 1935-41, Perak 1935-37, Selangor 1935-41 all to $5,
Straits Settlements 1921-33 to $5,1936-37,1937-41 to $5, Trengganu 1924-38 to $3, part
or large part 0.g., mainly fiNe .

Japanese Occupation: 1942 (13 May) on stamps of Kedah set, unmounted mintto parto.g.,
chiefly fine. Cat. £244 ... (J189-203)

MALDIVE ISLANDS: 1906 set, part 0.g., 15c. creased, otherwise fine. Cat. £175 .. (1-6)

— Piece cut from 1906 10c. Registered Postal Stationery envelope of Ceylon overprinted
"MALDIVES”, cancelled with part of 1906 Registered datestamp ........ccccoveriiriienns

MALTA
Great Britain used in: 1859 Entire to Genoa bearing 1858-79 2d. Pl.7pairtied by “M" inoval
of bars cancels, showing red “PIROSCAFI/POSTALI/FRANCESI" alongside, most
attractive, also 1858 entire to England bearing 1855-57 6d., poor, and two 1d. Stars
WHICh dO NOt DEIONG e
— 1862 Entire to London bearing 1858-79 2d. P1.9stripof three, also 1869 entire to Naples
with 1865-67 4d. vermilion PI.11 pair, both with "A 25" duplex cancels, few small faults
DUt MOST ALLFACHIVE ..o
— 1883 6d. on 6d. lilac, strip of four, each struck with indistinct “A 25” barred oval, blue
Registered crayon mark to left-hand stamp. CaL £560 (see photo-plate XVII) (Z66)
— The selection, ninety-four stamps, including "M" in bars on 1d. stars and 1855-57 4d.,
"A25" duplex on 1870 iy 2d. Plate 3,1862-64 3d., 4d. (3),6d. (2), 1/-, 1867-80to 2/-, etc.,
pmks. and adhesives in mixed CONAItION ..o
1863-81 perf. 1472d.. five shades, perf. 1272 (rough)/2d., perf. 14x 12>2'/2d., unused or part
0.9., good colours and mainly fine ...
1882-84 'Ad. orange-yellow (block of four), /2d. red-orange (block of six), marginal, mint or
0.9., fINE. CAl. £170 oot (18,19)
— The same value in a block of nine from the top of the pane with part marginal inscription,
unmounted, one stamp creased and creases in margin, otherwise fine and fresh. Cat.

S80I B TSP (18)
— The same value but a block of twelve from the right pane of the sheet, unmounted,
vertical and horizontal creases otherwise fine. Cat. £204 ........c..coccovcviiiicinenns (18)

The first type 'Ad. selection, forty-nine stamps, Including 1860-63 no wmk. unused
(regummed) and used, 1863-81 perf. 14 a fine unmounted mint or 0.g. block of four,
also nine singles small part 0.g. or unused (regummed) and thirteen used copies, perf.
12'Afive unused, perf. 14 x 12'A, two used copies, 1882-84 an unmounted mint block of
four from the left of the sheet, etc., condition a trifle mixed

1885-90 4d. brown Imperforate pair, part 0.g., a little wrinkled or creased and a trifle toned
and soiled on reverse, otherwise fine. Cat. £3250 (see photo-plate XVII) ........ (27a)

The Queen selection, twenty-eight stamps, including 1882-84 72d. pair and a block of
four, 1885-90 set, 1886 5/-, 1899-1901 set, 1902 1d. on 27/2d. showing broken "O" in
"One” variety with B.P.A. certificate (1965), etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g. except
the variety which is used, POOr t0 fiNE ..o

Est. Value

E £200

E £130

E £100

E £60
E 30

E £10

E £50

E £25

E £140

E £75

E £70

E£30

E£40

E£40

E £300

E £700

E £70
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1684 *

1685 *

1686
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1688

Malta (continued)

1921-22 Watermark Script CA setto 6d. and 1917-18 War Tax 3d., 0.g. or part 0.g., pair of
yA. creased otherwise mainly fine. Cat. £112 ......cccccocvvs crvreiviiieniieeeiens (93,97-102)

The Collection of Queen and Edward VIl issues on leaves, 105 items, including 1860-63
Vid. (2), 1863 to 1884 Vid. (13), 1885-90 set with shades, 1886 5/-used, 1899-1901 to 10/-,
1903-04,1904-14 sets, large part 0.g. and used, also lonian Islands two stampless covers
addressed to Malta, POOT 10 fiN € ..ot e

The Queen and Edward VIl selection in part brown stockbook, hundreds of stamps, much
duplication, including 1885-901d. (46), 2d. (23), 2/A. (64), 4d. (15), 1/- (15), 18865/ (5),
1899-1901 4'/aA. (8), 5d. (11), 2/6 (8), 10/- (3), 19021d.on 2'hA. (7 with “Pnney” variety),

1903- 04 4d. (4), 1/- (7), 1904-14 to 1/- grey and violet (6), 1/- black on green (11), etc.,

part 0.9., unused or used, POOr t0 fINE .......cooiiiiii e
The Queen and Edward VII selection, forty-two stamps, including 1860-63 /. apparently
unused, 1863-81 Vzd, 1885-90 to 1/-, 1886 5/- rose, 1899-1901 set, 1903-04 set,
1904- 1914 set, etc., 0.g., part 0.g. or unused, condition a little mixed ....................
The Collection of Queen and Edward issues on leaves, fifty-four stamps, including 1863-81
Vzd. (five), 1885-90to 1/-, 1886 5/-, 1899-1901 to 10/-, 1902 overprints, with “One Pnney"
in used block of four, 1903-04 to 1/- used, 1904-14 to 5/-, unused to large part 0.g. or
USEA, TAIF 10 FINE  ooioieeiiiecee e e be e sa e st e et e e s e e e eabe e saseesaeeennaesreeen
1919 10/- black overpriced "SPECIMEN?”, large part 0.g., centred slightly to top, few very
light gum wrinkles, fine. Cat. £1200 (see photo-plate XV I1)......ccccoviiiiiiiiiininnnns (96)
— 10/- BLACK, PART O.G., FINE. CAT. £4500 (SEE COLOUR PHOTO ON BACK
COVER) oottt ettt ettt bbbttt (96)
— ANOTHER COPY, PART O.G., CENTRED SLIGHTLY TO UPPER-RIGHT, FEW TINY
BLACK MARKS ON GUM, OTHERWISE FINE. (SEE PHOTO-PLATE XVII) ... (96)
— ANOTHER COPY, PART O.G., CENTRED SLIGHTLY TO TOP, TINY SURFACE
MARK AT UPPER-LEFT, COUPLE OF SLIGHTLY BLUNT PERFS., OTHERWISE FINE

(SEE PHOTO-PLATE XVII)  oooeoieeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeseeeeeeee e ses s ses s (96)
1921-22 10/- black, o.g., centred slightly to top, otherwise fine and fresh. Cat. £450 (see
photo-plate XVII) ..o (104)
1922 Crown CC 10/- blue-black, mint, some gum wrinkling and few black specks on gum,
otherwise fine. Attractive and fresh. Cat. £225 ..., (105)
— Mult. CA 2/- dull purple and blue on blue, o0.g., centred to right, fine. Cat £325 (see
PhOtO-plate XVI) o e (111)

— The same value but the Broken Crown variety, row 2/12, large part 0.g., some hinge
remainders, fine. Only 108 of this variety can exist. Cat. £325+ (see photo-plate XVII)
............................................................................................................................... (111 var.)
1922 Self-Government overprint to 10/-, seventeen stamps, comprising Mult. CA to 5/- with
21- toned as often found, Script CAto 10/- and 1922 'Ad. on 2d., part or large part o.g.,
the 10/- with tonings and Script CA 21- faded otherwise fine ......cccccovviiiininiieniciienne
— Mult. CA y2d. (blocks of eighteen, four, single), 2'/2d. (pair, single), 3d. (pair, single), 6d.
(block of four, single), 1/- (block of nine, two singles), 2/6 (2), Script 'Ad., (pair), /2.
(pair), 1d. (block of eighteen, pair), 2d. (block of four), 2'/A. (block of eighteen, and
four), 6d. (block of four), 2/- (2), 10/-, 0.9. or mint, mainly fine. Cat. £351.20
1922-26 £1 black and carmine-red, sideways watermark, o.g., uneven perfs. at top,
otherwise fine. Cat. £130  ...c.cooiiiiiiir e e (139)
— £1 both shades, mint, marginal, the black and carmine-red from right of sheet with gum
crease, the black and bright carmine from foot of sheet, fine. Cat. £260 . (139,140)
1926 3d. black on yellow, overprint “POSTAGE” inverted, o.g., few faint stains on reverse
otherwise fine. Cat. £225 ... s (149a)
— The same variety in marginal block of four from right of sheet, mint, the top pair
mounted, a few split perfs. and traces of gum staining on the top pair, otherwise fine.

Rare. Cat. £900+ Brandon certificate (1980) (See photo-plate XVII) .............. (194a)
1926-27 the selection of twelve values to 5/-, overprinted “SPECIMEN?", pari o0.g., chiefly
L= OSSR OPPR PRI
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Esl. Value

E £20

E £400

E £280

E £130

EE120
E £300
E £1600

E £1200

E £1000
E £120
E £60

E £100

E £250

E £140

E £90
E £40
E £100

E £70

E £440

E £100
E £44
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A uniform 10% buyers premium now applies throughout Harmers International. However,
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Malta (continued)

The George V selection, forty-eight stamps, comprising 1926-27,1928 overprints and 1930
Postage and Revenue to 10/-, 1928 6d. Airmail, large part 0.g., mainly fine ...........
1935 Silver Jubilee set in blocks of four from the lower-left corners of the sheets, un-
mounted or part 0.g., one stamp in each block with “Extra Flagstaff” variety, the
2'Ad. variety with slight thin, otherwise fine, the varieties mounted. Cat. £739+..........

................................................................................................................................. (210-213a)
— 'Isd., 2'/id., 6d. in blocks of four from lower-left comers of sheets showing extra flagstaff
varieties, 0.9., fine. Cat £318 .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieriee e (210-212a)

— yAd., 6d. and 1/-, all in vertical pairs from lower-left corners of the sheets, upper-stamp
with extra flagstaff erased, unmounted mint or 0.g., y2d. with stain spot, the others with
light gum toning, also Grenada 1935 Silver Jubilee set from the lower-right corners of
the sheets, each showing flying kite variety, mint, fine

— 1/-slate and purple, variety “Extra Flagstaff', part 0.g., fine. Cat. £350 (see photo-plate
XVII) (213a)

The Collection of fifty-two issues from 1885 to 1914, including 1885-90 to 1/- (2), 1886 5/-,
1899-1901 2/6,10/-, 1903-04 to 1/- (2), 1904-14 to 5/-, etc., thirty-three are 0.g. or part
0.9., MAINlY GO0 10 FIN € 1o e e

The Edward VIl and George V selection, eighty stamps, including 1903-04 set, 1904-14 set,
1914-21 to 4d. pair and block of four, 2/6, four singles and two pairs, 5/-, 1921-22 to 2/-
(2), 1922 Self-Government MulL CA set, Script set, etc., unmounted mint or part o.g.,
chiefly good t0 fINE ..o s

The Collection of 310 George V issues in green “Philatelic” album, including 1914-21 2/6
(2), 5/-, 1921-22 2/-, 1922-26 to 10/- with some values to 2/6 in blocks of four, 1926 to
10/-, 1926-27 to 3/- (2), 1928 Air Mail 6d. (block of four, single), etc., 0.g. or part o0.g.,
mainly fine .

The George V selection, 125 stamps, including 1914-21 set, 1921-22 set, 1922 Self-
Government Crown CC 10/-, MulL CA and Script sets, 1922-26 seL 1926 set, 1926-27
set, 1928 set, 1930 selL etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine ...

The George V selection, ninety-eight stamps, including 1922-26 to £1 (both), 1926 set,
1926-27 set, 1928 Air 6d. single and a block of nine, 1928 set, 1930 set, etc., unmounted
mint, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly good to fine, also 1928, two flown covers to India dated
April 26 and May 23, fiNE ..o

The Collection of George V issues on leaves, sixty-four stamps, including 1914-21 to 5/-,
1921-22 to 2/-, 1922-26 and 1926 "POSTAGE" overprints to 10/-, mainly large part o.g.,
tones to 1921-22 21- and 1922-26 10/-, otherwise fine ......cccccoeieieiieeieeciie e

1949 Silver Wedding set in unmounted blocks of four from corners of the sheets, few gum

specks, otherwise fine. Cat. £220 ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e (249,250)
— £1 indigo, unmounted block of four from lower-left corner of the sheet, fine. Cat. £220
............................................................................................................................................ (250)

The Collection of 109 George VI issues including 1938-43 with values to 5/- in blocks of
four, 10/- (2), Silver Wedding £1, 1948-53 to 10/-, etc., part 0.g. or mint, mainly fine
The George VI selection, sixty stamps, including 1938-43 set, 1948-53 set, 1949 Silver

Wedding £1 pair, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine, also two attractive 1943
covers bearing 1938-43 5/- and 10/- respectively, fine ...
The George VI selection, eighty-six stamps, including 1938-43 to 5/- (3), 10/- (3), 1948-53
set, 1949 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mint to part o.g., chiefly very fine, also
1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled ...

10% BUYERS PREMIUM

Est. Value

E £140

E £200

EE£110

E £50

E £100

E £120

E £270

E £175

E £300

E£210

E £60

E £50

E £130

E £40

E £60

E £60

Harmers of Londons' 10% premium, unlike that of other London auctioneers, will be operated

inclusive of VAT.
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Lot No.

1705

1706
1707

1708

1709

1710

1711

1712

1713

1714

1715

1716

1717

Malta (continued)

1956-57 £1, an unmounted block of four from the lower-right corner of the sheet with
plate number "I", fine. Cat. £180+ (282)

1965-70 1/6d. Head (black) omitted, mint, fine. Cat. £150 ... (342a)
The Collection of sixty-six, values to £1 and with colours missing to 10/-, etc., mint or
0.0. EXCEPL FOUT oottt
The selection, 182 stamps, including 5/-, 10/- and £1 in comer blocks of six, varieties
with 2Vid. orange omitted, 2Vid. gold omitted, 4d. with silver “KNIGHTS OF MALTA"
omitted, 6d. black omitted, 6d. silver omitted, 1/- (2), 1/6 and 3/- values with gold
framework omitted, 8d. with gold centre omitted, etc., mainly very fine unmounted
mint

The Collection, 1914 to 1968, on leaves, few hundreds including 1914-21 to 5/-, 1921-22 to
10/-, Self-Government to Script CA 10/-, 1922-26 to £1 both watermarks, 1926 some
used to 10/- and 3d. inverted overprint, 1926-27,1928,1930 some values used, 1938-43
set some duplicates to 10/-, 1948-53 set with new colours, Silver Wedding £1,1956-57,
1965 to £1, no 5d. or 10d., and commemoratives to 1968, large part 0.g. and used, to
1953 mostly fine

The Collection of over 500 issues from 1950to 1983, including 1956-57 to £1 (2), 1973-76 to
£2, many later issues, Commemoratives, a few varieties, etc., 0.g. or mint, in green
“Philatelic” album

The George VI and, E.Il Collection in hingeless Schaubek album, hundreds of stamps,

including 1938-43 set, 1949 Silver Wedding set, 1948-53 set, 1956-57 set, etc., largely
complete to 1980, unmounted mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine ...,
The Collection of George VI and E.Il issues on leaves, 150 stamps, including 1938-43 to
10/-, 1949 Silver Wedding £1,1948-53 to 10/- with colour changes, 1956-57,1965-70 to
£1 and commemoratives to 1964 Christmas, large part 0.g., mostly fine ...
The George VI and E.ll selection, over 300 stamps, Including 1938-43 to 10/- (3), 1948-53
to 10/-, 1949 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1956-57 to 10/- (2), £1 (2), etc., unmounted mint
to part o.g., chiefly fine
The E.ll selection, over 200 stamps, including 1956-57 set, 1960 St. Paul 1val. gold omitted,
2/6 gold omitted (on cover), 1964 Independence 2d. gold omitted, 3d. strip of six
showing gold printing misplaced on five stamps and omitted on one, 1965-70 8d. gold
framework omitted, 1965 Siege 6d. gold omitted, 1967 Christmas 1d. red omitted, 1972
5c. on 1/3 examples of surcharge double and surcharge inverted, etc., chiefly
unmounted MiINt and fINE ..o et
The Collection of Postage Due issues on leaves, forty-eight stamps, comprising 1925 set
and in tete-beche pairs, 1925 to 1/6d., large part 0.g., the tete-beche pairs each with
filing bend between stamps, otherwise fine ...

Postage Due: The complete Collection of forty-nine stamps, including the scarce 1967-70
line perl. 12 4d. unmounted, the rest mainly unmounted mint, few part o.g., chiefly
fine. Cat. £300  ....ccciiiiiiiiicii i s (D1-D49)

Literature: "Malta, The Postal History & Postage Stamps 1576-1960", two copies, one being
hardbound, the other in red ring-binder with printed cover, about fifty copies of "The
Malta Stamp" official Post Office pamphlets, thirty-five copies of the Malta Study Circle
newsletters or study papers, dated 1978to 1981, also Stanley Gibbons Journal volumes
14 to 17, hardbound dated 1903 to 1906, also two empty albums,chiefly fine

OVERSEAS SENDINGS

Page 82

Est. Zalut.

E £85
E £60

E £100

E£140

E£600

E£100

E £90

E £60

E £130

E £120

E £120

E £100

E £40

Properties sent from overseas by post must bear VAT NO. 238 6551 42 on the outside of the
package and the value per sending should not exceed £1,300. Please contact us first before
forwarding more valuable consignments.
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Malta (continued)
Lot No. Est. Value

1718 The Collection In red binder, hundreds ot stamps, including 1885-90 to 1/- (2), 1886 5/-,

1899-1901 set, 19021d.on 2'/2l.,seven copies with “Pnney” variety,1903-04 set, 1904-14

set, 1914-21 to 21- (2), 1922-26 to £1,1926 to 10/-, 1938-43 to 10/-, 1956-57 set, 1964

Independence set In blocks of four, twelve E.Il booklets, few Edward VIl and George V

values in blocks of four, etc., unmounted mint, part o.g. or used, chiefly good to fine E £220
1719 The much duplicated accumulation in three stockbooks, thousands of stamps, including

1914-21 to 1/- (28), 21- (6), 2/6 (3), 5/- (2), 1921-22 2/-, 1922 Self-Government Mult. CA

to 5/-, Scriptto 10/-, 1922-26 to 5/- (2), 1926 to 10/- (2), 1926-27 to 3/- (3), 5/-, 19281to 3/-

(2), 1930to 2/6 (4), 1938-43 to 5/- (3), 10/- (2), 1948 Silver Wedding £1 (2), 1948-53to 5/-

(7), 10/- (2), 1956-57 to £1,1965-70 to £1 (6), through to 1981, majority used but many

mint or part 0.g., condition mixed, @ uUSeful 10 t.....ccocoiiiiiiiin e E £250
1720 The selection in album, cover album, stockbook and small box, contained in box, many

hundreds of stamps or covers, including small range of the Village pmks. with Asciak,

Curmi, Gudia and Luca, few earlier covers including Great Britain used in, few WW2

censor covers, modem first day covers, stamps with 1926 set, 1930 to 5/-, 1938-43 to

10/- (2), 1948-53 to 10/- (2), 1949 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1956-57, three sets, Postage

Due 1925 type set, two sets, 1925 to 1/6 (3), etc., unmounted mint, parto.g., unused or

used, poor to fine, also a small selection of Australia ..o E £170
MAURITIUS

1721 O 1848 Early impressions, 1d., 2d. (2, one being pen-called and cleaned), Worn impressions

2d., used, three or four margins, defective or repaired ..........ceeoiiiiiiniiiiiiencninee, E £75
1722 O — ditto., 2d. blue, used, good to large margins, pinhole and small crease, otherwise

fine and attractive. Cat. £5500 (see colour photo on front over) ... (8) E £700
1723 O — Intermediate impressions, 1d. dull vermilion, used with light concentric circles “14”

cancellation, good even margins, creased but otherwise fine. Attractive. Ex. Burrus.

Cat. £2000 (see photo-plate XVIHI) ..ot (11) E £200
1724 O Worn impression 1d. (pair, rebacked), single (*), latest impression 1d. (four, three *), 1859

Sherwin 2d., 1859 Dardenne 2d., all used, margins at places, faults including repairs.
Cat. £2700. All except last with B.P.A. certificates (1981). (Those marked (*) are white,

the reMaiNder PINK) .o bbbt E £250
1725 O — 2d., good margins, latest impressions, 1d. vertical pair, close to large margins, faults,
good to fine appearance, 1859 Dardenne 1d. dull vermilion with close even margins,
small faults, all used, the last with “Royal" certificate (1930). Cat. £1600 . (22,23,32) E £75
1726 O 1859 Lapirot early impression 2d. blue, horizontal pair, used with barred oval cancels,
close to large margins, good. Ex. Burrus. Cat. £3000 (see photo-plate XVIII) .. (27) E £250
1727 O — ditto, ditto, another horizontal pair, used, creases to top and two corners, closed
tear between stamps at foot. Ex. Burrus (see photo-plate XVII) ....ccccovviiinienns (27) E £150
1728 O 1859 Sherwin 2d. deep blue margins all round, neatly cancelled, repaired and tiny central
stain spot, attractive. Cat. £3000 ........cceiviriiiiiiiiie e (30) E £50
T 1729 R — ditto, reprints from the Sherwin plates, 1d. and 2d. blocks of six from the top of the
sheets as prepared for the R.P.S.L. handbook on British Africa, part MS. “(Facsi)mile"
on reverse of each DIOCK, fiNE o e eaaae e E £50
1730 O 1854 4d. green, clear to large margins, used with black concentric circles cancellation, fine.
Cat. £425 (see photo-plate XVI) ..o (35) E £100
1731 * 1858-62 9d. dull magenta, large margins, part o0.g., fine. Cat £450 (see photo-plate XVIII)
............................................................................................................................................. (38) E £100
1732 — Prepared for use but not issued, no value blue, part 0.g., 1859 6d., 1/-, used, margins all
sides, 1861 6d. unused, 1/- used, 1862 6d. unused, poor to fine. Cat. £184 .............. E £25
1733 EI 1863-72 4d. and 6d. on envelope to Scotland dated AU 26 70, stamps tied by “B 53"
obliterator, 9d. rate mark in red alongside, stamps defective, envelope distressed with
flap removed but inside, also the original correspondence which relates to a debt .. E £20
1734 ir 1902 12c. on 36c¢., variety surcharge inverted, part 0.g., small tear at upper-left and rub at

lower-right, fine appearance. Cat. £190. With B.P.A. certificate (1949) .......... (149a) E £35
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Lot No.

1735 O

1736

1737

1738 *

1739
1740

1741

1742

1743

1744

1745
1740

1747

1748
1749

1750

1751

1752
1753

1754

1755

1756

1757

*

Mauritius (continued)

191010r. green and red on green, used, pencil mark on reverse which just shows through at
top, otherwise fine. Cat. £75 ..o (ig5)
The Collection of 202 issues from 1860 to 1910, including 1860-63 to 1/-, 1863-72 to 5/- (2),
1879-80 to 2r.50c., 1902 to 2r.50c., 1902-05 to 5r., 1910 to 10r., etc., chiefly used, many

fSIrt0 fiNE e
1913-23 5c. (2), 12c., 25c. (10), 50c., 1r. (3), 2r.50c., 5r. (3), 10r. (4), papers, etc., 0.g. or part
0.9., mainly fine. Cat. £199 ...t (Bet. 196-204d)
— 10r. green and red on blue-green, olive-back, large part o.g., fine. Cat.£600 (see
PhOtO-Plate XVIHI) oot ettt e b e (204a)
1924 50r. dull purple and green, mint, fine. Cat. £800 (see photo-plate XVIII) __ (224)

The George VI selection, seventy-one stamps, including 1938-49 to 2r.50 (3), 5r. (4), 10r.
(3), 1950 set, etc., unmounted mint to part o.g., also 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly
cancelled, ChIiefly fINE ..o et

The Collection of 251 issues from 1913 to 1967, including 1913-23 to 10/- (2), 1921-34 to
10r, Silver Jubilee set, 1938-49 to 10r. (2), Silver Wedding 10r, 1950,1953-54 to 10r.,
1965 to 10r. with 4c. pink omitted, 1967 to 10r., Express Delivery, etc., part 0.g. and used,
mainly good to fine

The George VI and E.ll selection, over 300 stamps, including 1938-49 to 5r. (3), 10r. (2),
1948 Silver Wedding, two sets, 1950 to 10r. (3), 1953-54 to 10r. (2), 1965 set, etc.,
unmounted mipt to part 0.9., chiefly fine ...

The selection, 177 stamps, including 1859 6d. blue, few Queen issues overprinted
“CANCELLED", 1902-05to 5r, 1904-07 to 1r, 1921-34 sets to 20c. and 10r, 1938-49set,
1950 set, etc., part 0.g., unused or used, chiefly good to fine ..o

The Collection on leaves, 146 stamps, including 1878 to 2r.50 on 5/-, some Queen and
Edward issues, 1921-34 to 10r., 1926-34 to 20c, 1938-49 to 10r, 1950, 1953-54 to 10r.
etc., mostly part 0.g., a few used, early issues fair, later fine ...,

MONTSERRAT
1903 set, part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £190  ......ccccooiiiriiiii s (14-23)
— 5/-, two part 0.g. copies, one being overprinted "SPECIMEN", 1903-08 5/-, part 0.g.,
faults, good to fine appearanCe ... (23,33)
— The same value but used example with neat circular datestamp, some perfs. a little
soiled, otherwise fine. Cat. £180 ........ccccociriiiiieiie e e s (23)
1903-08 set, part 0.g., a few small faults. Cat. £150 .........cccocevieriininieiiienienieeeee. (24-33)
1908-13 set with additional 3d. and 6d., part 0.g., a few small faults but mostly fine. Cat.
£120 .. (35-47)
— 5/-red and green on yellow, an attractive copy from the top of the sheet neatly cancelled
and tied to small piece, fine. Cat. £70 ....ccooiiiieiiieiieiiee e 47)
1914 5/- red and green on yellow, an 0.g. copy from the top-left corner of the sheet with
control No. “1" fine. Cat. £90  ......cceoiiiiiiiiiiiiee e (48)
1916-23 5/- red and green on yellow, neatly cancelled, fine. Cat. £40 ..................... (59)
1932 Tercentenary set, 0.g. or part 0.g., 5/- has gum bends or creases, otherwise fine. Cat.
£275 (84-93)

— 2/6 mint, 5/- unmounted mint from the top of the sheet, few slightly blunt perfs..
otherwise fine. Cat. £265 (92,93)
The Collection of fifty-five issues to 1935, Including five Queen issues, 1903 5/-, 1916-23,
1922-29 to 5/-, Silver Jubilee two sets, thirteen are used ...........ccccvevviiniiiiencinicicns
The George VI selection, 106 stamps, including 1938-48 to 5/- (8), 10/-, £1,1951 set and
$2.40 and $4.80 In imprint blocks of six, etc., unmounted mint to parto.g., also 1938-48
10/- and £1 and 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine .........cccccc..e.
The Collection of over 680 Issues from 1937 to 1983 In green “Philatelic” album, Including
1938-48 to £1, Silver Wedding 5/- (3), 1951 to $4.80,1953-58 to $4.80 (both types), 1965
to $4.80,1968 to $5on $4.80,1970-74,1976-80 to $10, Commemoratives, “SPECIMEN",
Official, etc., practically all 0.g. or mint

Page 84
Est. Value

E £25

~ £190
E £50
E£200

E£300

E £50

E £100

E £65

E£70

E £35

E£46
EE50

EE£40
E£35

EE25
E£30

EE30
EE20

E£60
EE80

E £110

E £120

E £180
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Montserrat (continued)

The George VI and E.Il selection, 266 stamps, including 1938-48 to 5/- (4), 10/- (2),£1,1951
set, 1953-58 set, 1965 set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine ...
The Collection, 150 stamps, Including 1880 2'/21., 1884-85 2'hA. red-brown, 1903 set, 1903-
CSto 2/6, 1908-13 set, 1916-23 set, 1922-29 to 5/-, 1932 Tercentenary set, 1938-48 set,
1951  set, etc., part 0.g. or used, chiefly good to fine ......ccociiiinciniiiicc
The Collection on leaves, 190 stamps, including 1922-29 set, 1932 Tercentenary set,
1938-48 to £1 with perl, changes, 1951,1953-58,1965 and 1968 surcharges, chiefly large
part 0.9., MAINIY fINE oo e
The Collection on leaves, 166 stamps, Including 1880 4d., 1932Tercentenaryset, 1938-48
set, 1951 set, 1953-58 set, etc., used, POOr t0 fiN € .....coeiiiiiiince e
The Collection on leaves, 114 stamps, including 1876 Id., 1916-23 to 5/-, 1922-29 to 5/-,
1932 Tercentenary to 6d. with 3d., 1/- used, 1938-48 to £1, with perf. changes, 1951,
1953-58 to $4.80, etc., part 0.9., MOStlY fiNe ..o

MOROCCO AGENCIES
British Currency:-1949 set in marginal blocks of four, unmounted mint or part 0.g., chiefly
fINE. Cal. £192 ..ot (77-93)
— The range on leaves, sixty-six stamps, including 1907-13 to 2/6 (two), 1914-31 to 5/-,

1949, 1951 to 5/-, large part 0.g., Mostly fine ..o
Spanish Currency: 1948 Silver Wedding set in unmounted mint blocks of four, lower value

creased, fiNe. Cat. £129+F ..o (176,177)
— 1948 Olympic Games 1p. 20c. on 1/-, variety surcharge double, part o.g., fine and
scarce. Cat. £550 (see photo-plate XVII) ..o (181a)

— The range on leaves, sixty-three stamps, including 1907-13 to 6p. on 5/-, 1914-26 to 12p.
on 10/-, 1948 Silver wedding 45p. on £1, issues to 1956, large part 0.g., chiefly fine
French Currency: the range on leaves, thirty-two stamps, including 1924-32 3f. on 2/6.,
1935-36 Re-engraved 2/6., 5/-, large part 0.9., fiNe .....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiice,
Tangier 1948 Silver Wedding set in unmounted mint blocks of four, one £1 with light bend,
otherwise fine. Cat. £LBL+ ...c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiieeiicie e (255,256)
— The range on leaves, 112 stamps, including 1948 Silver Wedding £1, 1949, 1950-51,
1952-54 and 1957 Centenary all to 10/-, large part 0.g., chiefly fine ........cccovininnnn.
The Collection in red “Oriel” album, 237 stamps, including 1898 to 2p., 1903-05 and 1905-06
to 2p., British Currency 1914-31 to 5/-, re-engraved 2/6,5/-, Spanish Currency 1907-13
to 6p. on 5/-, French Currency to 61 on 5/- (2), etc., majority parto.g., some alittle toned,
L LT (o TN 1o = OSSPSR PPTRPRR
The selection, 255 stamps, including British Currency 1949 set, 1951 set, Spanish Currency
1948 Silver Wedding set, Tangier 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1949set, 1950-51 set, 1955,
two sets, 1957 Centenary, two sets, etc., unmounted mint to part o.g., chiefly fine

NATAL

1864 6d. lilac pair on envelope to London, tied “2" in bars of Durban, datestamp of FEB. 10
1867 alongside, London Paid and arrival marks, stamps with light toning to perfs.,
OtNEIWISE FINE i et b ettt e bt et e st e be s e neeeteens

1874-781d. Die Proofin black on glazed white card (94 x 61mm.), handstruck“Oct. 1.1873"
and “BEFORE HARDENING", some slight ageing or soiling at edges, otherwise fine
(S€€ PhOLO-PIALE XVI) oot

— 4d. brown, pair on envelope to Toronto, Canada, dated 14 4 1879, stamps tied “1"
obliterator of Pietermaritzburg with G.P.O. Natal datestamp alongside, London Paid
and red “iy2d." manuscript rate mark under stamps, Toronto arrival marks on reverse,
sent during the period of the Zulu War ...

Revenue: 1903 £10 green and blue, part 0.g., some light creasing or other slight faults,
attractive. Accompanied by letter from the “Royal” stating that this value had not been
presented for certification going back as far as 1941. Previously listed as S.G.F9 in the
1980 Part | and priced at £850 (see photo-plate XVIII) ......ccceviiiiiencns

EslmValue

E £40

E £230

E £175

E £150

E £80

E £80

E £50

E £60

E £180

E £65

E £25

E £75

E £50

E £140

E £120

E £30

E £100

E £30

E £100



Thursday, November 1, 1984

I.d.No'
1777

1778
1779

T1780
1781
1782

1783

1784

1785
1786
1787

1788
1789
1790

1791
1792

1793
1794
1795
1796
1797

1798

1799

*0
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»EB
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*

NATAL: The Collection on leaves, 126 stamps, including 1857 Embossed 1d. buff, faults,
Perkins Bacon 1d. (2), 3d. (10), 6d., 1869 Postage overprints (7), 1874-78 5/-
maroon, 5/- carmine (4) part 0.g., 1902-03 set and 5/- large part 0.g., £20 perfinned
“R.D." fiscally used, etc., early part 0.g., and used, mostly fair to good

NAURU
1916-23 setto 1/-, De La Rue 5/- bright carmine, part 0.g., small faults. Cat. £230 (1-12,22)
— 2d. orange, variety “NAUP.U", in a severed and rejoined pair with normal, from the left of
the sheet (part of sheet margin only), fine. Cat. £301 (see photo-plate XVIII) .. (4a)
— The same variety but the 3d. value, in pair with normal, part 0.g., few slightly blunt perfs.,
otherwise fine. With “Royal" certificate (1973). Cat. £378 (see photo-plate XVIII) (7a)
— De La Rue 2/6, two shades, 5/- bright carmine, Bradbury Wilkinson 2/6 pale brown,
0.g. or part 0.g., a few minor faults. Cat. £350 .........ccoceorveririiiiiniiiieeanens (20-22,25)
— ditto. 10/- pale blue, part 0.g., well centred and fine. Cat. £400 (see photo-plate XVIII)

The selection on leaves, sixty-one stamps, including 1916-23 to 1/-,
overprint in centre to 2d., 1924-48 to 10/-type 1,1954-61 to 5/-and issues to 1964, etc.,
part 0.9., MAINIY FINE ..ot eb e e e e b e s

NEW BRUNSWICK: 1860-63 1c. (2), 2c. (2), 5¢c. (5, one being used on cover), 10c. (3. one
affixed to cover), 12'/Z. (2), 17c. (2); Nova Scotia 1851-57 3d., 1860-63 1c. (2), 2c. (3), 5c.
(3), 10c. (3), 12%c. (2); Prince Edward Island selection of eleven stamps with values to
9d. and 6c., part 0.g., unused or used, condition very mixed ........ccccriiiiiiiiniineniens

NEWFOUNDLAND
1857 4d. Sperati forgery of the Die Proof in scarlet-vermilion with black barred oval
cancellation, affixed to card, fine (see photo-plate XVIII)
— 5d. brown-purple, part 0.g., large margins, fresh and very attractive, fine. Cat. £180 (5)
— 6'/jd. scarlet-vermilion, a fresh copy with small part o.g. (hinge remainders), small to
large margins, minor gum thins, otherwise fine. Very attractive. Cat. £2250 (see photo-
PIALE XVIHT) bbb @)
— 8d. scarlet-vermilion, the Sperati forgery, fin€ ...
— 8d. scarlet-vermilion, a good unused copy with large even margins. Cat. £225 . (8)
— The same value but a used copy, good to very large margins, fine. Ex. Burrus. Cat. £300
(see photo-plate XVIII) 8)
— 1/ - scarlet vermilion, the Sperati forgery, fine
1860 3d. green, a very fresh unused triangular block of four, creased but most attractive

Cat. ELB0F  wooeoeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee et (11)
5d. Venetian red, a fresh part 0.g. horizontal pair, small to large margins virtually all
round (just touched at one place), fine. Cat. £90 ......c.ccocoviiiiiiiicinirceceee (13)

1861 hardpaper4d. pale rose-lake, a complete mint sheet of twenty, two stamps mounted,
horizontal crease runs between top two rows of stamps, otherwise fine. Cat. £320 (23)
— 5d->tw0 ,resh bl°cks of ,our' b0,h ,rom ,he toP of lhe sheets, unmounted mint or part

0.09., fiNE. Cat. £200 ... it (24a)
— 6d. pale rose-lake, acomplete unmounted mint sheet of twenty, fine and tresh. Cat. £280
....................................................................................................................................... (24b)
1/- pale rose-lake, a complete sheet of twenty unmounted mint or part o.g., horizontal
crease runs between rows, otherwise fine. Cat. £360+.......ccccccvvviiiieiieniiiennne (24e)

1857 to 1861 Reprinted Plate Proofs (circa 1929) 1d., 3d. pair, 5d. to 1/- in orange-vermilion,
1d., 3d. to 6d., 6'/4. (2), 8d. In deep blue, all on wove paper, 4d., four reprinted Die Proofs
on thick card in black, blue, red and green, also black photographic reproductions of
the 3d. and 5d. values, chiefly fine. Very attractive ..........c.cccoceiiiinciiiiciincene,

The selection of Imperf. Pence Issues, thirty stamps, Including 1857 1d. (2), 3d., 8d, 1860
2d. (2), 3d., 1861 soft paper - (2), hard paper 1d. (2 singles and a block of four), 2d.
(2), 5d. (2), 6d. block of four, 6/A. 8d. (2), etc., mint, part 0.g., small part o.g. or
unused, condition very mixed but mostly of good to tine appearance..........cccoeeeee.
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E £120

E £50
E £130
E £150

E £100

E £150

E £120

E £40

E £100
E £60

E £250
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E £120
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E £20
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E £100

E £100
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E £400



Page 87

Lot No
1800 O

1801 *

1802

1803 P

1804

1805 *

1806 *

1807 O

1808 *

1809 it

1810 it

1811 it

1812 E3

1813 *

1814 *

1815 EI

Thursday, November 1, 1984

Newfoundland (continued)

The selection of imperf. Pence Issues comprising 18571d., 3d., 5d., 6'Ad, 1860 2d., 3d., 4d.,
5d., 6d, 1861 hard paper 4d. (2), 5d, 6d. (2), 6'Ad., 1/- (2), all apparently used (some
dubious pmks.), mostly with margins all round, mixed condition .........ccccoceecerinienene

The selection of imperf. Pence Issues comprising 1857 1d., 1860 3d., 1861 hard paper 2d.,
4d., 5d. (2), 6d., 6’Ad., 8d, 1/-, the 2d. unused, others parto.g., mosUy with large margins
and fine. Cat. £415 ..o s

The small selection of forgeries of the imperf. Pence issues comprising 2d., 4d', 6y2d., 8d.
and 1/- singles in orange and a se-tenant block of thirty-six in the same colour showing
six copies each of these values, all uncancelled, also a used 3d., and 1865-70 24c. used,
these being attributed to Panelli or Spiro, the block damaged, otherwise mostly
LTSV U RSP U TR

1865-70 Proofs or Colour Trials 5c. in violet and yellow, 10c. in black and brown, 13c. in pale
green, bluish violet and red, 1868 1c. in red, 1868-73 1c. in purple, 3c. pair in green (also
two defective trade samples in the same colour on very thin paper), 6¢. in green and red,
all on thin ungummed paper, imperf., very mixed condition .........cccccovvieniiiniiinicninns

— 13c. orange-yellow, a block of four, centred to top-left, upper pair 0.g., a few split perfs.,
lower pair unmounted mint, fine and scarce. Cat. £300+ ........cccooereriieniiiiiienenns (29)

— The selection, twenty-eight stamps, including thin paper 2c. (2), 5c. (3), 10c., 13c. (3),
24c. block of four, medium paper 2c. (2), 10c. 12c. (5 singles and a block of four), also
1868 1c. (3), mint, part 0.g. or unused, mixed condition ................ (Bet. 25 and 34)

1868-73 1c., 3c. vermilion (2), 3c. blue (3), 5c., 6¢. (single, pairand a block of four), 1876-79
1c., 2c. (2), 3c., 5c. (2), part 0.g. or unused, poor to fine. Cat. £2719 ............ (35-43)

1876-791c. (5), 2c. (5), 3c. (10, two being on covers), 5c. (twenty-four singles and a pair), all
used, mounted on leaves as a study with a good range of cancellations including fancy
cork and cds., several with part or complete marginal inscriptions, re-entries, etc., poor
10 fine. Cal. £88BF ..o (40-43)

18801c. (3singles, a pair and three blocks of four), 2c. (2, one showing striking partdouble
perf.), part 0.g. or unused, chiefly fair to fine. Cat. £254+ ... (44-46)
1887 'Ac. (2 singles and a block of six), 1c. (3 singles and a block of four), 2c. (2 singles,
blocks of four and fourteen), 3c. (2 singles and a block of four), 5c., 10c. (single and a
pair), mint, part 0.g. or unused, poor to fine. Cat. £485+ .........ccccoieiiveiinenee (49-54)
1894 'Ac. pair, 5c. block of four, 6c., two singles and a block of twelve from the top-left
corner of the sheet with imprints, 12c., two singles, unmounted mint or part o.g.,
chiefly fine and fresh. Cat. £284 ... (59-61)
1896-97 set with additional 2c., 1897 Cabot set, 1897 1c. on 3c. (2), 1897- 1918 setwith a
few additional values, 'Ac. block of 100, 5c. block of four, unmounted mint, part
0.9. or unused, Chiefly fin @ ..o
1897 (Oct.) 1c. on 3c. (type 3 surcharge) on cover addressed to Sydney, tied by circle of
bars cancellation and showing despatch “St. John’s Central” datestamp of 10th
November 1897 at left, couple of minor stain spots and stamp centred to right, otherwise
fine and scarce. Cat. £325 (see photo-plate XVI) ..o (82)
1897-1918 1c. yellow-green, a vertical strip of three from foot of the sheet, imperf.
horizontally, very small parto.g., stained and some other slight faults. Cat. £170+ (85b)
— 3c. orange, a part o.g. single with portion of adjoining stamp at foot and showing
variety imperf. horizontally, creased but attractive. ... (88 var.)
1900 cover to England bearing 1897-1918 2c. tied by Railway T.P.O. cancellation, the
reverse is covered with patriotic slogans concerning the Boer War, flags and acannon
in various colours and signed W. P. Turner, Huddersfield arrival cachet, good condition.
MOSTE @HTACTIVE  c.iiiiiciiciiiieee et st sbeeneenes

DELIVERY OF LOTS

Lots purchased by clients not attending the sale cannot be collected until

the afternoon following, unless prior arrangements have been made

ESI Valu®

E £200

E £100

E £20

E £40

E £75

E £150

E £200

E £120

E£60

E£60

E £100

E £150

E£15

E £15

E £50
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Newfoundland (continued)

The selection of Queen issues from 1865 to 1897,162 stamps, including 1865-70thin paper
5c. (2), 13c., 1868-73 3c. vermilion, 5c. black (2), 1880 1c. (4), 2c. (6), 3c. (11), 5¢c. (12),

1887 to 10c. (5), 1894 6c. (2), 12c., 1897 Cabot to 60c. (3), etc., all used, mixed condition,

earlier issues with several better pmks
1910 perf. 12 set, also 1c. block of four, one stamp showing “NEWFOUNDLAND" variety,
also blocks of four of the 3c., 6¢. (type A) and 5c. values, perf. 12x 141c. (15 one with the
variety), 2c., 5c., perf. 12x11 1c. (3 singles, a block of four and a block of fifty, three of
these showing "NEWFOUNDLAND?"), perf. 12 x HV22c., unmounted mint or part o.g.,

chiefly fine. Cat. £841+ ..ot s (95-110)
— ditto. 6c¢. claret type B, a vertical pair from the left of the sheet, variety imperf. between
stamps and margin, o0.g., creased, mainly in margin, otherwise fine........ (100a var.)

1919 Alcock $1 on 15c., two part 0.g. copies, one with variety surcharge misplaced, one part
0.g. copy with variety no comma after “POST', one lightly cancelled copy and acopy on
coverto London, not tied or cancelled, Harbour Grace cds. at left of June 141919, some
FAUIS e e e e e (143,143a)

1920 Provisionals 2c. on 30c., three singles and a block of twenty-five showing the
complete setting of the surcharge, 3c. on 15c. narrow setting, single and ablock of four,
wide setting, two singles and a block of four, 3c. on 35c. three singles and two blocks of
four, one stamp in one of the blocks showing variety lower bar omitted, two other copies
showing bar partially omitted, unmounted mint or part o.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £663+

.............................................................................................................................. (144-147b)

1921 Major Sidney Cotton's Botwood-Fogo flight cover bearing 1919 Contingent 3c. tied
by St. John's machine cancellation dated March 10 and violet SL "AIR POST FOGO",
Fogo arrival backstamp of March 28, fiNe ........ccccceiiiiiiiii s

1921 Halifax wide setting 35c., part 0.g., also a copy with variety no stop after "1921",
mint, both fine. Cat. £170 ....cccooeeciiiceeeeee et (148,148a)

— ditto, the same two stamps but each on individual cover tied by St. Johns cancellations
of 26 Nov. 1921, addressed to Halifax, few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat.
ELB0HF  ovoeiveieeeeseeeeee e ee sttt (148,148a)

— ditto, a similar lot and an additional cover bearing the stamp without varieties, all three
tied by St. Johns cancellations dated 17 Nov.1921fine. Cat.£240+ __ (148,148a)

— ditto, the same value but variety no stop and “1" of “1921" under ‘1" of “Halifax", on
cover with St. Johns cancellation dated Nov.261921 fine. Cat.£200+ ............ (148b)

— Narrow setting 35c., two copies, both used on small pieces, one with no stop and "1" of
“1921" under “f* of "Halifax", both with St. Johns 26 Nov. 1921 cancellations, some

slight soiling, otherwise fine. Cat. £235 ... (148f,148h)
— ditto, the normal stamp and the two varieties, each on cover to Halifax, tied by St. Johns
26 Nov. 1921 cancellations, fine. Cat. £330+ ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiecceee e (148t-148h)

1923-26 5c. Die Proof in purple on white wovepaper (50 x60mm.), fine and attractive .
— A similar item but in red-brown, fiN€ ...
— A similar item but in deep green, fine
— A similar item but In bright green and cutdown tostamp size, fine
1928 Publicity 4c. and 30c. Die Proofs both in the issued colours, former (32 x 57mm ), latter
54 x 70mm.), both on wove paper, some minor wrinkling or creasing, otherwise fine
1929 Harbour Grace-North Sydney flight cover by aeroplane "Bluenose" bearing 1928-29
4c. tied by St. Johns cancellation of July 27, arrival datestamp and typed endorsement
ON TEVEISE, FINE et et e s b e e aae e sbe e e sae e eateesrre e nneeanees
1929-31 1c., 2c., 3c. and 4c., all In Plate Proof blocks of four in the issued colours on
ungummed, unwatermarked paper, fiNe ...
— 10c. Die Proof in violet on cream wove paper (83 x 60mm ), fine ........ccocevviiiniicenn,

Page gg

Esl. Value

E £80

E £200

E £20

E £60

E £160

E £40

E £50

E £60
E £90

E £65

E £60

E £130
E £30
E£30
E£30
E£15

E £60

E £40

E £120
E £50

On all lots sold a premium ot 10% (Inclusive of VAT) on the hammer price will be payable by the

buyer
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Newfoundland (continued)

— 15c. Die Proof In blue on cream wove paper (74 x 74mm.), marginal crease at upper-left,
L =TSSP U TR UR PP
1930 Kingsford Smith “Southern Cross", Harbour Grace to New York flight cover bearing
1929-31 2c. (2) with Harbour Grace datestamps of 26 June and affixed with United
States 2c. as Postage Due, New York arrival on reverse of 2 July, cover with tear attop
and some soiling, otherwise fine. Rare (see photo-plate XVI) ..o
1931, three flown covers, being Jan. 28 St. John's to St. Anthony, May 24 St. John's to Burin
and August 4 St. John’s to North Sydney (with large black cachet), fine
1931 Air without wmk. set and additional 15c. block of four, with wmk. set, o.g. or part o.g.,

fine. Cat. £156 ... (192-197)
1931 Perkins Bacon s ~blocks of four,

chiefly fine and fresh. Cat. £240+ (Bet. 198 and 207)
193210c. black-brown, an unmounted mint or large part 0.g. imperf. block of four, fine. Cat.

<o OO (215a)
1932 DO-X $1.50 on $1, o.g., centred slightly to upper-left, corner bend and a few blunt
perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £180 ..o (221)

— The same value but a vertical pair, the top stamp part 0.g. with comer crease and few
blunt perfs., lower stamp unmounted mint and fine, centred slightly to top, otherwise
fine. Cat. £360 ............... (221)

— The same value but on flown coverto England tied by St. Johns cancellation of May 19,
showing various transit and arrival marks and framed “Not called for/134”, diagonal
crease just affects stamps and perfs. with some soiling, otherwise fine (see photo-plate
D4 Y4) TP (221)

— Another example of this stamp on cover but addressed to Germany and tied by Holly-
rood datestamp of May 20 1932, some blunt or soiled perfs., otherwise fine (see
photo-plate XVI)

1932-38 1c. grey, an imperf. part 0.g. block of four, fine. Cat. £150+

1933 Balbo $4.50 on 75c., part 0.g., couple of gum thins and one missing perf otherwise

LA L= T 1 L 5 00 OO (235)
1933 Humphrey Gilbert 2c., an imperf. part 0.g. block of four, light gum bends or wrinkles,
otherwise fine. Cat. £120+F  ...c.ooiiiiiiiiiiic e e (237a)
1935 Silver Jubilee set perforated “SPECIMEN”, part o.g., fine. Cat. £120 ... (250-253)
1937 Coronation set perforated “SPECIMEN", part o.g., fine. Cat. £70 .......... (254-256)
19371c. grey, comb. perf. 13, an unmounted mint block of four from the top-right cornerof
the sheet, few gum creases, wrinkles or thins, otherwise fine. Cat. £48+ ___ (257hb)

1938 3c. Plate Proof block of four in black on wove paper, fine ...
The George VI selection, over 200 stamps, including 1937to 48c. (3), also 14c. block of four,
two stamps without wmk., 1941-44 to 48c. (4), etc., unmounted mintto part 0.g., chiefly
L 1 TSSO
The Airmail selection, twenty-three stamps and sixteen covers, including stamps with 1931
15c. (5), 50c. (4), $1 (4), 1932 Wayzata $1 label (2), 1933 Air set with additional 5c., 10c.,
part 0.g. or used, the covers dated 1929 to 1947 with a couple of better flights, chiefly
GO0 0 TINE o e r e e
The Collection in two albums and a stockbook, many hundreds of stamps, including 1897
Cabot set, 1908 Map 2c. comer block of six, 1910 perf. 12to 15c., also 1c. and perf. 12 x
11 1c. both showing “NEWFOUNDLAND” variety, 1911 recess set, 1911-16 set with
additional 8c., also 15c. apparently imperf., 1919 Contingent set, 1923-26 set, 1928-29
set, 1929 3c. on 6¢. block of twenty-five, 1929-31 Perkins, Bacon 1c., 2c. and 3c. In
imperf. pairs, 1932-38 2c. block of sixteen with three stamps affected by paper
folding, attractive, 5c. Die Il and 8c. Imperf. pairs, 1933 Humphrey Gilbert set, Postage
Dues, etc., unmounted mint, part o.g. or used, much duplication in stockbook,
varieties, cancellations, etc., POOr t0 fINE ......cciiiiiiiiiiii s

Lots are sold at up to 200 per hour

The number of postal and room bids will necessarily cause this rate to fluctuate

Esr. Value

H £5J

E £300

E £40

E£44

E £50

E£44

E£60

E£12

E£12!
E£40

E£30
E£30
E£25

E£20

E £20

E £44

E £100

E £300
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Newfoundland (continued)

The Collection on leaves, 150 stamps, including a few Queen issues, 1919to 24c., 1928-29
Publicity to 30c., 1931 Air to S1 with and without watermark, 1932 to 30c., 1932-38 to
48c. with 1c. and 5c. imperf. pairs, 1933 to 32c, 1937 Coronation to 48c, etc., mainly
part 0.9., 900d t0 tINE  ...oiiiiiiiii s
The selection, 194 stamps, including 1897 Cabot set, 1911 Coronation set, 1919 Contingent
set, 1923-26 set, 1928-29 set, 1929-31 two sets, 1932 set, 1933 Humphrey Gilbert set,
1941-44 set, etc., part 0.g. or used, chiefly good to fine ...
The selection of covers or cards dated 1873 to 1947, forty-five items, including 1873 cover
to England bearing 1868-73 6c., 1895 cover Registered to the U.S.A. bearing 188710c.
strip of three (stained), 1897 cover to London bearing 1894 'he. black, pair and strips of
three and five, 1920 stampless cover St. John’s locally addressed and showing violet
“POSTAGE PAID/G.P.O./ST. JOHN'S NEWF'L'D", 1937 cover bearing long and short
Coronation sets, 1941 cover to the U.S.A. with U.S. 3c. franking tied by “MAR. DET.
ARGENTIA/NOV./10/1941/P.M./NEWFOUNDLAND" duplex, etc., chiefly fair to fine
Literature: Newfoundland Air Mails by Dalwick and Harmer, 1953, signed by C. H. C.
HAIMET, fINE oot et e e be e ete e e eae e eaaaesbeeebeeebaeesareennae s

NEW GUINEA
1925-28 set of thirteen to £1, no shades to 6d., large part 0.g., 10/- with diagonal bend,
otherwise fine. Cat. £500  .......ccciiviiiiiirieie et (125-136)
1935 Air £2 bright violet, lightly cancelled, traces of very light pink staining on reverse from
soaking, otherwise fine. Cat. £250 (204)
1939 Air set, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £400 (212-225)
The selection, thirty-six stamps, including 1932-34 to 5/-, 1932-34Air to £1, 1937
Coronation 5d. re-entry, Official 1925-31 to 2/-, mostly large part 0.g., few used, good
10 fINE s
The selection, twenty-eight stamps, including 1937 Coronation 5d. re-entry, 1939 Air to
10/-, etc., unmounted mint to part o.g., chiefly fine

NEW HEBRIDES
1908 1d. RED, A PART O.G. VERTICAL PAIR, UPPER STAMP WITH OVERPRINT
OMITTED, VERY RARE. ONLY SIX PAIRS EXIST. CAT. £4750 (SEE COLOUR PHOTO
ON FRONT COVER) (2a)

— Crown CA 1/- green and carmine, part o.g., fine. Cat. £190 ....... R ()]
— ditto. A similar lot, part o0.g., few perfs. at top a little soiled, otherwise fine ........ 9)
1920-21 wmk. “R P 2d. on 40c. red on yellow, part 0.g., light gum wrinkles and afew slightly

blunt perfs., fine. Cat. £180  ....cciiiiiiiiie ittt (35)
— A similar lot but centred to foot, fiNE ..o (35)

The selection, 174 stamps, Including 1938, two sets, 1953, two sets, 1957, two sets, 1963-72
set, Postage Dues 1938 set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine
The selection of English Inscription Issues on leaves, ninety-four stamps, including 1911 to
5/-, 1938 to 10L, 1953,1957 to 5f., Postage Dues with 1938 to If., etc., mainly large part
0.9, ChIEFIY FIN @ oot
NEW REPUBLIC: 1886-87 without arms on yellow paper, 2d. dated "24 NOV 86", twenty
mint or 0.g. copies in strips or blocks, chiefly good to fine. Cat.£200 ................. 3)

NEW SOUTH WALES
]1%31—52 1d, 1853 2d. (2), 1855 2d., 1853 8d., sound used copies with margins all round. Cat.
£1030
- A somewhat similar lot, the 8d. with faint water stain.
- A somewhat similar lot but the 8d. touched
1854 laureated 1d. (10, one apparently unused), 3d.(2), imperf. Registered 6d. (4). used
except one, large margins at places, poor to fine ...

Page 90

Est. Value

E £140

E £150

E £120

E £30

E£180

E £40
E£150

E £70

E £44

E £2500
E£46
E£40

E£46
E£40

E £150

E £150

EE30

p ran

E £70
E £55

E £80
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New South Wales (continued)

The selection of imperf. Diadem types, comprising 1d. (8, with a pair), 2d. (4), 3d. (8), 6d.
(11, one error of wmk.), 1/- (3), also an apparently Imperf. 5d., all used, margins all
round, chiefly fair to fine

1862-72 perf. 13 1d., 3d., 5d, 6d. (vertical pair, each stamp with pinhole, single), 8d., 1/
part 0.g., fair to good. Cat over £540

1884 perf. 10 5d. wmk. inverted, block cf four, wide plain edge at base; 1891 perf. 105d two
blocks of four, two singles, shades, perf. 12 x 11 5d. block of four, single; 1903 perf.
11 x 12 5d. block of four, single, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly good to fine, a few with slight
fAUILS. Cat. £202 ..o e e

1897 perf. 11 5/-, block of four, pair, two singles, o.g. or part o.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £240

........................................................................................................................................ (297¢)

NEW ZEALAND

1862 wmk. star, imperf. 2d.(2), 3d. (2), 6d. (7), shades, all used, margins all round, chiefly
FAIF 10 FINE i e
The selection of 1d. "Universal" multiples on 1902 Cowan paper, watermark N.Z. and Star,
perf. 14, carmine in block of fourteen, pale carmine in pair and blocks of ten, eighteen
and thirty-eight, also 1904 "Dot" Plate printing, perf. 14, pale carmine upper rightcorner
block of fifteen with sheet number, unused o0.g., marginal blocks mounted on selvedge
only, gum toned and a few separation faults otherwise fine ............... (344,345,415a)
1906 CHRISTCHURCH EXHIBITION 1d. CLARET, O.G., VERTICAL GUM CREASE,
USUAL RAGGED PERFS. AND CENTRING. RARE. CAT. £7000 (SEE COLOUR
PHOTO ON FRONT COVER) (425a)
1909-12 1d. booklet pane of twelve (2x6), 1915-18 %d. booklet pane of six (2x3) and twelve
(2 x 6) printed in a block of eighteen, usual separating bars, also 1915-29 3d. block of
thirty (3x10), all imperf. Plate Proofs on gummed, watermarked paper, first fine, others
with folds or creases, Otherwise fiNe .....cccoiiiiicii e
1915-29 perf. 14 x 14% 8d. (20), perf. 14 x 13/28d. (8), all in blocks or strips, also 8d. block
of four showing the two perfs., unmounted mint, a few gum bends but mostly fine. Cat.
EAAD oo (491-491b)

— Thirteen items, including blocks of four of the recess 21Al., 4d. bright violet, 5d. light
blue, 6d., 8d, 9d., 1/-, and type 1915-19 1%d., 1925-30 /ad. both perfs., 1%d., 2d. and 3d,

all unmounted mint, gum toned, otherwise fiNe ...
1920 Victory 1%d. brown-orange, Imperf. Plate Proof on chalk surfaced, gummed and
watermarked paper, a block of sixteen (8 X 2), fine ..ooceiiiiiiice

— ditto, a similar Proof for the 3d. chocolate, a block of twenty-eight (7 x 4).fine .........
— ditto, a similar Proof for the6d. violet, a block of fourteen (2 x 7), fine  .....cccovinee
— ditto, a similar Proof for the 1/- orange-red, a block of twenty-eight (7 x 4), afew gum
bends or wrinkles, but MOStly fiNE ...

— ditto, a similar Proof buttorthei/-In an unissued dull orange colour, ablock of fourteen
(7 x 2), a little soiled, chiefly in margins, otherwise fine .....ccccciviniiiiiiiire e

1926-30 Cowan paper 2/-, 3/-, mint, climatized, otherwise fine. Cat. £175 ... (542,543)
1929-30 1d. + 1d. “HELP STAMP OUT TUBERCULOSIS”, an unmounted mint irregular
block of fifty-nine, a little stained on reverse, otherwise fine. Cat £885+ ........ (544)
1931 (Nov.) Air setand 1931 Air5d. on 3d., mint, light gum toning, otherwise fine. Cat. £105
(BAB-551)  ooeoeeeeeeeeeeeee et er s
— The same values but In blocks of four, the first three values being from the tops of the
sheets, gum toned, otherwise fine. Cat. £420+  ........ccociiiiiiiiiccceeee e (548-551)
1936-43 5d, 1/-, 2/-, 3/- and 1941 second wmk. 9d, all in mint blocks of six, one 5d.
mounted, gum toned, otherwise fine. Cat. £144 .........cccccovievveinnnen (584,588-590b,631)

The George VI and E.ll selection, hundreds of stamps, Including 1936-43 to 2/- (4), 3/- (3),
1953-58 two sets, 1960-66 to 10/- (2), £1,1967-70 set, Postal Fiscals 1940-58 to £1 (2),
etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine ...

Est. Value

E £150

E £100

E £50

E £50

E £90

E£60

E £1500

E £50

EE80

E £150
E £100
E £100
E £100
E £100

E £100
E£25

E £120

E £25

E £100

E£40

E £200



Thursday, November 1, 1984

Lot No.

1898

1899

1900 *

1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906

T 1907

1908

T1909

T1910

T 1911

T 1912

T 1913
T1914

1915

1916
1917

1918

*10

o}
OEB

*

1919*

1920

1921

1922
T 1923
1924
1925

o

*oQ o

New Zealand (continued)

Postal Fiscals
1931-40 Cowan paper 35/- orange-yellow, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £1800 (see photo-plate XVIII)
(F161)
ditto. £2 10s. red, o.g., fine. Cat. £200 ..... (F163)
1939 35/- on 35s. orange-yellow, o.g., tine. Cat. £375 (see photo-plate XVIIl) ... (F186)
1940 set, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £306 (F187-190)

1940-58 25s. greenish blue, o0.g., fine. Cat. £275 (see photo-plate XVIII) (F204)
— £2 10s. red, o.g., fine. Cat. £225 (F207)
— £4 light blue, o.g., fine. Cat. £120 ..... (F210)

— Surcharged 3/6 on 3s.6d (type 1), 5/6 on 5s.6d. to 22/- on 22s, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £291
..................................................................................................................... (F212,214-216)

— The selection of thirteen, including 7s. 6d., 9s., 15s., £1,£2, £3, surcharged 11/-on 11s.,
perf. 14 x 13Vi £1, etc., 0.g. to large part o.g., chiefly fine ........ (Bet. 191 and 218)
Express Delivery: 1926-36 perf. 14 x 14/26d., an unmounted mint block of six (2x3) from
the top-right corner of the sheet, gum toned, one stamp with grease spot, otherwise
fINE. CAl. E1B2F oottt e e b e ettt (E2)
Officials: The selection on leaves, seventy-one stamps, Including 1913-25 2/-, 1916-27 4d,
9d., 1927-33 2/-, 1936-61 with 9d. (two shades), 1940 Centennial to 1/-, etc., large part
0.0, MAINIY FIN @ 1ottt r e
King Edward VII Land: 1908 Royle Id., a fine used horizontal strip of three. Cat. £135 (Al)
— ditto, the same value but a neatly cancelled block of four, some missing perfs..
at top, otherwise fine. Cat. £180+F .....cooiiiiiiiiiie et e (A1)
Victoria Land: 1911 1d. carmine, unmounted mint from the top-right corner of the sheet
with sheet number in margin, fine. Cat. £45 ..o (A3)

— ditto, the same value but a part 0.g. pair, one stamp with no stop after “LAND” variety,
very fine and scarce. Cat. £495+ (see photo-plate XVIII) ....cccviiiiiniinnnnes (A3,A3a)
— ditto. 1d. carmine, a neatly cancelled single on piece, very fine. Cat. £50 . (A3)
The Collection on leaves, 143 stamps, including 1882-1900 to 1/-various peris., Pictorial
issue to 21- part o.g., various peris, and shades, with 1901 /. Pine paper mixed peri,
marginal pair, a few 1d. Universal and George Head to 21- used, large part o.g. to
UNUSEd, fAIr t0 OO .o s
The Collection on leaves, few hundreds, including 1915to 1/-, 1920 Victory, 1925 Dunedin,
1926 “Admiral” 2/-, 3/-, 1935 to 3/-, 1940 Centenary, 1947-52 to 3/-, 1953-58 to 10/-,
1960-66 to £1 with some new values orcolours, balance to 1965 Churchill, Postage Dues
_and Ross Dependency, large part 0.g., mainly fine ...,

NIGER COAST PROTECTORATE

1893 '/ad. in red on half of 1d., used, fine. Cat. £140 ........cccoeeeeeeiieeeeeieie e @
The same value in unsevered pair, small part 0.g., line. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate XIX)
........................................................................................................................................ (7a)
1893 (Dec.) surcharge type 3, VA. in violet on 2d., part 0.g., otherwise tine. Cat. £275 (see
PhOtO-PIAte XIX) oot 8)
— Another copy, small part 0.g., lower-left corner partly severed .........cccevvnnne ©
— Another copy, used, few blunt perfs. at left, otherwise fine. Cat. £275(see photo-plate
XIX) bbb 0)
1893 (December). Type 4, '/jd. In green on 2Vjd., part 0.g., hinge remainders, stain on one
perf. tooth at top, otherwise fine. Cat. £300 ..........ccceieriiririneiiie e (11)

— The same value, used, fine. Cat. £300 (see photo-plate XIX)
— Another copy, used, centred to foot, otherwise fine (11)
_ Another copy, used, tiny pinhole, otherwise fine (11)
— %d. on 2'/jd., surcharged in blue, part o.g., bend at top left, otherwise fine. Cat. £375

(S€€ PhOtO-PIAtE XIX) oiiiiieiieiiieiie et (1
Tvne 5 i/sd. In vermilion on 2’Ad., part 0.g., perfs. at right creased from sheet fold, a few

blunt, otherwise fine. Cat. £350 ......cc.cooiiiiiiiiriiiiiieeee s a7)

(11
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Est. Value

E £500
E £80

E £130
E £100
E £100
E £80
E £50

E £70

E £120

E £40

E £110

E £30

E £40

E£15

E £175
E £20

E £300

E £200

E £30

E £130

E £100
E £50

E£80

E £60
E £80
E £60
E £50

E £75

E £60
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T 1927 O
1928 A
1929 A
1930
1931
1932
1933 O
1934 0
1935 *
1936 O
1937
1938 *
1939 O
1940 O
1941 *
1942 *
1943 A
1944 *
1945 *
1946 *
1947 *
1948 O
1949 A
1950 *
1951 O
1952 A
1953 *
1954 U
1955 A
1956 *
1957 A
1958 A
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Niger Coast Protectorate (continued)

— The same value, used, rather heavily cancelled, a few blunt perfs. at right, otherwise
fine. Cat. £350 17)

— Type 6, 'Ad. in violet on 2d., used on small piece, blue-black mark at top, otherwise fine.

Cat. £500 (see photo-plate XIX) i e (18)
— Another copy, used on small piece, creased before affixing, some soiling and slight
rubbing (see photo-plate XIX) ..o LR (18)
— ’Ad. in vermilion in 2’Ad., large part 0.g. and used, the former with crease, otherwise
fiNE. CaAl. £425 .o s (19)
— The same, large part 0.g. and used, the former somewhat foxed, stamped T.A. in violet
on reverse, the latter thinNed ... 129y

Type 7, ’Ad. in violet on 2d., small part 0.g., few adherences on reverse, otherwise fine. Cat.

£225 (s€€ Photo-plate XIX) ..o (20)
— The same value, used, light tone spots at top, otherwise fine. Cat. £225 ... (20)
— Another copy, used, lightly cancelled, discoloured ...........ccocoiiiiiinincncnnicnene (20)
— 'Ad. In vermilion on 2'Ad., part 0.g., centred to upper-right, otherwise fine. Cat. £225

(see photo-plate X1X) (21)
— The same value, used, fine. Cat. £200 .... . (21)
Type 8, ’Ad. in green on 2'Ad., part 0.g., hinge remainders, otherwise fine. Cat. £250 (see

PhOtO-PIAtE XIX) ittt (27)
Type 9, 'Ad. in violet on 2d., small part 0.g., otherwise fine. Cat. £275 .......c.ccccevennee. (29)
— The same value, used pair, colour run to stamps and surcharges, otherwise fine. Cat.

EBOD .ottt et b bbbt (29)

— The same, surcharged in blue, used, discoloured, otherwise fine. Cat. £700. B.P.A.
certificate (1984) (see photo-plate XIX) (30)
— ’Ad. in vermilion on 2'Ad., part 0.g., comer crease otherwise flne Cat £450 (see photo-

plate XIX) ... (31)
— Another copy, part 0.g., small crease, otherwie fine ... (31)
— The same value, used on piece, fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate XIX)... 31)

— The same, surcharged in blue, large part 0.g., fine. Cat £300 (see photo-plate XIX) (32)
— The same, surcharged In green, large part o.g., paper pierced by surcharge at "F',

otherwise fine. Cat. £325 ...t et 33)
Type 10, 'Ad. In green on 2'Ad., large part 0.g., hinge remainders, otherwise fine. Cat. £500

(S€€ PhOtO-PlAtE XIX) oottt ettt (35)
— Another copy, parto.g., hinge remainders, paperslightly pierced by surcharge,

otherwise fine (35)
— The same value, used, fine. Cat. £500 (see photo-plate XIX) (35)

— Another copy, used on piece, minute surface fault, otherwise fine (see photo-plate XIX)

.................................................................................................................................................. (35)
Type 11,1/-!n violeton 2d., type B, part 0.g., hinge remainders, slightest soiling. Cat. £400
(S€E PHOTO-PIAtE X IX ) ettt e ettt eaeeneas (37)

— The same value, type B, used, handstamp of J. Pemichon, Paris on reverse, fine. Cat.
£400 (see photo-plate XIX) (37)
— Another copy, type B, used on piece, fine (see photo-plate XIX) .. (37)
— The same, surcharged in vermilion, type B, large part 0.g., fresh and fine. Cat. £550 (see

photo-plate XIX) ..o (38)
— Another copy, type B, part 0.g., short peri, and tone spot, otherwise fine (see photo-
PIATE XIX) it (38)

1894 Opobo Provisional “’A" on half of 1d. pale blue, used on piece, fine. Cat. £225 (58)
1894 Surcharge 12mm. high, “1" on half of 2d., part 0.g., slightly soiled at top, otherwise

fine. Cat. £450 (see Photo-plate X IX ) ... (59)
— The same value, used on piece, creased at top, otherwise fine. Cat. £350 ........ 1591

1894 “’A" in violet on half of 1d. vermilion, used on piece, gum stain at foot, soiled. Cat. £250

Est. Value

E£70

E £150

E £75

E £60

E£40

E£75

E £60

E£40

E£75
E £80

E £80
E £90

E£150
E£100
E£120
E £90
E£180
E£120
E£60
E£200

E£70
E£160

E£160

E£130

E£160
E£160

E£200

e£100
E£60

E£120
E £60
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Lot No.

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

T 1974

1975

1976

1977

(0]
N

e}

ISI

El

Niger Coast Protectorate (continued)

1894 (10 Aug.)'Ad. on 2'Ad. blue, large part 0.g., centred to upper-right, fine. Cat. £225 (65)
— The same value, used, small red ink spot lower-left corner otherwise fine. Cat. £200

- The same value, variety (o] , use .
Cat. £400 and with "Royal” certificate (1930) (see photo-plate XIX) .............. (65b)
1894 May 21 Registered envelope to Twickenham bearing additional 1894 Opobo
Provisional ‘Vi on bisected 1d. and 1892-94 G.B. 2d. overprint, tied Opobo cancel.,
Opobo River, Liverpool, London and Twickenham markings, slight creasing and
staining, scarce (see photo-plate XIX) ..o s
1897 January 26 Registered envelope to Richmond bearing additional strip of five 1893-94
y2d., partly tied by Registered cancel; Liverpool, London and Richmond marking slight
L= LU 1L £ TSP PPRRRSRTRNY
The selection on leaves, sixty-eight stamps, including 1892-94 to 1/-, 1893 'Ad. on half of 1d.
unsevered pair, 1893 'Ad. on 2'Ad. (2) with types 6 and 7 in vermilion, 'Ad. on 2d.type 9in
blue, 1/- on 2d. (B) in violet and forgery in red, 1894 Opobo bisects “’A” on half of 1d.
blue, vermilion both on piece, “1” on half of 2d. used, 1897-98 to 10/- (2), etc., part 0.g.
and used, fair 10 OOU ..o = e e e
The selection on leaves, eighty-one items, including 1892-94 to 1/- part o.g. and used,
Protectorate issues 1893-94 set, 1894 to 1/-, 1897-98 to 10/-, with 2d. block of 30, part
0.9. and used, fair 10 fiNE ..o e
NIGERIA: The George VI selection, seventy-four stamps, including 1938-51 4d. orange, 2/6
(14 singles and an imprint block of four), 5/- (9), etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., also
1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly very fine ...
— The Collection on leaves, 402 stamps, including 1914-27 to £1, some shades, 1921-32 to
10/-, 1936 set, 1938-51 to 5/-with shades and perfs. also 4d. orange, 1953-57 set, 1961,
1965-66 to £1; Biafra 1968 some values to £1; Southern Cameroons 1960-61 set, large
part 0.g. and used to 1953, g00d t0 fiNE .....cciiiiiiiiiiiici
— The Collection on leaves, 217stamps, including 1914-27 to £1, some shades, 1921-32to
10/-, 1938-51 to 5/- with 4d. orange, 1953-57,1961 to £1, issues to 1965 Quiet Sun and
Southern Cameroons, large part 0.g., chiefly fine ...
NIUE: The Collection on leaves, sixty-three stamps, including 1927-28 2/-, 1931 to £1,
1941-67 to £1 with 1957-67 2/6d., 5/-, to 1953 Coronation, large part o.g., fine
NORFOLK ISLAND: The selection, 122 stamps, including 1947-59 set, 1953 set, 1960-62
set, 1960 surcharge set, 1960 local government 2/8,1962-63 lishes set, 1966 set 1967-68
set, 1970-71 set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine ...,
The Collection on leaves, sixty-two stamps, including 1947-59 to 2/- both colours, 1953
to 5/-, 1960-62 to 10/-, 1960 surcharges, 1962-63 Fishes, to 1964 Christmas, large
PArt 0.0, FINE ottt e et es
NORTH BORNEO: 1908 October 17 1c. Postal Stationery card to the U.S.A., cancelled with
Sandakan circular datestamp, fiNE ...
— 1902-05 Postage Due overprinted horizontally at top of stamp, perf. 14'A-15, 2c. black
and green, unused block of ten, two creased, otherwise fine. Cat. £1200+ ... (D34)
— The Collection on leaves, 126 stamps, including 1939, 1945, 1947 to $10, 1950-52,
1954-57 and 1961 to $10, Postage Dues with 1926-31 to 16c., large part 0.g., mainly fine
The small selection comprising 1948 Silver Wedding set, 0.g. and lightly cancelled,
1950-52 set, 0.g.; Sarwak 1946 set and 1950 set, mint or 0.g.. 1948 Silver Wedding set,
0.g. and lightly cancelled, also Ceylon 1938-49 to 5r. (2) with 50c. perf. 13 x 11'/2, mint or

part 0.9., Chiefly fiINE ..o e

OVERSEAS SENDINGS

Page 94

Est. Value
E £60

E £50

E £400

E £200

e £60

E £480

E £150

E £60

E £300

E £100

E £70

E £130

E £120

E £10

E £100

E £120

E £60

Properties sentfrom overseas by post must bear VAT NO. 238 6551 42 on the outside of the
package and the value per sending should not exceed £1,300. Please contact us first before

forwarding more valuable consignments.
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NORTHERN NIGERIA: Cancellations, twelve stamps used from 1900 to about 1921
selected for postmark interest, including three manuscript, etc., strikes and condition
MaiNly faIr t0 GOOU ...

— 1900 set of nine to 10/-, part or large part 0.g., small faults include light creasing to 1/-,
2/6 adherences to 10/-. Cat. £300 ....ccciiiiriiriiiieeie ettt 0"9)

— The range of Edward issues, thirty stamps, including 1902to 10/-, 1905 to 2/6,1910-11
to 10/- large part o.g., a few values rubbed, 1910-11 10/- with toned perfs..................

...................................................................................................... (10-18,20-27,28-39)

— The selection on leaves, including Southern Nigeria, forty-one stamps, 1903-04 to 6d.,
1904-08 to 4d, 1907-10 to 5/-, 1912 to 5/-; Northern Nigeria 1912 to £1, etc., parto.g., a
few rubbed otherwise good t0 fINE ...

— The Collection on leaves, 101 stamps, including 1900,1902,1905,1910-11 and 1912sets
etc, including part 0.g. and used, fair to fiNe ........ccocoiiiiiiiiiic

NORTHERN RHODESIA: The George VI selection, fifty stamps, including 1938-52 2d.
yellow-brown, 5/- (4), 10/- (2), 20/- (2), 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc, also Southern
Rhodesia, twenty-nine stamps, including 1937 set, etc, unmounted mint to part 0.9,
also Northern Rhodesia 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine ........

— The Collection on leaves, ninety stamps, including 1925-29 to 2/6, 5/-, 1938-52 to 20/-
with 2d. yellow-brown, 1948 Silver Wedding 20/-, 1953 and 1963 to 20/-, large parto.g,
chiefly fine

— The selection, elghty four stamps, including 1938-52 to 20/-, 1953, two sets, 1963 set,
etc, part 0.g, chiefly fine ...

NOVA SCOTIA: 1851-57 6d. yellow-green, lightly cancelled, margins all round, small

faults, fine appearance. Cat. £500 ........cccocooeiiiiiieinireneeee e (5)
NYASALAND
1891-95 £1 deep blue, mint, mounted in top sheet margin only, minute adhesions,
otherwise very fine. Cat. £300 (see photo-plate XVIHI) ..o (14)
1892-93 3/- on 4/-, large part 0.g, a few blunt perfs, otherwise fine. Cat. £250 (see photo-
PIALE XVII) oottt e (18)
1898 Setting Il, Imperf. 1d. vermilion and deep ultramarine, without Control at back,
unused, slightly cut-into at left, hinge remainder, some soiling. Cat. £650. With B.P.A.
certificate (1984) (see photo-plate XVIII) ..ot (56a)

1921-30 Script CA 2/- to 10/-, large part 0.g. blocks of four, some marginal, 2/-, 2/6 with
split peris, 2/6 also with abrasion at top, slightly climatized, otherwise fine. Cat. £480

................................................................................................................................. (109-113)
1938-44 3d, 4d, 6d, 9d, 1/-, 600 copies of each in unmounted mint sheets, a few wrinkles,
otherwise mostly fine. Cat. £1350 ......cccoviiiiiriiiiiiieiere e (134-138)
1945 set in unmounted or mint blocks of four, mostly marginal, chiefly fine. Cat. £120
................................................................................................................................. (144-157)

The George VI selection, seventy stamps, Including 1938-44 to 5/- (4), 10/- (4), £1 (3), 1945
to 10/- (2), 20/- (2), 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc, unmounted mint to part 0.g, also
1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine

The George VI and E.ll selection, 105 stamps, including 1938-44 set, 1945to 20/-, 1953 54
two sets, 1963 set, 1964 set, etc, part 0.g, chiefly fine

The Collection on leaves, 427 stamps, Including 1891-95 values to 10/-, 1892-93 3/- on 4/—
1895 to £1 used, 1897 values to £1 used, 1903-04to £1,1908 set, 1913-18t0 £1,1921-30
to 10/-, 1938-44 to £1 with new colours and high value shades, 1945,1953-54 and 1964
sets, Malawi 1964-65 set, 1966-67 £2,1968 to £2, large part 0.g. and used to 1953 fair
L0 T 10T TSRS PPTR TSP

The Collection on leaves, 162 stamps, Including 1913-18 to £1,1921-30 to 10/-, 1938-44 to

£1,1945,1953-54 to 20/-, 1963 and 1964 to £1, Postage Dues and Malawi 1964-65 to £l
large part 0.g, mainly fine

The selection, 187 stamps, including 1897 to 2/6 part 0.g, 3/- with fiscal pmk, 1903-04 to

4/-, 10/-, 1938-44 set, 1945 set, 1953-54 set, etc, part 0.g, unused or used, chiefly fair
to fine

Est Value

N £20

E £60

E £70

E £240

E £100

E £70

E £40

E£15

E £120

E £80

E £300

E £100

E £70

E £40

E £130

E £60

£ £800

E £150

E £85
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Lo’ Nom
1998 *1B

1999

2000 O

2001

2002 E3

2003 ir

ORANGE FREE STATE: 1882 '/id. irregular block of forty-two with wing margin at left, 1896
(Sept.) 7jd. on 3d., an almost complete sheet of 228 (lower row of bottom panes
removed) showing the various types and a number of double surcharges in first two
columns, 1896 Vid. on 3d. sheet of 240 containing two No stop and two “Peuny” for
“Penny”, unmounted mint or 0.g., a few creases or split perfs., but chiefly fine

.................................................................................................................. (36,69-75a,77-79)

— 1890-91 1d. on 4d. types a and c in a slightly soiled horizontal pair, scarce. Cat. £284

..................................................................................................................................... (57,59)
— 1900 1/- error in orange-yellow, a sound used copy. Rare. Cat. £400 (see photo-plate
XVIII) (110a)

— 1900-02 2/2d., a block of thirty (6 x 5) from top of sheet, stamp No. 1variety Nostop, also
a block of twelve (6 x 2) from top of sheet, stamp No. 1with stop almost omitted, un-
mounted mint, mostly fine. Cat. £52+ .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee s (135,135a)

— Boer War covers, with 1900 y2d. orange pairs, one to Cape Town, stamps partly
separated, inscribed in red ink "Prisoner's Letter", violet censor mark, other to London
with British Army South Africa datestamps tying stamps

PAKISTAN: The Collection on leaves, 230 stamps, including 1947 to 25r., 1948-56 to 25r.
with some perf. changes, 1961-63 to'5r., issues to 1965 I.T.U. Centenary, Officials with
1947 and 1948-54 to 10r, also Bahawalpur 1948to 10r., 1945 la. black and brown, large
part 0.9., Mainly fiNE ...

YOUR BUDS
By mail

If you are unable to attend the sale, we will gladly accept bids by mail, but
please post early as our delivery is often subject to delay. Use the bid form
enclosed with this catalogue and be sure to fill inyour Name and Address. Bids

from clients unknown to us can be entered only if accompanied by a deposit of 25%of the
total bids. Trade and bank references are required to establish credit rating — allow up to

four weeks for processing. Please give full addresses.

By telephone

Telephone bids can only be accepted on the following conditions:

1. Not more than 20 bids can be accepted.

2. All bids must be confirmed by mail.

3. Please do not ask us to divulge bids from other clients. All bids are

confidential.

page g6

ESl. Value

E £150
E £30

E £100

E £15

E £30

E £40
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Fourth Session
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 1984

AT 13.30 HOURS PRECISELY

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH

(continued)
Lot No.
PAPUA
2004 * 1901-05 thick paper wmk. horizontal 72d. (4), 1d. (2), 2d., 2/2d. (3), 4y2d., 6d. (2), 1/-, part
0.9., mainly good to fine. Cat. £304 .......ccccoiiiiiiiiiieie e 7o (1-7)
2005 * — ditto, ditto. 2/6 black and brown, part 0.g., a little wrinkled or creased, trace of staining
at lower-right comer, otherwise fine. Cat. £750 (see photo-plate XVIII) .....c.ccceeee. (8)
2006 * — ditto, wmk. vertical y2d. (3), 1d. (2),2d. (blockof four, three singles), 2'/2d. (3),4d. (2), 6d.,
1/-, thin paper wmk. vertical 12d. (2), 1d., 2d., o.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £272
............................................................................................................................. (9-14a,15-18)
2007 * — ditto. 4d., 6d., 1/-, part 0.g., some slight creasing, 6d. faint stain otherwise fine. Cat.
£155 ... (13-14a)
2008 * 1932 set, part 0.g., a few small faults, mostly fine. Cat £400 (130-145)
2009 * The selection, fifty-four stamps, including 1910 large "PAPUA" to 2/6, 1916-31 to 10/-,
1938, 1939 and 1941 Air sets, etc., part 0.g., chiefly good to fine ...
2010 * The George VI and E.ll selection, 260 stamps, including 1938,1939 and 1941 Airs, two sets

of each, 1952-58 to 10/- (2), £1 (2), 1961 Council set, 1963 set, 1964-65 set, 1966 set,
1968-69 set, Postage Due 1960 (1 Mar.) second type surcharge 1d. on 6Vad. to 3/- on
2'Ad, 1960 (2 June) set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine ........ccceceeis
2011 * PAPUA NEW GUINEA: The selection, ninety-nine stamps, including 1952-58 set, 1958-60
set, 1961 Council set, 1963 set, Postage Due 1960 surcharge set of five, 1960 (2 June)
set, etc, part 0.9, Chiefly fINe .

PITCAIRN ISLANDS
2012 52 1938 Radio Station envelope with New Zealand 1936-43 1d. tied by "PITCAIRN ISLAND/
N.Z. POSTAL AGENCY” datestamp of 18 March, blue souvenir cachet alongside,
coloured pictorial envelope addressed to U.S.A, slightly soiled otherwise fine ......
2013 * 1949 Silver Wedding set in unmounted mint horizontal pairs, fine. Cat. £223 ...(11,12)
2014 The George VI selection, twenty-two stamps, including 1940-51 set with additional 1%d,
2d, 6d. and 2/6, 1949 Silver Wedding, part 0.g. and used (on small piece) sets, 1949
U.P.U. set, unmounted mint or part 0.g. except two used, fine ...
2015 * BS  1964-65 set in unmounted mint blocks of four from lower-left corners of sheets, fine. Cat.
EL52 oottt (36-48)

MARCH DEADLINE

£sf. Value

E £80

E£150

E £70

E £40
E£100

E £50

E £300

E £130

E £15

E £70

E £100

E £44

Another fine British Commonwealth auction is planned for March 1985. Lots and collections
should be in our hands by November 30th.

Pacific Island entries especially welcome - the sale already features a prominent British
Solomon Islands collection.
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Lot No.

2016 *

2017 *
2018 *
2019 *

2020 P

2021 *EB

2022

T2023 * nij

2024 *0
T 2025 0
T2026 O
T2027 O

2028 * 0

2029 * 0
2030 *0

2031 *0

T 2032 13

T 2033 EB5*

T 2034 O

2035 *

Pitcairn Islands (continued)

The Collection on leaves, 100 stamps, including 1940-51 set, 1949 Silver Wedding 10/-
1957-58 set with both 4d, 1964-65, 1967 sets, etc., large part 0.g, mostly fine .........

The Collection, 108 stamps, including 1940-51 set, 1949 Silver Wedding set, 1949 U.P.U.
set 1957-58 to 2/6 (3), 1964-65 to 8/-, 1967 to 45c. on 8/-, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g.,
MOSHY FINE o

The selection, 140 stamps, including 1940-51 set, 1949 Silver Wedding set, 1957-58 set,
1963 F.E.H. and Red Cross sets, 1964-65 set, 1965 and 1966 sets complete, 1967 set, etc.,
unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine ...

The selection, fifty-nine stamps, including 1940-51 set, 1949 U.P.U. and Silver Wedding
sets, 1957-58 set, etc., part 0.9., chiefly fine ...

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND: 1863-68 Plate Proofs 1d. single and a corner block of six
(3 x 2), 2d, five singles, 3d. corner block of four, in the issued or near issued colours,
imperf. on gummed or ungummed paper, also 1861 perf. 9 2d. unused, very mixed

condition ...
~ 1870 2d., a block of four from the foot of the sheet variety imperf. between horizontally,
mint, the right-hand pair with gum on face, otherwise fine ..........cc........ (28 var.)

QATAR: The selection, fifty-eight stamps, including 1957-59 type |, two sets, type Il set,
etc., part 0.0.. AN fINE oo

RHODESIA
1892 2/6 grey-purple, complete sheet of sixty, mint, mounted in the margin only, paper
unwatermarked, slightly toned, otherwise fine. Cat. £1380  ........cccccvvinieriviieneens (6)

1892-94 \VAl. (36), 1896-97 Die Il /2d. (24), 1897 '/2d. (sheet of 60), 1898-1908 /. (240), 1d.
rose (150), 1d. red (20), 2d. (42), 3d. (38), 1905 Falls 1d. (two sheets of 25), 1909-12 '/2d.
(two sheets of 240), 1d. (60), 272d. (20), 3d. (60), all in unmounted mint blocks, chiefly

fINE. CAt. EL050  ..oviiiiiiiiiiieeeti ettt et e (18 etc.)
— 4/- grey-black and vermilion, complete sheet of sixty, mint mounted in the margin
only, a few minute wrinkles and slight toning, otherwise fine. Cat. £1920 ......... (26)

1898-1908 ‘/ad. yellow-green, imperf. between horizontal pair, datestamped MAZOE/AP
16 05/RHODESIA, both stamps creased, heavy crease at right causing splitin perfs. at
top. UNPriced USEA N S.G....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiceete et et (75aa)

— 1d. rose, imperf. between horizontal pair, Kopje, Salisbury datestampof 27 FEB. 02,tear
at foot partly affecting left stamp, faint bend extending between stamps, few short or

damaged perfs., stain at foot. Unpriced in S.G.....cccovoeiiiriiiiniiienie e (77b)
1905 Falls 1d., mint sheet of twenty-live with Imprint and sheet No., folded through perfs.

and minor creases, otherwise fine. Cat. £62.50 .........cocveeeeiiieeeceieee e 94)
e L1 (o TO= =] 1o 0 11 = Y [ | SRS SR RO P PP f94)

1909-11 5d. on 6d. reddish purple, a mint half sheet of 120 (two panes of 60), one column
of six creased, chiefly fine. Cat. £720 .. (119)
1910-13 1d. rose-red, a block of six from upper-right corner of sheet (3 x 2), the first stamp
with dot to upper-right of Queens head, also a block of four from lower-right corner of
sheet with sheet number, unmounted mint or mint, latter with ragged perfs. at top,
otherwise fine. Cat. £50F ..o (125)
1913 Pictorial postcard to London from Bulawayo bearing 1910-13 1d. tied 29 September
datestamp, card depicts Zambesi Regatta, hand tinted, faults include tone spots ...
1913*22 Head Dle 11Perf-15,1t" 'red ancl 9reen>marginal block of four from right of sheet,
gum sweated and thinned at top, surface thin to top right stamp, tone spots. Cat. £900
..................................................................................................................... (253)
- HEAD DIE Ill, PERF. 14, TONED PAPER, 2d. BLACK AND GREY-BLACK, IMPERF.
between horizontal pair from bottom rightcorner of sheet,also
IMPERF BETWEEN STAMP AND RIGHT MARGIN, BULAWAYO. A./17JUL 1918/S.
RHODESIA DATESTAMP, DISCOLOURED BY SOAKING. SCARCE. CAT. £3750
(SEE PHOTO-PLATE XX) coovvieureveeeeessesessesssessissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssesssons (256a)
1965 independence 2/6, an Imperf. horizontal pair, 0.g., fine. CaL £300 (see photo-plate
(3583)
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Est. Value

E £120

E £70

E £150

E £100

E £75
E £30

E £60

E £350

E £80

E £500

E £80

E £90

E £25
E £25

E £80

E £25

E £20

E £120

E £1250

E £100
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Lot NO.
T 2036 *B

2037 *

2038 *

2039 *

2040

2041 *

2042 *

*

2043
T2044 *

2045 *

T2046 *

2047 *EB

2048 *

2049

2050 O

2051 O

T2052 *

T2053

T2054 E

T 2055 EI

2056 O

T 2057 C3
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Rhodesia (continued)

1967-68 dual currency 3d. on 2'Ac. to 2s. on 20c. in unmounted mint or mint blocks of four
with imprints, fine. Cat. £171+ ... . Eeenm'

The E.Il selection, forty-one stamps, including 1966 (17 Jan.) set, 1966 (9 Feb) set etc

part o.g., fine NVEERE

RHODESIA AND NYASALAND: The E.|l selection, seventy-seven, including 1954-56, two
sets, 1959-62 set, 1960 Kariba Dam set, etc., part 0.g., chiefly fine ..o
— The selection, sixty-two stamps, including 1954-56set, 1959-62set, 1960 Damset, etc.,
part 0.9., Chiefly fiNe .ot — e e
The Rhodesias: The Collection on leaves, few hundreds, including Northern Rhodesia
1925-29to 2/6 used, 1938-52 to 20/-with 2d. yellow-brown, 1953 and 1963 sets, the latter
with 1d. value omitted, Zambia 1964 set; Southern Rhodesia 1931-37 set less 8d., 9d.
used, 1930 Airmail cover, 1953 set; Rhodesia and Nyasaland 1954-56,1959-62 sets and
commemoratives with 1960 Kariba Dam, large part 0.g. or used, fair to fine ............
ST. HELENA
1856 6d. blue, part 0.g., margins all round, large three sides, fine. Cat. £550 (see photo-plate
D0 TR 0)
1861 clean-cut pert. 6d. blue, part 0.g., fine but for two small thinnings at top. Cat. £1000

(see photo-plate XX) )
1863 bar 16-17mm. 1d. lake, part 0.g., large margins, fine. Cat. £110 3)
— ditto, another large-margined part 0.g. COpY, fiN€ ...ccooiiiiiiniic e ?3)

— ditto, another copy, unused, large margins, fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1952) . (3)
— ditto. 1d., five part 0.g. or unused copies, margins all round, fairto fine. Cat. £550 (3)
— Bar 18%-19mm. 1d. lake, alarge-margined block of four, part 0.g., vertical and horizon-

tal creases, small thinning and stain, small rubbed spot and tiny natural paperinclusion
but an attractive and scarce block. Cat. £440 (see photo-plate XX) .....cccccveneene 4)

— 4d. carmine, unused, margins all round, large two sides, a little rubbed, otherwise

fine. Cat. £500 (see photo-plate XX) oo (5)
1864-80 1d. lake, surcharge type B, variety imperforate, small part 0.g., good to large
margins, with “Royal” certificate (1970) which states “is genuine... soiled and stained”.
Cat. £2500 (see colour photo on front COVEN) .....cooiiiiiiiiiieeiee e (7b)

— 4d. carmine, surcharge type A double, indistinct “H” cancellations, slightly soiled and
rubbed. Rare. With B.P.A. certificate (1964). Cat. £4500(seephoto-plate XX) . (13a)

— 5/- orange, fine used. Cat. £40 ..ot = e (20)
1884-89 \VAl. emerald, variety surcharge double, part 0.g., slightly thinned, otherwise fine.
Scarce. Cat. £1000. With B.P.A. certificate (1967) (seephoto-plateXX) ........... (35b)

1890-97, twenty-seven stamps, including two sets, large part 0.g., unused and used with
values except /2d. and 5d. duplicated, cancels include small Maltese Cross in diamond,
FAIE L0 FINE ettt b et

1900 (18 Dec.), Boer War envelope to Deadwood Camp from Loerisfontein bearing Cape of
Good Hope 1900 1d. Mariasdal, Calvinia transit marks, and arrival datestamp of 8th
January 1901, very faint Censor/Prisoner of War cachet; a similar cover dated 5
June 1900 from Wellington with 1883 1d. to same destination, censor mark more visible,
both discoloured and stained

1902 29 January Boer War envelope to Broad Bottom Camp with 1883 id., tied by
Kimberley datestamp, “Passed Censor/Kimberley,/W. Elton, Major," handstamp in
black, roughly opened at top, slight soiling and two left corners obliterated in black

T K et
1908 10/-, circular dated cancelled, a trifle soiled, otherwise fine.”Cat £400 (see photo-
RIAE XX) ottt e e (71)

1918 (September 28) Pictorial postcard from Queenstown, Ireland’to’jamestown with
Great Bntam 1d. tied on reverse, additional strike on face and St. Helena arrival date-

ES' Valu®

E £6°

E £5°

E £100

E £60

E £160

NE£130
E£200

E £40
E £40

E£30
E£90

E£70

E £60

E£80C(

E£50(

E£1°

E£25(

E £60

E £35

e £30

E £120
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2070
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2074

2075

2076

2077

2078
2079

2080
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St. Helena (continued)

— ditto, another copy, lightly cancelled on small piece. Cat. £850 (see photo-plate XX) (96)
Script set to 7/6 (14 values), part o0.g., 2/6 with gum bend, 7/6 small surface mark,
slight toning, mainly affecting gum. Cat. £155 (97-111)

— ditto. 15/-, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £1500 (see photo-plate XX) (113)

— ditto, another copy but lightly cancelled, tiny indentation on reverse, fine. Cat. £1900
(see colour photo 0N DaCK COVEN) ...t (113)

— The Collection on leaves, thirty-nine stamps, including MCA 4d. to £1 and Script CA
Vzd. to 10/-, large part 0.g., also the same, less £1,used, good to fine ........cccccvrennnen

1934 Centenary set, 2/6 slightly thinned, others fine. Cat. £450 (for 10/- see photo-plate
0 TP (114-123)

— ditto, another set, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine (for 10/-see photo-plate XX) (114-123)

— ditto, used set, the 2/6 and 5/- on small pieces, fine. Cat. £550 (for 10/- see photo-plate
XX) oottt (114-123)

— ditto. 1d. and 2d. on pictorial envelope of “Longwood”, addressed to United States, St.
Helena datestamp faNt ..o

1956 Stamp Centenary, 540 sets in complete unmounted mint sheets, mainly very fine. Cat.
E207 o (166-168)

The George VI selection, 194 stamps, including 1938-44 1d. green (7), 3d. ultramarine (5),
5/- (7), 10/- (8), also set in Imprint pairs and the set (exceptthe searceld. and 3d. values)
in imprint blocks of four, 1948 Silver Wedding two sets, etc., unmounted mint or part
0.g., except one Silver Wedding set (lightly cancelled), chiefly fine

The George VI and E.Il selection, 158 stamps, including 1938-44 1d. green (2), 3d.
ultramarine (2), 5/- (2), 10/- (2), 1948 Silver Wedding, 1953 sets, 1961-65 to £1 (2), 1968
set, etc., 0.9. or part 0.9., chiefly fiNe ...

The Collection on leaves, 315 stamps, including 1856 6d. (3), 1861 6d. (3), 1864-80 to 5/-,
1884-94 to 1/-, 1890-97 set, 1903 set, 1908 10/-, 1912-16 sets, 1938-44 set with original
1d., 3d. colours, 1948 Silver Wedding 10/-, 1953,1961-65 and 1968 sets, large part 0.g.
and used to 1953, eariy issues poor to fair, later Issues fair to fine ........ccocvviicnnens

The selection, 145 stamps, including 1890-97,1903 sets, 1912-16 to 2/-, 1922-37 Script to
10/-, 1934 Centenary set to 1/-, 1938-44,1948 Silver Wedding, 1953,1961-65 sets, etc.,
part 0.9., chiefly good t0 fINE ..o e

The selection, eighty stamps, including 1890-97,1903,1912-16 sets, 1922-37 Mult. CA to 5/-,
Script to 5/-, 1938-44 set, etc., part 0.g. or used, chiefly fair to fine ........ccceeeeveenn.

ST. KITTS-NEVIS
ST. CHRISTOPHER
1812 large part letter to London with fine strike of the “ST. KITTS 19 JY 19 1812" fleuron
(28mm.) marking in black, red arrival datestamp on reverse, filing fold but good

(o073 Lo L1 1o o I TSSOSO PR PPRTR

1863 entire letter from St. Kitts dated April 2963, to New York and with framed circular “5" in

black, filing fold BUL FiN @ ..o

1868 neat envelope to France, red circular “ST. KITTS PAID MR 27 68" and MS “7'/2d" in
red-purple, London and a range of French datestamps, the envelope a little soiled, the
flap damaged but a fine and scarce cover (see photo-plate XXVII) ..ccoceveviiinnennne

1860 (c.) bogus engraved Essay in brown on wove paper, in a design similar to the first
issue of St. Lucia but with a different background and inscribed "ST. KITTS", fine but
for thinning

— Similar bogus Essays in black, blue and brown (corner crease), a little soiled

1870 cut-down Die Proof of complete design without value, with Manuscript in value tablet.
Proofs of the "ONE PENNY" and “SIX PENCE" value tablets affixed alongside, the
whole on piece marked “1870 Jan. 25th 20 stamps In each form No. 1-40 Mr. McDonald",
slight staining or soiling (see photo-plate XX) ..o e

- DIE PROOF OF THE MASTER DIE IN PALE YELLOW-BROWN, ON GLAZED CARD,
INITIALLED “AMcD", A LITTLE STAINED AT EDGES. RARE. EX. BESSEMER (SEE
PHOTO-PLATE XXI) oottt sttt st sh et st eb e et e e sbe e e e

pagg WQ

Est. Value
E £350

E £30
E£400

E£600
E £400

E£150
E£150

E£180

E £10

E £20

E £300

E £130

E £500

E £220

E £130

EE30

EE30

E £200

EE10
EE£40

E £200

E £500



Page 101 St. Christopher (continued)

Lot No.

2081 P - A SIMILAR DIE PROOF BUT IN GREEN. EX. BESSEMER (SEE PHOTO-PLATE XXI)

S SSI1iJS D,i PROOF BUT IN PALE VIOLET (SEE PHOTO-PLATE XX.)

2083 * 1882-90 4d. blue, unused, little soiled, a few perfs. short. Cat. £400. With B.P.A. certificate
T2084 S  — 6d. olive-brown, 1/- mauve, overprintedJ'SPECIMEN". part 0.g., fine. Cat. £150 (19.20)
T2085 * — 6d. olive-brown, part o.g., fine. Cat. £170 j
T2086 * — 1/- mauve, large part o.g.. fine. Cat. £170 j
T 2087 * — 1/- bright mauve, part o.g., fine. Cat. £180... J

2088 — Another fine part 0.g. copy ‘

NEVIS
T 2089 Great Britain 1d. rose-red, clearly cancelled "A09”, fine but for small thinning. Cat. £375
............................................................................................................... (21)

1861
2090 E 1d. imperf. Essay in black on wove paper, details differing from all the types on the
engraved Plate, trace of thinning otherwise fine. Ex. Watson Yulle (see photo-plate
XX oottt sttt ettt

2091 S Greyish paper 6d. grey (No. 8), black MS "Specimen” reading diagonally upwards, unused,

fine (see photo-plate XXII) ?)

2092 S — 6d. grey (No. 1), black MS “Specimen" reading diagonally upwards, unused, perfs. at

base missing or short, otherwise fiNe ... @)

2093 S — 6d. grey (No. 12), black MS "Specimen” diagonally downwards, unused, slightly

stained, some perfs. short or missing. With “Royal” certificate (1974) .......cccovevevnenns

2094 S 6d. slate-purple (a few small stains), 1/- blue-green, (fine), imperf, unused, with portions of

“SPECIMEN/NISSEN & PARKER” handstamps, scarce, unlisted by Samuel (1976) and
on these values in the 1984 SUPPIEMENT. ..o

2095 P 1d. claret (No. 8), 4d. dull mauve (Nos. 6,11), 4d. deep blue (Nos. 3,8,12), 6d. slate-purple

(Nos. 3, 9), 1/- blue-green (Nos. 1, 2,10), imperf. Plate Proofs on wove paper, mostly
large margins, good t0 fINE ...

2096 P® 1d. bright carmine-lake, Imperf. Plate Proof on thin wove paper, acomplete sheetof twelve,

TN e e

2097 P

2098 P® 1d. green, imperf. Plate Proof on thin card, a complete sheet of twelve, fine

2099 P®
2100 P®
2101 P®
2102 P®

2103 P®

1d. green (No. 1), 4d. grey-blue (Nos. 1,9), 6d. orange (No. 1), 1/- claret (No. 2), imperf.
Plate Proofs on thin card

1d. green, 4d. grey-blue, 6d. orange, 1/- claret, Imperf. Plate Proofs on thin card, in
complete sheets of twelve, fine
4d. grey-blue, imperf. Plate Proof on thin card, a complete sheet of twelve, fine
6d. orange, imperf. Plate Proof on thin card, a complete sheet of twelve, fine ................
1/- blue-green, imperf. Plate Proof on thin wove paper, a complete sheet of twelve, a few
stains, a little damaged iN tOP MArgiN .....coocoiiiiiiii s

1/- claret, imperf. Plate Proof on thin card, a block of six from bottom of sheet, fine

2104 RP.E 1d., 4d. (defaced die), 6d, 1/-, reprinted Plate Proofs in black, complete sheets of twelve

2105 *

2106 as

(set No. 42), also photographs of the Plates before and after cleaning .........c.ccoeevees
Greyish paper 1d, 18661d, 1876 litho. 1d. (three shades), firsttwo unused, others part o.g.,
fair to fine. Cat. £77 oo e

1866 4d. deep orange, a part 0.g. block of four, Nos. 2-3, 5-6, a few perfs. a little short but
fine. Cat. £380+ (see photo-plate XXII)

CATALOGUE AND ESTIMATED VALUES

The quotations in the right-hand column of this Catalogue are from Stanley Gibbons' and
other Catalogues and supplements current at the time of lotting, unless preceded by the
letter "E” when they indicate our estimate of the approximate market value.
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Esl. Value

E £500
E £500

E
E £40

~50
50

E £40

E £300
E£75
E £60

E £50

E £100

E £110
E £120

E £15
E £35

E £150
E £35
E £35

E £100
E £20

E £120
E £12

E £200
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Nevis (continued)

1876
The following twenty-one lots, arranged according to transfers, show relevant flaws,
retouches, etc.

1d. pale rose-red, transfers 1 and 2, imperf. Plate Proofs in sheets of twelve, printed side by
side on wove paper, a few stains, otherwise fine
1d. pale rose-red, transfer No. 2, imperf. Plate Proof, sheet of twelve, a few faint stains in
sheet margin at bottom but fine
1d. pale rose-red, transfers 3and 4, imperf. Plate Proofs in sheets of twelve, prlnted side by
side, slightly stained
1d. pale rose-red, transfers 5 and 6, imperf. Plate Proofs in sheets of twelve, printed side
by side, a few tiny stains, otherwise, fine ...t
1d. pale rose-red, transfers 7 and 8, imperf. Plate Proofs in sheets of twelve printed side

DY SIAE, fINE it
1d. pale rose-red, transfer 1, a part 0.g. sheet of twelve, one stamp torn, another thinned.
Cat. EL20 i s (15)
1d. pale rose-red, transfer 3, an o0.g. or part 0.g. sheet of twelve, afew perfs. split, fine. Cat.
EL20 oottt bttt b bbbt r e (15)
1d. pale rose-red, transfer 4, an 0.g. or mint sheet of twelve, fine. Cat. £120........... (15)
1d. pale rose-red, transfer 5, a sheet except No. 12, part 0.g. or mint, slightly thinned in
top margin, trace of a few stains, otherwise fine. Cat. £110 ........ccocceveevininennnn. (15)

1d. pale rose-red, transfer 7, sheet of twelve, o0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £120 (15)
1d. pale rose-red, transfer 8, a sheet except Nos. 3 and 6, 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £100 (15)
1d. pale rose-red, transfer 9, a sheet of twelve, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £120 (15)
Id.pale rose-red, transfer 9, complete sheet of twelve, 0.g. or part 0.g., small stain and faint

crease but mainly fine. Cat. £120 .....ccooiiiiiiiiere e (15)
1d. pale rose-red transfer 10, complete sheet of twelve, o.g. or mint, a few small stains,
slightly creased at top. Cat. £120 ......c.ccooioiiiiiiiiireeeeee e s (15)
1d. pale rose-red, transfer 11, a sheet without top and bottom margins, mint or 0.g. Cat.
E120 oottt nenen (157)
1d. pale rose-red, transfer 13, a sheet of twelve, margins missing at top and bottom, slightly
creased, a few stains. Cat. £120  .....ccooiiiiiiiie et e (15)
1d. pale rose-red, transfer 14 (?) asheet, margin missing attop-right and including the Nos.
1 and 12 retouched, 0.9., NO. 3 thiNnNed ..o (15)

1d. pale rose-red, transfer 15, a sheet of twelve, mint or 0.g., trace of stains but fine. Cat.
£120 (15)
1d. deep rose-red, transfer 18, a sheet of twelve, part 0.g., some perfs. split, slight bends,

stain in margin at top, a scarce sheet. Cat. £132 .......ccccecireiiieiinienereee e (16)
1d. deep rose-red, transfer 18, sheet of twelve, margin at top and lower-right missing, part
0.9. one thinned. Cat. £132 ..ot e e (16)
1d. vermilion-red, transfer ?, sheet of twelve, mint or part 0.g., slightly creased and a little
soiled at top, otherwise fine. Cat. £144 ........cccociiiiiiiiiiiii e a7)

1876 6d, Sperati forgery, Die Proof in grey, signed, fine ...
— 1/- pale green, a block of six from bottom of sheet, top-right stamp the Cross on Hill
variety, part 0.g, trace of a few stains, slight gum bends or creases, otherwise fine. Cat.

£400 (See Photo-plate XX) oot (20,20c)

— 1/- deep green, a part 0.g. sheet of twelve, toned on reverse, otherwise fine. Cat. £420+
(5€€ PhOtO-Plate XXII) oottt (21)
1878 perl. HV21d. vermilion-red, transfer 19, a mint or 0.g. sheet of twelve, fine. Cat. £180
......................................................................................................................................... (22)

— ditto, another sheet of twelve, horizontal perfs. split at centre, o0.g. or part 0.g (22)

page 1Q2

Esl. Value

E £300

E £150

E £220

E £300

E £300

E £35

E£50
E£50

EE40

E£50

E£35

E£50

E£50

E£35

E£35

E£25

E£125

EE50

E£60

EE50

EE60

E £50

E£150

E£150

EE70
E £70

Don't sacrifice your stamps. CASH ADVANCES (minimum £250) are available atcompetitive

rates pending sale. Ask for details.
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Lot No.
T2133 O
T2134 S
2135 *10
2136 P

T2137S

T2138 P

T2139 E

T2140 P
T2141 P

T2142 P

T2143 P
T2144 P
T2145 P
T2146 P

T 2147 P

T 2148 P

T 2149 P
T2150 P
T2151 P

T2152 P
T2153 P
T2154 P
T 2155 P

T 2156 P
T2157 P

T2158 P
T2159 P
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Nevis (continued)

1882-90 1d. carmine. Crown circle “PAID AT NEVIS” cancellation, fine ecccemmm (2J)
— 6d. chestnut, V- pale violet, overprinted “SPECIMEN , large part 0.g., fine. Cat_£140

........................................................................ (00,J4)
Postal Fiscal 1882 1d. rose, a sheet of twelve, 0.g., fine. Cat. £180 . R (F2)
Postal Stationery, 1879 Die Proof of the Penny Halfpenny postcard stamp design in black
on glazed card, dated “4 SEP 79" and with MS “L.Islands P.Card Thick Electro ,also an
unused example of the iSSUEd POSICAIT  ......ccocooiiiriiiiiiii e
1886-87 1d. and iy2d. and 1d. + 1d. and 1/d. + iy2.postcards'overprinted
“SPECIMEN" diagonally, fine

ST. KITTS-NEVIS
An embossed die impression of the Great Seal of St. Christopherin black on card (105mm.
X OBMML), FIN ottt et e
1901 2d., photographic essay of Christopher Columbus in the accepted design, slightly
touched-up in white by hand, on card (90mm. x 110mm.), with “Dupl”, red coloured
wash marked “Border” and “Centre black” at lower-left and “A” and “Sept 13th 01" in
upper comers, fine (see photo-plate XXII) ..o
1902
Die Proof in black on glazed card of the uncleared Die A Columbus vignette, dated “3
MAR 02" and marked "BEFORE HARDENING", fine (see photo-plate XXI) ..............
Another Die Proof of the uncleared Die A Columbus vignette, similarly dated but marked
“AFTER HARDENING” and initialled .......cccooiiiiiiirieeieiie e
Master Die Proof of complete Columbus design (vignette Die A), uncleared, in black on
glazed card dated “15 OCT 02" and marked “BEFORE HARDENING”, fine (see photo-
PIALE XXILL) oottt et b b et b e
Columbus vignette Die B, Die Proof in black on glazed card, dated “16 DEC 02" and marked
“BEFORE HARDENING", fINE ..iiiiiiiiie ettt sttt e st s
Another Die Proof of the Columbus Die B vignette, dated “17 DEC 02", marked "AFTER
HARDENING” and initialled (see photo-plate XXII) ..o
Die Proof in black of the uncleared Die A Medicinal Spring vignette, on card cut-down
(22MM. X 25MIML), FINE oot et
Die Proof in black on glazed card of the uncleared Die A Medicinal Spring vignette, dated
"6 FEB 02" and marked "BEFORE HARDENING", fiN€ .....ccccccoiiiiriiiiiiiine e
Master Die Proof of complete Medicinal Spring design (vignette Die A), uncleared, in black
on glazed card dated "10 OCT 02" and marked "BEFORE HARDENING”, fine (see
photo-plate XXIII)
Medicinal Spring vignette, Die B, Die Proof in black on glazed card, dated "15 DEC 02"
marked "BEFORE HARDENING" and in MS “St Kitts Nevis", fine
y2d, Die Proof of the frame in black on glazed card, fine ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiinc s

A similar Die Proof, but dated "15 DEC 02" and marked "BEFORE HARDENING"! fme
A similar Die Proof but for the 1d. value

1903
A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2d. value, dated “21 JAN 03"
A similar Die Proof but for the 2/2. value
A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 3d. value, dated "12JAN 03"..

3d., Another Die Proof in black on glazed card, dated "13 JAN 03" and marked “AFTER
HARDENING”, fine

6d, Die Proof of the frame in black on glazed card, dated "23 JAN 03" and marked
"BEFORE HARDENING", fine

A similar Die Proof but for the 1/-value, fine .....

A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2/- value, dated "12 JAN 03" fine

A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2/6 value, dated "23 JAN 03",'fine (seephoto-plate
XXM))

Est. Value
E £20

E £40
E £50

E £50

E £15

E £200

E £60

E £60

E £60

E £60

E £60

E £25

E £60

e£60
E £60
E £60

E£60
E£60

E£60

E£60

FE6O

E£60
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St. Kitts-Nevis (continued)

A somewhat similar Die Proof but for the 5/-value, dated "12 JAN 03", fine (see photo-plate
XX'1I)
Columbus design 1., imperf. Colour trials on wmkd. paper, seven different colours with
doubly fugitive centres, mainly fine, (for one see colour photo on front cover) ........
— 'Ad. IMPERF. COLOUR TRIALS ON WMKD. PAPER, THIRTEEN DIFFERENT
COLOURS, SINGLY FUGITIVE CENTRES, MAINLY FINE (FOR TWO SEE PHOTO-
PLATE XXII) ettt ettt ettt et eat e e e et st e e bt e st e s e be s ne e st e eteentennaebenneens
Medicinal Spring design 1d., imperf. Colour trials on wmkd. paper, four different colours,
with doubly fugitive centres, mainly fine (for one see photo-plate XXII) ...................
— 1d., imperf. Colour trials on wmkd. paper, twelve different colours, singly fugitive
centres, mainly fine (for one see colour photo on front cover) ........ciininnines
COLUMBUS "Ad. (6), MEDICINAL SPRING 1d. (4) IMPERF. COLOUR TRIALS ON WMKD.
PAPER IN THE COLOURS OF THE ISSUED ‘Ad., 2d., 2'Ad, 6d,, 1/-, 2/6 and 1d. (GREY
CENTRE SUPERIMPOSED OVER AND ORIGINAL BROWN CENTRE) 3d., 2/-, 5/-
RESPECTIVELY, THE 6d. AND 5/- COLOURS AFFIXED TO SMALL PIECES OF
CARD, MAINLY FINE (FOR TWO SEE PHOTO-PLATE XXI1).cooosiiiiieeiesieeeeie s
Set, 1905-18 'Ad., 1d., 2'Ad., 1916 'Ad., 1918 1'Ad, overprinted “SPECIMEN", part
0.9., a few small stains. Cat. £390 .......ccceverieriiieniin e (1-10, 12,14,17,22,23)
1905-18 ‘/2d. green, imperf. Plate Proof on gummed wmkd. paper, from top of sheet,
margins other sides, a trifle rubbed but fine (see photo-plate XXI).....ccccoovvriiivinnns
— 1/-grey-green and orange, imperf. Plate Proof on gummed wmkd. paper, large margins,
fine (see photo-plate XXII) ot s enes
1916 War Tax 'Ad. green, an imperforate Plate number strip of three on gummed wmkd.
paper, thinned in margin, a trifle soiled at left, scarce (see photo-plate XXII) ...........
1918 War Stamp 1'Ad. orange, an Imperf. horizontal strip of three from bottom of sheet
with Plate number, gummed wmkd. paper, dated “29 MAY 1918” and initialled on
margin which is slightly thinned and has tiny pinhole, scarce (see photo-plate XXII)
1919 Columbus design centre vignette, uncleared Die Proof dated in MS “6 Dec 197,
another cleared and with shading on King's head extended, marked “BEFORE
HARDENING" and dated in MS “24/12/19”, both in black on glazed cards, fine
— Medicinal Spring design centre vignette uncleared Die Proof and examples Before
Hardening and Before and After Striking, all in black on glazed cards, the last three
dated between 11th. and 15th. Dec. 1919 in MS, the last two are initialled, fine (for two
See Photo-plate XXHI) ..o
— /2., Die Proof of the frame in black on glazed card, marked "BEFORE STRIKING" and
dated in MS “31/12/19", fiNE ..ot e e e
— A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 1d. value, dated in MS "15/12/19”, fine .........

1920

Die Proof for the 1'/2. value, dated in MS "5/1/20", fine
A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2d. value, dated in MS "5/1/20", fine
A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2/2d. value, dated in MS "6/1/20", fine ....
A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 3d. value, dated inMS “7/1/20", fine
A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 6d. value, dated inMS "12/1/20", fine
A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 1/- value, dated inMS “8/1/20", fine
A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2/- value, dated inMS "27/1/20”, fine .....c..ccco...
A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2/6 value, dated in MS “13/1/20", fine .
a somewhat similar Die Proof for the 5/-value, dated inMS "30/1/20", fine .......cceenn.
A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 10/- value, dated in MS "31/1/20", fine (see photo-
PIAEE XX TTT) ettt et e
1922 Die Proof for the £1 value, dated in MS "21/4/22", fine (see photo-plate XXIII) ...
1919-20 IMPERF. PROGRESS PROOFS IN VERMILION AND BLACK ON COARSE CARD
OF THE 'Ad., 1d. (2), 1'Ad., 2d., 2'Ad., 3d., 1/-, ONE 1d. WITH MEDICINAL SPRING,
OTHERS COLUMBUS CENTRES, GOOD MARGINS, SOME SLIGHT SOILING BUT
FINE AND RARE (FOR 3d. AND 1/- SEE PHOTO-PLATE XXV) .ot
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E £60

E £250

E £500

E £150

E £460

E £440
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E £50
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E £250
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E £80
E £80
E £80
E £80
E £80
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E £80
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St. Kitts-Nevis (continued)
P 1920y2d. blue and carmine, imperf. printer's sample Proof, overprinted SPECIMEN (type
DISL). N € et et = e e e
P — A similar Proof but in sepia and blue, fine ...t i """“ncriucMi.
P — A similar Proof but in blue and sepia, a horizontal pair, type DS2 SPECIMEN at
opposite corners diagonally, fiNe ......ccccviininiiiini Leee’ y
S 1920-22 set overprinted “SPECIMEN", o0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat £500 (for £1 see
PhOLO-PlAtE XXV) it (24-36)
S — 2/-, “SPECIMEN" overprint double, part 0.g., fine (see photo-plate XXV) ...
*EE — 5/-. 10/- in mint blocks of four, slight toning, otherwise fine. Cat. £196 .......... (34,35)
S 1921-29 setwith later printing 1d., overprinted or perforated “SPECIMEN ,0.g9. or parto.g.,
Cal £610 (37-47b)
1923 Tercentenary
P 2d., PHOTOGRAPHIC ARTISTS ESSAY IN SEPIA AND BLUE, TOUCHED-UP IN

WHITE BY HAND, ON CARD (112mm. x 90mm.) DATED “21st JUNE 22" AT TOP-
RIGHT, AT BASE “DUPL. LANDSCAPE BLUE, BORDER BROWN IN DESIGN" IN INK
AND “SURFACE PRINTING” IN PENCIL, SLIGHTLY SOILED BUT ATTRACTIVE
AND RARE. EX. BESSEMER (SEE PHOTO-PLATE XXV)

P Die Proofin black of the centre vignette, Die A, on unmarked and undated glazed card, fine
(S€€ PhOLO-PIAte XXIV) oottt ettt et et b e et ee e e nbeennenee
P A similar Die Proof but of the Die B vignette, a little soiled butfine (see photo-plate XXIV)
P Another Die Proof of the Die B vignette, on glazed card marked “BEFORE STRIKING” and
dated “26/9/22” and Initialled in pencil, fine (see photo-plate XXIV) ......ccciviiiricnnnnn
P Die Proof in black with value tablets on solid colour, the vignette Die A, irregular white

spots on each side of the ship, like “shell bursts" againstthe mountains, 1mm. margins,
a small flaw to the glazed surface of the card attop-left, otherwise fine (see photo-plate
D4/ NSO
P 1d, 2%d., 6d., 1/-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, DIE PROOFS IN BLACK, THE VIGNETTES DIE B, ON
CARDS WITH 1mm. TO 2mm. MARGINS, IRREGULAR WHITE SPOTS ON EACH SIDE
OF THE SHIP, SOME SLIGHT SOILING OR SURFACE ABRASIONS, OTHERWISE
FINE (FOR TWO SEE PHOTO-PLATE XXV)

The curious white spots on the two preceding lots give every indication of being on the die,
for the surfaces of the cards are completely undamaged. Yet, their shapes and sizes
vary slightly on each proof. Their reason and purpose are a mystery.

P '/jd., Die Proof in black on glazed card, marked “AFTER STRIKING”, dated In MS “29/9/22",
LLL L= TSP U PP SRURRPRIN

P A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 1d. value, dated In MS “28/9/22”, fine

P A somewhat similar die Proof for the 1%jd. value, dated In MS “2/10/22", fine

P A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2d. value, dated in MS “3/10/22", fine

P A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2/A4. value, dated In MS “4/10/22", fine

P A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 3d. value, dated In MS “5/10/22”, fine

P A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 6d. value, dated In MS “6/10/22"" fine

P A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 1/- value, dated “10/10/22" In MS, fine (see photo-
PIALE XX TV ) ettt e s H

P A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2/- value, dated In MS “11/10/22" flne (see photo-
PIALE X XTIV ) ettt e

P A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 2/6 value, dated “12/10/22" In MS fine (see photo-
PIAtE XX TV ) ottt

P A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 5/- value, dated In MS “13/10/22", fine (see photo-
PIAE XX IV ) i

P A somewhat similar Die Proof for the 10/- value, dated In MS “16/10/22" Vine (see photo-
plate XX1V)

............................................................................. y

E £500

E £120
E £100

E £120

E £60

E £420

e £120

E £120
E £120

E £120
E £120

E £120
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E £120

E £120
E £)20

E £120
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St. Kitts-Nevis 1923 (continued)

A somewhat similar Die Proof for the £1 value, dated “17/10/22” in MS, fine (see photo-
Plate XX TV ) o s
1d. perforated colour trial in black and ultramarine (colour of the issued 3d.) on Script
wmkd. paper, a few perfs. short at right, otherwise fine (see photo-plate XXV) ........
1d. perforated colour trial in black and bright purple (colour of the issued 6d.) on Script
wmkd. paper, a little soiled, otherwise fiNe ... s
1d., perforated colour trial in black and blue on blue, (colour of the issued 2/-) on Script
wmkd. paper, Slightly SOMEd ... e
1d. perforated colour trial in black and red on yellow (colour of the issued 5/-), on Mult. CA
PAPET, FINE o bbb
1d. perforated colour trial in black and red on emerald (colour of the issued 10/-) on Mult.
CA wmkd. paper, fine (see photo-plate XXV) ...
Set overprinted “SPECIMEN", o0.g. or part 0.g., the £1 with small surface scrape, otherwise
fine (for £1 see photo-plate XXV) Cat. £1800
5/-, part o.g., fine. Cat. £140 . (59)
1935 Silver Jubilee, 1937 Coronation, 1946 Victory sets perforated “SPECIMEN" 0.g. or
part 0.g., chiefly fine the first setwith some perfs. missing. Cat. £155 ... (61-67, 78,79)
Edward VIl essay in black on gummed paper for a key plate Country title for St.
Christopher and Nevis (see photo-plate XXV) ..o
1937 Coronation set imperf. and perforated “SPECIMEN”, mint, scarce (for 2/2d. see
PhOLO-PIALE XXV) oottt ettt
1938-48 72d.to 5/-, set of ten, perforated “SPECIMEN”", 0.g. or part 0.g., some perfs. short or
MISSING. CAL. £14D  ..oiiiiiiieieie ettt r ettt nn e
1939 (Sept. 7) cover from Cebu Cebu Philippine Is.to St. Kitts, franked 4c,, 8c. and showing
a fine impression of the St. Kitts Passed by Censor marking in red ........cccceevvinene
1951 University Die Proof in black on wove paper of the 12c. vignette and set as issued in
mint blocks of four (see photo-plate XXV ). ..o
1952 King George VI head, Die Proof in black on wove paper affixed to brown card,
slightly creased, otherwise fine .......c.ccciiiiiiiiii s
1961 Nevis Stamp Centenary 12c., Die Proof of the Nevis 6d. vignette in black on wove
paper showing embossed reversed numerals and erased numerals at right, fine (see
PhOtO-Plate XXVI) oot ettt

Postal Stationery 1903 1d., 2y2d. envelopes overprinted "SPECIMEN" diagonally, former
fine, latter a little stained
The George VI selection, 130 stamps, including 1938-48 largely complete with perfs. and
shades to 5/- perf. 13 x 12 (3), 10/- (2), £1 (2), 1952 set and $1.20 and $4.80 in imprint
blocks of six, etc., unmounted mint or parto.g., also 1938-4810/-and £1 and 1948 Silver
Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine ...
The Collection on leaves, 216 stamps, Including St. Christopher 1870-76 1d. (5), 6d.(4),
1879 2'/2d., 4d., 1882-90 to 1/- (2), 1885 4d. on 6d. with full stop, 1886 4d. on 6d. no stop
variety, St. Kitts-Nevis 1920-22 to 10/-, 1938-48 to £1, 1952, 1954-57 and 1963 sets,
unused or large part 0.g. and used to 1938, early issues some faults otherwise fair to

The Collection on leaves, 220 stamps, including St. Christopher 1870-76 6d. (2), 1882- 901d
dull magenta, 4d. blue, 1/- mauve, Nevis 1866 1/-, 1879-80 2'/2d., 1882-90 2'/2d. red-
brown, 4d. blue, St. Kitts-Nevis 1903 set, 1905-18 set, etc., used, poor to fine .........

The selection, 148 stamps, including 1905-18 to 5/-, 1920-22 to 10/-, 1921-29 to 5/-, 1923
Tercentenary set to 2/6, 1938-48, 1952, 1954-57 sets, etc., part 0.g., chiefly fine —

The selection, sixty-two stamps, including 1903 and 1905-18 to 5/-, 1923 Tercentenary 1/-,
o/- 2/6 5/-, 1938-48to £1 (2), etc., unmounted mintor part 0.g. excepttwo used, mostly

fine . . ... :
The selection, 248 stamps, including 1938- 48 to 5/-(4), 10/-, £1,1952 set, 1954-57, two sets.

etc., 0.g. or part 0.9., chiefly fine ...

Pagg 1Q6

Esl. Value
E £120
E £80

E £80

E £60

E £80

E £80

E £300
E £40

E £40
E £50
E £250
E £40
E £40
E £120

E £50

E £100

E£10

E £150

E £400

E £180

E £140

E£10°

E £60
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Es' Valu®
St. Lucia
18601d, 4d, 6d. (“Royal” certificate (1962)), 18631d, 4d., 6d. (2), unused, fair to fine. Cat
E£250
1864-76 pert. 12'A 1d. black alarge part 0.g. block of forty-nine (7 x 7), slight creasing at
places, traces of stains or soiling, otherwise fine. Cat. £882+ ........ccccoecevirenenenes (11) E £200
— ditto. 6d. violet, a large part 0.g. block of twenty (5 x 4), a little wrinkled at places, a few
peris, split and some small stains, otherwise fine. Cat. £1500+ (see photo-plate XXVI)
...................................................................................................................................... (13) E£500
1882-84 peri. 14 4d. yellow, a large part 0.g. block of twelve (4 x 3), a little wrinkled butvery
fine. Cat. £1560+ (see photo-plate XXVI) ..o e e (27) E £800
1883-86 y2d. to 4d., 1891-98 set, 1891-92 1d.on 4d., die Il 72d.on 3d., part 0.g., chiefly fine.
QAat_£211 i (31-34,43-52,55,56) EE50
— 1d. carmine-rose, a mint or 0.g. block of eight (4x2), fine but for slight vertical bend at
[Et. CAL ELBOF  .voveeeeeeeceeeeeeee e s eee s es e se s ens s ne e et aneenaee e (32) E£25
1936 set of twelve values in unmounted mint horizontal pairs, some with imprint, fine.
Cal. £200 oo et (113-124) EE50
— Set without peri, varieties, 1938 12d. to 10/- (11 values), o.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine E £35
1948-50 peri. 14'h x 14,12c. claret, unmounted mint, fine. Cat £275 (see photo-plate XXVII)
................................................................................................................................. (153a) E£100
The George VI selection, ninety-two stamps, including 1938-48 to 5/- (2), 10/- (2), £1 (2),
1948 Silver Wedding two sets, 1949-50 set and $2.40 and $4.80 in plate blocks of four,
etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., except one Silver Wedding set, chiefly fine ........ E £80
The George VI and E.Il selection, 277 stamps, including 1938-48 to £1 (2), 1948 Silver
Wedding, 1949-50 sets, 1953-54, two sets, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine ........... E £60

The Collection on leaves, few hundreds, including 1860 (1d.) (2), 4d., 6d., 18631d. (3), 4d.

(3), 6d. (2), 1864-76 to 1/- (2), 1882-84 set parto.g. and used, 1883-86 set, 1886-87,1891 -

98 sets, 1891-92 surcharges, 1904-10,1912-20,1936,1938-48,1949-50,1953-54,1964

and 1967 sets, also afew Postal Fiscals, unused to large pario.g. and used to 1953, early

issues poor to fair, later good t0 fiNE ... E £900
The Collection on leaves, 271 stamps, Including 1860 4d., 1863 6d., 1864-76 to 1/- (2), a

range of surcharges, 1883-86 to 6d., 1/-, 1891-98 to 10/-, 1904-10to 5/- (both), 1936 set,

1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., used, poor to fiNe .....c.ocviiviiiiiiiiiinccc e E £270
The selection, 172 stamps, including 1912-20 set, 1921-26 to 5/-, 1936,1938-48,1948 Silver

Wedding, 1949-50 sets, etc., part 0.g., chiefly good to fine .........ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiicn E £100
The selection, issues from 1902, seventy-four stamps, including 1904-10to 5/- (both) 1936

set, 1953-54 to $2.50 (2), etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g., mostly fine ... E £46

ST. VINCENT

1861 1d. rose-red, an imperf. horizontal pair, part o.g., large margins, fine Cat £250 (3b) E £60
1872-75 6d. dull blue-green, cancelled “A10” in red and in black, well centred fine and

UNUSUAD e e (19) E £12
1880 (June) 5/- rose-red, small part 0.g, centred slightly to left, fine but for small thinning

Cat. £1500 (see photo-plate XXVII) ......cccoovveiiiiiininiiinns 32) E £300

1881 <2d. on half 6d. bright green, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £160 ........cccceecvvverieeieriiiennne (33! E £40
- The same In a part 0.g. unsevered pair, slightly stained, otherwise fine Cat £375 With

B.P.A. certificate (1953) (see photo-plate XXVII) .... ' ™ E £100
- 1d. on 6d. bright green, "K" in circle cancellation, centred slightly to lefttinv'thin and

small corner crease, otherwise fine. Cat. £225 (see photo-plate XXVII) iS E £50
1881 (Dec.) 4d. bright blue, part o.g., fine. Cat. £1400 (see photo-plate XXVIi) " " » E £200
The Collection of thirty Queen Issues to 1881, Including 1863-68 4d 1/ 1869 u 1/

indigo, 1/- brown (2), 1872-75 1/-, 1872 1/- rose-red (2) 1876 78 M rh 17

chiefly used, mainly fair to good .........ccccceeeiiis ™ 876 78 4d- 6d- 1/” (2> etc-

1885-93 5/-, two shades in 0.g. corner blocks of four afew wrinkioc'o™' V - ...
with tiny thinning (mostly marginal). Cat. £200 . .. * and S,am £ £60
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St. Vincent (continued)

1890 2'ltd. on 4d., an o0.g. block ot six (2 x 3), one stamp the no fraction bar variety, a little
toned on reverse but fine. Cat. £410+ (see photo-plate XXVI) ......cccoceivivinen. (54,a)
1890-93 2/2d. on 1d. grey-blue, a block of sixty (10 x 6), 2yfcd. on 1d. blue, a block of twenty
(5x4), unmounted mint, a few gum wrinkles and split perfs., but fine. Cat. £495+ (55,55a)
The Collection of thirty-nine Queen issues from 1882 to 1897, including 1882-83 4d., 1883-
84 4d. (two shades), 6d., 1885-93 6d. violet, 5/- (pair, single), etc., some parto.g., chiefly
fair 10 fINE oo
1899 set, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £110 ......ccccceviiiiiiiiiiiieeere e (67-75)
— Set, 1902 %d. to 6d.,5/-, 1907-087/2d., 1d, 2d., 3d., 19096d., 1909-11 1d., 3d., 0.g. or part
0.g. and 1904-11 y2d., 1d., 1909-11 y2d, 1d. used. Cat. £199 .......ccccvveiveniiiiiiiiiienenns
A Collection of 107 Queen issues, chiefly from 1882 including 1885 '/id. (blocks of nine, four
(2)), 1d. (four blocks of four), 5/- (2), 1890-93 2'/id. on 1d. (three blocks of four), 6d.
(blocks of nine and four), 1893-94 5d. on 6d. (blocks of six, four (2)), 1897 2'Ad., 5d. in
blocks of four, 1897 3d. on 1d. (two blocks of four), etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine
The selection of Queen issues, twenty-two stamps, including 1871 6d. pair, attractive and
neatly cancelled, 1872-75 6d., two singles attractively cancelled in red, 1899to 5/-, etc.,
part 0.g., unused or used, condition a little mixed but mostly of fine appearance ...
1902 set, 1904-11 set to 5/-, 1907-08,1909, 1909-11 sets, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat.

£218 (76-92,94-107)
1904-11 £1, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £300 ......cccceecvvvuirinniene (93)
— Another part 0.g. copy, centred to upper-right butfine ... (93)
— Another part o0.g. copy, centred to left,a little rubbed, otherwise fine (93)
— Another copy, lightly cancelled, fine. Cat. £350 (see photo-plate XXVII) . (93)
— Another used copy, on small piece, fine (see photo-plate XXVII) ....cccccoervenenen. (93)
— Another copy used and on small piece, afew perfs. short, atrifle rubbed, otherwise fine

(see Photo-plate XXVII) .ot (93)

The selection of Queen and Edward VIl issues, eighty-four stamps, including 1863-68 4d.
(2), perf. 14 to 16 1/- (unused), 1869 1/- indigo, 1/- brown, 1899 to 1/-, 1902 to 5/-, etc.,
some early issues mixed condition, later mostly fine ..o

1913-17 '/2d., 1d. (3), 2d. (2), 272d.,3d. (2), 4d.,5d.,6d. (2), 1/- (both colours), 2/-, 5/-. £1, 0.g.
or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £130 (bet. 108-120)

— £1, mint, fine.Cat. £100 (120)
— Another copy, part 0.g., centred slightly to upper-right, fine (120)
— The same in an unmounted mint horizontal pair, fine. Cat. £200 (120)

The George VI selection, eighty-three stamps, Including 1938-47 to £1 (3), 1948 Silver
Wedding set, 1949-52 set and $2.40 and $4.80 in imprint blocks of four, etc., unmounted
mint or part 0.g., except a 1948 Silver Wedding set (lightly cancelled), chiefly fine

1973 30c. on 50c, $10 on $1, both surcharge double, unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £125
........................................................................................................................... (380a,382a)

1976 70c. on 3c., 90c. on 50c., both surcharge inverted, mint, fine. Cat. £100 (485a,486a)

1976 (May) 35c, no wmk., mint, fine. Cat. £60 ......cccceviriiiiriniiee e (489a)

1977 (June) 5c. red overprint, 15c. black overprint, 20c. overptint inverted, mint, fine.
Cal. £145 ittt ettt ere e (531a,533a,5344a)

The George VI and E.Il selection, 252 stamps, including 1938-47, two sets, 1948 Silver
Wedding set, 1949-52 to $4.80 (2), 1955, two sets, 1964-65, both perf. sets, etc.,
unmounted mint, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine ...

The Collection of over 660 Issues from 1935 to 1981, Including 1938-47 to £1, Silver
Wedding £1,1949-52 to $4.80,1955 to $2.50,1965-67,1970-71 to $5,1975-76,1979 to
$10, Commemoratives, booklets, sheets, “SPECIMEN", etc., 0.g. or mint .................

Postgiro — Postcheckdienst — Service de cheques postaux

Overseas buyers may now arrange payment by Giro credit direct to
Harmers International Account No. 577 6651.
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E £150
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E £50
E £80
E £75
E £65
E£110
E £125
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, inriuHIna useful range of used Perkins’ Bacon

5ASSTE£.“ S T i S7,1913-17.1057, 1921-32 .« »im oddl. .no, £1,
1938-47,1949-52,1955,1964-65,1965 sets, large part 0.g. and used to 1953, later issues
fair in fine * *

The selection, 177 stamps, including 1885-93 to 5/-, 1899 to 1/-, 1902 se” 1913-17 to £1
1921-32to £1,1938-47 set, 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1949-52 to $4.80,1955 set, etc., part
0.9., ChIefly fINE ot et

The selection, issues from 1902, 230 stamps, including 1902 and 1904-11 5/-, 1913-17 and
1921-32 to 5/-, 1938-47 to £1, Silver Wedding £1,1949-52 to $4.80,1955 to $2.50 (3), etc.,
unmounted mint, part 0.g. and used, Mostly fiNe ...

(o] The selection on leaves, 183 stamps, including 1885-93 to 5/-, 1921-32 set, 1938-47 to £1,
1948 Silver Wedding set, 1955 set, etc., used, poor to fin e .......ccceeerineinenie i e

SAMOA: 1896 (Aug.) 2y2d. black perf. 11, mint, centred slightly to left, very faint stain
SPOt BUL fINE. Cat. £250 .....eieiiiieieieiieiiiit ettt et ettt et e naeas (82)

*3 — 1935-42 Cowan paper £1 pink, a mint block fof four, fine. Cat. £240 .............. (192)

— 1945-48 £5 indigo-blue, o0.g., fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate XXVII) (214)

— The Collection on leaves, eighty-four stamps, including 1916-19to 1/-, 1921 Hutto 1/-,
1925-28 3/-, 1926-27 “Admiral” 2/-,-3/-, 1932 5/-, 1945-48 to £1, 1955 to £2, issues to
1964 Treaty, large part 0.g., mostly fine

*

SARAWAK

1875 4c. red-brown on yellow, a vertical pair imperf. between, transfer ¢, unused, some
slight faults but scarce. Cat. £350 (see photo-plate XXVII) ....cccccoorivneinininrinnn. (4a)
1889-92 2c. on 8c., surcharge double, part o0.g., slightly thinned, tiny red mark at top,
otherwise fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1984). Cat. £200 .........ccococvvvvrviciinicrinnnns (24a)
— 5c¢. on 12c., surcharge double, small part 0.g., a few perfs. short or missing, otherwise
fine. Scarce. Cat £750. With B.P.A. certificate (1984) (see photo-plate XXVII) (25c)
18921d. on 3c., a vertical pair from top of sheet, imperf. between and between top stamp
and margin, unused, fine. Cat £325 (see photo-plate XXVII) ....ccccciviiiiiiiiinns (27b)

— 1c. on 3c., surcharge double, unused, creased, otherwise fine. Cat £225. With B.P.A.
certificate (1984) ..o (27c)

1895 Perkins Bacon Issue

Die Proof of 2c. in red on card, 80 x 53mm., slight smudging, otherwise fine

Die Proof of 6c. in red on card, 80 x 54mm,, fine ................ .~ L

Die Proof of 8c. in blue on card, 80 x 54mm,, some slight smudglng otherwise fine
E  Perf. 11Vr-12 2c. brown-red, an unmounted mint sheet of sixty, folded through one
vertical row of perfs., a few split perfs., otherwise fine Cat £330+ (28)
*B - 2c. brown-red an unmounted mint block of eighteen (3 x 6) from left of sheet, the top
three s amps Imperf. between stamp and margin, afew spilt perfs. and bend in margin
but a fine piece ... (28 var)

*E  4c. black, an unmounted mint sheet of sixty, folded through one honzontalline of perfs
causing some to split, otherwise fine. Cat £330 (29\

*T UDT

*S 4cm h T * Cmer° 'Sheet varle'y "iperf. between stamps and
margin at both top and at left, uynmounted mint, negligible traces of soiling, otherwise

fine. A very rare piece (see photo-plate XVII) . 9 .~
*E 6c.violet, an unmounted mint sheet of sixtv folded thm.Uk ........ [ (49 var.j
causing a few to split, otherwise fine Ca, g 90 ° Z° nta' °fP* £

*B 1923 Ic”on 10c, a block of eighteen (6 x 3) from lower-ieft corner of sheet with' Plate
numbers, one stamp “cnet" for “cent”, mintoron =, * ol sneetw,In pla,e
£572 (see photo-plate XXVI) ..... 9-. a few perfs. split but fine. Cat.

P 1934-41 setIn Imped. Plate Proof pairs In the issuert ® i.......c.ccceovvenieiinincnnnn. (72,72a)
the top of the sheets, fine .. Ued COIOUrs on Paper, all from

— $10 black and yellow, a block of eight block of IA’.V .,
some staining, mainly of fine appearance. Cat. £570 P ' Sm9le' unmounted mint'

*
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Lot No.

2309

2310
2311

2312

2313

2314

2315

2316

2317

2318

2319

2320

2321

2322

2323

2324

2325

2326

*

IS3

+1SI

+123

*H2!

+E3

+E1

+12]

+19)

+EI

Sarawak (continued)

— The election, over 750 stamps, including four sets to $10 and thirty-two sets to 50c.
with all colours, etc., unmounted mint but some with slight staining on reverse
otherwise mostly fine. Cat. £622 ... (106-125)

1945 BMA set, 0.9, fine. Cat. £190 ... (126-145)

1946 Centenary 8c. (2439), 15c. (2420), 50c. (314), $1 (128), unmounted mint, mainly in
sheets or blocks, some staining, otherwise chiefly fine. Also one used set. Cat. £1914

............................................................................................................................... (146-149)
1947 Cypher $5, forty-six used copies including two blocks of four, mostly fair to fine.
CAt £253 .ottt bbb (164)

Japanese Occupation 1942 overprints 1c. to $1 on two envelopes, one with setof original
colours to $1, the other with 2c. to 15c. new colours, both tied by black datestamp
15 B 2605, FINE  eieiiieie ettt ettt ettt e e sreenrene
— ditto, overprints 1c. to $10, later colours only, on large envelope to Miri, tied by purple
datestamp, a few stamps with gum marks, SCarce ...........cccocevriiiiniiiieinineeee
— ditto, overprint on 4c. Postal Stationery card, addressed to North Borneo with addi-
tional North Borneo 1944 8c. block of four, tied 19 1 2605 datestamp, addressed to
BRAUTOTT ettt
— The Collection on leaves, eighty-three items, including 1942 1c. to 15c., a range of
Revenues and Seals; North Borneo 19441c. to 25c. on cover, 19451s. to 1y., 30s. only
used, and Values t0 25C. ON COVEI ..oooiiuieee et eee et ee e e e eaae e e arae e e earaeae e

AIR MAIL COVERS
1926 (July 18) Sibu to Kuching first internal flight cover, bearing 1922-23 8c., addressed
to England, by F. P. Raynham to his fiancee, inscribed "'Per Air Mail", slight soiling
and damage t0 flAP oo e s
1926 (August 17) Kuching to Singapore first overseas flight cover, bearing 1922-23 6c.,
tied by special Airmail datestamp addressed to Singapore and with arrival date-
stamp, Creasing @A TRAI ......coooiiiiiiiiiiit ettt
1929 (February 8) 'Venus’ Kuching round flight cover, bearing values totalling 22c.,
cancelled Kuching, from the small official mail, under 40 covers believed carried
1929 (April) Special Flight cover accepted into the India-London Mails flown Marseilles-
London, bearing 1922-23 6c¢., 12c. tied by Kuching 27 March datestamp, airmail
etiquette, Great Britain '/2d. affixed and cancelled on arrival, only 30 covers known for
TS FIIGNT o bt
1929 (July 13) second overseas flight Kuching to Singapore, bearing adhesives to
14c. value, tied by Kuching datestamp with Special Kuching airmail datestamp
as a cachet, Singapore backstamp, slight creasing at le ft........cccooivineiniiininnn.
1929 (November 6) Registered flight cover to Switzerland, flown on Karachi to Basle
route, bearing values making 62c. rate, tied by Kuching datestamp, boxed registra-
tion cachet beneath, transit and arrival backstamps ...
1930 (May 29) R.A.F. Flying-boat S 1419 flight cover Kuching to Sibu route, bearing 14c.
rate adhesives, well tied, arrival datestamp on reverse, signed by second pilot, traces
OF SOING oot b ettt
1930 twO flI'9ht covers ,rom RA-F. Flying-boat S1419, dated 29 May and 4 July, the
fjrst rated 15c. to Miri, the second rated 29c. to Kuching, slight faults to each, the first
CUL-AOWN At TETE oo e e
193° (June 1) R.AF. Flying-boat S1419 flight cover from Miri to Jesselton, North
00rneo, self-addressed by pilot, 14c. rate adhesives, tied by Miri datestamp Airmail
etiqguette also original in-flight photograph signed by second pilot, small tear to
L1 T T S O ST TE U STU ST PRV PP PPRORUOOY
1930 (July 5) R.A.F. Flying-boat S1419 flight cover Kuching to Singapore, 14c. rate, also
postal notice for the flight, light staining to COVEr ...

pgge UQ

Est. Value

E £60
E £44

E £60

E £20

£ £150

E £350

E £20

E £100

E £50

E £40

E £50

E £30

E £25

E £25

E £20

E £30

E£35

E £20
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Sarawak, Airmails (continued)

1931 (May 16) from Kuching to London, readdressed to Dolgelly via Singapore to
connect with the Imperial Airways experimental flight to London 71c. rate, tied by
Kuching datestamp airmail etiquette, Singapore datestamp o . at°n
reverse the latter with Imperial Airways advertising cachet, small faults include
SOING e s

1931 R.A.F. Flying-boat S1162 Kuching to Singapore flight cover, 14c rate, Kuching 4
June datestamp, arrival backstamp......cccocveninns OO e

1931 (August 4) Registered cover to England, sent via Singapore, Penarig, Karachi
airmail to London when re-addressed to Hants., 90c. rate includes scarce usage of
Registered postal stationery 15c. envelope, small faults, some soiling ........cccccceet

1931 (August 10), first Singapore to Palembang flight cover, 32c. rate, overland to
Singapore then flown, marked ‘return to sender' on arrival, received Kuching 21
ST e RA=T 101 1= T TSP PO T PP POPPRPPPOP PPN

1931 to 1938 three flight covers to Johore or Singapore, the first from Kuching dated 4
June 1931 to Johore, rated 14c., carried on S1162, the second from Bintulu dated 7
September 1938 to Singapore, rated 5c,, carried on L2164, with official Post Office
notice, the third from the same flight, rated 6c, second stage only ........cccoeeene

1932 and 1933 flight covers to London, the first dated 22 April via Alor Star and
Amsterdam, rated 58c., the second dated 9 September from the Chief Justice’s
office, via Singapore and Amsterdam, rated 53c., faults to both include staining, one
FOUGNIY OPENEA .ot e s

1932 to 1934, three flight covers to Australia or Dutch East Indies, the first to Tasmania
dated 13 January 1932, rated 63c, missed the flight arriving by seamail at Perth 9
February, the second to Queensland dated 7 December 1934, rated 25c., by firstflight
Singapore to Normanton, the third a similar cover to Waingapu, from the same mail,
trivial defeCts 10 BACKH i e

1935 (May 12) Special R.A.F. flight to Singapore bearing 1932 10c. tied by Kuching
datestamp arrival printed ON FEVEISE ... s

1933 (December 27 and 28) Singapore to London flight covers, the earlier to Oxford,
rated 64c., the other to Athens, rated 62c., airmail pictorial cachet in black, some
s0iling and creasing to DOth ..o s

1935 to 1939, five flight covers to England, one from Kuching dated 17 January by S116,
two via Imperial Airways Singapore route, one by Wearne's Air Services Ltd!
experimental flight, dated 16 January 1939, one dated 6 June 1939 by K6918 with
P0OSt OffiCe NOLICE ..iiiiiiiicie e

1936 (February 10) R.A.F. flight to China and Japan, 2c. Postal Stationery card with 4c.
extra adhesives, to Amoy and returned via Singapore Dead Letter Office with red oval
datestamp, light creasing and soiling .........cccceovviincnnee

1936 (May 14) R.A.F. Flying-boat K3593 special flight Kuching Vo Singapore’ sub-
sequently flown by Imperial Airways to London, rated 25c. and charged 9>2d
postage due, some faults including creasing

1936nA* n T v A?TTD.'T Kh Chinfl dated"l13 August,’VoleV boxed'cachet
DAMAGED BY WATER also photograph of contemporary newspaper cutting,

XXMy * COVGrS ° m Sar3Wak S3id ‘° have been M'vafled (see photo-plate

1937 (June 19) R.A.F. Flying-boat K6910 return flight cov'erVo KuchingVrom MirV rated
6 c' amval datestamp on reverse, few carried, insignificant creasing andtoiling

PROMPT PRICES

Lists of prices Realised are usually available about three weeks after the Sale.
However, clients should note, these lists are normally forwarded with a future

auction catalogue and therefore occasional later receipt must be expected

Esl- Valu®

E £25

E £15

E £40

E £20

E £40

E £20

E £35

E £20

E £25

E £60

E £30

E £30

£ £5Q

E £25
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No Sarawak, Airmails (continued)

2341 +G2 1938 hvo flight covers, Bintulu to Kuching, one dated 10 March carried by Flying-boat

°th6r d3ted 23 Apnl Carried on second fy'ng-boat during Sarawak and

Th n nBr e°,r? ' b°hratéd 5C' KuChin9 arrival datestamp on reverse ...............
2342 e Co',ec,lon- 1888 to 1965, on leaves, 461 stamps, including 1888-97 to $1, 1889-92

surcharges with 1c. on 3c. no stop after “cent”, 5¢. on 12c. both types, including no
s op vaneties, 1892 1c. on 3c. block of 16, block of 9 with surcharge entirely omitted
to one and partially to three others, also surcharge double used with “Royal” certifi-
cate (1922), 1895 2c. colour trials imperl. and peri, and 4c. violet, 2c. and 8c. (2)
impert., 1899 surcharges with 2c. on 3c. stop after “THREE”, 1899-1908, 1918 sets,
1923 2c. on 12c. thick “W" both printings, 1928-29, 1932, 1934-41, 1945, 1947, 1950,
1955-57 sets, some with denominations to $1 on cover, 1945 Australia 1d. to 1/-
Kuching 6 NOV 1945 F.D.C. small to large part 0.g. and used, fair to fine ...............
2343 The Collection, 1869 to 1875, on leaves, forty items, including 1869 3c. litho. proof in
black on yellow and two in issued colours, two unused, pair, large part 0.g., single
used, 1871 3c. block of 9 with “stop after THREE" variety, 1875 2c. to 12c. with litho-
graphed and plate proofs, issued stamps, strips of five types unused and singles
USEd, TAIN t0 JOOU .o e

2344 * The selection, 181 stamps, including 1899 4c. on 8c., 1899-1908 to 50c., 1918 to 50c.,
1934-41 to $10,1945 B.M.A. set, 1950 set, 1955-57 set, etc., part 0.g., chiefly good to
I bbbt
SEYCHELLES
Mauritius used in Seychelles
T2345 O 1859-61 imperf. 1/- vermilion struck centrally with “B.64” obllterator mostly complete,

stamp clear to good margins, small thin, scarce (see photo-plate XXVII) .............
T2346 O 1860-63 No watermark 1d. purple-brown, clearly struck in blue-black, stamp of good
colour, some perfs. trimmed at left and at top, pulled corner perf.......ccccocevincncenns
T2347 O — ditto. 4d. rose, clear cancel, perfs. damaged at footand trimmed; lllustrated on Plate6
of Farmer handbook. Ex. Farmer
T2348 O — ditto. 9d. dull purple, clear strike, stamp with blunt perfs. and thin
T2349 O 1863-72 2d. pale blue, 6d. blue-green, both with blue obliterators, faint on 2d,
incomplete on 6d., small perf. faults to both ...

T2350 O — 5/- bright mauve with legible strike, two blunt perfs. at top left, also wrinkled at left,
scarce (see photo-plate XXVII) .o s
T2351 O — The selection, comprising 1d., 3d. (2), 4d. (4), 6d. dull violet and 6d. green, 10d, 1/-,

and on 1878 2c., 8c. on 2d. to 2r.50 on 5/-, clear to faint strikes, stamps of good
appearance but some with small faults

T2352 O 1876'Ad. on 9d. (perf faults),’Ad. on 10d. (small thin), each with falrstnkes ofobllterator
SCAICE VAIUES ..o s

T2353 O — The selection with “B.64” obliterators on 1879-80 2c., 4c., 8c. (2), 17c. (2), 25c. and on
1882-83 2c., 4c., 25c., 1883 16¢. on 17c. both surcharges, 1885-91 2c., 4c., 16c¢., clear
strikes, stamps MOStlY fail ..o e E £120

T2354 S 1890-92 Die | set and Die Il 4c. and 8c. overprinted “SPECIMEN , part o.g., Die 4c.

unused, some small faults. Cat. £200+ .......ccccoreiiriirinirreiine e

1893
2355 *CS  3c. on 4c., a complete double pane sheet of 120 showing the setting impressed four
times, unmounted mint, the sheet without margins, a few creased and one defective,

but mostly fine. Cat. £84++ ..o s * *
2356 3c.on4c., 108 copiesinpairs,stripsorsmallblocks,includingarangeo constant minor
varieties, etc., unmounted mint or o.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £75+........cccccevnnenne (15)
2357 * 3c. on 4c. variety surcharge Inverted, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £500 (see photo plate XXVII)

(103)

T2355 O Another eopy ol ih.’ **4 MM e
rounded corner. Cat. £550 (see photo plate XXVI) oo (it>a)
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Est. Value

E £30

E £650

E £150

E £110

E £220
E £50

E £40
E £25

E £35

E £180

E £120

E £50

E £60

E £50
E £15

h £150

E £100
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Seychelles, 1893 (continued)

Lot NO. ES' Vval*°
2359 The same value but surcharge double, parto.g., fine. Cat. £600 (see photo-plate XXVII)
......................................................................................................................................... (15b) E £175
T2360 * 12c. on 16c¢. surcharge Inverted, officially defaced by thick vertical red ink line (most
have had the line chemically removed, and this is the correct form of this variety),
crease, slight ageing. With “Royal” certificate (1976) states “unissued status”. Cat.
£550 (see photo-plate XXVII) e e <16a) E £150
T2361 * 15c. on 16c. variety surcharge inverted, part o.g., fine. Cat. £400 (see photo-plate XXVII)
......................................................................................................................................... (18a) E £150
2362 * Another copy of the same variety, part 0.g., fine. With “Royal” certificate (1948) (see
photo-plate XXVII) <18a) E £150
T2363 O The same variety but used, Seychelles “C" sideways pmk., fine. Cat. £400 (see photo-
plate XXVII) (18a) E £180
2364 * 15c. on 16c. Die Il variety surcharge double, o0.g., a little gum wrinkled, fine. Cat. £800
(S€€ PhOtO-Plate XXV I .o e e e ere e (19b) E £250
T2365 The range on leaves, thirty items, including misplaced letters, part 0.g. or used with
either “B.64” or Seychelles datestamps including “4” dated 1897 .............. (15-21) E £30
T2366 1893 Die Il 3c., 12c., 15c., 45c. overprinted “SPECIMEN", part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £80
.................................................................................................................................... (22-25) EE20
T2367 1896 18c. on 45c. and 36c¢. on 45c., the range of sixteen items, including both hand-
stamped “SPECIMEN”, and varieties with misplaced overprints and broken letters,
part 0.g. or used, chiefly fiNe ... (26,27) E£50
T2368 S 1897-1900 set of nine overprinted “SPECIMEN”, the 1r.50 and 2r.25 affixed to small
piece from printer's archives, part 0.g., mostly fine ..o, (28-36) E£80
T2369 — The set, with some duplicates to 1r, including 2c. block of six, all used, three with
Anse Royale datestamps, also values to 1r. large part o.g.,good to fine . (28-36) E£80
T2370 S 1901 surcharges, the four values handstamped “SPECIMEN", part o.g., fine. Cat. £120
.. (37-40) EE40
T2371 — And 1902 surcharges, thirty-four items, including 1901 3c. on 36¢c. minor type
varieties, 1902 30c. on 75c, 30c. on 1r. “Narrow ‘O’", 45c. on 2r.25 “Narrow ‘O’” etc,
large part 0.g. or used, mostly fine ..o (37-40,41-45) E £100
T2372 — — 3c.on 16c¢, “3 cents” omitted, in vertical pair with normal, variety above and damage
to words below, unused large part 0.g., heavily soiled and climatized. Cat. £500 (38c) E £80
T2373 S 1902 set handstamped “Specimen”, additional 30c. on 75c. showing handstamp
misplaced, part 0.g., top value unused, slight faults. Cat.£140+ ................ (41-45) E£20
2374 The Collection of seventy-three Queen issues, including 1890-92 to 96¢. (2), Die Il 16c.
(block of four), 1893 (Jan.) to 90c. on 96c, 1893 (Nov.) 45c. (2), 1897-1900 to 2r 25c
1901 and 1902 surcharges, with 30c. on 75c. narrow 'O' etc, part 0.g. and used, good
10 fINE o E £150
T2375 The range of Queen issues on leaves, forty-eight, including 1890-92 Die | set the 10c in
block of four. Die Il less 10c, 1893 set, etc., part 0.g. and used  (1-8 9-14 22-25) E £70
T2376 S 1903 set overprinted “SPECIMEN", 0.g. or part o.g.. slightly toned, 3c corner crease
18c. missing corner, others flne Cat. £250 . E £40
2377 - The set (2r. 25c. with small stain), 1903 the three surcharges oq'or parto o 1906
2C KC..,8c. 45c..75c. 2,,25c.pMo0.g.Sc.6¢c, ,2c. ,5¢c. 30c ,,.50c uS'good
10 fiNE o 3 £ £40
T2378 S 1903 surcharges, set of three values handstamped™Specimen”" part 0.g..* hne”Cat.
EL20 o = e - ! * £ £40
T2379 The Collection of Edward VIl issues on leaves, sixty-eightitems,"i'ncludina 1903 s if*003
surcharges with 3c. on 45c. block of fifteen containing varieties 190 fi«? A f * 7
to part 0.g. or used, good to fine ......cccceerueinnne ' 06 set, large part c £80
T23S0 S 1912-13 set overprinted “SPECIMEN?", large part o. g 2c and 75c rivmL', " " (46'70)
with toned gum. otherwise fine ... damaged corner, afew n
2331 * - The set, 1917-22 setwithsomepapers,1935Sllver Jubliee(twos.icr............ (71'81) E

.................................. (71-97.128-131) E£60
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L°* No-

T2382 S

T2383 *

T2384 O

T2385

2386 A

2387

T2388

2389 *

2390

2391 *

T 2392 SEI
T 2393 SEI

T2394 SC3

T2395 EI

T 2396 EI

T2397 EI

T 2398 SEI

Seychelles (continued)

The range of George V issues overprinted “SPECIMEN", including 1917-22 twelve
values to 1r.50, 1921-32 to 5r. except 1r.50, additional 1927 12c. Die I, 0.g. to small
part 0.g., mostly fine

The range of George V issues, seventy-seven stamps, mcludmg 1912-13 to 2r.25,
1917-22 to 5r. with listed shades, 1921-32 to 5r. with shades, mostly large part o.g.,
Fo o To o IR (o T {1 1T SRR PROUPPRSY

The used selection of seventy-two George V issues, including 1912-13 to 2r.25 (2).
1917-22 to 5r., some shades, 1921-32 to 5r., some shades, pmks. include Anse
Royale, Grand Anse Praslin and La Digue, fair to good

The Collection of George V and George VI Commemorative issues, 1935 to 1949, flfty
items, including 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1937 Coronation, 1946 Victory each perforated
“SPECIMEN", Silver Jubilee with minor varieties, 1948 Silver Wedding in block of
four used, each issue to Silver Wedding with souvenir covers, large part0.g. or used,
G00A 10 FINE oot o et

The Collection of fifty-eight George VI issues, including 1938-49 with values to 5r.
shades including 75c. slate-blue (2), 1r. yellow-green, Silver Wedding 5r. (2), 1952to
10r., etc., 0.g. or part 0.9., chiefly fine ...

The George VI selection, seventy-fourstamps, including 1938-49 set complete with the
good colours, 1952 set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., also 1948 Silver Wedding
set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine ...

The Collection of George VI and E.Il issues in blue F.G. Graduatealbum, few hundreds,
Including 1938 original colours and values perforated “SPECIMEN", issued stamps
to 5r., some new colours duplicated used, 1952 to 10r., 1954-57 to 10r., 1962-68 set,
1969 scarce cover with violet frank “SEYCHELLES/10 CENTS/POSTAGE
PREPAID", dated MR 10 69, used when 10c. adhesive exhausted, other covers
include two censored envelopes to East Africa the first dated JY 16 42 with No. 2
censor cachet in violet, the second by Registered Airmail dated AU 6 45 with Kenya
censor cachet, unused large part 0.g. or used, good to fine, the sensor covers toned;
also Literature “The Postage Stamps of Seychelles" by Fiulger, “Stamps and
Postal History of Seychelles" by Harris and "Seychelles The Cancellations
1860-1980" DY MCCIOY oottt

The George VI and E.Il selection, 266 stamps, including 1938-49 75c. slate-blue (2), 1r.
yellow-green (2), 1952 set, 1954-57 set, 1962-68 set, etc., mint, part 0.g., chiefly fine

The Collection of over 450 E.Il issues to 1983 in green "Philatelic” album, including
1954-57, 1962-68 to 10r, 1969-75 to 15r., 1977-80, 1981 to 20r., commemoratives,
sheets, booklets, "SPECIMEN", etc., practically all mint or part 0.g.......ccccooevvuerennns

The selection, 157 stamps, including few Queen issues, 1917-22 to 1r.50,1921-32 to 2r.
25, 1938-49 set, 1952 set, 1954-57 set, etc., part 0.g. chiefly good to fine ............

Unused Postal Stationery
1890-93 4c. card and Reply card both overprinted “SPECIMEN", slightly toned ........
— 6c¢. card and Reply card both overprinted “SPECIMEN",slightly toned at edges.
otherwise fine ....
— 8c. card and Reply card overprinted “SPECIMEN", slightly soiled ....
1890 to 1912 the selection of cards and Reply cards complete according to Higgins and
Gage except variety No. 8a., the word “REPLY" is not blanked out on No 11. some
soiled, toned Or Cre@Sed ...
1895 to 1901 the selection of envelopes, each value except 6¢. on 15c . overprinted
"SPECIMEN", or “Specimen", generally fresh, the 18c. on 30c. toned with surface

Lot o L1 a T TR USSPV U PSSR
1895 to 1901 the range of envelopes pomplete according to Higgins and Gage, including
different sizes with scarce 1901 6c. on 15c, unused, light soiling or tone spots

AffECHING SOME .o et
1902 6¢. on 8c. and 6¢. +6¢. on 8c. + 8c. cards, both overprinted “SPECIMEN", ageing to
both and reply card toned on front of message half ...
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Bsl. Value

E £160

E £99

E £80

E £80

E £75

E £50

E £240

E £150

E £80

E £100

E £10

E£10
E £10

E £25

F £95

E£15

E £20
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Lot No.
T2399 1S)

T 2400 IS

T 2401 SE

T2402 S3

T2403 E

2404 E

T2405 E

T2406 EI

T2407 E!

T2408 E

T 2409 E

T2410 E

T2411 S3

Friday, November 2, 1984
Seychelles (continued)

EslmVslue
The range of Edward V111903 12c. Registered envelopes three items, including size F
overprinted "SPECIMEN", size G and H2 unused, the G size soiled and lightly toned,
OtNEIWISE TIN € Lo E £30
The range of George V Registered envelopes, five items, including 191212c. size H, 1916
20c. size F overprinted "SPECIMEN" and sizes F, H2and K all unused, mostly fine,

the 12¢. With lIGt tONES i e E £30
1938 20c. Registered envelopes, size H diestamped "SPECIMEN”, size K unused,
damaged flap to latter and slight tONES ... E £20

Used Postal Stationery

1895 4c. card addressed to Germany, additional 1892 2c., Seychelles “A" datestamps,

red part octagonal "LIGNET/16 FEVR 95/PAQ. FR. No. 4", also a reply card to same

destination with same adhesive and datestamps, the Mailboat cachet virtually

complete, some s0iling and tONE SPOLS  ..oiiiiiiiiiii it e E £60
— 8c. card with red octagonal Ligne T number 4 to Germany; 8c. envelope with “B.64”"

and Seychelles “1" of 1895, black octagonal Ligne T number3,to Paris; 15c. envelope

with same Seychelles marks of 1895, but black circular Ligne T number 6 to Paris,

15mm. trimmed off bottom of cover, each with ageing and small faults ............... E £60
— April 13 8c. postal stationery envelope to Germany with 1893 3c. single and pair, tied

by Seychelles "5” circular date stamp, originally of the Rural Post, Ligne T octagonal

date stamp alongside, envelope has abrasions at left on face and tone spots affecting

two stamps, Ulm arrival dateStamp ... E £80
— 30c. envelope addressed to Turks Island re-addressed to London and re-forwarded t

Devon, additional 1893 15c. adhesive, tied Seychelles "A” datestamp, Turks Island

alongside; 1901 6c. on 8c. envelopes one to Mahe, the other with two stamps missing

to Germany; 1896 18c. on 30c. envelope with 1896 36¢. on 45c. and 1902 surcharged

set, narrow “O” in “30" on 30c. on 75c., cancelled Seychelles "A" datestamp, each

with faults including creasing, toning and ageing .....cccccoieieiieiinne e E £75
1901 6¢. card used to Germany 1890-93 8c. + 8c. reply card to Ulm dated 1895 and 1902

6¢. + 6¢C. on 8c. + 8c. to same destination, each cancelled Seychelles "A" datestamp,

usual ageing and soiling, the 6¢c. additionally creased and with pinhole...
1902 3c. on 4c. on reply half of card to Switzerland, stamp missing, dated 1906 also the

complete reply card similarly surcharged for local usage to New York with

additional 1922 3c. and 6c. adhesives, cancelled Victoria, the datestamp also used to

cancel reply half on which "REPLY" is not obliterated, both cards slightly soiled and

F= T =T ISRV P TSP URPRPOPPRPRPIN E £45
1903 6¢. on 8c. card with black octagonal "LA REUNION A MARSEILLE/L.V. No. 4 to

Germany; 15c. envelope of same year with Seychelles "A” inverted dated MR 11 03,

similar cachet except boat number 1. addressed to France and 3c. on 4c. Local card

dated 1903, additional 1900 2c. and pair of 3c. on 36¢., Seychelles "B" datestamp and

similar French cachet but for the outward journey, sent to Germany, envelope with

small creases and tear, each soiled and toned .........cccccooeeiiiieiciie i £ £70
1912 Message half of 1890-93 6¢. card sold as a single with top trimmed, used to

Germany dated JY 14 13, minute creasing to one corner, bend at top, slight ageing.

Unrecorded in Higgins and GAage ......c.cccceoiiiiiiiiiiiniiee e N £40
1912 12c. Registered envelopes, the range of four used to England and one to Paris,

sizes H. H2 (2) and K (2). extra George V adhesives to 1r.50, two envelopes with

stamps removed, light to heavy soiling, two with folding creases ..o E £50
1938 20c. Registered envelope to London, size H, additional 1938-49 2r.25 and 5r, tied

by Victoria "B" datestamp of MY 23 42, the year with incorrect type, Victoria

registration handstamp, and "PASSED BY CENSOR/Seychelles No. 2" in blackish

violet, endorsed at lower left in manuscript; wartime mail difficult to find

E £60

E £40
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tot No.

T2412

T 2413

T 2414

2415

T2416

2417

2418

2419
2420

2421
2422

2423
2424

2425
2426
2427

2428

2429

El

E3

Seychelles (continued)

20c. Registered envelope size F type |, sent airmail in 1945 to Kenya with additional
5r. on reverse, Victoria B AU 6 45 datestamp, Kenya censor cachet in violet. Victoria
registered cachet and Mombassa Registered datestamp on front, Eldoret arrival
datestamp on reverse; members of the King’s African Rifles were stationed on the
island during World War I, SCAICE  ...cccvceiieerieniieiiiieie st sttt
— 20c. registered envelope size Ftype Il, used in 1961 with additional pair of 1954-57
10c. cancelled Bay Ste Anne Praslin datestamp, addressed to England, with boxed
registration handstamp in black, Victoria and Dover transit marks, cover unopened,
slightly soiled on reverse, otherwise fine ...
The selection of French Mallboat cancels, twenty-six items, including Ligne T (3), Ligne
V, Reunion to Marseilles and vice-versa (21 and pair) numbered 1to 4 on Queen and
Edward issues, and the 1914-15 canceller without inner circle and boat number on
George V issues (4), etC. fair t0 fiNe ... e

The Collection of Postmarks in green album, 119 items, including Seychelles c.d.s. with
code letter inverted varieties, forged cancel “1903" in full, on Queen and Edward VII
issues, Victoria c.d.s. from George Vwith 1941 and 1942 date varieties, 1946 c.d.s. in
violet, 1951 cover to Mahe bearing three Postage Due 2c. tied “asterisk” c.d.s., Anse
Royale with Queen and Edward VIl issues, Bay St. Anne, Grand Anse and La Digue
c.d.s. from first series fo 1953 YPE ...cooiiiiiiiieieee e s

Bills of exchange and Revenue issues, the selection on leaves, thirty-eight items,
including 1897 Bill stamps 5c., 10c., 25c. and 40c. in strips of three inscribed First to
Third of Exchange, Revenue issues with 1894 and 1898 used to 1907 with 5r., etc.,
part 0.g. and used, fair t0 gOO0U ..o

SIERRA LEONE
1872-73 wmk. upright 3d. saffron-yellow, part o0.g. (hinge remainders), otherwise fine.
Cat. £450 (see photo-plate XXVI) ..o (13)
The Collection of Queen and Edward VII issues on leaves, 102 stamps, including 1859-
74 6d. (3), 1872 6d. (2), 1872-73 to 1/-, 1876-77,1883,1884-93, sets, 1885-96 6d., 1893
'lad. on 1%d. Crown CA “PFNNY" variety and surcharge inverted, 1896-97 set, 1897
1d. overprint double used, thinned, 2’Ad. on 3d. (4), on 6d. (3), on 1/- used, thinned,
1903 set and used, 1904-05 to 5/- and £1 used large part 0.g. or used, early issues fair,
later OO 10 FiN € ..o e e
1912-16 £2 blue and dull purple, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £400 (see photo-plate XXVII) (129)
1921-28 £2 blue and dull purple, small part 0.g., some blunt or short perfs., otherwise
fIN@. CAl. EAT5 oo (247)
— £5 orange and green, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £1100 (see photo-plate XXVII) (148)
— Another copy, part 0.g., some gum staining, fine appearance (see photo-plate XXVII)

...................................................................................................................................... (148)
1933 WIllberforce 5/-black and purple, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £150 .......c.ccecuervrveenes (178)
— ditto. 10/- black and sage-green, lightly cancelled, trace of light crease, otherwise

fINE. CAl. £275 ittt (179)

— ditto. £1 violet and orange, part o0.g., fine. Cat. £550 (see photo-plate XXIX) (180)
The George VI selection, forty-one stamps, including 1938-44 2d. mauve, 10/- (2), £1 (3),
1948 Silver Wedding set (2), etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g. except one Silver
Wedding set (lightly cancelled), chiefly very fine ..o
The George VI and E.Il selection, hundreds of stamps, including 1938-44 to 2d mauve
(2), £1 (3), 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1956-61, two sets, various tin foil and self-
adhesive issues with 1969 Scouts 31, etc., 0.g., part 0.g. or unused, chiefly fine ..
The Collection, 1912 to 1965, 308 stamps, Including 1912-16 set to £1 with 10/-shades,
1921-28 to 10/-, £2, 1932 set, 1933 WIlberforce to 2/-, 1938-44, two sets, 1956-61,
1961, 1963 and 1964-66 sets, etc., mostly part 0.g., some used, chiefly fine .........
The selection, 131 stamps, including a few Queen Issues, 1903 to 5/- part 0.g., £1 used,
1904-05 to 5/-, 1907-10 to 5/-, 1932 set to 10/-, 1938-44 set, etc., part 0.g., unused or

USEA, POOT 10 fINE ittt bbb en s
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Est. Value

E £50

E £25

E £100

E £300

E £50

E £130

E £300
E £90

E £50
E £350

E £200
E £40

E £75

E £150

E £40

E £70

E £200

E £140
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Lot No ESL Value
2430 The selection, 245 stamps, including 1912-16 to £1, 1921-28 to 10/-, 1932 set, 1938-44

set, 1956-61 set, etc., part 0.g., chiefly good to tine .......cccccceviiiiiiiiic i E £120
2431 . SINGAPORE: 1948-52, both perl, sets (except perf. 17'/j x 18 6c.), 1948 Silver Wedding

set, unmounted mint and chiefly fine. Cat. £465 (1/32) E£150
2432 C — 1948 Silver Wedding $5, three sound used copies. Cat. £81 (32) E £20
2433 O — The selection, 102 stamps, including 1948-52 both perf. sets, 1948 Silver Wedding,

1955 and 1962-66 sets, etc., part 0.9., chiefly fine ... e, E £200
2434 O — The selection, 199 stamps, including 1948-52 to $2, $5 (2), 1948 Silver Wedding set,

1955, two sets, 1962-66 set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., chiefly fine............. E £170

SOLOMON ISLANDS
2435 O 1907 set, part 0.g., mixed centring and rough perfs. (especially on 2'/2d.), otherwise

mostly fine. Cat. £300 ......cciiiiiiii -7) E£90
2436 -r — A similar lot, 1d. with small tear and few other small faults, otherwise fine . (1-7) E£90
2437 C — Another set but used, some small faults but a fine looking set. Cat.£350.. (1-7) E£150
2438 O 1908-11 set, large part 0.g., 2/6 gum creased, others mostly fine. Cat. £225 .. (8-17) E£70
2439 O — Another set but used, 2'/2. small stain, 4d. creased,fine for this set. Cat.£300 (8-17) E£125
2440 O — A similar lot but with additional 1d. and 2d., most lightly cancelled, 2/6 corner

missing, 5/- crayon mark, otherwise fin e ........ccoooiiiiiiiinice s (8-17) E£75
2441 Q 1914-23 set with additional 'Ad., 1d., 5d., 1/- and 5/-, part o.g., £1 slightly rubbed,

otherwise chiefly fine. Cat. £510 .......ccccceviiiviniiiininiiinns (22-38) E£100
2442 QO — £1 purple and black on red, o.g., very fine. Cat. £250 .. (38) E£80
2443 O — The same value but a lightly cancelled copy, fine. Cat. £300 .......cccovvvrerinniene (38) E£90
2444 * 1922-31 set, part 0.9., fine. Cat. £200 .....occeiiiiiiieieeee e (39-52) E£70

2445 O The selection to 1935, sixty-six stamps, including 1907 set, 1908-11 set (5/- marginal

unmounted), 1913 setin pairs, 1914-23 setto 10/-, 1922-31 set, etc., unmounted mint,

part 0.g. or small part 0.g. (first set), chiefly fine ... E £230
2446 O The George VI selection, forty stamps, including 1939-51 472d. (2),2/-(2), 2/6 (3), 5/- (3),

10/- (2), 1949 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mint to part 0.g., also 1949 Silver

Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine ... E £70
2447 The George VI and E.Il selection, 238 stamps, including 1939-51, three sets, 1949 Silver

Wedding, two sets, 1956-60 to 10/- (2), £1,1965 set, etc., unmounted mintor parto.g.,

CRIETIY FIN@ ettt ee e ea ettt se e b e e E £100
2448 O The Collection on leaves, 182 stamps, including 1939-51 set except 2/6, 1956-60,

1963-64 and 1965 sets, 1966-67, both wmk. sets, 1968 set, large part 0.g., mostly fine E £85
2449 The selection, thirty-six stamps, including 1907 set except 5d., 1908-11 set to 2/6,

1939-51 set, etc., 0.g., part 0.g. or used, chiefly fair to fine ......c.cccooiiiiiininiiinnn. E £90
2450 O The selection, ninety-four stamps, including 1939-51 set, 1949 Silver Wedding set

1956-60 set, 1965 set. Postage Due 1940 set, etc., part 0.g., chiefly fine ............. E £90

SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE
1903 (1 JUNE) ISSUE
Variety “1" for first “I" in "BRITISH"

2451 2a. pale violet, the variety in a pair with normal, large part 0.g., few spots of gum on

face caused by hinging, otherwise fine. Cat. £250 (3 3b) E£50
2452 2'Aa. ultramarine, a similar pair, large part o.g., few spots of gum on face caused by

hinging, otherwise fine. Cat. £275 .......ccccooiiiiiiiinencre e 4b, E £50
2453 -« 3a, brown-orange, a similar pair, one or two slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat.

5iB00 ottt (5,5b) EE70
2454 4a. slate-green, a similar pair, large part 0.g., few blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £300

................................................................................................................................ 6,62 E £60
2455 6a, olive-bistre, a S|m|Iar pair, part o.g.. fine. Cat. £225 ........... 57 7a3 EE75
2456 8a. dull mauve, a similar pair, part 0.g., few tiny spots of gum on face caused by hlnqlno

few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £350 ........c.cc.covnns E £100
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Somaliland (continued)

Lot No.

2457 * 12a. purple on red, a similar pair, part 0.g., centred to left, few slightly blunt perfs.,

otherwise fine. Cat. £350  .....ccoiiiiiiiiii e (9>9a)

2458 wr 1r. green and carmine, asimilar pair, large part 0.g., centred to lower-left, fine. Cat. £375

, s (10,10a)
2459 u The selection of twenty-three horizontal pairs, one stamp in each showing minor variety
in overprint (short second “L", thick "D", dropped "S"or"B” over"OM"), values to 1r.,
part 0.g. and chiefly fin e ...
1903 (1 SEPT.-2 NOV.) ISSUE
Variety “1” for first “I" in "BRITISH"

2460 * On Queen Victoria issues: 2'/2a. ultramarine, the variety in pair with normal, part o.g.,

some slight rubbing and few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £180 (18,18a)

2461 * — 6a. olive-bistre, a similar pair, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £200 ........ccccvvrerniirens (19,19a)

2462 * — 12a. purple on red, a similar pair, large part 0.g., centred to left, fine. Cat. £200

.................................................................................................................................. (20,20a)

2463 A — 1r. green and carmine, a similarpair.largeparto.g., centred to upper-left, onesiightly
blunt perf., otherwise fine. Cat. £250 .......ccociiiiiiiencine e (21,21a)

2464 A On Edward VIl issues: /2. and 1la. pairs, one stamp in each with the same variety, part
o.g., few slightly'blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £155 (25.25b,26,26b)

2465 A — 3a. orange-brown, the same variety in pair with normal, large part o.g., fine Cat

.. (28,28a)

2466 A — 4a. olive, a similar pair, large part o0.g., centred to left, fine. Cat. £250 ... (29,29a)

Variety “SUMALILAND”
On Queen Victoria issue:

2467 A 2'ha. ultramarine and 12a. purple on red, horizontal pairs, one stamp in each
showing the variety, part o.g., former a trifle rubbed, latter with few tiny gum specks
on face, otherwise fine. Cat. £525 ......cccccvoiiiiiciiniie e (18,18b,20,20b)

2468 * — 1r. green and carmine, a similar pair, one stamp showing the variety, part 0.g , few
blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £400 ........cccceoiiiiiiiniie e (21,21b)

2469 * — 3r. brown and green, a single showing the variety, part o.g., fine. Cat. £300 (see
PhOto-plate XXVI) oot (23c)

2470 A The set of overprints on Queen Victoria issues without varieties, o0.g. or part o.g., few
MINOr faUltS. Cat. £146  ...occooiiiiirie et (18-24)

2471 A 1903 (1 Sept.—2 Nov.), the selection of 105 horizontal pairs, values to Queen 1r. and
Edward VIl 8a., one stamp in each pair showing minor variety in overprint, varieties
include short “T", “SOMAL.LAND" (all six Edward values), short “T", “B” over
“OM", etc., part 0.g. and chiefly fine ...

2472 * The selection, 119 stamps, including 1903 (1 June) to 5r., 1904 to 5r,, 1921 to 3r, 1938 set.
etc., part 0.g.. chiefly fiNe ...

SOUTH AFRICA

2473 iY(B 1910 Union 27/A. blue, an unmounted mint part sheet of ninety, a few gum creases but
MOStly fine. Cat. £540+F  ...cccoiiiiiiiiiii e )

2474 4-* 1925 Air set, 0.g. or part 0.g., fine. Cat. £72 ..o (26-29)
T 2475 S3 1925 Experimental flight cover Capetown to Durban, bearing C.G.H. and Transvaal 1d .
South Africa 1'/2d. pair cancelled Capetown 27 February 1925 datestamp, special

violet airmail cachet alongside, envelope with black pictorial cachet......................

2476 A 1926 4d. grey-blue, three sealed packets of sixty, one inscribed in English, others in

Afrikaans, small faults but UNUSUAL ... (33)
2477 A 1927-28 set, mint to large part 0.g., 2/6 pair with natural paper flaw, centring a little
mixed, otherwise chiefly fine. Cat. £750 .......ccccooiriiriiiiiiinirece s (34-39)
2470 _ A similar lot (the 4d. as a vertical pair), part 0.g., centring a little mixed and a few

slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine .......ccciiiiiiiiii s (34-39)
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Est. Value

E £100

E £125

E £60

E £20
E £60

E £60
E £70
E £30

E £55
E £65

E £75
E £75
E £100

E £35

E £200

E £70

E £120
E £25
E £15
E £20
E £200

E £200
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In, No.

2479 *E

2480

2481

2482 -i-E

2483

2484 -
2485

2486

2487

2488 *
2489

2490 *

2491 *

T2492 O

2483

2494

2495

2496

2497 L, E

Friday, November 2 1SR4
South Africa (continued)

ES' Vilh°
1930-45 1d., an unmounted mint block of twenty-eight from upper right corner of sheet
(4 x 7). showing Control 'D' opposite English stamp with broken mast, mostly fine
Cat. £425 (43,43 var.) E £10
- The Collection of 210, including 'hd. strip of four, two English, two Afrikaans
se-tenant, 2d. blue and violet, arrow blocks of the 4d., 2/6 green and brown,
etc., varieties with inverted wmks., 0.g. or part 0.g. except fifteen ..o E £250
1933-48, the Collection of 186, including 2d. blue and violet (block of four, three pairs),
5/- (eleven pairs), 10/- (five pairs, two vertical and used), varieties, etc., 0.g. or part
0.0. EXCEPE BN ottt ettt ettt b ettt E £300
1935 Silver Jubilee set in blocks of six (three sets in pairs), one stamp in each showing
cleft skull variety and one in each showing tagged ear variety, unmounted mint, one
3d. with stain spot, otherwise fine. Cat. £245+......cccovivvininenciniennnns (65-68 vars.) E £100
— The set, one stamp in each pair showing cleft skull variety, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £81 +

........................................................................................................................... (65-68 var.) E £40
1942-44 War Effort 1'/ad. pair, variety roulette omitted, part o.g., fine. Cat. £175 (98b) E £60
1947-54 the Collection of 487, including varieties, shades, arrow and cylinder blocks

and pairs, 2/6 (seven pairs), 5/- (block of four, five pairs), etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except

one 1/- (block of four) and 2/6 (vertical Pair) ... E £260
The 1954, the specialised Collection of 886 with cylinder and arrow blocks and pairs,

strips, varieties, 5/- (two blocks of four, pair, four singles), 10/- (two blocks of four,

pair, four singles), etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except seven, an interesting lot .............. E £320
The Collection of 659 issues to 1961 including 19102'/ad. (4), 1913-24 to 10/- (used), 1925

Air set, 1927-28 2d. (two pairs, one with imprint), a good range of Commemoratives,

1959-60 to 5/- (2), 1961 to 1R., Postage Dues, Officials, etc., many o.g. or part o.g.

Chiefly fair 10 fiNE i E £180
1974-75 3c. Geranium, a fine unmounted mint imperf. pair. Cat. £200 ........... (350ab) E £60
The Collection, of 369 issues from 1961 to 1983, including 1961 to 67 to 1R. (2), 1964-72

to 1R., 1974-75 to 1R., 1977-82 to 2R., many Commemoratives, etc., 0.g. or mint . E £80

The George V to E.Il Collection on leaves, hundreds of stamps, including 1930-45 'hd.

strip of six with two "SOUTH AFRICA” and two “SUIDAFRIKA” stamps together,

1933-48 to 5/- pair, 10/-, two pairs, 1947-54 set, 1954, two sets, 1961 set, 1961-63 set,

1963-67 to 1r., etc., unmounted mint, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine ...l E £110
The selection, hundreds of stamps, including 1925 Air set, 1930-45 to 1/-, 2/6 (both),

1933-48 to 5/- (2), 10/- (2), 1947-54 to 5/- (2), 1954 set, Postage Dues, Officials to

5/- (4), 10/- (2), etc., mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine ... E £200
SOUTH AUSTRALIA
1855 2d. (4), 6d. (2), 1856-58 2d. (6, shades), used with a range of different cancellation
types, margins all round, generally fair to fine. Cat. £1490 cancellat on
'"Tk o S ™ 1< ‘"a «" « »par,0££
§eﬂd’\‘fv, tsed and 8 16d. 6n . oran’ge—red" &ﬁHeocf@,g&%i’é‘?N; irlto filflpblack on od. E £120
1868-79 3d. on 4d, 1/-, two shades, 1870-71 Id. two C
to unused, condition a little mixed ........... . ! °"73 1d-. small part o0.g.
1870-73 1/- chestnut, a fresh large parto.g. copy sliahtfa.iltc h.'t ...
appearance A 9htfaultsbutas
1891 27id. on 4d., four blocks of four, block of six and einht E£
stamp in each with “2" and “\d' close! togetherShades"sotwoblockso,four.*°ne
fresh and chiefly fine Cat £202+ 9 ' hades' unmounted mint or o.g.,
5d. on 6d, a pane of sixty without sheet margins stamn Nn' oV~ ‘4 <29.23°.230a> E£
variety, unmounted mint, the variety with wrinkll and on hi ~ "° Sl°p~ °
perimeter copies with faults, but chiefly fine and on® blunt Perf- a few other
£799+ s y ne and fresh. A scarce piece. Cat.

........................................................................................... (231,a) EE75
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Lot No.

2498 *

2499 *

2500 *

2501 *

2502 *
2503 *
2504 *
2505

*

*

T2506

2507 *11

2508 *E

2509

2510 *
2511

*

2512

2513 *

2514 *E

2515 O

25-g &

2517 *B
2518 *

2519

SOUTH WEST AFRICA
1923 10mm. between lines 5/- purple and blue, o0.g. pair, centred slightly to right, fine.
Cat. £375 o e s (-jgj
— ditto. 10/- blue and olive-green, part 0.g. pair, left-hand stamp with small stain on
reverse, fine. Cat. £1500 (see photo-plate XXIX) ....ccccriiiiiiinienciniiieneeene (14)
1923-24 “South West" 16mm. long, 9v2nm. between lines, set to 10/-, £1 green and red,
part 0.g. pairs, chiefly fine. Cat. £750 (for £1 see photo-plate XXIX) ........ (29-40)
The selection of first and second overprints, 1923 with hyphen 14mm. spacing /. to 3d.,
4d. (2), 6d., 1/- (2), 1/3 (2), 2/6,1923-24 without hyphen 14mm. spacing 'hi. to 1/3 (2),
2/6 (2), 9'Amm. spacing VA. (2), 1d., 2d. to 1/3 two of each, 5/-, all in 0.g. or part o.g.
horizontal pairs, mainly fine. Cat. £684 ........cccoceeiiiiiiieiecere s
1927 set in part o.g. pairs, fine. Cat. £300 ...... (49-54)
1927-30 £1 pale olive-green and red, part o.g., fine. Cat. £350 ... . (B7)
1931 set, large part 0.g. or part 0.g., 1d. pair with faults, otherwise fine. Cat £325 (74-87)
— Another set but without the two Airvalues, also 19371 '/2d., all in mint horizontal pairs,
fiNE. CAL. 287 oo (74-85,96)
— 20/- lake and blue-green, an unmounted mint horizontal pair from the lower-left
corner of the sheet, left-hand stamp with diagonal bend, otherwise fine. Cat. £150
........... (85)
., in blocks o (60 units each), 4 1/-in
blocks of 120 (60 unlts each) unmounted mint and chiefly very flne Cat £681
............................................................................................................................. (122/129b)
1943 1/3 olive-brown, a block of 120 (60 pairs), unmounted mint, chiefly very fine. Cat.
E270 oottt (130)
The Collection of 257 issues from 1926 to 1937 butincluding South Africa 19131/- block
of four with clear Swakopmund 1919 datestamp; 1926 and 1926 to 6d., 1927 Pictorial
to 5/-, 1927-30 to 10/- (used vertical pair), 1931 to 20/- (used single), Postage Due,
Official, etc., many in pairs, 0.g. and used, mainly good to fine .......ccceviiniennens
1973-79 5c. variety black omitted, mint from the foot of the sheet, fine. Cat. £120 (245a)
The George VI and E.Il selection on leaves, over 300 stamps, including Voortrekker
and Huguenot sets, two of each, 1954, two sets, 1961-63 set, etc., 0.g. or part o.g.,
ChIETFIY N ettt et sb et sae e e ereenee
The CoIIection of over 400 issues from 1937 to 1983, including 1954 to 10/-, 1961-63 to
, later issues to 1R. and 2R., Commemoratives, etc., some pairs, mint or o.g.
except four, mainly fine
The Collection on leaves, 282 stamps, including 1923 to 1/3d., 1927 Plctonals to 10/—
George VI Issues, 1954 to 10/-, 1961-63 to 1r., commemoratives to 1964 Calvin,
Postage Dues to 1961, Officials from 1929 to 1951-52 issue, large part 0.g., chiefly
L AT PR PR

SOUTHERN NIGERIA: 1912 2/- booklet, containing y2d. (12) and 1d. (18), with inter-
leaving, generally good condition, small faults to covers and last pane sometime
adhered to interleaving, VEry SCAICE .......cccoicriiiiiiniieieeise et e

— The Collection on leaves, sixty-two stamps, including 1901-02, 1903-04, 1904-08,
1907-11 and 1912 sets, a few shades, used, fair to fin e ..o
The Collection on leaves, sixty-five stamps, Including 1901-02, 1903-04, 1904-08,
1907-11 and 1912 sets with listed shades, also 1907-11 \. block ot 30 and 1d. block
of 12, mainly large part 0.g., mostly fine except 1907-11 £1 rubbed .........cccoeeeene

SOUTHERN RHODESIA: 1937 set In unmounted mint marginal blocks of eight (4 x 2),
MOsStly fine. Cat. £320+F ...t (40-52)

— The George VI and E.ll selection, 161 stamps, including 1937, three sets, 1953, two
sets, 1964 set, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine ..o
The selection, eighty-three stamps, including 1937 set, 1953 set, 1964 set, etc., part

0.9., ChIETIY FINE o

pgge 12Q

Est. Value

~£120
E£200

E£220

E £180
E£90
E£90
EE70

E£80

E£30

E £200

E£90

E £220
E£30

E £75

E £60

E £200

E £50

E £250

E £200

E £80

E £100

E £60
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SUDAN: 1897 1m. (114), 2m. (94), 3m. (43), Postage Due 1897 2m. (24), 4m. (18),
Military Telegraph 1898 wmk. Rosette 5m. (90), 1pi. (30), 2pi. (26), all in mint blocks
or strips, some split perfs. but chiefly fine ... (1etc)

— The Collection on leaves, 172 stamps, including 1897 set, 1898 set, 1902-21 set,
1931-37 Air set, 1935 Gordon set, 1935 Air 2Vip. on 3m. and 2/2p. on 5m., both with
variety Arabic letter missing, 1941 set, etc., unmounted mintto part 0.g., chiefly fine

— The Collection on leaves, 285 stamps, including various Arab Postman issues,
1931-37 to 10p, 1935 Gordon to 50p, issues to end of 1964, Postage Dues, Officials,
large part 0.9., MaiNly fiNE ..o e s

SWAZILAND: 1889 1d., single, eight pairs, blocks of four, six and eight (last two
irregular), perf. 12122d., five pairs and a block of nine, unmounted mint or part 0.g.,
a few creases but chiefly fine. Cat. £651.50 ........ccccociiiiiiiiiiiiie e (1.4)

— The Collection on leaves, 136 stamps, including 1933 to 10/-, 1938-54 with new
perfs. or shades, 1956 to £1,1961 surcharges to 2r. on £1, some values with different
types, 1961, 1962 to 2r, to 1964 Railway, Postage Dues, large part 0.g., mostly fine

— The George VI selection, sixty-six stamps, including 1938-54 perf. 13'/2x 13 set, perf.
13i/j x 14 5/- (3), 10/- (4), 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g.,
also 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly very fine .......cccccviiiiinins

— The George VI and E.Il selection, 245 stamps, including 1938-54 to 5/- (4), 10/- (3),
1961 decimal set, 1962 set, largely complete to 1971, etc., mint or part 0.g., chiefly
fine

TANGANYIKA
1921 2r., 3r., 5r., all neatly cancelled, 5r. with two weak corner perfs., otherwise fine. Cat.

ELOL oottt (66-68)
1922 5c. to 75c¢., wmk. sideways 1/- to £1,1925 5c. to 30c., 0.g. or parto.g., fine. Cat. £138
.................................................................................................................................... (74-92)
— Wmk. sideways 1/- to £1 and wmk. upright 1/- to £1, part o.g., fine (83A&B-88A&B)
The Collection from 1922 on leaves, forty-nine stamps, including 1922 to 10/-, 1927-31 to
£1, Republic 1961 to 20/-, large part 0.g., Mostly fine .....ccccocviiiiciniiice e,
The Collection on leaves, fifty-one stamps, including 1917-21 to 3r,their, with “round
stop"” variety, 1921 to 2r., 1922 Giraffes to 2/- sideways and upright watermark and
5/-. 10/- upright, the latter used, mainly large part 0.g., good to fine

TASMANIA

1853 1d. blue, close margins at places, comer creases, thinned, 1853-54 4d., close to
large margins three sides, both unused. Cat. £480 (see photo-plate XXIX) . (4,10)
1855 1d., unfinished Die Proof in black on card (63mm. x 78mm.), some slight soiling or

staining, mostly on reverse which is inscribed in MS “Ex Goodfellow from PLP",
scarce ’

— 2d., 4d., 1856-57 2d., 4d., 1857-60 1d. (pair, two singles), 2d. (3), 4d. (2), 1858 6d., 1/-
(2), 1860-67 6d. (pair, two singles), unused or apparently unused except 1856 2d.
(used), margins at places, shades, etc., poor to good ........cc.ceceueee.

1857-60 2d. sage-green, a horizontal pair with large margins, part olg., very fine. Cat.
E240 oo eeee e e artere e (34)

1864-70 Oblique roulette 10, 10V, 1d. carmine, part 0.g., good condition. Cat £600
(see photo-plate XXIX)

errated perf. d. carmine, part 0.g., plain edge at base and tVaces of oxidisation
- gut ﬁne Eat. £2902) P 9. P 9

- Perf. 101d. (9), 2d. (5), 4d. (2), 6d. (3),1/- (2),parto.g.orunused,shades, many fair to
M e

- Perf. 11V, to 12 1d. deep carmine, a fine part o.g. block of four Cat' £140+ "' ‘(971

- ditto. 1d. (two pairs, single), 4d. (pair), 6d. (pair), unused or part o.g., fair to'fine .

Esl. Value

E £35

E £120

E £5°

E £50

E £110

E £50

E £40

E £30

E £35
E £80

E £50

E £25

E £200

E £250

E £300

E £150

E£100

E £40

E £100
E £50
E £60
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Lot No.

2541

2542

2543
2544

2545

T2546

T2547

T 2548

2549

2550
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T2552
T2553

T2554
T2555

T2556
T2557
T2558
T2559
T2560
T2561
T2562

T2563
T2564

T2565

T 2566

Tasmania (continued)

— Perf. compound 10 x 11'/j, 12 1d. deep carmine, unused, fine. Cat. £1300 (see photo-
PIAEE XXIX) ittt bbbt (107)
* — Perl. 12Vv2 12 1d. (strip of three, seven singles), 2d. (2), 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (pair), perf.
11, HV26d. (single, vertical pair with “Royal” certificate (1947)), 1/- (vertical pair with
“Royal" certificate (1947)), shades, unused or part 0.g., mainly fair to fine .........
*EB — Perf. 11, HV26d. dull purple, a fine part o.g. block of four. Cat. £260+......... (123)
— Perf. 12 6d. dull claret, an unmounted mint or 0.g. block of ten (5 x 2) from the right of
the sheet, mostly fine. Cat. £240+ ......ccooiiiiiiiii e (129)
1878 1d. (40), 1890-91 ‘'ad. (87), 1892-99 'M, 1902-03 'ad. (16), 1d. (18), 2d. (40),
unmounted mint or 0.g., some blocks, chiefly fine. Cat. £695 ........cccccoviriiiiniennenns
TONGA
+ * Official: 1962 Air set, unmounted mint, top three values with usual traces of gum toning,
otherwise fine. Cat. £225 (011-016)
+ — ditto, a similar lot (011-016)
+*EB— ditto, the same set butin unmounted mintblocks of four, one10/-with “MAH” variety,
10/- and £1 values with usual traces of gum toning, otherwise fine. cat. £900+
... (011-016)
* The George VI and E.Il selection, hundreds of stamps, including 1942-49, two sets, 1953
set, various tin fojl issues, self-adhesives, airmails, officials, etc., mint, part o.g. or
unused, ChIefly fINE .o et
The Collection on leaves, ninety-three stamps, including 1942-49 to 5/-, 1953 to £1.
issues to 1965 Gold Coin Postage surcharges, large part 0.g. or unused, chiefly fine
TRANSJORDAN
* 1922 (Nov.) 1/10p. on 1m. sepia with red surcharge (a little smudged), large parto.g.. a
few blunt perfs. fine. Cat. £50 ..o (20a)
* — The same value with violet surcharge, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £50 ........cc.ccccevue. (20b)
* — 4/10p. on 4m. scarlet handstamped surcharge double, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £48+
(23 var.)
* — 5/10p. on 5m. yellow-orange, violet surcharge, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £200 (24a)
* — 2p. on 2p. olive, violet surcharge, large part 0.g., small stain at right, otherwise fine
Cat. £225 (25b)
* 1922 (Dec.) 9p. ochre with violet overprint, part o.g., fine. Cat. £120 .... .. (44a)
* 1923 (1 March) 9p., 10p., 20p., part o.g., fine. Cat. £125 .... (66-68)
* 1923 (April-Oct.) 1/10p. on 5p., part 0.g., fine. Cat. £50 (73)

* — ’lip. on 5p., part 0.g., centred to upper-left. Cat. £70 ....
* — 5/10p. on 3m. on S.G.39b, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £40
* — 'fap. on 2p. part 0.9., fine. Cat. £80 ......cccoiiiiriiiiiiee e
— March issue, 2p. on 20p., handstamp inverted, part 0.g., corner perf. short, otherwise
fiN@. Cat. EADT oo (88 var.)
* 1927-29 set, part 0.g., values to 20m. toned, otherwise mostly fine. Cat. £140 (159-171)
* 1930 Locust Campaign set, part 0.g., 500m. few gum skips, otherwise fine. Cat. £100
............................................................................................................................... (183-194)
S 1933 Tourist set perforated “SPECIMEN”, unmounted mint, few minor gum wrinkles or
slightly blunt perfs., fine. Cat. £350 ........cccccooviiiviiiiiiiicici e (208-221)
TRANSVAAL
1876-77 Fine roulette 15/2 to 16,1/- yellow-green, lightly cancelled, roulettes all round.

small thin and tiny pin-hole, ex Burrus; also 1870 (24 May) 1d. carmine-red, parto.g .
paper wrinkled and small indelible ink mark showing through on surface, and 1872
(Dec.) 6d. ultramarine on thinnish opaque paper small part 0.g.. paper wrinkled,
roulettes at right defective and small tone spot at foot .......c.ccccceveieniiniiinicnine,
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ESI. Value

E £200

E £250
E£60
E£50

E £40

E £40
E £40

E £150

E £50

E £10

EE£15
E£15

E £15
E £60

EES0
EE30
EE30
EE15
EE25
E£10
EE25

E £10
E£40

EE£30

E £120

E £70
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Transvaal (continued)

1877 (July), 6d. blue on green on envelope from Durban to England, stamp tied "11"
concentric rings of Utrecht with barely legible Durban transit datestamp, London
arrival in red on reverse, dated in manuscript at top “Jan 10 1879" ..o

1878 %d., imperf. Plate Proof In brown, defaced by two black lines in ink, on thin un-
gummed unNWMmMKd. PAPEL, FIN € ..o e

— 1d. Plate Proof in black on card, an imperf. block of four, fine

1879 1d. on 6d. surcharged in red, used, centred to left. Cat. £140 (163)

1882 1d. on 4d. sage-green, variety surcharge inverted, part 0.g., centred to lower-right,
some short or blunt perfs. Cat. £300 .......ccooeireriiiiiieine e (170a)

1905 prepared for used 2d. grey overprinted “SPECIMEN”", part 0.g., a trifle soiled,
otherwise fine. Cat. £225 ...

“Transvaal Postage Stamps" by Curie and Basden complete with plates, hardbound in
blue, cover and page edges with some soiling or scuffs, also aphotocopy of “Postage
Stamps of Africa" volume Il for Transvaal (compiled and published by The Philatelic
Society of London in 1906), fINE ...

“Otto's printings of the Transvaal Stamps”, a photocopy hardbound in green, fine

Pietersburg 1901
First printing, imperf. without controller’sinitials %d. black on green, the lowertwo rows
of sheet comprising as S.G.2 (3), S.G.2a-2b, S.G.3 (3), S.G. 3a-3c 1d. black on red
block of four comprising as S.G. 4, S.G. 4a, S.G.4f, S.G.4g; 2d. black on orange block
of four comprising asS.G.8S.G.8c, S.G.9d,S.G.9¢e, mint or o.g., y2d. with one
damaged corner. 2d.block alittlethinned,mostly fine ..o (2 etc.)
— ditto, ditto. 1d. black on red, the lower two rows of sheet comprising as S.G.5 (2),
S.G.5a-5d, S.G.6,S.G.6a, S.G.6b (2), S.G.6¢c, S.G.6d, mint, three just touched or cut
into at lower-right, folded between units and with corner crease, one with pinhole
...................................................................................................................................... (5 etc.)
— ditto, ditto. 4d. black on blue, a complete sheet comprising as S.G.10-10b,
S.G.10d-10j, S.G.11-11d, S.G.12-12f, mint, some creasing and a trifle stained but
000 APPEATANCE ittt ettt ettt b e et (10 etc.)
— ditto, ditto. 6d. black on green, a complete sheet comprising as S.G.13-13j,
S.G.14-14d, S.G.15-15f, mint or o.g., folds and other slight faults but good
APPEATANCE ettt ettt sb ettt b bbb (S.G.13 etc.)
— ditto, ditto. 1/- black on yellow, the lower two rows of sheet, comprising as
S.G.17-17a, S.G.18-18c, mint or o.g., a few thins, chiefly in margins, but good
[oo T g Xe 1140 o R TR S SRR (17 etc.)
Second printing perf. 11%, controllers initials In black 1d. black on red, the top two rows
of a sheet, comprising S.G.25 (11), S.G.25l, and the bottom two rows of a sheet,
comprising S.G.26 (5), S.G.26e, S.G.27 (5), S.G.27e, mint or 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat.

£142+ (25 etc.)

TRINIDAD and TOBAGO
Trinidad
1851-56 1d., blue, a part 0.g. block of nine (3x3) from lower-left corner of sheet, good to

large margins other side, fine Cat. £40.......cccevienciiciccncnens

1854-57 1d. deep purple, a part 0.g. block of four with large margins, a little toned but
fINE. CAt. £44 e ee m e ee e e e —— e .9,

- 1d.rose-red,unused, small to large margins, with B.P.A. certificate stating"“unused
has been repaired,"” fine appearance. Cat. £1400 (see photo-plate XXIX) (12)
1852-60, second issue 1d. pale blue, clearly cancelled “2", close top left side otherwise
good to large margins, fine. Cal. £900 (see photo-plate XXIX) ......cc.c... ' (15>

1859 4d. grey-lilac, part 0.g., 1/- indigo unused, both with large margins, fine. Cat. £115

1862-63 perf. 12% 1d. lake, a large part 0.g. block of four, fine. Cat. £34t’ ' "' j68j

Est. Value

E £25

E £60
E £150
E £20

E £60

E £20

E £20
E£10

E £30

E £10

E £40

E £30

E £20

E £40

n £2g

E £15

E £75

E £150

E £20
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Trinidad (continued

1863-75 4d. bright violet (small perf. faults at left), 6d. emerald-green (a few small stains),
1/- mauve (fine), in part 0.g. horizontal pairs, good colours. Cat. £196 . (73,77,85)
1876 perf. 14 1d. (3), 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (3), shades, one 6d. unused, others part o.g.,
mainly fiNE. Cat. EL14D it
The Collection of 121 issues to 1882, including 1851-56 and 1854-57 issues, Mar. 1860
1d. grey (small repairs), May 1859 1/-, a good range of the perf. Britannia types with
values to 1/-, 1869 5/- (3), etc., mostly used, many fair to fine ........cccceieiivninnennn.
The Collection of 105 issues from 1883, including 1883-94 5/-(4), 1896-1900 to 5/-, 10/-,
£1,1901-16 with six 5/- values, Postage Due, Officials, etc., some part 0.g., many fair

LCO T {1 1= TSR PTSOPRRR
1904-09 £1 green and carmine, part o.g., fine. Cat. £75 (145)
— Two part 0.g. copies, one with stain spots on reverse. Cat. £150 .... ... (145)

TOBAGO: 1880 1d. on half of 6d. orange, used,soiled and creased. With “The
Philatelic Society, London" 1902 certificate stating "probably genuine". Cat.
E 150 ittt ee ettt ettt n st %)
—1880 (Dec.) 4d. yellow-green with malformed “CE” in "PENCE", unused (re-gummed),
centred to upper-left, a little soiled. With B.P.A. certificate (1950) Cat. £800 (see
PhOtO-Plate XXIX) oottt (10b)

TRINIDAD and TOBAGO
1913-23 £1 grey-green and carmine, 0.g., fine. Cat. £80 .......ccccoviveiviiincncneiiienns (156)
— Two slight shades, part 0.g., one atrifle gum toned and a few small stain spots. Cat.
£160 (156)
1921-22 £1 green and carmine, part o.g., fine. Cat. £75 ... (215)
1935 Silver Jubilee set in 0.g. blocks of four from lower-left corners of sheets showing
extra flagstaff varieties, fine. Cat. £205 ........cccceovviineiieciicnnen, (239a-242a)
— set in corner blocks of four (3c. with bottom margin removed), mint or part
0.g., also a set in corner blocks of four neatly cancelled,
one stamp in each block with variety extra flagstaff, a little toned or with a few
stain spots on reverse, otherwise fine. Cat. £410+unused .........ccccoce.ne (239-242a)
The George VI selection, forty-eight stamps, including 1938-44 3c. black and scarlet (2),
$1.20 (3), $4.80 (4), 1948 Silver Wedding set, etc., unmounted mint to part o.g., also
1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly fine ...
The George VI and E.ll selection, 227 stamps, including 1938-44 to $4.80 (3), 1948 Silver
Wedding set, 1953-55 to $4.80 (3), etc., mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine ..............
The Collection of 207 issues to 1965, including 1922-28 to £1,1935-37 to 72c., 1938-44 to
$4.80, Silver Wedding $4.80 (2), 1953-55 to $4.80 in blocks of four, 1960-65 to $4.80,
etc., many mint or 0.g., mainly fair to fine ...
The Collection on leaves, 266 stamps, Including Tobago 1879 Crown CC to 1/- and used,
5/- forged wide ‘A14’, 1880 set, 1882-84 except 4d., used to 4d., 1886-89 surcharges
including wider spacing, 1885-96 set with 1/- error, 1891-92 surcharges and 1896
F cals, Trinidad and Tobago 1935-37 set used, 1938-44,1953-55,1960-65 sets and
coi. memoratives to 1968, unused early issues, later large part o.g., fair to fine
The selection on leaves, 348 stamps, including Trinidad with few Imper's., 1852-60 fifth
issue 1d. bluish-grey (poor), other Britannlas with valuesto 6d. (9), 1/- (11), 1869 5/-
with neat cds, Tobago 1879 to 1/-, 1880 to 1/-, 1882-84 to 4d., Trinidad and Tobago
with War Tax, 1922-28 to £1, Postage Dues, etc., mainly used, few parto.g. or unused,
POOT 10 fINE ittt b et
The Collection on leaves, 157 stamps, including Trinidad 1883-94 to 1/-, 1896-1900 to
5/-, Trinidad and Tobago 1922-28 to 5/-, 1938-44, 1953-55, 1960-65 to $4.80, large
part 0.9., MOSHY fINE it
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Est. value

E £50

E £44

E £150

e £130
E £20
E £30

E £20

E £100

E £30

E £35
E £25

E £60

E £50

E £60

E £35

E £85

E £300

E £250

E £30
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TRISTAN DA CUNHA
1921-22 Shackleton-Rowett Expedition, Great Britain 1912-22 2d. pair cancelled with
almost complete Expedition cancellation dated MY 25 22, and complete boxed
GOUGH ISLAND, fINE ..ottt b
1952, the set in singles and marginal blocks of four (mostly from comers of the sheets),
mainly unmounted mint (a few very lightly mounted mint), chiefly very fine. Cat.
E250+" oottt ettt <1-12>
The Collection on leaves, eighty-eight stamps, including 1952,1954,1960 to 10/-, 1961
to 1r, 1963 Re-settlement to 10/-, 1965 to 10/-, 1957 Postage Dues, etc., part 0.g.,
MAINTY FINE et ettt et b e b et e ee e ebeess et e b sae e e
The Collection on leaves, 128 stamps, including 1952,1954,1960,1961,1963,1965-67
sets, commemoratives to 1968 and 1957 Postage Due set, large part 0.g., mainly fine
The selection, 156 stamps, including 1952 set, 1954, two sets, 1960 set, 1961 set, 1965-67
set, etc., mint or part 0.9., chiefly fiNe ...

TURKS and CAICOS ISLANDS
18671d. dull rose, 1873-791d. dull rose-lake, 1d. dull red, each in afine part o.g. block of
four. Ex. Charlton Henry and Amundsen. Cat. £324+ ........cccccoveiiniincnienenns (1,4,5)
1/- dull blue, a fine part 0.g. block of four, scarce. Ex. Charlton Henry and Amundsen.
Cal. EL44 oot b et 3)
1881 'Aon 1/ -lilac, type 4, without bar variety, unused, thinned, otherwise fine. Cat. £450
(12a)
1948 Centenary set in unmounted mint Imprint blocks of four, fine. Cat. £20 (210-216)
The George VI selection, ninety-two stamps, including 1938-45 to 5/- (3), 10/- (2), 1948
Centenary set in corner blocks of four, 1950 10/- imprint block of four, etc.,
unmounted mint to part 0.g., also 1948 Silver Wedding set lightly cancelled, chiefly
L1 L TP TSP P PP PRTPPUPPTRIOY
The George VI and E.ll selection, 221 stamps, including 1938-45, three sets, 1950, two
sets, 1957, two sets, 1960 £1, etc., mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine ...
The Collection on leaves, fifty items, including 18671d. to 1/- and 1d., 1/- used, 1873-79
1d. (2), 1881 surcharges "/ad. on 1d. (7), on 6d. (2), on 1/- blue (1), on 1/-lilac(2), 2Vad.
on 6d., 4d. on 1d., 4d. on 6d. (3), 1881,1882-84,1887 issues, 1893 /ad. on 4d. setting 3
and used, also 1889-93 1d., 1887 6d. sheets of 30, small to large part o.g., fair to good
The Collection on leaves, 278 stamps, including 1900 set, 3/- used, 1909-10, 1913-18,
sets, the latter with shades, 1917 to 1919 War Tax with double and inverted overprints,
1922-26, 1928, 1938-45, 1957 and 1967 sets, mainly large part o.g., chiefly fine ...
The Collection, 236 stamps, including 1900-04 to 5/- (no 2/-), 1909-11 to 3/-. 1913-21 3/-,
WarTax issues, 1928 to 10/-, 1938-45,1950and 1957 to 10/-, 1960£1,1967to £1,etc.,
unmounted mint, part 0.9., MOStly fiNe ..o
The Collection on leaves, 244 stamps, including a few Turks Islands, 1913-21 to 3/-,
range of War Tax in singles and blocks of four, 1922-26 to 3/-, 1928 to 5/-, 1938-45,
1950, 1957 to 10/-, 1960 £1, large part 0.g., mainly fine ..o
The selection on leaves, 180 stamps, Including Turks Islands 1882-85 1d., 2'/A., 1889-93

Est. Value

E £3°

E £220

E £1<*0

E £110

E £200

E £100

E £80

E £60
E £10

E £65

E £70

E £550

E £180

E £80

E £50
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Lot No.

T2625

T 2626

T2627

T2628

2629

T2630
2631

2632

2633

2634

2635

T2636

2637

T2638

T2639

2640

*IS

SE

ttIs

VICTORIA
The used Collection of half-lengths, sixty-seven stamps, comprising 1d. (21, with two
pairs and a strip of four), 2d. (15, one on dated piece, also a strip of three), 3d. (21, five
are perf.), also five small pieces bearing 1d. and 3d., anumber with margins all round,
generally fair t0 fiNE ..o s
The Collection of half-lengths, comprising 1d. (23, with a pair and strip of four), 2d. (15),
3d. (20, with four pairs), one 1d. apparently unused, others used, many with margins
all round, generally fair t0 fiNE ..o
1852-54 Queen on throne 2d., four horizontal and three vertical pairs, block of four,
mainly litho, all used, block just cut into, others with margins all round, generally fair
10 FINE o e
— 2d., a pair and eight recess printed singles, used, margins all round, fair to fine
.................................................................................................................................. (30. 30b)
1856-58 1d. yellow-green, horizontal pair, part o.g., large margins except lower-left
corner where almost touched, left-hand stamp with small thinning otherwise fine.
Cat. E190 oottt (42)
1852-54 Queen on throne litho 2d., seventeen used copies, margins all round, fairto fine
1873-84 Emergency printings on coloured paper, '/id. rose-red on pink, a mint or 0.g.
block of forty-five (9 x 5) from foot of sheet, some split and reinforced perfs. and asto
be expected centring varies, but a fine and scarce piece. Cat £675+ .......... (215)
1886-96 j2d. rose-red, sheet of 120, 1901-1905 y2d. bluish-green, sheet of 240, stamp
No. 139 variety "VICTORIA", unmounted mint and fresh, both sheets folded
through perfs., mostly fine. Cat. £921+.....cccooiiiiiininiiiieees (284b, 349, 349a)
— /. red block of sixty-six, 1901-05 ‘/2d. (236), Postage Due 1890-94 '/2d. sheet of 120,
1895 (17 Jan.) y2d. block of 104, 1d. block of 50, also a block of thirty with inverted
wmk, 2d. block of eighty with inverted wmk., 1906 (Jan.) /2d. part sheet of 118,1906
(Dec.) 2d. (6), 1907-08 2d. (36), unmounted mint or o0.g., fresh and chiefly fine Cat.
B K T TP PP PPPPPR PRI
Victorian Railways, Parcel Stamps, 5th series 1882-87 12d. purple-brown on cream, four
sheets of fifteen, 6th series, first issue 1d. black on green sheet of fifteen, all
unmounted mint, the sheets without margins and a few with faults, but chiefly fine.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

1854
1d. black, stains and small repairs, also 1854-55 imperf. 4d. blue, thinned, 1/- pale brown,
all unused, first two with large margins, last touched at base. Cat. £1975 (1, 3a, 4c)
1d. (3 singles and a vertical pair), 1854-55 4d. (8 singles, one with punched hole),
1857-59 6d. (4), used, cancellations include No.'s 2, 8,9 (or 6) and 14 (in red), large
margins at places, generally fair to fine or of presentable appearance. Cat. £6625

1 etc.)

1854-55

4d. pale blue, an unused block of four, large margins, horizontal crease just touching
upper frames of lower pair but fine. Cat. £1300+ (see colour photo on back cover) (3)
4d., six copies, one with red "14" cancellation, others with black cancellations, shades,
margins all round, fair to fine. Cat. £1350 .......ccccoeviiriiineieece e (3, 3a)
4d. (6, shades), 1/- pale brown, 1860-64 2d. (3 singles, two a trifle oxidised, and a
horizontal pair), 4d. blue (4 singles, two with natural paper wrinkle), unused, margins
all round, fair to fine. Cat. £3800 .....ccccociiiiiiiiieiiere e (3 etc.)

1857-59
6d. grey-black, printing flaw "L1” of "AUSTRALIA" missing, unused, margins all round,
large two sides, tiny black mark on surface and trace of stain but fine. Cat. £2500 (see
Photo-plate XXIX) .o e (29)
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Est. Value

E £400

E £250

E £50

E £30

E £40
E £50

E £100

E £50

E £80

E £75

E £100

E £500

E £300

E £150

E £400

E £400
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2644
2645
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2657

2658

2659

2660

127

*ffl

*El

*ffl

S3

PS!

Friday, November 2, 1984

Western Australia (continued)

1860-64
2d 4d unused, large m argins, fine, the 4d. with off-set on reverse. Cat. £330 (25 27)
™ »m, « ulsed. large me,gins. , 4d. on

2d’ orange-vermillion, unused block of four from foot of sheet, large margins other
sides, a little creased, mostly in margin at base. Cat. £320+ (see photo-plate XXIX

4d. deep blue, unused, large margins, fine. Cat. £250 ....

@7

6d, sage-green, part 0.g., good to large margins, slightly creased or wrinkled, tiny

surface abrasion at top, scarce. Cat. £1300 (see photo-plate XXIX ......cccceee. (28)
1861

4d. rose-carmine imperf. Plate Proof on unwatermarked paper, a fine large-margined
DIOCK OF SIX (8 X 2) ettt

Intermediate pert. 14-16, 2d. blue, unused block of four from top of the sheet, staining
and soiling mostly on reverse, a scarce block. Cat. £480+ ........c.ccccevvvrervennnn (34)

Perf. 14,2d blue, part 0.g. block of four, slightly creased at right, traces of staining. Cat.
£200+

............................................................................................................................ (39)

Perf. clean-cut 14-16, 2d., two, 6d., 1/- and rough perf. 1d., part o.g. or unused, a few

slight faults. Cat. £785 ..o s (41 (2), 42, 43, 44)
1863-64

1d. carmine-rose, 1d. lake in o0.g. blocks of six, the former with trace of stains, but both
fine DIOCKS. Cat £456 .....cooiiiieee e (49, 50)

1d (two shades), 6d. (two shades), part 0.g. or unused, good to fine. Cat. £241 (49-51 a)

1864-79 1d. (3), 2d. (pair, three singles), 4d. (3), 6d. (4), 1/- (3), shades, o.g. or part o.g.,
Mainly fine. Cat £1100  ...ooooiiiieieiii ittt e

1884 Perf. 12 'Ad. on 1d. a blockof twelve (4x3), one stamp adouble tailed swan re-entry,
also a similar sized block but 3x4, one row showing misaligned cliches, unmounted

mint, latter with a few missing perfs., mostly fine. Cat. £216+ ........cccocovevnnns (90)

1888 4d. red-brown, part 0.g. block of tour, fine. Cat £360+ (see photo-plate XXIX)

....................................................................................................................................... (105)
ZANZIBAR

1896 (15 Nov.) 2’Aon 1'Aa. sepia, variety 1 in"y2'inverted, used, good appearance but
heavily thinned. Cat. £200. With B.P.A. certificate (1968) .........ccccoovvervrierciinen (29))
1904 (8 June) 1r., 2r, in blocks of four, 3r, 4r. and 5r. In horizontal strips of four, all from

corners of sheet with Plate numbers, unmounted mint or part 0.g., few light wrinkles
or creases, otherwise fine. Cat. £430+ ........ccccceceiiiniceennn, (220-224)

1913 Cut-down Die Proof in black on sunken card of design for 1r’ to 5r,, value tablets
blank, slight staining

- Die Proof in green and brown on sunken card of design for 10r. to 200r value tablets
blank, a few minor surface marks, otherwise fine and atfractivp ’

The selection of fifteen covers dated 1931 to 1964, including four Official items’two of

dipe*r aC* * aPS 3nd ShOw strikes °f ~e unframed oval
ZANZIBAR/number/PROTECTORATE” another with violet framed

193 eTOZIBAR(F* E’ T % «. ¢ ) ircle datestT
of 1931. rthe rest Belr?g mam(y Airmails, chiefly gooé ?3 fine cirele datestimp

1936 40c. sepia, Plate Proof taken from printers trial sheets on lined securitv oaoer’a

block of twenty (10 x 2), folded, otherwise fine. Good aooearance
Th. iolwuon <m».«s. IWudIng ,896.,896 i, ,, . 1936/1952;

/.. . ,939. , rge p,, 0,0

Est. Value

E £75
E N

E £80
E £50

E £200

E £100

E£80

E£4°

E £120

E £150
E£44

E £200

EE50

E £100

EE£20

E £150

E £50

E £100

E £50

E £30
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Lot No.

ZULULAND
1888-93
2662 S Set to 5/- handstamped “SPECIMEN" in violet In strips to 1/-, the 5/- single, unused,
discoloured, scarce (for 5/-see photo-plate XXIX) (1,3-11)
2663 S 3d., 4d., 6d., 1/- (toned) overprinted “SPECIMEN", type 9, part o.g., mostly fine.

(5, 6, 8, 10)

2664 S 5/- handstamped “SPECIMEN" in violet, strip of three, unused, some discolouration at
foot. (See photo-plate XXIX) i (11)

2665 Set to 1/-. including 1d., overprinted “CANCELLED", (S.G. Spec, type 14A), large part
0.9, freSh @and fiN@ ..o (1-10)

2666 1d., 2d., 3d. to 6d. with the same overprint, 0.g., the 6d. stuck-down on card, fresh and
I bt (2, 3, 5-8)

2667 * Set to 1/- part 0.g., some creased, the 2d. colour run. Cat. £282 .....
2668 0 Set to 9d., used, 2d. and 4d. faded, small faults. Cat. £212
2669 O The selection of cancellations on 1888-93 '/2d. to 2d. and on 1894-96 ‘'2d. to 2/6,
eighteen items, including Melmoth, Nondweni, Nongoma and Nqutu, etc., most
strikes partly complete but clear
2670 IS 'lid. vermilion, 1894 6d. and 1891 Postal Fiscal on registered cover to Nijlstroom, dated
also JU 4 96 with Durban and Pretoria transit and arrival datestamps on

reverse (see photo-plate XXV ) ..o (1, 16, F1)
2671 S 1d. pair on envelope to Cape Town, stamps tied Eshowe AP 22 89 datestamp, transit and
arrival marks on reverse, letter enclosed refers to an outstanding account for a
diamond ring bought from the addressee (see photo-plate XXVII) .....cccceee 2)
2672 S 6d., 'id. green, without stop, and 1891 Postal Fiscal 1d. on Registered envelope to

Nijlstroom, Eshowe JU 4 96 datestamp, large “R” in oval, Durban and Pretoria marks

on reverse (see photo-plate XXVIII) (8, 12c, F1)
2673 * 'lid. green, six copies, unused or part 0.g., two with forged overprints, one with smudged
impression giving appearance of doubling ..., (12)
2674 * H  The same value, in mint block of eight, each with variety "Without Stop", margin at left, a
few gum wrinkles or creases, but a fine block. Cat. £320+ .........ccocoviiivenns (12c)
2675 EI The same value, six examples each without stop variety, and 1d. (2) on envelope to

Yorkshire from the Lazenby correspondence, stamps well tied by Eshowe FE 11 91
datestamps with Durban and Scarborough on reverse, cover heavily creased, soiled

and lightly toned mostly at foot ... (2, 12¢)
2676 1894 6d. mauve, five copies, two large part 0.g., two used and an imperf. single with part
0.9., MOSHY FIN@ i et (16)
1894-96
2677 P 2/6 Die Proof In black on glazed card, dated “17 DEC. 95", very slight soiling. Ex.
[D = T a1 ] o TSP PRSPPI PPPTPRIN
2678 S Set to £1 overprinted “SPECIMEN", large part 0.g., small faults to 1/- and £1. Cat. £450
(For £1 see photo-plate XX IX) ..ot (20-28)

2679 S 1d. to £1 overprinted “SPECIMEN", unused, most In strips of three or four, the 1/- and £1
in pairs, 2/6 broken “M", all discoloured and some with local handstamp partly

[T 0001V Z=T o SO UT SRR PRT PP (21-27)

2680 S 2'/:d. to£1 overprinted "SPECIMEN" In unmounted pairs, except 2/6 in strip of four, fine.
. (22-28)

2681 S 2/6, £1 overprinted “SPECIMEN" in unmounted pairs, the 2/6 marginal, fine. (For £1 see
PhOto-plate XXIX) oottt e e (26, 28)

2682 set to £1 with duplicates to 4/-, large part 0.g., some creased or toned. Cat. £450 (20-28)
2683 wr y2d. (116), 1d. (58), 3d. (20), Fiscal stamp 1891 1d. (4), all in mint blocks, mostly fresh and
fine. Cat. £796+ ..o (20, 21, 23, F1)

2684 *0 1d. dull mauve and carmine, acomplete sheet of sixty from Plate 2, mint, hinged in sheet
margin, central horizontal filing fold, otherwise fine. Cat. £330 ........c.cccccoueuene (21)
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ESI. Value

E£350
E £120
E £300
E £440
E £200

E £50
E £20

E £50

E £150

E £150

E £200
E £20

E £70

E £50

E£100

E £100

E£150

EE120
EE300

E£100
E£200

E £80

E £60
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Zululand (continued)

3d. dull mauve and olive brown, mint plate number block of fifteen (rom lower-left corner
of the sheet, part of selvedge at left missing, sheet fold and corner creased, slight

soiling and rubbing. Cat. £195  ....cccciiiiiieieiie e e
The same value, a similar large part 0.g. block of twelve from upper-left corner of the

sheet, fine. Cat. £156 ......ccoiiiiiiiiiicii e
£1 purple on red, used, colour a little faded, otherwise fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate
XOXIX ) cotiiireeiiseesses st s s s 28>
Vid. and 1d. pair on envelope to Watford, from the Lazenbye (sic) correspondence,
stamps well tied by Eshowe datestamps, Durban, Birmingham and Watford marks on
reverse cover with vertical crease at left, much wrinkled, soiled with slight tones
..................................................................................................................................... (20,21)
’Ad. to 6d. values on Registered coverto Nijlstroom, Transvaal, stamps tied by Eshowe
datestamp of 30 March 1897 with Durban and Pretoria marks on reverse, blue crayon
line through the 2'Ad value (see photo-plate XXVIII) (20-24)
1d. on brown envelope from Eshowe to Pietermaritzburg, Durban and G.P.O. Natal
datestamps on reverse, cover badly creased and torn at top left, stamp discoloured

and damaged s (21)
3d. on envelope to London, tied Eshowe SP 25 97 datestamp, Durban and Kensington
datestamps on reverse, cover torn attopon opening and toned.........cc.cceevne (23)
3d. (5) on local Eshowe envelope dated 28 May 1903, each stamp well spaced and
clearly struck, envelope cut-downandstained ............cccociiiiniiiiiiiicins (23)

The selection of cancellations on nine items include Nondweni and Post Office
Entonjaneni on 1889-93 1d, 1894-96 1d. or 3d., or Postal Fiscal 1d., strikes part
complete but Iegible ...

The range of cancellations on1894-961d.andNatal1882-891d.,elevenitems, including
R.M. Office Hlabisa. LowerUmfolosi and Melmoth, mostly good striks ................

1900 Boer War stampless envelope to Northdene near Durban, sent in the manner of a
soldier's letter v/ith diagonal line at left, countersigned instead of stamp at top right
by the Officer Commanding Natal Volunteers, Melmoth FE2000 Zululand datestamp

alongside, Durban and Northdene cancels on reverse, cover open roughly with flap
mostly missing, some tone spots

The selection of three items posthumously used in 1932 and 1933 including 1894-96 y2d.
and 3d. on piece each, cancelled Teyateyaneng and Mohaleshoek, both Basutoland,

the third piece is franked 1888-93 y2d. and Natal Edward VI113d. each tied Pitseng
datestamps

FISCALS

1891 PostalFiscal 1d. dullmauve, handstamped “SPECIMEN" in violet,unmounted
vertical strip of five, fine and scarce. Cat. £400+

The same, unused vertical strip of five, discoloured.........c...... e

The same value, single and block of six large part 0.g., four used also V- and £5 used
fiscally, chiefly fine, the £5 discoloured ............... p..

1891 Fiscal 1/- and £1 imperf. Plate Proofs in issued colours on gummed watermarked

paper, probably from the Imprimatur sheets, blocks of four, close to good margins,
offsets on reverse, fine (for £1 see photo-plate XXIX)

POSTAL STATIONERY
1893 \ldpostal card types A and B, the former handstamped “SPECIMEN” in violet the

latter unused soiled on reverse, crease to Specimen card iHCi'mi
" fuZer Nattda'd' AT 18 02 Aumously » Melmouih to
s “

*1* >°P  'e» -no
— .id. reply postal cards, type B, one handstamped "SPFriMcVi"-........ (K_&°L3)

unused with index number T .n top right COMEr | 1 slightly aftecdby Tohinge"

.............................................................................................................................. & G. 3b)

Hsf.  value

E 250
E £44

E £120

E £40

E £150

E £50
E £40

E £20

E £30

E £25

E £50

g £200
E £100

E £10

E £250

E £12

E£15

—_— R~

—_— -

—_—— A —



Friday, November 2, 1984

Lol No.

2704 [S3
2705 El

2706 EI

2707 EI

2708 EI

2709

— 1d. postal card handstamped “SPECIMEN”, SOME tONE@S.......ccoceeiiereciriniienecine s
— 1d. reply postal card, one handstamped "SPECIMEN", the other unused, both with
tone spots otherwise fine ... H. & G. 4)
— 'lad. postal card handstamped “SPECIMEN" in violet, used in 1918 with additional
Peru 4d. to Cape Town, Lima datestamp and purple censor handstamp; it appears
that the surplus stock was purchased by a Peruvian stamp dealer who had his
advertisement printed on the reverse and used them between 1913 and 1918,
creased, torn and repaired and tONEd .......cocuiiiiiiiiiii e
1896 Austria 5 kr. postal card from Prague to the Postmaster at Ulindi, Zululand
requesting a U.P.U. card for the writer's collection, Durban transitand Eshowe arrival
datestamps, card with slight corner creasing and SOIlING .....cccooeieiieiiniiiinieieees
1907 March 13 Postal stationery card of Natal to Mahlabatini, Zululand, with Melmoth
arrival datestamp, commercial corresSpondence 0N FEVEISE .......cccoevveeieriineerieninenns
The range of Fournier Forgery reference material taken from the reference volume of the
overprints type 1 (3) and type 2 (2), one of each type on small pieces, the others on
piece headed "Zoulouland", also a fourth piece with Eshowe postmark, no date in

centre

END OF SALE

LISTS OF PRICES REALISED

Full Lists of Prices Realised will be available about three weeks after the completion of
this sale. As only a limited number will be printed, early notification is requested PRICE

50p

Catalogue Subscribers receive Lists of Prices Realised immediately on publication. In

most cases the lists are enclosed with the newly published catalogue of a future Sale

THE URGENT VENDOR

Single rarities and/or small groups of better class stamps can usually be included in
appropriate auctions at short notice. Big collections necessarily take longer but there is
no need to sacrifice your collection as liberal advances are always available if

necessary.

Alternatively the Private Treaty Department may be a swift and satisfactory answer.

A glance at the Programme of Sales in the catalogue will give a good idea of what is
being offered In the next few months.
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Est. Value

E £12

E £15

E £10

E £15

E £15

E £20



HARMERS

November 21, 22

OUTSTANDING GREAT BRITAIN

This major sale includes exhibition quality line-engraved from an overseas collector, with a delightful
unused block of six of the 1840 Id black VR Official; two examples of the 1840 Id black, plate la. used on
entire-letter from London to Halifax on 6th May. 1840; a block of eight of the Id black, plate 11. used on
entire from Spalding to Folkingham; a used horizontal strip of six of the 1d black, plate la; used blocks of
four of the 1840 2d blue; rare Maltese Cross cancellations, including the Mullingar Cross on Id red on
cover, the “Cardiff Id and many other atrractive items. There is also a Chalmers 2d red essay "on cover".
The surface-printed includes the 1862 3d rose with dots, plate 3. in unused pair.

The sale is also strong in Revenue stamps, including a fine selection of proofs of the early 19th century
issues for hat tax. horse tax, medicine duty, playing cards duty. etc. Proofs and specimens of the Telegraph
issues are also featured.

Among the later issues is a selection of missing colour errors of the commemoratives.

Catalogues available price £2 (or£2.50 to include the invaluable list o fprices realised issued after the sale).
Alternatively £20° will bring London catalogues and prices realised for one year. * U.K. rate only. (£25
Europe, £35 Airmail).

OVERSEAS SENDINGS

Properties sent from overseas by post must bear VAT NO. 238 6551 42 on the outside of the
package and the value per sending should not exceed £1,300. Please contact us first before
forwarding more valuable consignments.

HARMERS (/LONDON

STAMP AUCTIONEERS LIMITED
41NEW BOND STREET, LONDON W1A 4EH.TEL. 01-629 0218
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HAMMERS-..
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS

NEW SEASON SALES
LONDON

OCTOBER 30, 31 | Catalogue herewith
NOVEMBER 1, 2 j

NOVEMBER 20 FOREIGN COUNTRIES - Danish West Indies, France. Japan,
Netherlands, Portugal and Colonies, Switzerland. United
States

NOVEMBER 21, 22 GREAT BRITAIN - An outstanding sale with quality line

engraved from an overseas collector, strong in Revenues
with Proofs for hat tax, etc.

DECEMBER 11, 12, 1$ POSTAGE STAMPS OF THE WORLD

NEW YORK

OCTOBER 8 e PRESTIGE 84 Auction of Worldwide Classics and Rarities
NOVEMBER 13, 14, 15 GENERAL AUCTION With Specialised Postal History
DECEMBER 11, 12, 13 POSTAGE STAMPS OF THE WORLD

SAN FRANCISCO

OCTOBER 10, 11 .o GENERAL AUCTION WITH UNITED STATES

All sale dates are provisional and subject to change.

AH catalogues are available to U.K. clients from London Office, price £2 each,
unless otherwise indicated. Lists of prices realised 50p each extra.

ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTIONS
Application forms available from London Office.
LONDON £20 (U.K. Residents) £25 (Europe) £35 (Airmail)

London: 41 New Bond Street, London, W1A 4EH, England phone: 01-6290218
New York: 6 West 48th Street, New York, NY 10036, U.S.A. phone: 212-8695400
San Francisco: 49 Geary Street, San Francisco, CA 94102, U.S.A. phone: 415-3918244
Sydney: PO Box 655, Mona Vale, N.S.W. 2103 Australia phone: 02 -997 1611

J

Printed in Great Britain by FotoDirect Ltd. Brighton
and published by Harmers of London Stamp Auctioneers Ltd
at 41 Now Bond Street, London W1A 4EH on October 1 1984






A SALES 4425-4428 2L

1865 £2750
LIST OF

Prices Realised
AT THE SALE OF

BRITISH
COMMONWEALTH

HELD ON
October, 30, 31, November 1, 2,1984

HARMERS</LONDON

STAMP AUCTIONEERS LIMITED
4 NEW BOND STREET. LONDON W1A 4EH.TEL. 01-629 (21H

Telephone: 01-629 0218 Telegrams and Cables: Phistamsel London W1
Telex: LDN 268312 WESCOM G ATTN PHISTAMSEL

Lots not included in this list were unsold or withdrawn
PRICE 50p
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176

39
110
148
176

407

LOT

1
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
137
138
139
140
141
142
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
157
158
159
160
162
163
164
165
166
167
169
170
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
192

£

60
176
132
319
132
143
66
19
7
77
7
341
46
60
192
143
209
30
440
528
203
143
143
121
132
83
220
137
170
38
71
82
52
46
35
214
44
242
121
132
440
110
115
99
308
203
319
242
308
126
26
38
46
143

71
253

LOT

183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240

£

440
v
93
55
28
159
u
214
352
308
330
82
253
126
148
198
66
264
7
170
297
132
308
115
88
121
39
41
176
60
26
35
148
26
48
99
198
93
8
242
181
165
46
137
148
170
231
52
55
231
17
66
121
121
170
137

LOT

241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
251
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
27
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
286
287
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
300
302
303

143
165

23
37
39
165

115
35

99

36

13
7
42

50
203

26

319
176
253
214

93
42
71

242
275
7
52
181
187

35
37

93
7

407

7
71

137

126
176

7

LOT

307

309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
329
330
331
332
333

335
336
337
338
339
340
ez

345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
363
364

Rig
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LOT

365
366
367
368
369
370
374
375
376
378
379
380
381
382
383

385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399

401
402
403

406
407

410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
421
423
424
425
426

104

198
220
104

7
132
187

82

110

46
36

60
88
50
319
159
9
170
170
253
39

82
115
110

104

192
159

7
37

198
104

319

242
19
115

170
154

LOT

427
428
430
431
432

438
439

442

45
446
a47

450
451
452
453

455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463

467

469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
4381
482

485

487

SALE, 30, 31, OCTOBER, 1, 2, NOVEMBER, 1984

£

170
143
143
165

41
46
A1
93

253
220
187
231
154
110
440
231
462
137

33
181
429
82
341

538I9 8RR Y88Y

LOT

488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519

522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
532

535
536
538
539

£

192
83
7
82
82
52

143
83
82
41
41
48
60
]

148
93
60
82
55
82

143
82
46
7

143

209
27
60

550

181
7
24

363

297
25

462
50
36

209
12
93

198

935
27

462

148
25
15

137
82
93
93

297
7
7
9

LOT

550
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
561
562
563
564
565
567
568
569
571
572
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587
588
589
501
592
594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612

£

50
154
192
797
198
50
104
23
132
60
165
154
176
170
52
77
60
286
1,430
110
181
192
154
99
330
220
132
44
115
46
44
77
27
82
71
352
154
1
198
352
82
132
192
275
148
77
35
192
143
137
159
52
115
46
192
203

LOT

613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
623
624
626
628
629
631
632
633
634
635
636
637
638
639
640
641
642
643
644
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656
657
658
659
660
661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
670
671
672
673

242

275
242

880
25

46
242

82

LOT

674
675
676
677
678
679
680
681
683

687
688
689
690
691
692

694
695
696
697
698

700

702
703
704
705
706
708
709
711
712
713
714
715
716
718
719
720

722
723
724
725
726
728

732
733
734
735
736

52
82
82
528
264
143

104
275
286
104

93
110

148
143

115
577

ag39gB8
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LOT

736A
737
738
739
740
41
742
744
746
747

749
750
751
752
753
754
755
756
757
758
759
760
761
762
763
764
765
766
770
771
772
773
774
775
776

780

786
787
788
789

792
793

796
797

793
79

82

17
187

242
170
148
187
687

220

LOT

810
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
819
820

823
824
825
826
827
829

831
832
833

835
836
837

839

841
842

847

849
81

888

855
856

857
359

860
861

SALE, 30, 31, OCTOBER, 1, 2, NOVEMBER, 1984

£

34
132
242
286
297

66

23
143

29

22

93

46
687

46
126

il
297
264
297

46
126
170
132

181

88

71

71
330

v

v
550

28

46
14

38
253

9
440

60
132

A
418

w

LOT

862
863
864
865
866
868
869
870
871
872
873
B74
875
876
878
879
830
831
882
883
884
885
886
887
888
889
890
891
892
893
894
895
896
897
898
899
900
€01
902
903
904
905
906
907
908
909
910
o11
9,2
913
914
915
916
917
920

“

214

126
71
137

82
374
825
363
170
137

148
93

176
198

352
632

165
1,760
4.620

LOT

922
923
924
925
926
927
928
929
930
931
932
933
934
936
937
938
939
940
Al
942
943
944
946
947
948
949
950
951
952
953
954
955
956
957
958
959

%61
962

965
996
967
968
969
970
971
972
973
974
975
979
o77
978
979
980

£

198
115
231
264
46
60
66
34
41
66
27
27
7
154
132
132
34
60
275
77
143
396
4,400
24
24
7
154
275
220
126
93
46
23
55
52
418
23
7
44
34
231
66
66

115
14

418
187

187
48
165

1,0
48
25

LOT

981
982
983
984
985
986
987
988
989
990
991
992
993
994
995
996
997
998
1000
1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009
1010
1011
1012
1013
1014
1015
1016
1017
1019
1020
1021
1022
1023
1024
1026

0)
1056
1031
1032
1033
Jo34
1035
1036
1037
038
M9
1040
1041

9
7

231
231

29

66
385
308
110

253
159
110
23
82
176
143
93

143
192
154
148
170

7

88

41
110
242
231
198
187

7

42
110
115

99

93

16

209
55

36

E8RBENE RS

LOT

1042
1044
1046
1047
1048
1050
1051
1053
1054
1055
1056
1057
1060
1061
1062
1063
1064
1065
1066
1067
1068
1069
1070
1071
1072
1073
1075
1076
1077
1078
1079
1080
1081
1082
1083
1084
1085
1086
1088
1091
1092
1093
1094

1095
109
1097
1098

1099
p«

1101
1102
1103

no5
1106
1107

th
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LOT

1108
1109
1110

1112
1113
1114
1115
1116
1117
1118
1119
1120

1122
1123
1124
1125
1126
1127
1128
1129
1130
1131
1132
1133
1134
1135
1136
1137
1138
1139
1140
1141
1142
1143
1144
1145
1146
1147
1148
1149
1150
1152
1153
1154
1155
1156
1157
1158
1159
1160
1162
1163
1164
1165

£

126
187
170
170

66
286

19
104
187
550

25
143

104
418
429
39
407
165
462
203
231
148
165
330
52
104
220
203
1,485
1,072
37
82

275

341
550
297
506
286
231
198
363
852
907
797

42
319
137

LOT

1166
1167
1169
1170
17
1172
1173
1174
1175
1176
1177
1178
1179
1180
1181
1182
1183
1184
1185
1186
1187
1189
1190
1191
1192
1193
1194
1195
1196
1198
1199
1200
1201
1202
1203

1205
1206
1207
1208
1210
1212
1213
1214
1215
1217
1218
1219
1220

1223
1225
1226
1228

SALE, 30, 31, OCTOBER, 1, 2, NOVEMBER, 1984

319
104
264

137

66

66
170
742
132
253
275
198
165
126

242
132
170
71
275
137
286
115
363
363
154
242
214
137
330
41
132

52
23
242
132
143
275
52
143
66
25

104

20

36

52
23

LOT

1230
1231
1232
1233
1234
1235
1236
1237
1238
1239
1240
1241
1242
1243
1244
1245
1246
1247
1249
1250
1251
1252
1253
1254
1255
1256
1257
1258
1259

1260
1261
1262
1263
1264
1265
1266
1267
1268
1269
1270
1272
1273
1274
1275
1276
1277
1277A
1278

1279
1280
1281
1282
1283
1284
1285
1266

28

104
28

264
13

39

7
7

192
192

110

253
203

v

23

52

52
396
110
137
330
253

319

742
286
115

1,760
2,090
143

LOT

1287
12838
1289
1290
1201
1292
1293
1294
1295
129
1297
1298
1299
1300
1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
1311
1312
1313
1314
1315
1316
1317
1318
1319
1320

1322
1323
1324
1325
1326
1327
1328
1329
1330
1331
1332
1333
1334
1335
1336
1337
1338
1339
1340
1341
1342

115
A1
341

148

39
187
115
231
220

137

39
242

159
214

242
110
137

28

110
148
104
104
253
143
407
242

192

242

363

LOT

1343
1344
1345
1346
1347
1348
1349
1350
1351
1352
1353
1354
1356
1357
1358
1359
1360
1361
1362
1363
1364
1365
1366
1367
1368
1369
1370
1371
1372
1373
1374
1375
1376
1377
1378
1379
1381

1383

1335
1386
1387
1388
1389
1390
1391
1392
1393
13%4
1395
13%
1397
1398
1401
1402

126
52
71
115

170
17

42
71
176
71

203
742
220

71
110

82

93

825

104
825

264

330
170

286
192
462
550

742
192
632

LOT

1403
1404
1405
1406
1407
1408
1409
1410
1411
1412
1413
1415
1416
1417
1418
1419
1420
1421
1422
1423
1424
1425
1426
1427
1428
1429
1430
1431
1432
1433
1434
1435
1436
1437
1438
1439
1440
1442
1443
1444
1445
1446
1447
1448
1449
1450
1451
1457
1462
1463
1465
1469
1471
1472
1475
1478
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LOT

1480
1481
1482
1483
1484
1485
1487
1488
1489
1490
1492
1493
1494
1495
1496
1497
1498
1499
1500
1501
1502
1503
1504
1505
1506
1507
1509
1510
1511
1512
1513
1514
1515
1516
1517
1518
1519

1521
1522

1526

1530
193
1532

1533

42
40
71

577
264
231
46
34

242

605
264
176
55
55
16
16
242
143
220
52
110
33
7

52

110
297

82
209
137
148
407
242
115
143
143

93

429

121
50
33

286

29
143

24
137

"
93
181

LOT

1539
1540
1541
1543
1544

1546
1547
1548
1549
1550
1551
1552
1553
1554
1555
1557
1558
1559
1560
1561
1562
1563
1564
1565
1566
1567
1568
1569
1570
1571
1572
1573
1574
1575
1576
1577
1578
1580
1581
1582
1583
1584
1585
1586
1587
1588
1589

1590
1591
1592
1593
1594
1595

1596
1597

SALE, 30, 31. OCTOBER, 1, 2, NOVEMBER, 1984

£

77
55
23
82
46
132
770
550
99
115
429
22
50
115
220
154
25
181
159
a4
83
83
82
60
60
55
71
88
>
55
77
25
25
46
82
71
132
121
170
137
60
41
104
82
7
77
71
a4
39
93
286
48
198
126
16
82

LOT

1598
1599
1600
1601
1602
1603
1604
1605
1606
1607
1608
1609
1610
1611
1612
1613
1616
1618
1619
1620
1621
1623
1624
1625
1626
1627
1628
1629
1630
1631
1633
1634
1635
1636
1637
1638
1639
1640
1642
1643
1644
1645
1646
1647
1648
1649
1650
1651
1552
1553
1654
1655
1656
1657
1658
1660

£

110
838
22
39

412
55

115
71
60
82

159
33

330

176

275

126

209

209

110

440

797

264
16
93

462

154

308

687

506

137
462
176
187
104

93
187
115

82

66
132
198
297
253
308
181

9

14
71
39
181

LOT

1661
1662
1663
1664
1665
1666
1667
1668
1670
-1671
1672
1673
1674
1675
1676
1677
1678
1679
1680
1682
1683
1684
1686
1688
1689
1690
1691
1692
1693
1694
1695
1696
1697
1698
1699
1700
1702
1703
1704
1705
1706
1707
1708
1709
1710
1711
1712
1714
1716
1717
1718
1719
1720
1721
1722
1723

110
55
46
41
462
605
93
29
231
137
170
330
2,090
1,265
1,100
165
71
126
214

40

99
577

50
187
203
132

v
121
110
352
198
577
374
126

297

286
363
742
319

LOT

1724
1725
1726
1727
1728
1729
1730
1731
1732
1733
1734
1735
1736
1737
1738
1739
1740
1741
1742
1743
1744
1745
1746
1747
1748
1749
1750
1751
1752
1753
1754
1755
1756
1757
1758
1759
1760
1761
1762
1764
1765
1766
1767
1768
1771
1772
1773
1774
1775
1776
17
1778
1780
1781
1782
1783

341
187
462
341
82
55

99
30
33

25
440

170
385
48

60
82
39

7
60
50
42
60
42
52
7
99
104
148
187
46
319
165
165
104
60
52
231
77
28
198
126
66

71
209
181

82
154
159
203
115

LOT

1784
1785
1786
1787
1788
1789
1790
1791
1792
1793
1794
1795
1796
1797
1798
1799
1800
1801
1802
1803
1804
1805
1806
1807
1808
1809
1810
1811
1812
1813
1814
1815
1816
1817
1818
1819
1820

1822
1823
1824
1825
1826
1827
1828
1829
1830
1831
1832
1833
1834
1835
1836
1837
1838
1839

82
297

42
115

52
26

137
143

528
407

115

341
341
14

198
187

93
214
176

EBn
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_>(_u—a >

LOT

1840
1841
1842
1843
1844
1845
1846
1847
1848
1849
1850
1852
1853
1854
1855
1856
1857
1858
1859
1860
1861
1862
1863
1864
1865
1866
1867
1868
1869
1870
1872
1873
1874
1876
1877
1879
1880
1881
1883
1884
1885
1887
1888
1890
1892
1893
1894

1896

1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903

104
55
v

176

187

264

35

28
46
27
18

198
825
187
242
242

26
176

137
9

2,750
60

7
159

71
159

126
2,145
82

110
165

143
22
132
36
176
880
99

v

LOT

1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
lom1
1912
1013
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

SALE, 30, 31, OCTOBER, 1, 2, NOVEMBER, 1984

£

50
55
143
39
104
4
50
19
159
19
34
165
132
44
71
82
82
66
66
99
82
66
170
66
132
39
7
52
35
93
66
99
99
132
126
154
Va4
214
132
60
253
115

165
143
154
148
198
83
55
110
v
60
66
48
7
46

LOT

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1969
1970
1971
1972
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1986
1987
1968
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1999
2000
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2017
2020

2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2029
2030
2081

£

407
506
50
605
154
264
9
7
121
88
132

115

170

35
104
28

LOT

2032
2033
2034
2035
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2044
2046
2047
2048
2050
2051
2054
2055
2056
2057
2058
2059
2060
2061
2062
2063
2064

2066
2067
2068
2069
2070
2071
2072
2073
2074
2076
2077
2078
2079
2080
2081
2082
2083
2084
2085
2087
2088
2089

2091
2092
2093
2004
2095
2096

£

19
104
1,100
176
93
55
198
143
165
35
82
165
52
605
n
50
25
104
26
341
341
30
577
660
396
143
170
214
12
46
352
il
687
220
126
41
198
15
46
308
742
797
797

35

52
396

137
286
396

LOT

2097
2098
2099
2100
2101
2102
2103
2104
2106
2107
2108
2109
2110
2111
2112
2113
2114
2115
2116
2117
2118
2119
2120
2121
2122
2123
2124
2125
2126
2127
2128
2129
2130
2131
2132
2133
2134
2135
2136
2137
2138
2139
2140
2141
2142
2143
2144
2145
2146
2147
2148
2149
2151
2152
2153
2154

26
7
308
71
7
275
42
148
176
687
330
687
715

286
137
132

26

115

275

LOT

2155
2156
2157
2158
2159
2160
2161
2162
2163
2164
2165
2168
2169
2170
2171
2172
2173
2174
2175
2176
2177
2178
2179
2180
2181
2182
2183
2184
2185
2186
2187
2188
2189
2190
2191
2194
2195
2196
2197
2198
2199

2201
2202
2203

o
a1



LOT

2216
2217
2219
2221
2222
2223
2225
2226
2227
2228
2229
2230
2231
2233
2234
2235
2236
2237
2233
2239
2240
2241
2242
2243
2244
2245
2246
2247
2248
2249
2250
2251
2252
2253
2254
2255
2256
2257
2258
2259
2260
2261
2262
2282
2264
2265
2288
2267
2288
2288
2270
227

2272
2273
2274
2275

110
115
33

286
297
159

126
352
159
132
7
220
935
1,045
1,265

71

143

990
396
115

82

11
264
41
104

275
170

214
132

39
143
60

165
83
82

159

220
30

LOT

2276
2277
2278
2279
2280
2281
2282
2284
2285
2286
2287
2288
2289
2290
2291
2292
2293
2294
2295
2296
2297
2298
2299
2300
2301
2302
2303
2304
2305
2306
2307
2308
2309
2310
2311
2312
2313
2314
2315
2316
2317
2318
2319
2320

2322
2323
2324
2325
2326
2327
2328
2329
2330
2331
2332

SALE, 30, 31, OCTOBER, 1. 2, NOVEMBER, 1984

C

33
82
838
46
46
23
34
198
440
165
104
104
41
71
110
7
181
46
126
253
110
143

2E2ERUBNEERY

LOT

2333
2334
2335
2336
2337
2338
2339
2340
2341
2342
2343
2344
2345
2346
2347
2350
2351
2353
2354
2355
2356
2357
2358
2359
2360
2361
2362
2363
2364
2365
2370
2372
2375
2377
2378
2379
2381
2382
2383
2384
2385
2387
2388
2390
2392
2393
2395
2396
2397
2393
2399
2400
2401
2402
2403
2404

£
55

60
165
115

60
110

770
352

9
275

60
231

148
55

24
181
99
214
154

154
176
286

28

71

35
110
50
165
v
115
60

220
71

25
25
19

SBRLRLE

LOT

2405
2406
2408
2409
2410
2411
2412
2413
2415
2416
2417
2418
2419
2420
2421
2422
2423
2424
2425
2426
2427
2428
2429
2430
2431
2432
2433
2434
2435
2436
2437
2438
2441
2442
2443
2444
2445
2447
2448
2449
2451
2452
2453
2454
2455
2456
2457
2458
2459
2460
2461
2462
2463
2464
2465
2466

115
55
62
55

29
253

170
462
143

93
462
242

286
143
104
231

23
165
181

v
132

126
104
82
i
330
82
60
110

~
iy

IIRBSBIERELIBB/N

LOT

2467
2468
2469
2470
2471
2472
2473
2474
2475
2476
2477
2478
2479
2480
2481
2482
2483
2484
2485
2486
2487
2488
2489
2490
2491
2492
2493
2494
2495
2497
2498
2499
2500
2501
2502
2503
2504
2505
2506
2507
2508
2509
2510
2511
2512
2513
2514
2515
2516
2517
2518
2519
2520
2521
2522
2523

132
35
209

143
20

264
253

28
297
363
137

33

93
352
396
231
115

93
165
396
170
115

143
264
275
231
110
104

39
253
104
253

7

264
A1
330
286
126

93

37
165
66

LOT

2524
2525
2526
2527
2528
2529
2530
2531
2532
2533
2534
2535
2536
2537
2538
2539
2540
2541
2542
2543
2544
2546
2547
2548
2549
2551
2552
2553
2554
2555
2556
2557
2558
2559
2560
2561
2562
2564
2565
2567
2568
2569
2570
2571
2572
2573
2574
2575
2576
2577
2578
2579
2580
2581
2582
2583

27

BERNBNIVRIE3se=EayBne
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LOT

2585
2586
2587
2588
2589
2590
2591
2592
2593
2594
2595
2596
2597
2598
2600
2602
2603
2604
2605

£

37
25
60

264
159
37
48

132
35
39
34

82
297
231

55

LOT

2606
2607
2608
2609
2610
2611
2612
2613
2614
2617
2618
2619
2620
2621
2622
2623
2624
2625
2626

— Realisations include the 10% buyer's premium —

SALE, 30, 31. OCTOBER, 1, 2, NOVEMBER, 1984

£

104
231
148
126
209
341
220
55
n
605
187
115
60
104
143
60
46
352
297

LOT

2627
2628
2629
2630
2631
2633
2634
2635
2636
2637
2638
2639
2640
2641
2643
2644
2645
2646
2647

TOTAL FOR SALE £243,579

£

66
40
36
55
308
220
352
88
440
330
264
506
550
82
77
46
192
132
71

LOT

2648
2650
2651
2653
2654
2656
2657
2658
2659
2660
2661
2662
2663
2664
2665
2667
2668
2669
2670

£

36
187
38
46
115
242
9
297
66
46
18
319
132
396
577
66
16
7
275

LOT

2671
2672
2674
2675
2676
2677
2678
2680
2681
2682
2683
2684
2685
2686
2687
2688
2689
2690
2691

363
297
104
187
110
264
165
264
132
170

71

88

198
198
253

LOT

2692
2693
2694
2695
2696
2697
2699
2700
2701
2702
2703
2704
2705
2706
2707
2708
2709



